
George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER III 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

THE JUDICIARY 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

P T McCARRAN, Nevada, Chairman 

KE . ' !\'ETH McKELLAR, Tennessee LEVERETT SALTONSTALL, Massachusetts 
ALLEN J. ELLENDER, Louisiana STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
LISTER HILL, Alabama HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
HARLEY M. KILGORE, West Virginia MILTON R. YOUNG, North Dakota 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 
JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY, Wyoming 
A. WILLIS ROBERTSON, Virginia 

Ex OFFICIO MEMBERS FROl\I CoMMITTEE oN FoREIGN RELATIONS FOR 

CONSIDERATION OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR APPROPRIATIONS 

THEODORE FRANCIS GREEN, Rhode Island BOURKE B. HICKENLOOPER, Iowa 
BRIEN McMAHON, Connecticut 

BUDGET ESTIMATES, HOUSE ACTION, AND SENATE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Amount in chapter III as passed House __________ $1, 110, 870, 462 

Amount of decrease by Senate (net) _____________ _ 

Amount in chapter III as rPported to Senate __ 

Am f I . f ount o regu ar estimates or 1951 ____________ _ 

Amount of appropriations, 1950 _________________ _ 

Chapter III as reported to the Senate-

Under the stimates for 1951 ________________ _ 

Under the appropriations for 1950 ___________ _ 

CoMPARATIVE SuMMARY TABLES 

44,773,730 

1,066,096,732 

1,185,612,897 

1,130,867,639 

119,516,165 

64,770,907 

Th table following shows the over-all action on chapter III of the 
bill, s tting forth the current year appropriation, the 1951 budget 
e tunat , th amounts allowed by the House, and the amounts rec­
omm('nd d by th enate committee. 

Th tabl s app aring at the end of chapter III of this report give 
the con1parisons by subappropriations in the bill. 

23 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Surnmary table of 1950 appropriations, 1951 budget estimates, amounts recommended in House bill, and amounts recommended by Senate 
committee · 

Amount rec- Amount rec- Increase(+) or decrease(-) Senate bill compared with-

1950 appro- 1951 budget ommended ommended 
Department or agency by Senate priations estimates in House committee, 1950 a~propria- 1951 budget bill, 1951 1951 tons estimates House bill, 1951 

Per- Per- Per-
Appropriated funds: cent cent cent State _________________________________________________ $300,405,396 $230,077,397 $217,651,297 $204,483,067 -$95, 922, 329 31. 9 -$25, 594, 330 11.1 -$13, 168, 230 6. 1 

Justice ________________________________________________ 133,045,141 149,002,800 144,230,000 141,952,000 +8,906,859 6. 7 -7,050,800 4. 7 -2,278,000 1.6 <Jommerce ____________________________________________ 675,821,402 782,419,000 725,429,000 696,183,000 +20, 561, 598 3.0 -86, 236, 000 11. 0 -29, 246, 000 3. 7 
JudiciarY--------------------------------------------- 21, 795, 700 24, 113,700 23,560, 165 23,478,665 +1,682,965 7. 7 -635,035 2.6 -81,500 .3 

--1rotal _______________________________________________ 1,130,867,639 1,185,612,897 1,110,870,462 1,066,096, 732 -64, 770, 907 5. 7 -119, 516, 165 10.0 -44, 773, 730 4.0 

<Jontract authorizations: State _________________________________________________ 
-------------- 14,000,000 -------------- 7,000,000 +7,000,000 ------ -7,000,000 50.0 +7,000,000 ------Justice ________________________________________________ 900,000 1,200,000 700,000 700,000 -200,000 22.2 -500,000 41. 7 ------------ ------<Jommerce ______________________________________ · ______ 67,300,000 75,836,500 58,086,500 60,716,000 -6,584,000 9.9 -15, 120, 500 19.9 +2,629,000 4.5 

--'fatal __ _____________________________________________ 68,200,000 91,036,500 58,786,500 68,416,000 +216,000 .3 -22, 620, 500 24.8 +9,629,500 16.4 
--------- -----

Grand total appropriated funds and contract au-
thoritY------------------------------------------- 1,199,067,639 1,276,649,397 1,169,656,962 1, 134,512,732 -64, 554, 907 5.4 -142, 136, 665 11. 1 -35,144,230 3.0 

~ 
~ 

C1 
trl 
~ 
trl 
~ 
~ 
t:-< 

> 
~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 

0 
~ 

b:1 
H 

~ 
~ ... 
...... 
co 
CJI 
...... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ...... BILL, 1951 25 

DEPART11ENT OF STATE 

The total amount recommended in the bill for the Department of 
.,tate is $204,4 3,067, which is a reduction of $25,594,330 in the budget 
c~ timate and is a decrease of $95,922,329 below the appropriations 
for the culT nt year. The largest ingle reduction under the current 
year appropriations is in the appropriation entitled "Contributions 
to international organizations." This is due to the fact that the 
appropriation for the current year for the International Refugee 
Organization is $70,447,729 ·whereas the amount requested in the 
budget e timate for fiscal year 1951 is $25,000,000, a reduction of over 
45,000,000. Other large decreases under the current year appropria­

tion are $ ,000,000 in the "Buildings fund," $14,600,000 in the 
"International information and educational activities," and over 
$7,000,000 in the appropriation enti tied "Philippine reba bilitation." 
Furthermo1e, during the current year there were appropriations in 
exc of 20,000,000 for "Payment to the Government of Finland," 
" wi s War Damage Claims," and "Port-au-Prince Bicentennial 
Expo ition:" which ·were of a non:recurring nature. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The committee reco£nmends an appropriation of $78,300,000 for 
t.hi item which finances the Department's staff in Washington and 
the Foreign Service staff in 75 countries and some 300 posts all over 
the world. The amount recommended represents a reduction of 
$431,000 in the budget estimate, an increase of $147,900 over the cur­
rent y ar appropriation and an increase of $1,000,000 over the amount 
allowed by the House. The appropriation for the current year is 
$78,152,100, and the Department requested an increase of $579,000 
of which $244,000 resulted from the Classification Act of 1949 and the 
balance, largely to expand the Foreign Service. The amount of 
$77,300,000 recommended by the House would result in cutting into 
the exi ting Department and Foreign ervice staffs. The amount 
recon1m nded by th committee will enable the Department to retain 
all of its existing staff. In this critical period, the committee did not 
feel that any reduction in xperienced personnel should be made which 
'Yould tend to aggravate our ability to cope with the overwhelming 
political, economic, and social policies and problems involved in the 
c ndu t of our for ign r lation . With respect to alien mployees, the 
c mmitt e is vitally intere ted in the replacement of local employees 
by An1eri ans wl1 re such action i indicated in th int r st of security. 

Th committ e r commends that the salary of th Deputy Under 
cretary of State for Administration be increased from $15,000 per 

annum to $17,500 per annum, o long as the po ition is held by the 
pre. nt incumbent. Mr. John E. Peurifoy is the present Deputy 
Uncl r cretary for Administration. It is the opinion of the com­
mitt that Mr. P urifoy i an out tanding public servant. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

26 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO.~.T BILL, 19 51 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

It is recommended by the committee that an appropriation of 
$900,000 be provided for representation allowance . This amount is 
an increase of $225,000 over the amount allowed by the House and is 
$79,200 under the budget estimate. The comparable appropriation 
for this item for the current year is $650,000. The committee is 
convinced that additional representation funds are neces ary if there is 
to be proper repre ntation of United States intere t abroad by 
men without private n1eans. Established custom requires that ap­
propriate pre entations be made in most ia tance \y the diplomatic 
and consular representatives often through forn1ai dinner or inforrnal 
luncheons or receptions. The committee was aclviscd that last year 
officers expended $216 of their personal funds for every $600 appro­
priated in order to meet rninimum representation den1ands. The com­
mittee recommends this increased appropriation because it is mani­
festly unfair for our Foreign Service officers to make substantial official 
expenditures out of per'"'onal funds, and becau e some of the most 
valuable results, both in information and advancement of American 
interests and policy, are provided through the judieious u e of repre­
sentation funds. 

FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

The House approved the budget estimate for this item which is in 
the amount of $2,233,000. The committee recommends thllt no 
appropriation be provided at this time. The amount of $2,233,000 
requested in the budget estimate is compo. ed of t'vo parts: (1) $1,-
099,000 to cover the liability for the current service of Foreign • (\rvicc 
officers in the fiscal year 1951; and (2) an a crued, or pR t service, · t 
of $1,134,000 which is the annual amount r quirecl to amortizr the 
unfunded portion of the reserve liability in 35 years b ginning July 1, 
1950. There are several retirement and disability plans of Govern­
ment employees at the present time where the appropriations ar made 
from year to year on the basis of the amount it is estimated wil1 be 
disbursed for retirement and disability purposes, wherens th re are 
other plans ·where appropriations are made in advan to a fund. 
This particular fund has a balance in excess of $14,000,000 and thA 
reduction made by the committee would in no 'vay discontinu pay­
ments. The committee wa,s informed that the Bureau of th Budg t 
at the present time is making a study with th view to re mm lHling 
uniformity in the various Government rctirem nt fund . Pending 
the receipt by Congress of the Bureau of the Budg t recommendations 
in this matter, the committee believes additional funds should n t b 
appropriated for this fund over and above tb amount a tually 
requir d to make disbursements. 

The committee r commends an appropriation for thi purp so of 
$5,000,000, a reduction of $7,000,000 in th e timat s and a r luction 
of $3,000,000 under th Hous bill. The committ e was advi e l that 
the Foreign ervice Buildings fund had an unobligated balanc a of 
May 31, 1950, consisting of $2,619,351 in ash and $16,361,613 a ail-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ TERAL APPROPRIATIO~- BILL, 1 9 51 27 

ability for use of local credits or a total of $1 ,980,964. The budget 
estimate contemplated a carry-over on June 30, 1950, of approxi­
mately $4,000,000 together \vith a new appropriation of $12,000,000 
or a $16,000,000 program for the fiscal year 1951. The amount recom­
n1ended by the committee of $5,000,000 together with the carry-over 
will allow the Department a well-balanced program. 

EMERGENCIE IN THE DIPLOM_\TIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE 

For this appropriation, the comn1ittec rrcon1n1cnds an appropriation 
of 9,900,000 which is a reduction of $800,000 bclo\v the bucl~et 
estimate and !1 reduction of . '700.000 under the House bill. This 
a.npropriat.i n 1 usNt as nn en"rrgrnc}~ funcl as \Veil as for the purpose 
of c.lcfn ying _lc ·· st ol ·:)p:_ ~atiH,..!: AIPt•ricL.n nationals stranded in 
yarious part of the world. It is the opinion of the comrnittee that 
the appropriation of $9,900,000 Yill be entirely sufficient for these 
purpose . 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

The committee is deeply concerned with this appropriation. Al­
tllough the budget estimate of $55,178,297 is $42,766,611 under the 
current year appropriation, this is due to the reduction in the con­
contribution to the International Refugee Organization which is 
$25,000,000 for the next fiscal year whereas it is $70,44 7, 729 for the 
current fiscal year or a reduction of over $45,000,000 in this one item. 
In almost every instance the Department has requested increases in 
the amounts of the contributions. The committee believes that every 
effort must be made by the Departm nt to reduce the unusually 
high percentage of contribution which the United States is called 
upon to make to most of th e organizations. 

The committee is recommending an appropriation of $53,753,067 
which is a reduction of $1,425,230 below the budget estimate and the 
amount allowed by the House. The reduction recommended by the 
committee is to be applied to the following organizations: 
International Civil Aviation Organization ______________ -----------
International Labor Organization _____________________ -----------
Pan American anitary Bureau _________________________________ _ 
Pan American Union __________________________________________ _ 

$729,000 
243, 681 

93, 650 
358, 899 

Total __________________________________________________ 1,425,230 

With respect to the reduction of $729,000 in the contribution to the 
International Civil Aviation Organization, the committee was advised 
that a proposed project in Greece would not be pursued during the 
n ·.-t fi cal y ar and the Department volunteered this reduction. The 
~duction of $243,681 recommended by the committee in the contribu­
tion to the International Labor Organization would result in the con­
tribution of the United States being tho same amount as for the cur­
r nt y ar, nan1ely, $848,058. For the Pan Am rican Sanitary Bureau, 
tho committee is recommending an appropriation of $1,153,498 which 
i th same amount as the contribution for the curr nt year. For the 
Pan Am rican Union the committ e i recommending an appropriation 
of $1,247,123 which is the same amount as the United States contri-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

28 GE_ TERAL APPROPRIATIO- ~ BILL, 19 51 

bution during the current year. The reductions recommended by 
the committee will in no ·way impair the work of these organizations 
but will continue them at approximately the same level as during the 
current year. 

The committee is also concerned with the large number of organiza­
tions which are not under the United ations. It eems to the com­
mittee that if these organizations have value they ought to be in­
cluded in the United Nations frame\vork. How·ev r, this is a matter 
which should be considered by the Foreign Relations Committee of 
the Senate and it is the recommendation of the Senate Appropriations 
Committee that the Senate Foreign Relations Committee make a 
study of this subject. 

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

The purpose of this appropriation is to provide funds to pay the 
expenses of the United States representatives and their staffs to cer­
tain international organizations, the bulk of \vhich i for the United 
States mission to the United ations. The budget e timate for this 
item is $1,636,700 and the House reduced it to $1,600,000. The 
committee recommends that the appropriation be further reduced to 
$1,500,000. Although this amount is con id rably less than the ap­
propriation for the current year, it is approximately $125,000 n1ore 
than was appropriated for this purpo e during the fiscal year 1949. 

INTERNATIONAL CONTINGENCIES 

For this appropriation the committee r commends $2, 00,000. 
This is a reduction of $200,000 und r the House and a r duction of 
$530,000 under the budget estimate. This appr priation i u eel to 
finance the expenses of United States delegations to international 
conferences, provide for mis ions and contribution to n w or tCin­
porary international organizations, and th expen e of t n1porary 
missions on special assignments in the field of international affair . 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMIS ION, UNITED TATES 
AND MEXICO 

The budget estimate for salaries and exp n es i in th amount of 
$1,380,000 and the I-Ious r duced thi figur to $1,000,0 0. Th 
committee concurs in the action of the Hou and r comm nd an 
appropriation of $1,000,000. For con truction, th Hous r rn­
mend d an appropriation of $5,035,000 which wa a reducti n of 
$2,150,000 und r the budget estimate. The cornmitt is of th 
opinion that the amount allow d by the Hou is xc s iv ina much 
as a contract has not as yet be n signed for con tru tion of th Falcon 
Dam and that the Department would not be abl to use an appr pria­
tion of $5,035,000. Accordingly, th committ i r cornmending 
that this item be cut further to $3,000,000 or a redu tion of $2,0:35,000 
under th House. For Rio Grand em rg n y fl ocl prot ction, the 
committ recommends an appropriation of 30,000 which i th arne 
amount allowed by the House. This is a r luction of $20,000 in th 
budg t estimate. Th Hous appr v l languag authorizing the 
purchase of four new automobil s for r plac m nt nly. Th om­
mittee recomm nds that th languag b am nd d to p rmit th pur­
chase of eight new automobil s of which si.~ would b for r plac rnent 
only. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 29 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

The budget e timate for this item i $529,200 and the House allowed 
.an appropriation of $500,000. This appropriation finances the United 

tate participation in four l}nited tates-Canadian commissions 
"rhich carry outre pon ibilities in fields of mutual concern to the two 
countries. The committee recommends that an appropriation of 

600,000 be allo,ved. The increase of $100,000 recommended by the 
committee is divided into two part : (1) $8,000 of the increase is for 
the International Fisheries Commi sion; and (2) $92,000 of the in­
crea e is to be available only for the examination and survey of the 
Red River of the North and its tributaries for the purpose of determin­
ing what action should be taken to control floods and provide proper 
drainage in the areas through \vhich such river and tributaries flow. 
The committee has been advised that this survey will be undertaken 
jointly by the United tates and Canada. 

L. ,.TERNATIONAL INFORMATION AND EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES 

The budget estimate for this program for next fiscal year is in the 
amotmt of $36,645,000 and the House allowed an appropriation of 
$34,000,000. The total appropriation for the current fiscal year \Vas 

47,300,000; however, this amount included nonrecurring items for 
the e tablishment of radio facilities and funds for the liquidation of 
prior contract authorizations to the extent of $11,475,000 which 
re ulted in an appropriation of approximately $35,825,000 for the 
program. The committee recommends that an appropriation of 
$32,700,000 be provided for this program for next fiscal year of which 
amount $200,000 is to be used for the purpose of preserving friend-
hip with the peoples of western European countries by means of 

radio broadcasts, said programs to be created and produced under 
the upervision and control of the Department by experienc d private 
international broadcasting organizations. 

PHILIPPINE REHABILITATION 

The budget estimate for liquidation of contracts under the Philip­
pine rehabilitation program is in the amount of $13,000,000 which 
mnount \Vas allowed in full by the House. It is understood that the 
$13,000,000 requested will be the la t appropriation requested under 
c.·i t.ing legi lation. It is doubtful wheth r the entire an1ount of the 
hudg t estimate will be needed during tho next fiscal year. It is the 
judgn1ent of tho comn1ittee that an appropriation of $10,000,000 will 
b uffi ·i nt to liquidat all contracts requiring payment during the 
Jl'Ur and accordinO'ly an appropriation in tho amount of $10,000,000 is 
r 'con1nwnded by th conunitte . 

THE INSTITUTE OF INTER-AMERICAN AFF,\IRS 

1 h' committe r commend an appropriation of $5,000,000 and 
contraet authorizati n of '7,000,000 for thi program. Tho budget 
' Li1nnt is $6,500,000 in appropriation and $14,000,000 in contract 
authorizn,tion. Th IIou c allowrd an appropriation of $5,500,000 
.aTHlno C'ontra ·t authorization. Th an1ount of appropriation rccom-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

30 GE.LTERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 19.=)1 

mended by the committee will permit the In ti tu te to carry on durin()' 
next fiscal year at approximately the current year level. In additio~ 
the contract authorization recominended will permit the launching 
of several new cooperative prognun on a 3-year basi . Pnst experience 
of the Institute has repeatedly cmr,hasize 1 that it is difficult to carry 
on cooperative programs of this type on a 1-year basis, and that 
authority to enter into longer-tenn contract is essential for full 
economy and cJ1ciency of operation . The committee has also 
recomn1ended that the In titute use $767,500 of its funds for 
administrative expenses. The House had reduced thi limitati n to 
$600,000. 

DEPART~IEI\T OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADM . S'l'RATION 

This ~ppropriation finances the Office of the Attorney General, 
the Assistant to the Attorney General, the pardon attorney, the 
Board of Immigration Appeals, the Board of Parole, the Administra­
tive Division, and the examination of judicial offices staff. The 
budget estimate is in the amount of $2,240,000 and the House allowed 
an appropriation of $2,175,000. The appropriation for the current 
year is $2,092,671. The committee recommend an appropriation of 
$2,125,000 which is a reduction in the House bill of $50,000. It is 
not the intention of the committee that any of the personnel in these 
offices shall be reduced and it is cxpecte(l that savings " ·ill be f>ffect('(l 
in other objects of expendiLure to couform with the appropriation 
recommended. 

GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIE 

This appropriation finances the Office of the ~ olicitor General, the 
Office of the As istant Solicitor General, the Tax Divi ion the Criminal 
Division, the Claims Division, the Customs Divi ion and the Land 
Divisjon. The budget estimate, including $240,000 sul)l11itted to th 
Senate in Senate Document 163, is $7,815,000. The orjginal estimat 
of $7,575,000 was reduced by the House by $275,000. Subsequ nt. to 
the action of the House in approving an appropriation of $7,:300,000, 
the President transmitted to the Senate, an additional cstimat in the 
amount of $240,000; $175,000 of the additional funds rcqucst.Pd is for 
the employment of expert \\·itne cs, apprai. cr , nnd connni ionPI'. 
by the Lands Division and $65,000 for printing and binding. The 
committee recommends that an n.ppropriation of $7,475,000 Lc pro­
vided. The amount recomn1cndcd con i t.s f the $7,~00, 0 appr v d 
by the House together wit.h $175,000 for xpert \\~itnes c , apprai er , 
and comn1i. sioncrs in the Land" Di ri.._ ion. F r n1any years t.he De­
partment of ,Justice ha returned to Congrc for addit.ional funds in 
deficiency acts to upple1nent appropriation to t.n.J~c care of ontin­
gencics that could not he anticipt led and for work which could not. 
be controll{'d by the D part.ment. Th c t in1at. f $17 5,000 for t.he 
Lands Division was n hmi t t eel to the Srnat e following t h adopt ion 
by the House of the antideficicnry provi.;;ion in the general appropria­
tion bill. It may be that a.ll of t hi. n,dditiona.l 175,000 wilJ not be 
needed and the Depa.rtm nt i in t ru ted to .~ rei e the utmo t nrc 
in the disbursement of these funds. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

<-;E. ~:en. L APPROPRIATIO~- BILL; 1 0.:51 31 

AXTITRC T DIYISION 

The budget e timatc for thi Division is $3,988,000 and the House 
allow d an appropriation of l ~.850,000. The appropriation for the 
current year i $3,830,171. The comn1ittee recommends an appro­
priation of $~3,750,000 which is a reduction of $100,000 under the House 
bill. Th on1mittee looks with favor upon the operations of the 
Autitru ~t Divi ion and feels that the recoinmencled decrease will not 
iinpair th ir functions. It i not intended that the Antitrust Divi ion 
should rt.'l a e any of its experienced per onnel but on the contrary 
should effect econon1ies in travel, other contractual services, supplies, 
equipinent, and other objects of expenditure. 

U ... TITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

The })liclgct estimate for this appropriation -..vas $12,797,000 and the 
IIou ~ allow·ed an appropriation of $12,GOO,OOO. Sub equent to the 
action of th Hou e, the President tran mitted to the Senate an addi­
tional cstinutte in the amount of $34 7 ,000. The additional estimate 
con.::ist d of $72,000 for travel hy lTnited States Inar hals, $110,000 
for printing and binding, and $165,000 for court reporting and fees of 
experts, consultant.s, and interpreter . The committee recommends 
nn appropriation of $12,847,000 \vhich consists of the $12,600,000 
allowed by the Ilouse together with an additional amount of $24 7 ,000. 
'I he ncl<lit.ional C'stimate of $:34 7,000 was submitted to the Senate foi­
l winrr the adoption in the Hou e of the antidcfici ncy provision in the 
rrenernl appropriation bill. 1. he con1mit tee ha been inforn1cd that 
under th antideficiency pro vi . ion thC're will be a strict apportion­
lllC'Ilt of funds and a departincnt may not obligate in C'Xce s of the 
ainount apporti ned during any particular quarter. The clutr< cter 
of th work in the Depart.n1<mt is such that in many instances it is im­
po~ iblc to forecast accurately. For example', during the current year 
thP DPpartnwnt ha had, ainong other , su 'h large ca e a the Corn­
rnmli~ t ca .., c, the ,Judith ioplon case, and the Hiss ca c, all of which 
w •rc ov 'r an l above the nonnnl operation upon which the original 
,.., timatC' w ·r' bn. d. In nutny in ·tanec United States attorneys and 
marshal.., arc unable to control the volume of their \vork and arc unable 
to ontrol th volume of tlwir expenditures such a' the transportation 
nnd n•rnoval of pri oncr , th service of pr cc sin privat civil n1atters 
as \\ .. Pll a G v •rnntPnt cr.ses, the mnnlo rmcnt of both rxpert and fact 
witnesse , nncl in nu1ny otlH·r cas<~s. It is entirely po .. ibl that t}H' 
nddi t ionnl $24 7,000 apr rov d by 1 he ·oininitt e \\ill not b~; rcq uircd 
and the DPJ>ari,nwnt i, in..,tru ted to < xerci e th ut.rno. t cr.,rc in the 
h ndlino· of this appropriation. 

FEES AND EXPENSE, OF WITNESSES 

Th original budget c timate for this appropriation was in tl c 
arnount of $1,100,000 and the House allowed an appropriation of 
$1,000,000. ubscquent to the adoption in th Hou e of the anti­
dcfici n y provision in the general appropriation bill, the President 
tran mitted to the enate an additional cstimat in the amount of 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

32 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ...... BILL, 19 51 

$200,000. The committee r omm nd an appropriation of $1,250,-
000. This is an appropriation that is entir ly uncontrollable by the 
Department. The Department acting in the public inte:rest cannot 
postpone matters affecting th public afety and \velfare and d fer 
cases requiring the te timony of Gov rnment witne es. 

CLAIMS OF PERSONS OF JAPANESE ANCESTRY 

The committee recommends an appropriation for this purpose of 
$1,300,000, of which $300,000 is for administrative expenses. The 
budget estimate was in the amount of $5,304, 00 and the House all wed 
an appropriation of $4,000,000, of which $250,000 would be available 
for administrative expenses. The committee ha been advi d that 
$1,000,000 is approximately all that will be required during the n xt 
fiscal year for the payment of claims. The committee is anxious that 
these claims be processed and paid as expedition ly as po ible since a 
great many of the claimants, considering their ages, otherwise would 
not receive awards in their lifetimes. It is for this rea on the com­
mittee recommends that the amount available for administrativ ex­
penses be increased to $300,000. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

The committee recommends the full amount of the budget 
estimate of $57,400,000 for the FBI. This amount will p rmit the 
employment of 324 additional special agents and 353 additional 
clerical employees. The committee has examined with gr at care 
all of the appropriations in this bill and has ff cted e onomi s wh r­
ever possible. However the committ e recognizes th vital role 
which the FBI plays in the w lfare of our country in th riti al 
times and feels it should have these additional n1ploy in ord r to 
cope with the serious situation confronting the Nation today. 

The House inserted language in the bill increasing the salary of 
Director John Edgar Hoover from $16,000 to $20,000 per annum. 
The committee is entirely in a.greement with the House provision and 
recommends its approval by the S nate for this outstanding public 
servant. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATIO SERVICE 

The House approved an appropriation for the Immigration and 
Naturalization Service in the amount of $31,400,000 whi h is a r -
duction of $528,000 in the budget estimate. Th cominitt' r' · m­
mends this same amount \vhi h is $900,000 in xces of th ·urrcnt 
year appropriation. Th an1ount r comm nclcd by th comrnittc 
will allow the ervic to continue all of its pr nt p r nncl and in 
addition to open an offi in uba. Th omn1ittc \ a infonncd 
that the D partmont of tat has i ucd wa.iver of docurnont for 
persons coming from uba who arc uba.n nnti nal a.nd who enter 
the United tat s for periods up to 29 dn.ys. Infonna.tion furni lH'd 
to the committee indicates that person nlkgt'd to ho uhans arc 
coming into tho Mian1i office al no at the rate of nppro.·irnatcly 15,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 33 

per n1onth. The committee wa advised that there are estimated 
to be 100,000 Communists in Cuba, that there are approximately 
8,000 to 9,000 Europeans from behind the iron curtain in Cuba, 
and that there are approximately a quarter of a million Europeans 
in Cuba. It was represented to the committee that the procedure 
which is now in practice is dangerous to the security of this country. 
Estimates have been made that there are approximately 50,000 
Cubans illegally in the United States. The committee directs 
that the Immigration and Naturalization Service establish an office in 
Cuba where applicants for admission to the United States will be 
cleared by the Immigration and Naturalization Service. The Service 
is instructed by the committee to establish such an office and absorb 
the cost within the funds recommended. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

The budget esti1nate for salaries and expenses of the Federal prison 
sy tern is $22,230,000 and the House allowed an appropriation of 

21,730,000. Th committee concurs in the recommendation of the 
Hou e. The amount recommended is $872,000 in excess of the 
appropriations for this purpose for the current fiscal year. 

For the appropriation entitled "Buildings and facilities" the com­
rnittee recommends an appropriation of $800,000 together with 
contract authority in the amount of $700,000. The budget estimate 
for cash is in the amount of $1,740,000 and the budget estimate for 
contract authority is in the amount of $1,20(},000. The committee's 
recomn1endation is a reduction of $100,000 belo·w the amount allowed 
by the Hou e. Thee tin1ate for thi purpose includes a recommenda­
tion for $750,000 for the replacement of the Federal jail at Anchorage, 
Ala.;;ka. The funds requested for replacement of this jail are not 
approved by the committee. The estimate also included $365,000 
in appropriations to replace the main power plant, a heating plant, and 
the fann heating system at the United States Penitentiary, Atlanta, 
Ga. At the instructions of the committee the officials of the Federal 
Bur au of Prison.;; explored the possibility of purchasing the power 
r 'quired at this penitentiary from the power generated at the Govern­
nlCnt's Allatoona Dam through the Georgia Power Co. The Bureau 
of Pri -- ns ub equently advised th com1nitt e that power could be 
pur ·hn d through this ource at a price closely approximating the 
co t of production when depreciation on generating equipment is 
tnl-en into ace unt. 

It is f r thi reason that the r ductions have been effected by the 
·onunitte . The appropria.tion of$ 00,000 and the contract authority 

of $700,000 will pcrn1it the Bureau to proceed with its other construc­
t ion itein . 

'l'h IIouse approved an amount of $1,875,000 for support of 
ni -.d Stnte pri oners which is a r duction of $38,000 in the budget 

c"' titnatcs. The committee concurs in the action of the House with 
l'<'SP 'Ct to this appropriation. 

Th' c mmitt e approv s the budget estimate of $715,000 for 
}i cderal Prison Inclu trie , Inc. This is not an appropriation but an 
authorization to utilize $327,000 of receipts for operation of Federal 
prison inclu tries and $3 8,000 of receipts for vocational expense. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

34 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO. T BILL, 19 51 

OFFICE OF ALIE ~ PROPERTY 

For the Office of Alien Pr p rty, the committe recommend. 
authorization to utilize '4,150,000 of it receipt for admini trativ 
expenses. The House had recommend d auth rization to utiliz 
$4,240,000 of its receipt for thi purpose. The budge · estimat is 
in the amount of $4,480,000. The amount authoriz d for thi pur­
pose during the current year is $4,000,000. The committee aLo 
recommends language whi ·h would authorize the pur ·ha~ of three 
pas enger motor vehicle , for replacen1ent only. 

DEPART11ENT OF C0:\1l\1ER E 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIE AKD EXPEXSE 

The committee rPcommends an appropriation of .'1 ,400,000 for the 
Office of the ecretary. Thi i a reclu ·ti n of $130,000 in the budget 
estimate and is an increase of ,'100,000 over the Hou e bill. The 
appropriation for this office during th urr nt year i. S 1,299,000 but, 
there is pending an additional appropriation of $24,000 for pay in­
creases. The committee recommend thi mall increa for tlte Office 
of the Secretary ina much a there ha . r ~c ntly been tran ferrecl to the 
Department of Commerce such ag ncie a the Bureau of Public 
Roads and the United tates l\Iaritime omm1s 1011. The transfer 
of additional agencie to •the Department re ult in additional sup r­
vision being necessary in the Office of th 'ecret ary. 

TECHNICAL AND SCIENTIFI ERVI f_. 

The committee recomm nels an appropriation of $225,000 for the 
Office of Technical and cientific . ervic . Thi is th am amount 
as allo·wed by the Hous and is a reduction of '33.000 in t.h budget 
estimate. 

BUREAU OF THE CEN T,_ 

For the sev nteenth decennial c n u , th c mmitte n·tornnH'nds au 
appropriation of 2 ,500,00 which i a r clu ·ti n f $1,000,000 bPlow 
th House bill and a r cluction f $1,250,000 in the budget. ·tinudP. 
It is the ju lgm nt f th committr that th . amount rc · rn1n 'IHIPd 
will be suffici nt for this purpo during th n xt fi ·nl ypnr. 

The Hous allow dan appropriation of $1 9,000 for age and ritilwn­
ship certification, $6,000,000 f r urrcnt c n u tati ti · , nnd $ 9 ,000 
for general admini tration. The committ c n ur in th recom-
mendations of the House with r p ct to th appropriat.i 11 . 

CIVIL AERONAUT! 'S ADMIN! TRATIO •• 

SALAH.JES A "D EXPE SEs 

The committ e r comm nds an appr priation of $H9,775,000 for 
salari and xp ns of th A. Thi i an in ·rpas of $2,77.5,000 
over the amount allowed by th H u and i a r duet ion of $4,475,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE •• ERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 35 

in the budget e ti1nate. The appropriation for this purpose during 
the cunent yeur i 94,402,105 and there is a pay act deficiency of 
600,000 pending. 'Yith the amount recommended by the com­

Inittee, the CAA ,\·ill be able to continue at about the same level. 
The co mini t t e i in agr em en t " '"i th the Hou e in recognizing the 
importance of afety in air transportation. The committee recog­
nize the re ult derived from the promulgation and enforcement of 
~ afety regulation . However, this activity alone does not assure 
~ afcty. Other activities of the CAA, including air traffic control, aids 
to air navi()'uti n, and airport services, together with the cooperative 
effort of t.h entire aviation industry, are required to as ure the public's 
... afety in air travel. The committee recommends a balanced aviation 
.. afet> progran1 a1nong the several activities within this appropriation. 

ESTABLI ' HMENT OF AIR N VIGATION FACILITIES 

Tlw emnmittee recommends an appropriation of $27,500,000 and 
contrac-t authorization in the amount of $20,000,000. The budget 
, ~ tin1ate for the appropriation is in the amount of $40,500,000 and for 
contract authority, $29,461,500. The House allowed an appropria­
tion of 32,000,000 and contract authority in the amount of $13,461,-
500. Included in the $32,000,000 appropriation allowed by the House 
i.: 5,500,000 for program requirements and $26,500,000 for liquidation 
of prior-year contract authorization. The $5,500,000 allowed by the 
I lou e for program requirements is approved by the committee; how­
l'Vl'I , the an1o 1nt recommended by the committee for liq 1i lation of 
prior-year tontract authorizations has been reduced to $22,000,000 
or a reduction of $4,500,000. It is the judgment of the committee 
that 22,000,000 will be sufficient to make all of the payments falling 
due during the next fiscal year. 

TECHNICAL DEVELOPMENT AND EVALUATION 

The ·omn1ittee recommends an appropriation of $1,375,000 which 
i .... the arne amount allo·wed by the House and which is a reduction 
of '100,000 in the budg t estimate. The amount recommended is 
a reduet.ion of 75,000 under the current-year appropriation. 

WASHINGTON NATIONAL AIRPORT 

For maint nance and operation of the Washington National Air­
pOit, t,he con1mitt e recommends an appropriation of $1,300,000. 
\Vhil this amount is a r duction of $55,000 in the budget estimate 
it, i an 1ncr asc of $50,000 over the current-year appropriation. For 
con ~ t ru ·tion at the airport, the committee concurs with the House 
that an appropriation of $540,000 is sufficient. This amount is a 
redueti n of $1,050,000 in the estimate. The department request for 

1 ,050,000 for the construction of an overpass connecting the airport 
with United t.ates Highway No. 1 and access road is denied by the 
committee. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

36 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

FEDERAL-AID AIRPORT PROGRA~! 

The committee recommends an appropriation of .'37,000,000 and 
contract authority in the amount of $36,700,000. The budget esti­
mate is $51,300,000 in appropriations and $36,700,000 in contract 
authorization. The House allowed an appropriation of $45,000,000 
and contract authority in the amount of the budget estimate. With 
the exception of $3,000,000 for admini trative expenses, the balance 
of the cash appropriation requested is for the liquidation of contract 
authorizations. It is the judgment of the committee that the 
$34,000,000 allo\ved for the liquidation of contract authority is suffi­
cient for this purpose during the next fiscal year. 

CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC AIRPORTS, ALA KA 

The committee recommends thP full amount of the budget. estimate 
of $3,200,000 for the construction of the public airports at Fairbanks 
and Anchorage, Alaska. 

AIR NAVIGATION DEVELOP:\IENT 

The budget estimate for this item i $8,8 5,000 in appropriation 
and $4,000,000 in contract authorization. The House allowed an 
appropriation of $6,000,000 and contract authority in the amount 
of $2,250,000. The committee concurs in the amounts allowed by 
the House. The committee recommends language authorizing the 
transfer of $35,000 of the appropriation to the appropriation entitled 
"Salaries and expenses," CAA, for expenses including the maintenance 
and operation of aircraft. 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $4,000,000 for the 
CAB, which is an increase of $600,000 over the House bill and a 
reduction of $323,000 in the budget estimate. The comparable 
appropriation for the current fiscal year is $3,670,500. Many urgent 
programs scheduled for action in 1951 would have to be abandoned 
under the amount allowed by the House. The committee fe0l thi 
increase is justified in order to reduce the nwnber of pending nrti n 
in all phases of the CAB activities. The committee furth r re ·oJn­
mends language which would authorize the transfer to CAB fro1n th 
Army, Navy, and Air Force of surplus aircraft, aircraft ngines, part , 
and accessories. 

STUDY OF SEPARATION OF AIR MAIL PAY FROM SUBSIDY 

The committee received consid rabl0 te timony with r spect to an 
appropriation for a study which would r ult in legi lntion being 
re~ommended to the Congress on the ubj ct of s parate appropriati n 
bcmg made for air-mail pay a eli tingui h d fron1 air-mail sub idy. 
The subject of separation of air-n1ail pny and u b idy i a matter to 
be. handled by the nate Interstat and For ign Commcr Com­
mittee. The committ e is of the opinion that this ubje t is so 
involved that a study should be made and recon1mrnds that 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ TERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 37 

adequate funds for this purpose be provided to the Senate Interstate 
and Foreign Commerce Committee. 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY 

The con1mittee recommends a total appropriation for this service 
of $11,515,000. This figure consist"' of $3,800,000 for departmental 
salaries and expenses, $6,200,000 for field salaries and expenses and 
$1,515,000 for pay and allowances of commissioned officers. These 
recomn1endations are identical with the amounts allowed by the 
House and represent a reduction of $777,000 in the budget estimate. 

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE 

DEPARTMENTAL SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The con1mittee recommends an appropriation for this purpose of 
$5,300,000 ·which is an increase of $300,000 over the House bill and. 
a reduction of $320,000 in the budget estimate. The comparable 
appropriation for the current fiscal year is $5,045,500. The amount 
recon1mended by the committee will allow modest increases in the 
Office of Business Economics, the Office of Domestic Commerce and 
the Office of International Trade. 

FIELD OFFICE SERVICE 

The committee recommends an appropriation for the field office 
service of $2,155,000 the budget estimate and an increase of $105,000 
over the House bill. The appropriation for tho current fiscal year is 
in the amount of $2,079,500. The amount recommended by the 
committee will permit the continuation of the existing field offices. 

EXPORT CONTROL 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000 for 
export control. This is the same amount that was allowed by the 
House and is a reduction of $575,000 in the budget estimate. The 
nppropriation for this purpose during the current year is $4,550,000, 
of the amount allo\vod $828,000 is for transfer to the Bureau of 
Customs, Treasury Department, for enforcement of the export­
control program. 

PATENT OFFICE 

For this appropriation the cotnmittce recoininonds $11,530,000. 
Thi is an increase over tho House of $230,000 and a reduction below 
the budget estiinatc of $230,000. During the past year, for the first 
time in several years, In oro patent applica Lions have been disposed of 
t,han have lH'en n 'ceiV('d. In order thnt this te1npo will be main­
tained, the coinmitLee directs that no part of the reduction of $230,000 
hnll b' applied to crtusc a reduction in the nurnber of patent exatn­

iu 'r . Tho comtnittee directs that the reduction be applied against 
such objects of e.·ponditure as exeeutivo direction, staff and adminis­
tra.tivo direction and oth r overhead expenses. The COinmitteo feels 
that the real value of the Pntont Office arises frorn the work done 
by the patent e.·an1iners Dnd that this agency has an excessively high 
supervisory overhead. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

.'38 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROAD 

The committee recommends an appropriati n of '412,100,000 for 
this Bureau. The amount con ists of . '3 5,000,000 f r Federal aid, 
postwar high\vay dev lopment, $4,600,000 for eliminati n of grade 
crossings and $22,500,000 for forest higlnvays. The am unt recom­
mended is a reduction of $43,800,000 in the bu lget e timate and a 
reduction of $20,000,000 belo·w· the House bill. Th reduction recom­
mended by the committee \vill in no \Vay impair the program. The 
larger part of the reduction, $41,000,000, i in the itern Federal aid, 
postwar highway development and it is ma(le on the ba i that pay­
ments to the States will not be as high a is estimated by the Bureau. 
The amount of $385,000,000 which is .. llo·w d for tl1i purpo'- · 1 the 
same amount that is available for this purpo during the L:Urrcut 
fiscal year. 

For elimination of grade crossing , the comn1itt e concur in the 
recomrnenclation of tho House in an appropriation of $4,600,000. For 
forest highways the unappropriated balun of auth rizations a of 
June 30, 1950, amounts to $44,900,000, and the cornn1itt e r conl­
mendation of $22,500,000 is slightly in exce of on -half of thi. 
amount. The budget estimate is in the arnount of $24,900,000. 

The House approved language in the bill authorizing the Bureau of 
Public Roads to utilize not to exceed $3,000,000 out of the udminis­
trative funds available to the Bureau for the on truction of a labora­
tory at Langley, V a. 

The committee does not concur in the recommendation of the 
House. It is not believ d the construction of thi laboratory hould b} 
undertaken at this time and accordingly the language ha been d lcted 
from the bill. 

HlGHWA Y )10. 6-U ~ FI ' !SHED POR'l' IO:-.r I~ S'rATl~ OF U'l'AH 

The comrnittee call d before it r pre entativ of the Road.' onl­
mission of the State of Utah and rcpre ntatives of the Bureau of Public 
Roads in an effort to arriv at a olution to th) probl rn of paving th 
balance of transcontin }ntal Highway No. 6 which i pav cl thr ugh out 
the United States exc pt for a short eli ' tance in the tate of ' tuh. 
Th con1mitte det nninecl that in 'iPw f th \ basic fonnnh1 for 
the allocation of fund to the State , it wa not feasible to nd< n or 
to earmark a portion of th Public Road appropriation in U1is hill 
for that purpos . A ·c rdingly th cnator and witnc scs intPn' ted 
in this problen1 were requested to appear before the Public Work 
Committee of the Senate in order for th probl 111 to he con -- icl<'rcd 
in connection with the current public rond aut.horizat.ion bill whieh i 
pending in that comrnittec. It is the hop of the onunit e that 11 
succ ssful olution will be found to th pr bl m. 

N \..TJONAL BUREAU F STANDARDS 

OPERA'l'ION AND ADMINISTRA'l'ION 

For this appropriation the on1mitt c re ·ornrn nd $1,430,000, the 
budg t estimate. This is an incr ase over the hou of $160,000. 
This appropriation provides funds f r th g n ral adrninistration of 
the ... N ational Bureau of Standards, in luding n t only the u ual offi e 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 39 

adrninistration, but also the cost of operation and maintenance of 
buildings, ground , and facilities. The Bureau had requested $485,000 
to start badly needed repairs to the plumbing, heating, and piping 
systen1 . The need for these repairs was emphasized by an explosion 
which occurred on 1Iay 2 in the refrigeration plant. The failure of 
thjs equipment has required the discontinuance of tape calibrations 
for the Coast and Geodetic Survey, the Inter-American Geodetic 

urvey, and other agencies until other suitable facilities can be pro­
vided, and has required the lo-w-temperature laboratory to purchase 
liquid nitrogen commercially in order to continue in operation. 

RESEARCH AND TESTING 

The budget estin1ate for research and testing is in the amount of 
$4,729,000 and the House re luced this figure to $4,300,000. The 
cornrnittee concurs in the action of the House and recommends an 
appropriation of $4,300,000. The committee feels that none of the 
reduction hould be applied to the Bureau's Commodity Standards 
Divi ion and directs that this important work be kept at its current 
level. The Comn1odity Standards Division performs work ·which is 
"\""cry valuable to private bu iness. The work involves cooperative 
work with industry groups for the development of commercial stand­
ards for rnanufactured goods for voluntary adoption by business. 

RADIO PROPAGATION AND STANDARDS 

The conunittee recommends an appropriation for this purpose of 
3,000,000 which is a reduction of $150,000 in the e timate and a 

reduction of $100,000 belo\v the House bill. The appropriation for 
this purpose for the current fiscal year is $3,100,000; however, $85,000 
of thi mnount was not u "'ed and \vas tran ferrecl to other appropria­
tion of the Bureau to take care of pay increases granted by Congress. 

CO STRUCTION OF LABORATORIES 

The l_>u~g t estimat for this purpose consisted of $700,000 in 
nppropnatwns and $5,675,000 in contract authorizations for the 
construction of a radio laboratory building at a total estimated 
eo t of $4,4 7 5,000 and a guided rnissile laboratory building at a total 
·ost of $1,900,000. The House approved the construction of the two 
buildings and recon1n1cnded an appropriation of $500,000 and con­
tra ·t authority in the an1ount of $.5,675,000. The committee does 
not r ~cornn10nd the construction of the radio laboratory building 
at t h' present tinw and ace rdingly the funds and language included 
in the bill for this building have been deleted. With ref renee to the 
guided n1i silos laboratory building, the cornmittee recornn1ends an 
npproprin.tion of ~;1:34,000 and contract authority in the an1ount 
of $1,766,000. 

WEATHER BURI~A U 

'l'h ~ ronuni ttce rccornmends an appropriation for the Weather Bu­
r au of $24, 97,000 which i an increas of $450,000 over the House 
bill and a reduction of $1,203,000 in the budg t estimate. The com­
pnrnble appropriation for the cuiTPnt fiscal year i in the amount of 
$24,534,000. 'I'he comrnitt e hus also included language in the bill 
luthorizing the hiring of employees without regard to the Classifica-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

40 GE:0;'ERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 19 51 

tion Act of 1949 for the conduct of meteorological investigations in 
the Arctic region. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The House inserted under section 1113 a provision authorizing the 
Secretary of Commerce to terminate the employment of any officer 
or employee of the Department whenever he deems such termination 
necessary or advisable in the best interest of the United tates. 

The committee endorses the provi ion and wi he to point out 
that this provision should also apply to the l\Iaritime Commission 
transferred to the Department of Commerce before the enactment 
of this appropriation act. 

THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $915,000 which is 
the same an1ount allowed by the House and which amount is $8,100 
below the budget estimate. The committee was advised that provi­
sion has been made for each Justice, except one, to have two law 
clerks. It was not known whether this Ju tice desired another law 
clerk. The committee approves an additional law clerk for this 
Justice in the event he desires one and the cost can be absorbed from 
the estimates submitted for other objects of expenditure. 

COURT OF CUSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $192,200 for thi 
court which amount is the budget estimate and the amount allowed 
by the House. 

CUSTOMS COURT 

For the Customs Court, the committee recommends an appropria­
tion of $411,465, which is a reduction of $10,085 in the budget estimate 
and a reduction of $6,000 under the House bill. The amount recoin­
mended by the committee is approximately $6,000 over the appro­
priation for the current yec:Lr. 

COURT OF CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $575,000 for sal­
aries and expenses of the court. This amount is a reduction of $12,000 
in the budget estimate and a reduction of $12,000 under the IIouse 
bill. The amount recommended represents an increase of $65,000 
over the current year appropriation. 

REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS 

The committee recommends an appropriation for this purpo e of 
$140,700 which is a reduction of $109,500 in th budget estirnate and 
an increase of $130,000 over the IIou, <~ bill. Th additional $130,000 
recommended by the committee is for r construction and addit.ions 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 41 

to the rear building of the court. The committee was advised that 
additional space would enable the court to have earlier hearings and 
disposition of cases, some of which bear interest against the 
Government. 

OTHER COURTS AND SERVICES 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $20,941,800 for 
other courts and services. This is a reduction of $494,550 in the 
budget estimates and a reduction of $193,500 under the House bill. 
The committee effected several minor reductions which should cause 
no inconvenience to the courts. The appropriation for this purpose for 
the fiscal year 1950 is in the amount of $19,514,400. 

COMPLIANCE WITH SENATE RESOLUTION 95 AGREED TO AUGUST 27, 1949 

PENDING BILL 

On page 43: 
Provided further, That the compensation 
of the Deputy Under Secretary for Ad­
ministration shall be $17,500 per annum 
so long as the position is held by the 
present incumbent 

On page 80: 
: Provided, That the Departments of the 
Army, Navy, and Air Force are authorized 
to transfer to the Civil Aeronautics Board 
without charge. subject to the approval of 
the Bureau of the Budget, aircraft (for 
replacement only), aircraft engines, parts, 
and accessories surplus to the needs of 
such Departments 

On page 94: 
and such employees may be appointed 
without regard to the Classification Act 
of 1949 

EXISTING LAW 

PUBLIC LAW 3591 EIGHTY-FIRST CONGRESS 

SEc. 5. The rate of basic compensa­
tion of * * * the Deputy Under 
Secretaries of State * * * shall be 
$15,000 per annum. 

PUBLIC LAW 152, EIGHTY-FIRST CONGRESS, 
FIRST SESSION 

SEc. 202. (e) Transfers of excess 
property between Federal agencies (ex­
cept transfers for redistribution to other 
Federal agencies or for disposal as sur­
plus property) shall be at the fair value 
thereof, as determined by, or pursuant 
to regulations of, the Administrator, 
unless such transfer is otherwise author­
ized by any law approved subsequent to 
June 21, 1944, to be without reimburse­
ment or transfer of funds. 

PUBLIC LAW 429, EIGHTY-FIRST CONGRESS, 
FIRST SESSION 

SEc. 1105. (b) With respect to any 
position which, immediately prior to the 
date of enactment of this Act, is not 
subject to the Cla sification Act of 1923, 
as amended (including positions in grade 
9 of the professional and scientific serv­
ice or in grade 16 of the clerical, admin­
istrative, and fi cal service referred to 
in section 13 of such Act), but to which 
this Act applies, this Act shall take 
effect on a date specified by the Com­
mission, but not lat r than the first day 
of the first pay period which begins 
after six months following the date of 
enactment of this Act. * * * 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

42 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

INCREASES 

The increases recommended by the committee 1n the amounts of 
chapter III of the House bill are as follows: 
Department of State: 

Salaries and expen es ________________________________ - - - - - -
Representation allowance, Foreign Service __________________ _ 
A . t" I t . 1 C .. men can sec wns, n ern a twna ommisswns ______________ _ 

Total increases, Department of State _____________________ _ 

Department of Justice: 
Salaries and expenses, general legal activities ________________ _ 
Salaries and expense , United States attorneys and mar, hals ____ _ 
Fees and expenses of witnesses ____________________________ _ 

Total increases, Department of Justice ___________________ _ 

Department of Commerce: 
Office of the Secretary, salaries and expenses ________________ _ 
Civil Aeronautics Administration, salaries and expen e ______ _ 
Civil Aeronautics Board __________________________________ _ 
Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce: 

Departmental salaries and expense ____________________ _ 
Field Office Service __________________________________ _ 

Patent Office ____________________________________________ _ 
National Bureau of Standards, operation and maintenance ____ _ 
VVeather Bureau _________________________________________ _ 

Total increases, Department of Commerce ________________ _ 

The Judiciary: 
Court of Claims, repairs and improvements _________________ _ 

DECREASES 

$1,000,000 
225,000 
100,000 

1, 325, 000 
===== 

175,000 
247, 000 
250, 00(} 

672, 000 
===== 

100,000 
2, 775, 000 

600, 000 

300,000 
105, 000 
230, 000 
160,000 
450, 000 

4, 720,000 
===== 

130, 000 

The decreases recommended by the committee In the amounts of 
chapter III of the House bill are as follows: 
Department of State: 

Foreign Service retirement and disability fund ____________ _ 
Buildings fund ________________________________________ _ 
Emergencies in the diplomatic and consular service _______ _ 
Contribution to international organizations _____________ _ 
Missions to international organizations __________________ _ 
International contingencies_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _______ _ 

$2,233,000 
3,000,000 

700,000 
1,425, 230 

100,000 
200,000 

International Boundary and VVater Commi. ion, United 
2,035, 000 
1, 300,000 
3,000,000 

States and Mexico, construction_____ _ _ . ____________ _ 
International information and educational activities _______ _ 
Philippine rehabilitation _______________________________ _ 
Institute of Inter-American Affairs ______________________ _ 500,000 

Total decreases, Department of State _________________ _ 14,493,230 
====== 

Department of Justice: 
alarie ... and expenRcs, general administration______________ 50, 000 

Salarie and xpen eR, anti-tru t division_________________ 100, 000 
laim. of persons of J apane!"e ancestry___________________ 2, 700, 000 

Federal Pri on Sy tern, building and facilities __________ -_ 100, 000 
-------

Total decreases, Department of Justice _______ ----- - - _-- 2, 950, 000 
===== 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

DEcREAsEs-Continued 

Department of Commerce: 
Bureau of the Census, Seventeenth Decennial Census ______ _ 
Civil Aeronautics Administration: 

E tabli hment of air navigation facilities ____________ _ 
Federal-aid airport program ________________________ _ 

Bureau of Public Roads _______________________________ _ 
National Bureau of Standards: 

Radio propagation and standards ___________________ _ 
Con truction of laboratorie -------------------------

Total decreases, Department of Commerce _________ _ 

The Judiciarv: 
Custom~· f:ourt, salaries and ex pen e ___________________ _ 
C ourt of Claims, saln.rie and expenses __________________ _ 
, · alaries of clerks ____________________________________ _ 
Ralarie. of criers ______________________________________ _ 
l\Ibccllaneou expenses ________________________________ _ 
Travel expen es ______________________________________ _ 
A~1nini trative Office, salaries and expen e ______________ _ 

43 

$1,000,000 

4, 500,000 
8,000,000 

20,000,000 

100,000 
366,000 

33,966,000 
====== 

6, 000 
12,000 
30,000 
20,000 
50,000 
75, 000 
10, 000 

Dbtrict Court of the United States for the Di trict of Colum-
bia, repairs and improvement ___________________ ____ _ 8, 500 

Total decrea es, the Judiciary ___ ---------------------- 211, 500 

RECAPITULATION 

INCREASES 
Department of State_______________________________________ 1, 325,000 
Department of Justice_____________________________________ 672, 000 
Department of Commerce ___________________________ .,.______ 4, 720,000 
The Judiciary_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 130, 000 

-------
Total increases______________________________________ 6, 847,000 

DECREASES 
Departmeu t of State_______________________________________ 14, 493, 230 
Department of Justice_____________________________________ 2, 950,000 
Dcpartmen t of Commerce_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 33, 966, 000 
The Judiciary_____________________________________________ 211, 500 

-------
Tot~ d creases______________________________________ 51,620,730 

NET DECREASES 
D partment of State_______________________________________ 13, 168,230 
Department of Justice_____________________________________ 2, 278,000 
Department of Commerce_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 29, 246, 000 
The Judiciary_____________________________________________ 81, 500 

-------
Total, net decrea es___ _______________________________ 44,773,730 

===== 
Amount in ch. III as pas ed House________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1, 110, 870, 462 
ret decreases recommended by Senate committee_____________ 44, 773, 730 

-------
Amount inch. III as reported to Senate ________________ 1, 066, 096, 732 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT ANNUAL AND TRUST ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS 

PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS 

Department of State, special account: Payments from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc ____________ ____ _ 

Department of Justice, special account: Payments from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc ______ _ 

Department of Commerce, special account: Payments from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc _____ ______ _ 

The Judiciary, sp('cial account: Payments from proceeds cf sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc _______________________ _ 

Appropriation, 
1950 

$5,900 

260,000 

121,000 

1,000 

Budget estimate, 
1951 

$37,000 

260,000 

96,000 

1,000 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-) 

+$31,100 
. 

--------------------
-25,000 

--------------------1-------1-----
387,900 I 394,000 +6,100 Total, permanent appropriations _______________________________________________________________________________ _ 

!======!====== 
TRUST ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS (NOT A CHARGE AG..liNST REVENUE) 

DEPARTMEXT OF STATE 

Miscellaneous trust accounts, DPpartment of State ___________________________ . ___________________________ ____________ _ 
I===== 

6,070,862 6,129,300 I +58,438 
-

DEPART~ENT 0F JUSTICE 

Immigration and Naturalization Service __________ _ 100,000 100,000 --------------------

2,615,000 2,650,000 +35,000 
--

Fed~ral Prison System _____________________ ---- ___ ---.--------.-------- .. ----·-------------·------------------------- -
1 
_________ _ 

2, 715,000 Total, Department of Justice ____________ -------------------------------------------------------------···------- -I====== 2, 750,000 +35, 000 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Office of the Secretary, Department of Commerce·----·-··-----------------·-···--···------···---------------------··- 50,000 50,000 ·----------------- ---

Bureauofthe Census ________ ·-----------------·-·-··-----------·-··--····-··--------------------------·--·······----- 240,000 240,000 ·--------------------

3,000 

2::::: ,-------------~~:~~~ 16,000 

Coast and Geodetic Survey ___________ . ________________ .. __ . ___ ... _--·-·· ... -- .......... ------------------- ... --------

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce ____________________________________________________________ , _____________ _ 

Patent Office-------------------------··-··------------------------------------------·-····--····-----------·-···------ 30,000 30,0"0 ·---------------····· 
Bureau of Public Roads _______________________________________________ ...... ------ ... ___ .------------------ .... ---·-·· 500,000 500,000 ·---·-·····-··--····-

:t 

0 
t?=J z 
t?=J 
~ 
> 
t"4 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

j 
0 z 
to 
8 
t"4 

'-

..... 
co 
c:.n ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

National Bureau of Standards ____________________________ ~ ____________________________________________________________ , ___________________ _ 2,500 -r2,500 

~eather Bureau---------------- ---- --------------------- ------------------------- --------------- ---------------- - ---- 19,610 -------~------------ --19,610 
~otal, Department of <Jornrnerce______________________ __ _____ __ _____________________________ _______ _________ ____ 858,610 850,500 --8,110 

~otal, trust account appropriations_________________________________________________________ ____ ______________ __ 9,644,472 9, 729,800 -rs5,328 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Increase ( -r) or decrease (--) Senate bill com· 
Amount rec- pared with-

Autboriza- Estimates, House bill, ommended 
tions, 1950 1951 1951 by Senate 

committee Authoriza- Estimates, House bill tions, 1950 1951 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Institute of Inter-American Affairs _______________ ______________ ---------------- $14,000,000 ---------------- $7,000,000 -r$7,000,000 --$7.000, 000 -r$7,000,000 

DEPARTMENT OF J'USTICE 

Federal Prison System, buildings and facilities _________________ $900,000 1,200,000 $700,000 700,000 --200,000 --500,000 ----------------
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Civil Aeronautics Administration: 

Air navigation facilities __ ----------- ________________________ 26,800,000 29,461,500 13,461,500 20,000,000 --6, 800, 000 --9,461,500 +6,538,500 

Federal-aid airport program __ --------------- _______________ 36,500,000 36,700,000 36,700,000 36,700,000 +200,000 ---------------- ----------------
Air navigation development_ _____________ ______ ________ ____ 4,000,000 4,000,000 2,250,000 2,250,000 -1,750,000 -1,750,000 ----------------

National Bureau of Standards, construction of laboratories _____ ---------------- 5,675,000 5,675,000 1, 766,000 +1, 766,000 -3,909,000 -3,909,000 

~otal, Department of <Jommerce _________________________ 67,300,000 75,836,500 58,086,500 60,716,000 --6, 584,000 -15,120,500 +2,629,500 

Total for all departments _____________ _____ ______________ _ 68,200,000 91,036,500 58, 786,b00 68,416,000 -r216,000 -22, 620, 500 +9,629,500 

0 
t;j 

2: 
t;j 

~ 

~ 
r; 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 

~ 
~ 

0 z 
t:d 
~ 

t"4 
.... t-4 

.... 
co 
C)1 .... 

t+;.. 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 
[Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to be expended] 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill com-
Amount rec- pared with-

Corporation Authoriza- Estimates, House bill, ommended 
tions, 1950 1951 1951 by Senate 

committee Authoriza- Estimates, House bill tions, 1950 1951 

Di:PARUfENT OF 1USTICE 

Federal Prison Industries, Inc __________________________________ $730,000 $715,000 $715,000 $715,000 -$15,000 ---------------- ----------------
DEPARTMENT OF -'TATE 

The Institute of Inter-American Affairs._---------------------- 525,000 767,500 600,000 767,500 +242,500 ---------------- +$167, 500 

Total·---------------------------------------------------- 1, 255,000 1,482,500 1, 315,000 1, 482,500 +227,500 ---------------- +167,500 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951 , THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

TITLE I- DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
Appropriations, Amount rec- compared with-

1950 (compa- Estimates, House bill, ommended 
rable to 1951 1951 1951 by Senate 
estimates) committee Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

Sal:lries anc.l expenSl'S. --------------- __________ ·----------- .. _ $78, l!'i2, 100 $78,731,000 $77,300,000 $78,300,000 +$147,900 -$-111,000 +$1, 000, oou 
Representation allowances ____________ . __________________ ---·-- 650,000 979,200 t:i75,000 900.000 +250,000 -79,200 +:!:!J,OOU 
Foreign SerYice retirement and disability fund ________ , •. ---- 2,187,000 2,233,000 2, 2J3, 000 --------- .................. -2, 1S7, 000 -:.?, 231, oou -:.?, ~33. ouu 

~ 
0';) 

0 
1::9 z 
1::9 

~ 
~ 
"0 
~ 
0 
"0 
~ 

§ 
0 z 
bj 

~ -
1-4 
co 
~· 1-" 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Builain!!s fund ___ ____ _______ -·-- -· -- · - ------ - ---- --- - -----··-

EmC'rgoncies in tho diplomatic and const:la.r scn·icP ___ ____ ____ _ . 

Contribution<; to intPrnational or!!'ani7.a.tions -- ----- - - ----- ·---

.\ri.-sions to intl'rnational or~rmizntion" - __ ·· - ___ _ __ _ 

Intl•rnr~tional contin!!cncirs. _ 

lrJtrrnational Boundary and \Yater Commission, United States 
~nd ~!!>xico: 

Salaries and C:\penst•s . . . __ -------------- -

"onstruction ___ __ _ 

Rio Grande emergency flood protection __ __________ ________ _ 

American sections, international commissions __________________ _ 

International information and educational actidties. __________ _ 

Philippine rehabilitation. _______ _____________ _______ -----------

The Institute of Inter-American Affairs ________________________ _ 

Payment to the Gon•rnment of Finland _______________________ _ 

Swiss war damage claims __________________________ ____________ _ 

Port-au-Prince Bicentennial Exposition _______________________ _ 

Total ____________________________________________________ _ 

I Includes $2,902,594 contained in H. Doc. No. 457. 
2 Plus contract authority of $14,000,000. 

Plus contract authority of $7,000,000. 

1.:!,000,000 

11' ·100. 000 

97,944,908 

1, 718,650 

3,300,000 

1,120,000 

900,000 

15,000 

500,000 

47,300,000 

17,166,398 

4, 751,600 

5,574, 740 

14,600,000 

125,000 
1-----

300,405,396 I 

12,000,000 8,000,000 

10,700.000 10,600,000 

I 55, 173. 207 55, 17R, 297 

1, 636,700 1,600,000 

3,330,000 3,000,000 

I,a~o.uoo 1, 000,000 

7,185,000 5,035,000 

50,000 30,000 

529,200 500,000 

36,645,000 34,000,000 

13,000,000 13,000,000 

2 6, 500,000 5,500,000 

---------------- --------------- -
---------------- ----------------

---------------- ----------------
230, on, 397 I 217,651,297 I 

5,000,000 -8, OOll, 000 

9, uoo, (1()0 -1,500,000 

53,753,067 -44, Hll, 841 

1,500,000 -218,650 

2,800,000 -500,000 

1,000,000 120,000 

3,000,000 +2, 100,000 

30,000 +15,000 

600,000 +100,000 

32,700,000 -14, 600,000 

10,000,000 -7,166,398 

3 5, 000,000 +248,400 

---------------- -5,574,740 

---------------- -14, 600, 000 

---------------- -125,000 
--

204, 433, o67 I -95, 922, 329 

-7,000,000 

-800,000 

-1, 425, 230 

-136,700 

. 530,000 

-a8o,ooo 

-4,185,000 

-20,000 

+70,800 

-3,945,000 

-3,000,000 

-1,500,000 

----------------
___ .,. ____________ 

-------------- -
-25, 594,330 

-3,000.000 

-700,000 

-1, 1.2fl, 230 

-100,000 

-200, 000 

- -----.--
-2,035,000 

------- - -----

+100,000 

-1,300,000 

-3,000,000 

-500,000 

----------------
----------------
----------- ----

-13, 168, 230 

0 
M 
2: 
tr.l 
~ 

~ 
> 
li:l .., 
~ 
0 
li:l 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
to 
H 
~ 

.... ~ 
,_. 
co 
Ct ,_. 

~ 
-l 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Sal a 

Sal a 

Sal a 

Salar 

Fees 

Sal a 

Prop 

Con 

~lise 

Sal a 

Sal a 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Appropriations, Amount rec-
1950 (compar- Estimates, House bill, ommended 
able to 1951 1951 1951 by Senate 
estimates) 

-----
LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL AD~tl:-l'ISTRAT!0:-1' 

ies and expenses, general administration ___________________ $2,092,671 I $2, 240, 000 $2,175,000 $2,125,000 

ies and expenses, general legal activities ____________________ 6,947,966 2 7, 815,000 7,300,000 7,475,000 

ies and expenses, Antitrust Division _______________________ 3,830,171 3,988,000 3,850,000 3, 750,000 

ies and expenses, United States attorneys and marshals ___ 11,498,500 J 13, 144, 000 12,600,000 12,847,000 

and expenses of witnesses __________________________________ 1,147,900 • 1, 300,000 1,000,000 1,250,000 

ies and expenses, claims of persons of Japanese ancestry ___ 1,200,000 5,304,800 4,000,000 1,300,000 

~rty claims of alien enemies ________________________________ 44,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
ingent expenses ____________________________________________ ~ 24, 192 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
~llaneous salaries and expenses, field _______________________ 6 144,600 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Total, legal activities and general administration _________ 26,930,000 33,791,800 30,925,000 28,747,000 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF I:-;VESTIG.\TIOX 

ies and expen~s------------------------------------------- 52,585,141 57,400,000 57,400,000 57,400,000 

nnurm_\TIO:-; AXD XATDRALIZ.\TIOX SERVICE 

ies and expenses ____________ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 30,500,000 31,928,000 31,400,000 31,400,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
compared with-

-
Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 
-- -

+$32,329 -$115,000 -$50,000 

+527,034 -340,000 +175,000 

-80,171 -238,000 -100,000 

+1,348,500 -297,000 +247,000 

+102,100 -50,000 +250, 000 

+100,000 -4,004,800 -2,700,000 

-44,000 ---------------- ----------------
-24,192 ---------------- ----------------

-144,600 ---------------- ----------------
+1,817,000 -5,044,800 -2, 178,000 

-

+4,814,859 ---------------- ----------------

+900,000 -528,000 ----------------

~ 
00 

0 
tr.1 
z 
t?1 
~ 
> 
t'-4 

~ 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 
t'1 
t'-4 -. 

....... 
co 
01 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

-· -~ .... 
:.., 
t.; 

I 
:,., 
0 
I 

~ 

• 

JEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons . . .... --------- --------
Buildings and facilities. _. __ ____ ______ . _. _. __ . .. ___ ______ __ _ . ___ 

Support of United States prisoners . __ . _____ . __ ___ __ __ . _____ . ___ 

Total, Federal prison system. ____________________ ________ 

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY 

Salaries and expenses. _______________________ ---- __ . ___________ . 

Total, regular annual appropriations, Department of Justice _______________ ______________________________ ____ 

'Includes $40,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 163. 
'Includes $240,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 163. 
a Includes $347,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 163. 
• Includes $200,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 163. 
6 Undistributed balance. 
e Plus contract authority of $900,000. 
7 Plus contract authority of $1,200,000. 
8 Includes $750,000 submitted in Srnate Document No. 163. 
g Plus contract authority of $700,000. 

20,858,000 22,230,000 21, 730,000 

G 497,000 7 8 1, 740, 000 g 900,000 

1,675,000 1,913,000 1,875,000 

23,030,000 25,883,000 24,505,000 

(4. 000, 000) (4, 480, 000) (4,!40,000) 

133,045,141 149,002,800 144,230,000 

21,730,000 +872,000 -500,000 

g 800,000 +303,000 -940,000 

1,875,000 +200,000 -38,000 

24,405,000 +1,375,000 -1,478,000 

(4, 150, 000) <+150, 000) (-~'0, 000) 

141,952,000 +8, 906,859 -7,050,800 

-- -- --· - - --
-100,000 

--- ---- - - -
-100,000 

(-90, 000) 

-2,278,000 

0 
t?:l 
z 
t?:l 
!:0 
> 
t"4 

~ 
"d 
:xJ 
0 
"d 

~ 
H 

~ 
~ 
H 

~ .... 
.... 
co 
tn .... 

~ 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estirnates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recomrnendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the Hous 
bill-Continued 

TITLE III- DEPARTMENT OF COMMER CE 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
Appropriations, Amount rec- compared with-

Hl50 (compar- Estimates, Honsr bill, ommended ----able to 1951 1951 1951 by Senate 
estimates) Appropriations, Estimates, llouse bill 1950 1951 

SECRETARY'S OFFICE 

Salaries and expenses. ______ ___________ ___________ ______________ $1,299,000 $1,530,000 $1,300,000 $1,400,000 +$101,000 -$130,000 +$100, 000 

Technical and scientific services ________________________________ 219,000 258,000 225,000 225,000 +6,000 -33,000 ----------------
Liquidation of war agencies ___ __ ________________________________ 30,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -30,000 ------- -------- ---------·-·----

Total, Office of the Secretary __ _______ ________ ------------ 1,548,000 1, 788,000 1,525,000 1,625,000 +77,000 -163,000 +100,000 

CENSUS BUREAU 

Age and citizenship certification _____________________________ -- 105,000 109,000 109,000 109,000 +4,000 --------- ------ ----· ----------
Current census statistics ___________________ ----- __ -------------- 5, 750,000 6,585,000 '6,000,000 6,000,000 +250,000 -585,000 -----------
Seventeenth decennial census _____________________________ ------ 49,885,000 29,750,000 2tJ, 500, 000 28,500,000 -21, 385. 000 -1,250,000 - 1,000,000 

General ad ministration ________________________________________ - 870,000 898,000 898,000 898,000 +28,000 ---------·- --- ---------· -----
Total, Census Bureau ______ ------ __________________ -- ____ 56,610,000 37,342,000 :.:t6,507,000 35,507,000 -21, 103,000 -1,835.000 -1,000,000 

-- ---
CIVIL AEROXAUTICS ADM5ISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses. ___________ _______________________________ 94,402,105 104,250,000 97,000,000 99,775,000 +5,372,895 -4,475,000 +2. 775,000 

Air-navigation facilities, establishment of.. ______________________ I 18, 650, ()()() I 40, 500, 000 3 32. 000, 000 ( 27, 500, 000 +8,850,000 -13, 000, 000 -4,500,000 

Technical development and evaluation _________________________ 1, 450,000 1,475,000 1, 375,000 1, 375, 000 -75,000 -100,000 ·--------------

c:J • 
0 

0 
t:':l 
2: 
t:':l 
~ 
i> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

~ 
1-4 
0 z 
b:j 
1-4 
t:"4 

.... t:"4 

...... 
co 
01 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Washington KRlioual Airport : 

~Iaintenance and operation ______ ___ ___ ____ ----- -- ---- -- ---

()onstruction .. -------------------------------------- ------
Federal-aid airport program._-----. _____________ . ____ . __ -----_ 

()laims, Federal Airport Act. ... ------ - ---- --------------------

Construction of public airports, Alaska _____________________ __ _ 

Air navigation development. ______ ____ . ___ _____ ____ ____ _ . ____ _ 

Total, ()ivil Aeronautics Administration ___ .. __ . _. ______ . 

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ___ ____ ___ _ . ___ . ______ _ .. _______ ________ _ 

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY 

Departmental salaries and expenses ________________ ___ ________ _ 

Field salaries and expenses _________ . __ -_______________ _ . _____ _ 

Pay and allowances, commissioned officers ______ ______________ _ 

Total, ()oast and Geodetic Survey __ ___ __________________ _ 

B UREAU OF FOREIGN A~D DOMESTIC COMMERCE 

Departmental salaries and expenses _________________________ __ _ 

Field office service __ _______ ____ _____ ____ ________ ______________ _ 

Export controL _____ __ . __ __ ____ ____ ... _. --- __ --. -- ------- - -- --

Total, Bureau of ForPign and Domec;tic ()ommerce _____ _ 

' Plus contract authority of $26,800,000. 
2 Plus contract authority of $29,461,500. 
3 Plus contr9.ct authority of $13,461,500. 
• Plus contract authority of $20,000,000. 
s Plus contract authority of $36,500,000. 
G Plus contract authority of $36,700,000. 
7 Plus contract authority of $4,000,000. 
8 Plus contract authority of $2,250.000. 

-

-

-

1, 250,000 

196,500 

6 14, 500, 000 

777,297 

5,800,000 

7 3, 000, 000 

140,025,902 

3,620,500 

3,750,000 

5,900,000 

1,310,000 

10, 960,000 

$4,923,500 

2,079,500 

4,550,000 
--

11,553,000 

1,355,000 I, 300,000 

1, 590,000 540,000 

G 51, 300, 000 G 45, 000, 000 

---------------- --------------- -
3,200,000 3,200,000 

7 8, 885,000 8 6, 000,000 

212,555,000 186,415,000 

4,323,000 3,400,000 

4, 071,000 3,800,000 

6, 706,000 6,200,000 

1,515,000 1,515,000 

12,292,000 ll, 515,000 

$5,620,000 $5,000,000 

2,155,000 2,050,000 

2,575,000 2,000,000 

10,350,000 9,050,000 
-------

1,300,000 +50,000 -55,000 

540,000 +343,500 -1,050,000 

G 37, 000, 000 +22,500,000 -14,300.000 

----- -- --------- -777,297 -- -- -- ---- ------
3, 200,000 -2,600,000 

. 
---- -- --- ----

s 6, 000,000 +3,000,000 -2,885,000 

176,690,000 +36,664.098 -35, 865, 000 

4,000,000 +379, 500 -323,000 

3,800,000 +50, 000 -271,000 

6,200,000 +300,000 -506,000 

1,515,000 +205,000 ------------- ---
11,515,000 +555,000 -777, 000 

$5,300,000 +37o,soo -320,000 

2,155,000 +75,500 -------------- --
2,000,000 - 2, 5!i0, 000 -575,000 

9,455,000 -2,098,000 -R9.'5, 000 
-

----- -------- --· 
----- -- --- -- ---

-8,000,000 

·--- ------- -----

-- ---- ----· --·-· 
--- --------· -

-9,725,000 

+600,000 

--------------

-- --------------

----------- --- --

-- ------------

+300,000 

+105,000 

-------- -- -- ----
+405.000 

0 
t?:l 
~ 
t?:l 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
1-0 
1-0 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
1-1 

~ 
1-1 
0 z 
to 
1-1 
~ 
~ ... 
~ 

co 
c:;, 
~ 

en ....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

TITLE ill-DEPARTMENT OFl·JCOMMERCE-Continued 

Appropriations, 
1950 (compar-
able to 1951 
estimates) 

PATENT OFFICE 
Salaries and expenses __________________________ ----------------- $10,825,000 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS 

Federal aid, postwar highway development _____ ________________ 385,000,000 

Elimination of grade crossings _________________ ----------------- ----------------
Forest highways ________________________________________________ 22,500,000 
Access roads ____________________________________________________ (Q) 

-------
Total, Bureau of Public Roads.-------------------------- 407,500,000 

NATIONAL RUREAU OF STANDARDS 

Operation and maintenance ____________________________________ 1,400,000 
Research and testing ___________________________________________ 4,300,000 

Radio propagation and standards _______________________________ 3,100,000 

Construction of laboratories. ___________________________________ ----------------
Total, National Bureau of Standards _____________________ 8,800,000 

WEATHER BUREAU 

Salaries and expenses _________________________________ __ ________ 24,179,000 

Total regular annual appropriations, Department of Com-
merce·------------------------------------------------- 675,621,402 

o Not to exceed $70,000 of unexpended balance made available. 
10 Plus contract authority of $5,675,000. 
u Plus contract authority of $1,766,000. 

Estimates, 
1951 

$11,760,000 

426,000,000 

5,000,000 

24,900,000 

(Q) 

455,900,000 

1,430,000 

4, 729,000 

3,150,000 

10 700,000 

10,009,000 

26,100,000 

782,419,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
Amount rec- compared with-

House bill, ommended 
1951 by Senate 

Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

$11, 300, 000 $11,530,000 +$705,000 -$230,000 +$230,000 

405,000,000 385,000,000 ---------------- -41, 000, 000 -20, 000, 000 

4,600,000 4,600,000 +4,600,000 -400,000 ----------------
22,500,000 22,500,000 -------- -·------ -2,400,000 ----------------

(0) (0) ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
432,100,000 412,100,000 +4,600,000 -43, 800, 000 -20, 000, 000 

1,270,000 1,430,000 +30,000 ---------------- +160,000 

4,300,000 4,300,000 ---------------- -429,000 ----------------
3,100,000 3,000,000 -100,000 -150,000 -100,000 

10 500,000 11 134, 000 +134,000 -566,000 -366,000 

9,170,000 8,864,000 +64,000 -1, 145,000 -306,000 

24,447,000 24,897,000 +718,000 -1,203,000 +450,000 

725,429,000 696,183,000 +20,561,598 -86,236,000 -29, 246, 000 

~ 
t-..:l 

~ 
t%J z 
t%J 

~ 
~ 

~ 
'"0 
!::0 
0 
'"0 
!::0 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
td 

~ ... 
..... 
co 
<:l1 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UXITED STATES 

Salaries--------------------------------------------------------- $867,000 $923, 100 $915,000 

Printing and binding Supreme Court reports ___________________ 91,200 91,200 91,200 

:Miscellaneous expenses_----- ___________________________________ 52, 100 52, 900 52, 100 

Care of the building and grounds _______________________________ 148,400 159,200 159,200 

Total, Supreme Court __ --- ________________ ------ _________ 1, 158, 700 1,226,400 1, 217, 500 

COURT OF CUSTOlfS A~'D PATEXT APPEALS 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 187,900 192,200 192,200 

CUSTOMS COURT 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 400,600 421,550 417,465 

COURT OF CLAIMS 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 510,000 587,000 587,000 

Repairs and improvements_---------- __________________________ 24,100 250,200 10, 700 

Total, Court of Claims_---------------------------------- 534,100 837,200 597, 700 

OTHER COURTS AND SERVICE!! 

IIa~au _________________________________________________________ 106,500 106,500 106,500 

Salaries of judges. ____________________________________ ---------_ 4,675,000 5,095,000 5,095,000 
Salaries of clerks ________________________________________________ 4,221,300 4,531,000 4,500,000 
Probation system ______________________________________________ 1,965,000 2,195,600 2,145,000 
Salaries of criers ________________________________________________ 470,000 546,350 540,000 
Fees of commissioners ___________________________ ------ _________ 475,000 475,000 475,000 

Fees of jurors·-------------------------------------------------- 2,666,500 2,750,000 2,700,000 

$915,000 +$48,000 

91,200 ----------------
52, 100 ----------------

159,200 +10,800 

1, 217,500 +58,800 

192,200 +4,300 

411,465 +10,865 

575,000 +65,000 

140, 700 +116,600 

715, 700 +181,600 

106,500 ----------------
5,095,000 +420,000 

4,470,000 +248, 700 

2,145,000 +180,000 

520,000 +50,000 

475,000 ----------------
2,700,000 +33,500 

. 
-$8,100 ----------------

---------------- ----------------
-800 ----------------

---------------- ----------------
-8,900 ----------------

---------------- ----------------

-10,085 -6,000 

-12,000 -12,000 

-109,500 +130,000 

-121,500 +118,000 

---------------- ----------------

---------------- ----------------
-61,000 -30,000 

-50,600 ----------------
-26,350 -20,000 

---------------- ----------------
-50,000 ----------------

0 
l:':1 z 
l:':1 
!;rj 

> 
t'1 

~ 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
to 
H 
t'1 

"'t'1 
..... 
co 
~ 
..... 

<:.11 w 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the Flouse 
bill-Continued 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY-Continued 

I 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
Appropriations, Amount rec- compared with-

1950 (compar- Estimates, House bill, om mended ----able to 1951 1951 1951 by Senate 

I estimates) Appropriations, I Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

OTHER COURTS AND SERVICES-continued ~ I I I I 

Miscellaneous salaries _________________________________________ _ $2,067,000 $2,618,200 $2,600,000 $2,600,000 +$533,000 -$18,200 ------------ ---
Miscellaneous expenses ________________________________________ _ 856,000 831,500 725,000 675,000 -181,000 -156,500 -$50,000 

Travel expenses _______________________________________________ _ 614,000 758,400 725,000 650,000 +36,000 -108,400 -75,000 

Salaries of court reporters. _____________________________________ _ 873,400 972,000 972,000 972,000 +98,600 ---------------- ---------- -
Administrative Office, salaries and expenses ___________________ _ 500,800 535,000 530,000 520,000 +19,200 -15,000 -10,000 

Repairs and improvements, District Court of the United States 
for the District of Columbia _________________________________ _ 16, ooo I 15, ooo I 15, 6oo 1 1,100 1 -8, 9oo 1 -8, 5oo 1 -8,500 

Repairs and improvements, United States Court of Appeals 
for the District of Columbia _____________ ------------------- 7, YOO I 6, 200 I 6, 2oo 1 6,zoo 1 -1,700 1----------------1----------------

Referees, special account: 
Salaries ___________________________________________________ _ (879, ()()()) (l\i9, 000) (879, 000) (879,000) ---------------- -----------·---- -··-------------
Expenses __________________________________________________ _ (886, 000) (1, OS5, 400) (960, 000) (960,000) +<nooo> - (75, 400) --------- · -·-

Total, other courts and services __________________________ _ 19,514,400 21,436,350 21,135,300 20,941,800 +1. 427,400 -491,550 -193,500 
-I 

Total, title IV, the Judiciary ____________________________ _ 21, 795, 700 ~ 24, 113, 700 ; 23,560,165 23,478,665 +1.682,965 -635,035 -81,500 

Grand total, titles I, II, III, and IV, Departments of 
State, Justice, Commerce, and the Judiciary __________ _ 1.130,867,639 1 1,185,612,1197 1, 110, 870. 462 1, 066, 096, 732-1 -64, 770, 90'i -119, 516. 165 I -44, 773, 730 

-

c.n 
~ 

0 
t_%j 

z 
t?j 

~ 
> 
1:"1 

~ 
1-C 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

> 
!-l 
H 

0 
~ i 

t:x:l 
H 

~ 
..... ~ 

...... 
~ 

C.n 
...... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER IV 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT 

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF WASHINGTON 

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CORPORATION 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

BURNET R. MAYBANK, South Carolina, Chairman 

OARL HAYDEN, Arizona GUY CORDON, Oregon 
HARLEY M . KILGORE, West Virginia STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
JOH ... T L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas LEVERETT SALTONST ALL, Massachusetts 
KE ... -NETH McKELLAR, Tennessee WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 
A. WILLIS ROBERTS01T, Virginia 

Ex OFFICIO MEMBERs FRoM CoMMITTEE ON PosT OFFICE AND CIVIL SERVICE OK 
PosT OFFICE ITEMS 

OLIN D . JOH).TSTON, South Carolina 
RUS ELL B. LONG, Louisiana 

WILLIAM LANGER, North Dakota 

BuDGET EsTIMATEs, HousE AcTION, AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Alnount in chapter IV as passed House ___________ $2, 754, 105, 000 

Amount of increase by Senate (net)_______________ 6, 200,360 

Amount in chapter IV as reported to Senate_ 2, 760, 305, 360 

Amount of regular and supplemental estimates for 
1951________________________________________ 2, 813,379, 100 

A1nount of appropriations, 1950 __________________ 2, 610,697,000 

Chapter IV a reported to the enate-

nd r the estimates for 1951 _______________ _ 

Over the appropriations for 1950 ___________ - _ 

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY TABLES 

53,073,740 

149,608,360 

The ta bl below hows the. over-all action on chapter IV of the bill, 
SPt.ting forth th 1951 budget estimates, the amounts allowed by the 
Hou c, and th amounts recommended by the nate Committee. 

Th tabl app aring on pages 64 to 67 of this report gives these 
·ompari ons by subappropriations in the bill. 

55 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE TABLE SHOWING OVER-ALL ACTION ON CHAPTER IV 

Recom· Amount rec- Increase ( +) or Increase ( +) or Increase ( +) or 

Bureau or function 1950 appro· 1951 budget mended in ommended decrease (-), decrease (-), decrease (-), 
priations estimates House bill, by Senate House bill com· Senate bill Senate bill 

1951 committee pared with esti· compared with com pared with 
mate 1950 appropriations 1951 estimates 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Treasury Department: Per· Per· Per-
Office of the Secretary of the cent cent cent 

·rreasury _________________ _____ $860,000 $1,054,800 $1,050,000 $1,050,000 -$4,800 0.5 +$190,000 22. 1 -$4,800 0.45 
D h'ision of Tax Research _______ 135,000 ------ -------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -135,000 100.0 -------------Office of General CounseL ______ 330,000 343,000 340,000 340,000 -3,000 . 9 +10. 000 3.0 -3,000 . 91 
0 ffice of Administrative Services 1,475,000 1, 515, 500 1,460,000 1,515, 500 -55,500 3. 7 +40,500 2. 7 -------------Bureau of Accounts _____________ 13,462,900 13,431,000 12,879,000 13,063,000 -552,000 4. 1 -399,900 3.0 -368,000 2. 7 
Bureau of the Public Debt_ _____ 53,450,000 52,805,000 52,250,000 52,350,000 -555,000 1.1 -1,100,000 2. 1 -455,000 .86 
0 ffi.ce of the Treasurer __________ 5,997, 500 5, 745,000 5,675,000 5,675,000 -70,000 1.2 -322,500 5.4 -70,000 1.2 
Bureau of Customs _____________ 35,450,000 36,973,300 36,500,000 36,806,360 -473,300 1.3 +1,356,360 3.8 -166,940 . 47 
Rmeau of Internal Revenue _____ 226,510,000 252,955,500 245,608,000 245,555,500 -7,347,500 2.9 +19,045, 500 8.4 -7,400,000 2.9 
Bureau of Narcotics _______ _____ _ 1,610,000 1,933,000 1, 750,000 1,908,000 -183,000 9.5 +298,000 18.5 -25,000 1.3 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing _________________ _____ 15,660,000 16,935,000 15,500,000 16,835,000 -1,435,000 8.5 +1, 175,000 7.5 -100,000 .6 
St•"ret Service Division __________ 3,079,600 3,426,000 3,218,000 3,368,000 -208,000 6. 1 +288, 400 9.4 -58,000 1.7 
Bureau of the Mint _____________ 4,802, 500 4,065,000 3,800,000 3,ROO,OOO -265,000 6.5 -1,002,500 20.9 -265,000 6.5 
Coast Guard ____________________ 145,684,000 186,504,000 166,575,000 170,539,000 -19,929,000 10. 7 +24,855,000 17.1 -15, 965, 000 8.6 

-- --
Total, Treasury Department, 

regular annual appropria-
t' 508,506,500 577,686,100 546,605,000 552,805,360 -31, 081, 100 5.4 +44,298,860 8. 7 -24,880,740 4.3 lOllS ________________________ 

Post Office Department: 
Gr 1eral administration _______ ___ 15,410,835 16,258,000 16,000,000 16,000.000 -258,000 1.6 +589,165 3.8 -258,000 1.6 
Postal operations ________________ 1,693,038,684 1,810,921,000 1, 786,000,000 1, 786,000,000 -24,921, 000 1.4 +92, 91il, 316 5.5 -24, 921, 000 1.4 
Transportation of mails. ________ 388,060,981 402, 264, 000 400,000,000 400,000,000 -2,264,000 5.6 +11. 930,019 3. 1 - 2, 264, 000 5.6 Claims __________________________ 5,680,000 6,250,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 -750,000 12.0 -180,000 3. 2 -750,000 12.0 -------

'fotal, Post Office, regular an· 
nual appropriations. ______ __ 2, 102,190,500 2,235,693,000 2,207,500,000 2,207,500,000 -28, 193, 000 1.3 +105,309,500 5.0 -28, 193, 000 1.3 

--
Orand total, regular annual 

appropriations ______________ 2,610,697,000 2,§13, 379,100 2, 754,105,000 2, 760,305,360 -59, 274, 100 2. 1 +149,1108,360 5. 7 -53, 073,740 1.9 
---

Corporations (administrative ex-
pen~e limitations): 

E'<')Ort-Import Bank . __________ 950,000 980,000 965,000 965,000 -15.000 1.5 +15, 000 1.6 -15,000 1.5 
H.oconstruction Finance Corpo-ration _______________________ 25,775,000 27,100,000 26,000,000 26,700,000 -1,100,000 4.1 +925, 000 3.6 -400,000 1.5 ---------------'fotal _________________________ 26,725,000 28,080,000 26,965,000 27,665,000 -1,115,000 4.0 +940,000 3.5 -415,000 1.5 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-), 

Senate bill 
compared with 

House bill 

(9) 

Per-
cent 

-------------- ------
-------------- ------
--------------+$55, 500 3.8 

+184,000 1.4 
+100,000 . 2 

-·------------ ------
+306,360 .8 

-52,500 . 1 
+158,000 9.0 

+1,335,000 8.6 
+150,000 4. 7 

-------------- -·----
+3, 964,000 2.4 

-------

+6,200,360 1.1 

-------------- ------
-------------- ------
----------·--- ------
·------------- --------
-------------- ------

+6,200,3110 . 2 

-------------- ------
+700, 000 2. 7 

--
+700, 000 2.6 

01 
~ 

0 
l%J 
z 
l%J 

~ 
~ 
~ 
t:O 
0 
~ 

~ 
H 

~ 
td 
8 

.... ~ 
..... 
co 
Ql 

..... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 57 

GENERAL STATEMENT 

The bill provides in chapter IV a total of $2,760,305,360 for the 
regular annual 1951 appropriations of the Treasury and Post Office 
Departments. Of this sum the committee recommends $552,805,360 
for the Treasury Department, and $2,207,500,000 (the House allow­
ance) for the Post Office Department. 

Percentagewise the total amount proposed is 0.2 percent over the 
House allowance, 1.9 percent under the 1951 estimates, and 5.7 
percent in excess of the 1950 appropriations. 

The committee recomn1ends $27,665,000 in total authorizations for 
expenditures of corporate funds. Of this amount, there is approved 
the Hou e allowance of $965,000 for the Export-Import Bank of 
\Yashington and $26,700,000 for the Reconstruction Finance Corpora­
tion. 

Although the bill does not carry the so-called permanent indefinite 
appropriations, the 1951 estimates in this category approximate 
$5,645,331,615, and included in this sum is $5,625,000,000, for payment 
of interest on the public debt. The 1951 estimate of $4,177,268,818 
for trust funds is likewise not. reflected in the bill. For a detailed 
breakdown of items comprising the 1951 estimates for trust funds, as 
well as for permanent indefinite appropriations payable from general 
and special funds of the Treasury, see table at end of this chapter. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

The committee has approved the sum of $552,805,360 to cover 1951 
operating expenses of various bureaus within the Treasury Depart­
ment. This sum exceeds the House allowance by $6,200,360, or 1.1 
percent; is below the 1951 estimates by $24,880,740, or 4.3 percent; 
and exceeds the total 1950 appropriations by $44,298,860, or 8.7 
percent. Of particular interest is the fact that over 85 percent of 
the increase over the House allowance concerns additional fund 
requirements of the Bureau of Engraving and Printing, to provide 
$435,000 for print of urgently needed currency, $900,000 to meet 
wage-board increases granted pursuant to law to unclassified em­
ployees, and $3,964,000 to defray costs for replacing six Coast Guard 
aircraft. This latter amount will provide the full budget estimate 
of $12,629,000 for replacing of 29 aircraft, as the House allowance 
of $ "' ,665,000 permitted the replacement of 23 aircraft. 

BuREAu oF CusToMs 

The committee has approved an increase of $306,360, over the 
lion \ allowance of $36,500,000, or a total of $36,806,360. The 
additional allowance will provide $148,860 needed to maintain the 
pr )s \nt personnel strength, and $157,500 to permit the filling of 45 
of the 9:3 new positions requested in the 1951 budget. Testimony 
pr \ ntcd to the committee shows that increased imports have imposed 
n worl-loacl 6 percent above the 1949 levels, with an additional lO­
p rcent rise anticipated in 1951. Custorns receipts also show a 10-per­
c nt increase in the period July 1, 1949, to June 28, 1950, as compared 
to the saine period in the prior yenr. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

-u GENERAL APPROPRIATIQ_ ~ BILL, 19 51 

BuREAU oF lNTER ... TAL REvE.TuE 

The committee ha approved the House re ommendat~oi? which 
allowed funds for 1,000 additional enf rcen1cnt officers. Th1 1ncr a e 
will provide ince 1949 a total of 7,000 a lditional per onnel, as about 
2,000 were added in 1949 and 4,000 were added in the current fi cal 
year. Testimony presented to the committee hows that new agent 
produce in their first year ·of employn1ent an average return of $8 to $1 
expended, and those new agents with over 1 year' experience avrrag, 
about $20 in additional revenue a against . '1 xpl'IHlC'd. 

BuREAU oF NARCOTIC. 

For the Bureau of Narcotics there ha been approved an increac.e of 
$158,000 over the house allowance of $1,750,000, or a total appropri­
ation of $1,908,000. The additional sum will permit the employment 
of eight new agents over the House allowance of four, and V~~llre tore 
to $150,000 the amount urgently needed to purchase evicl nee. The 
Bureau has had only slight in r 'a e of personn l over the pa t several 
years even though narcotic problen1s and the workload have grown to 
prewar level. 

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION 

The committee recommends an increa e of. 1-0,000 over the Hou. e 
allowance of $2,100,000, or a total of $2,250,000 for the Secret ervicc 
Division. The additional sum is $50,000 below the budget estimate 
but will provide sufficient funds for the filling of about 19 of the 2.5 
positions reduced by the House and for other related obligatiOns 
such as for travel expenses, costs for new vehicle., radio equipment, 
and miscellaneous supplies and materials all urg ntly needed to reduce 
the backlog of over 19,000 cases pending inve tigation. 

CoAsT GuARD 

For the appropriation, "Acqui ition, construction, and improve­
Inents," the comn1ittoe has provided an incr 'a of $3,964,000 over 
the House allo\vanco of $15,000,000 or a total of $1 ,9 4,000. Th' 
increase will permit the replacement of G air ·raft whi ·h added lo tho 
23 allo\ved by the House will provide for the replaccn1ent of 29 nir­
craft estimated to cost $12,629,000. In conn tion with the r plnce 
ment program the comn1ittee directs that all fund r c iv d froin nl' 
of old aircraft be deposited into tho Trea ury as miscellaneous r eipt , 
and that future justification subn1ittod to tho co1n1nitte include a 
comprehensive statement of such transaction . 

Tho committee has approved the Hou allowance of $1,000,000 to 
inaugurate the Reserve training program. Bccau e of th spe ializcd 
duties of the Reserve and tho desirability of training young r p 'r mmcl 
who present an important potc1)tial valu in tin10 of emergency, tho 
conuuitteo urg s that careful electi n he nutclc of it 111 1nber hip. 
It realizes of course tho importance of having o1ne p rsonn l in the 
Res rve who because of previou r pre cnt nu~mb r hip po ses 
certain knowledge and experi nc vi tally ne d d in tho training 
program. 

The justifications for the 1952 Rc-- rv training progran1 should 
contain a complete plan of operations with particular emphasis 
placed on port security. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 59 

PO T OFFICE DEPARTMENT 

The conunitt.ee recon1mends a total appropriation of $2,207,500,000 
for 1951 operating expenses of the Post Office Department. This 
anlottnt, eli tributed under four ne\v appropriation titles, is $28,193,000 
unde1 the 1951 e"'tinuttes and $105,309,500 over the 1950 appropria­
tion., excluding fron1 the latter about $135,000,000 in pending 
deficie.ncie . 

The con1mittee nJ o recornn1c:nd deletion of the $401,500,000 
postal deficiency language limit3 tion which places a ceiling on the 
amount that n1ay be advanced fron1 general funds of the Treasury, 
uch mnount repre outing the difference between the 1951 total ap­

propriation" recommended in the bill and the total estimated postal 
rev- 'nue av-ailable for expenditure. The committee realizes there is 
real n1erit to the objectives attempted by the limitation. The 
lin1itation, in its present form, is based on the continuance into 1951 
of the current year's estimated postal revenues of $1,681,000,000, pro­
v-ided under existing legislation, plus about $125,000,000 additional 
revenue estimated to be derived from legislation pending in H. R. 
2945 (a bill to increase certain postal rates), and the savings brought 
about through House reductions of $28,107,000 from tbe 1951 regular 
appropriation estimates. From a practical standpoint, the deficiency 
limitation appears to be inoperative in that it is not possible to 
definitely determine in advance the total postal revenues available for 
appropriation in the fiscal year 1951. In other words, the postal 
rev-enue , plus the cash amount to be withdrawn from the Treasury, 
may not provide a sum equal to the total approved in the four operat­
ing appropriations. 

Likewise, it is considered impractical to definitely determine the 
total expenditures for fiscal year 1951 in view of the continuing in­
·rea e in volume of n1ail, and the costs attributed to new or pending 
lrgi ~]at ion. Since comn1ittee consid ration of the 1951 postal budget, 
the ongress has passed additional pay legislation which, it is esti­
mated, will increase expenditures by approximately $31,000,000. 
This ._ un1 will increase the postal deficiency as no provision is made 
to rais this an1ount through the medium of increased postal revenues. 

IIow ver, if the postal revenues for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1951, ar increa cd by legislation hereafter adopted, the additional 
revcnu derived from such legislation will necessarily result in a re­
<lu ·t.ion in the an1ount to be appropriated out of the Treasury of the 
· nitl'd States. It is also worthy to note that a major portion of 

po"tal c. ·pcnditurcs are items over which tho Postrnast<'r General has 
no control. To illustrate, approxirnatcly 74 percent of expenditures 
i for payment of salarie , the cost of which has increased $750,000,000 
by lPgi. la t.ion enncted incc July 1945, 22 percent involves costs for 
trnn ·portation of n1ail hy rail and aircraft, the costs of which are 
fi.· 'd hy the IntPr tate Commerce omn1ission and the Civil Aero­
nautic Board, respectively, and th balance, or 4 P('rcent, relates to 
In is · llan ous cost for rents, utili tics, and other barges. 

'l'ho Postiunster Genorn.l advi cJ the conunitloe that about 
70,000,000 \\oul<l be saved in 1951 opernting costs as the result of 

hi onl r to curtail certain postal services effective not later than 
tTuly 1, 1950. Thor duction of $2 ,107,000 made by the House, 
·vcn if rest r cl by thi, committee, would b in ufficient to fully pay 
th ) ·osts of the 'nrtail 'd service if restored, since the B w·ea u of the 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

60 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... ~ BILL, 19 51 

Budget, and not. the Congres , had previously reduced by $42,000,000 
the Departn1cnt' original e timate of 1951 fund requirement .. 

The committee has disapproved the $86,000 supplemental e t1matc 
requested in Senate Document 159, to cover salary payment for 21 
additional employees in the Bureau of Facilities (formerly the Office 
of the Fourth Assistant) and recommended payable from the appro­
p riation "General administration." 

The changes in the amounts of the House bill recommended by the 
committee are as follows: 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIO~S 

TITLE I-TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Office of Administrative Services: 
Salaries ___________________________________________ _ 

The committee recommends an increase of $47,000 
over the House allowance of $1,160,000, or a total 
of $1,207,000. The additional sum restores the 
House reduction wnich would have eliminated 16 
employees from the total number engaged in servic­
ing four Treasury buildings. In the past 3 years 
this office has undergone personnel reductions 
amounting to $170,450. 

Miscellaneous expenses _________________________ _____ _ 
The committee recommends an increase of $8,500 

over the House allowance of $300,000, or a total of 
$308,500. The additional sum will permit replace­
ment of worn-out equipment urgently needed to main­
tain the reqnired level of operations. 

Total, Office of Administrative Services _________ _ 

Bureau of Accounts, salaries and expenses _________ _ 
The committee recommends an increase of $334,000 

over the House allowance of $1,875,000, or a total of 
$2, 209, 000. The additional sum will provide $44,000 for 
continuance of the staff engaged in reporting and improv­
ing accounting methods, in collaboration with the Comp­
troller General and the Director of the Bureau of the 
Budget, and $290,000 requested in '. Doc. 158 to meet 
additional costs of the Federal Reserve banks for handling 
tax deposits. 

Bureau of the Public Debt, distinctive paper _______ _ 
The committee recommends an increase of $100,000 

over the House allowance of $1,74.5,000, or a total of 
$1,84.5,000, The proposed allowance which includes 
$145,000 transferred by House action from the appro­
priation "Administering the public debt" \Vill permit the 
purchase of 123,159,000 shed:-;, or nn iiH-rc>ase of about 
8,160,000 sheets over the number allo\ved by the House. 

Bureau of Customs, salaries and expenses _________ _ 
Bureau of Narcotics_ -- - --- - -- ---------- - -------
Bureau of Engraving and Printing ________________ _ 

The committee recomm ·nds an incn•ns<: of $1,335,000 
over the House allowance of $1.5,SOO,OOO, or a total of 
$16,83.5,000. The additionnl:-;um will dPfray the pay costs 
of unclassified persoml<·l, and other co:-;ts r<'lating to th<· 
manufacture and deliv<·ry of about. 5,000,000 more• sh<'C'ts 
of United States currency to th<' rcs<·rvP ~tock which is at a 
low level and inadequate to meet c.·timnt •d curr ncy re­
demptions. 

$47,000 

8,500 

55, 500 

334,000 

100,000 

30G, :H>O 
158, 000 

1, 335, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 61 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-COntinued 

TITLE I-TREASURY DEPARTMENT--Continued 

Secret ervice Division, salaries and expenses_______ $150, 000 
Coast Guard-acquisition, construction and im-

provements_____________________________ ______ 3,964,000 
--------

Total increase, Treasury Department________ 6, 402, 860 
========= 

TITLE III-GOVERN11ENT CORPORATIONS 

RECONSTRUCTION FINANCE CoRPORATION 

Administrative expense limitation: 
The committee recommends that not t o exceed 

$26,700,000, or an it crease of $700,000 over the House 
allowance of $26,000,000 of corporate funds shall be avail­
able for admini. tra,tive expen ~es during the fiscal year 1 U51. 
The $700,000 addi tional sum ·will provide $300,000 for 
payment to Fed ral Reserve banks for cu. todia l and fiscal 
::;ervices, and the balance, $400,000 to res tore the greater 
portion of the HouRe reductions made in per onal services 
and other obligation . 

The committee also recommends that in the vehicle limi­
tation the number be increased from 20 to 61, or an in­
crease of 41. Testimony shows that 21 of the 41 vehicles 
requested will replace cars that have been driven over 
100,000 miles. The 41 vehicles are needed because of the 
Hl51 estimated increases over 1950 of 28 percent in the 
number of buRiness loans and about 75 percent in the 
number of mortgages. 

DECREASES AND LIMITATIONS 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Recoinage of silver coins __ ----------------------
The committee recommends deletion from the bill of 

t.he following provi ion as recent legislation contained in 
Public Law 509, approved :May 10, 1!J50, makes the 
silver-profit fund available for costs heretofore payable 
from the appropriation for recoinage of silver coins: 

RECOINAGE OF SILVER COINS 

For reimbursement of the Tr asurer of the United 
States for the differ nee b tw n th face value of sub­
·idiary silver coins of the United States and the amount 
the same will produce in new coins, $1.50,000. 

Bur ~u of Internal Revenue ____________________ _ 

The committee has approved the request contained in 
• . Doc. 175, for a d crea e of $52,500 in the 1931 hudget 
estimate submitted in the amount of $253,000,000 for the 
Bureau of Internal Revenue. The decrea. e is due to the 
t rmination of the administration of the tax on oleomar­
garine, under Public Law 459, approved March 16, 1H50. 

150,000 

52,500 

---------------
Total decrease____________________________ 202,500 

Total incr ase_________________________________ 6, 402,860 
Total decrease __ ---------------------- - ------- 202,500 --------------

~etincrease _________________ _ --------- 6,200,360 
Amount of bill as reported to the enate_ _ _ _ 2, 760, 305, 360 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950 AND THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951 

General and special funds: 

PERMANENT INDEFINITE APPROPRIATIONS- TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Object j Appropriation~, I Estimates, 1951 
1950 

------------------,---------- I 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-) 

Loans to railroads after tennim:1tion of Federal control. _____________ _ $695,000 $fi9.'i, 000 --------------------

Payment of intere't on deposits of public moneys of Government of Philippine Islands ___________________________ _ 2,642,283 1,400,000 -$7'42, 283 

P:lyments from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc., Treasury Department --------------------------- 197,000 132,000 -65,000 
Pcr!'hing Hall memorial fund .. _________________________________________________________________________________ _ 9, 189 4,09!i -4, Hl4 

Refund of moneys erroneously received and covered ______________________________________________________________ _ 1,500,000 1,500,000 -- ------------
Permanent private relief acts ___________________________________________________________________________________ _ 1,620 1,620 "'"'"' ~w ·••••••••••• 

Hefunds and draw-backs, customs _____ ... _______ . . . ________________________ ... _________________ . ______________ .. _ lfi,OOO,OOO l n,OOO,OOO 
-- ~ -- --- -~ - ---

rootribution~ for annuity benefits, White House Police and Secret SPrvice Forces .......... . (1) \18,000 +!!~. 000 

Interest on the public debt. ___ . __ ... ______________________________________ . ________ --.-- ___ -----------------.---- .'), 725, 000, 000 5,625,000,000 - 100, 000, 000 
-Total, general and special funds. _______________________________________________ ---- _____ -... -- __ -----.--- fi, 7-Hi, 04.5, Ofl2 5, 645. ~31, fil.'i -100, i13. -tii 

Trust funds (not a charge against revenue): 
- ---1 -

Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund. __ ~ .. 'iOH, OlH, 28.'i 2,818,202,271 +~H2, Ht3, !1Sfi 

Losses in melting gold _______________________________________________________ _ fiOO liOO -------------------
Unemployment trust fund. _____________ . ____ . _______ . _____________ . 1, 17P, 211, fi.'">O l,:{M>.Hil, 772 + 179, l\li7, 12:.! 

Payment of unclaimed moneys ________________________ . ___ ..... ____ _ J.'io, non 150,000 
-------~------------

Unclaimed moneys of individuals whose whereabouts are unknown, Treasury _________________________ _ 71"> 7fi ·--------------------
Expenses, Prohibition Act, Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands __________________ ---------- ---------------------- 85,000 97,500 +12,500 

Puerto Rico trust fund ____________________________ _______ _ -- -------------------------------------------------- 6,600 6,600 -------------------
Coast Guard Academy, donations for cllapeL •. _________________________ . _ _ _ __ _ __ ____ __ __ _ _. _, _______________ _ 

1-------Total, trust funds _____________________ _ 
20\J, 720 -------------------- -!!0\l, 720 

3. 685. 714,930 1 4, 177, 268,818 1- - +491, 55:3, 88~ 

• ~4,roo appropriat~d ln 1950 under annual d 

~ 
tv 

0 
t_:rj 
~ i 
t_:rj 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
1-< 

> 
~ 
0 
~ 

t::d 
1-< 

~ 
~ ..... 

...... 
eo 
O • 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

[Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to he expended] 
-- - - -- - ----

Corporation I Authorizations, Estimates, 
1950 1951 

Export-Import Bank of Washington ____________________________ $950,000 $980,000 

Reconstruction Finance Corporation ___________________________ 25,775,000 27,100,000 

1rotal----------------------------------------------------- l 26,725,000 28,080,000 
--- -------

Hons bill, 
19 

Am'lunt r<'C'lffi­
mended hy 
SL•nat<' com-

IncrPUSI! (+)or dPcrease (-) Sl'll:ll!~ hill eom­
pan•cl with-

mittee !A uthorizations, Estimates, 
1951 HOUSI' hill 

$ 65. 000 $9().'\, 000 

211. 000,000 26.700,000 
---

26,9 65,000 27,fiG5,000 

1950 

+$15,000 

+925. 000 

+910,000 

-----------·----------------
-$15,000 

-400,000 +$700, 000 

-415,000 +700,000 

&1 
~ 
M 
~ 
> r 

> 
"d 
"d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

>­
~ 
H 
0 
~ 

td 
H 

~ 
~ 
~ 

....... 
cD 
~ 
....... 

~ 

""' 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951, THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

TITLE I- TREASURY DEPARTMENT 

Object 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY 

Salaries ____ ____________________________________________________ _ 

OFFICE OF AD?aH~ISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Salaries---------------------------------------------------------
1\Iiscellaneous expenses _____________________________________ ___ _ 

Total , Office of AdministratiYe Senices ____________ _____ _ 

Appropriations, 
1950 

uvv 1 vvv 1 

1 •:p:; 1\1\1\ I 

---

330,000 

1,150,000 

325,000 
1-----

1,475,000 

Estimates, 
for 1951 

$940,000 

30,000 

84,800 

1,054 Ql\1\ 

-
(1) 

343,000 
-

1,207,000 

308,500 

House bill, 
1951 

340,000 

Amount recom­
mended by 
Senate com­

mittee 

340,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill com­
pared with-

Appropriations, I Estimates, 
1950 1951 Houso bill 

+$190,000 

-$4,800 

-135,000 

-3,000 +10, 000 
:I I==== 

1, 160,000 1, 207, 000 +57, 000 --- -- ----- - ----- +$17, 000 

300,000 308,500 -16,500 ------ ----- ----- +8.500 
-1---------- -1---- --------1------

1,515,500 1,460,000 1 1,515.soo_ +tn.soo _______ _________ +55.5oo 

O'J 
~ 

0 
1?:1 z 
1?:1 

~ 
t'-4 

~ 
'"0 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 

§ 
0 z 
to 
8 
t'-4 ... 
...... 
co 
c:.n 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FISCAL SERVICE 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS 

~ Salaries and expenses -----------------------------------------­
~ 
~ 

i 

f 
Q( 

Salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement_ _________ __ ____ _ 

Recoinage of silver coins ___________________________________ -_---

Relir.f of the indigent, Alaska __________________ _ 

Government losses in shipment ________________________________ _ 

Total, Bureau of Accounts ________________ ----------------

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

Administering the public debt__ _______________________________ _ 

Distinctive paper for United States currency __________________ _ 

Total, Bureau of the Public Debt_ ______________________ _ 

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 

Salaries and expenses __ 

Contingent expenses, public moneys ___________________________ _ 

Total, Office of the Treasurer ____________________________ _ 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

Salaries and expenses __________________ --_----------------------
Revoh·ing fund _________________ --------------------------------

Total, Bureau of Customs _____________ -------------------

BUREAU OF D<TERXAL REYEXUE 

Salaries and expenses __________ ·- ____________ -_---------------- . 

Refund af taxes illegally assessed and paid by Indian wards ___ _ 

Additional income tax on railroads in Alaska __________________ _ 

Total, Bureau of Internal Revenue ______________________ _ 

1 Estimated for under "Salaries, Office of the Secretary." 
J Includes $290,000 submitted in S. Doc. No. 158. 
~Estimates reduced by $52,500 by S. Doc. No. 175. 

I 

1, 725,000 2 2, 209,000 1,875,000 

11,467,900 10,848,000 10,750,000 

150,000 220,000 150,000 

20,000 4,000 4,000 

100,000 150,000 100,000 

13,462,900 13,431,000 12,879,000 

52,000,000 51,105,000 50,505,030 

1,450,000 1, 700,000 1, 745,000 

53,450,000 52,805,000 52,250,000 

5,547,500 5,245,000 5,200,000 

450,000 500,000 475,000 

5,997,500 5, 745,000 5.675,000 

35,150,000 36,973,300 36,500,000 
300,000 ---------------- ----------------

35,450,000 36,973,300 36,500,000 

226,300,000 3 252, 94 7, 500 245,600,000 

200,000 --------------- ----------------
10,000 8,000 8,000 

226,510,000 252,955,500 245,608,000 

I I 

I 

. 
2,029,000 +484, 000 

10,750,000 -717,900 

---------------- -150,000 

4,000 -16,000 

100,000 ----------------
13,063,000 -:399,900 

50,505,000 -1,495,000 

1,845,000 +395,000 

52,350,000 -1,100,000 

5,200,000 -347,500 

475,000 +25,000 

5,675,000 -322,500 

36,806,360 +1,656,360 
---------------- -300,000 

36,806,360 +1,356,360 

245,547,500 +19,247, 500 

---------------- -200,000 

8,000 -2,000 

245, 555, 500 + 19, 045, 500 

------· 
-98,000 

-220,000 

----------------
-50,000 

-368,000 

-600,000 

+145,000 

-455,000 

-45,000 

-25,000 

-70,000 

-166,940 
----------------

-166,940 

-7,400,000 

----------------
----------------

-7,400,000 

+:J34,000 

-------..- -- -
-150,000 

----------------
------- ..-- --· 

+18!,000 

----------------
+100,000 

+100, 000 

----------------
----------------
----------------

+306,360 
------ · - - -

+306,360 

-52,500 

----------------
----------------

-52,500 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
~ 
t" 

r; 
~ 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

> 
t-1 
H 
0 
~ 

to 
H 
t'-4 

__ t" 

...... 
co 
~ 
...... 

0) 
C;1 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1.951, the bill as passed the !-louse, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the I-iouse 
bill-Continued 

TITLE I-TREASURY DEPARTMENT- Continued 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill com-
Amount recom- pared with-

Object Appropriations, Estimates House bill, mended by 
1950 for 1951 1951 Senate com-

mittee Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

FISCAL SERVICE-Continued 

BUREAU OF NARCOTICS 

Salaries and expenses ____________ ·- __________ _________ __________ $1,610,000 $1,933,000 $1,750,000 $1,908,000 +$298,000 -$25.000 +$158,000 

BUREAU OF E:SGRAVI:SG AND PRINTING 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 15,660,000 ( 16, 9~5. 000 15,500,000 16,835,000 +1, 175,000 -100,000 +1, 335,000 
~ 

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 1,925,000 2,300,000 2,100,000 2, 250,000 +325,000 -50,000 +150,000 

Salaries and expenses, White House police ______________________ 370,000 418,000 413.000 418,000 +48,000 -- ______ ,.__ 

-----·-------- .. -
Salaries and expPnses, guard force _____ __________________________ 700,000 708.000 700,000 700,000 --------·- -- -8,000 ---------------
Contributions for annuity benefits ________ . ______________________ 84,600 (6) (6) (6) -84,600 --------- ...... - -----·----· -

-
Total, Secret Sen·ice Division ____________________________ 3,079,600 3,426,000 3,218.000 3,368,000 +2g8, 400 -5~. 000 +150, 0(10 

~ 

BUREAU OF THE )UNT 

Salaries and expenses ___ . __ . ____ . _____________________ ----- __ --_ 4,800,000 4,065,000 3,800,000 3,800,000 -1,000,000 -265,000 ----------------
~1edal for Vice President_------ ____ . __________ ---- _____ - __ -- ___ 2,500 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -2,500 ----------- ---- ----------------

Total, Bureau of the Mint__ ______________________________ 4,802.500 1 4,065,000 3,800,000 3,800,000 -1,002,500 -265.000 ----------------
' I 

~ 
~ 

0 
t_1j 

2: 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

> 
j 
0 
f .... 

1 

td 
H 
~ 
t'-4 ... 
1-' 

co 
c.n 
1-' 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

0 

A 

R 

R 

perating expenses __ ----~~~~~-~~~~~-- ______________________ .I ] 22, 550, 000 137,850,000 

cquisition, construction, and improvements ___________________ 10,000,000 28,979,000 

etircd paY---------------------------------------------------- 13,134,000 15,575,000 
eservc training ____________ . __________ . ______ . ___ . _____________ ---------------- 4,100,000 

Total, Coast Guard ________ --------- ______ ------ ___ ------ 145,684,000 186,504,000 
--

Total, Treasury Department, title I, regular annual ap-
propriations.·------------------------------------------ 1508,506,500 577,686,100 

--------------- -------------·-

1:!11, ooo. ono 1 
130,000,000 

15,000,000 1R, 964,000 

15,575,000 lli, 575, 000 

(7) (1) 

lfi6, 57.'i, 000 170,539,000 

546,605,000 552,805,360 

TITLE !I.-POST OFFICE D EPAR TMENT 

G 

p 

T 

c 

en era! administration ___ . ____ . _____ . ____________ . ______ . __ . __ . 

ostaloperations.-- --------------------------------------------
ransportation of mails __ .. ____ ------ __________________________ 

!aims _________________________________________________________ 

Total, Post Office __ --------------------------------------

Grand total, titles I and II, Treasury and Post Office l)epartments ___________________________________________ 

--

$15,410,835 

1,693,038,684 

388,060,981 

5,680,000 

2, 102,190,500 

2,610,697,000 

G $16, 258, 000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 

1, 810, 921, 000 1, 786,000.000 1, 786,000,000 

402,264,000 400,000,000 400,000,000 

6, 250,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 

2,235,693,000 2, 207,500,000 2,207,500,000 

2, 813, 379, 100 2, 754,105.000 2, 760,305,360 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF GENERAL REVENUES 

Treasury Department. _______________ - ___ -_-_-_- .. _------------

Post Office Department_---------------------------------------

Total .. --.------------------------------------------------
-

• Includes $900,000 submitted inS. Doc. No. 158. 
6 Estimated for under indefinite appropriations. 
e Includes $8f\,OOO submitted in 8. Doc. No. 159. 

$508, 506, 500 

461,462,799 

969,969,299 

$577, 686, 100 $546,605,000 $552,805,360 

554,693,000 401,500,000 8 526, 500, 000 

1, 132,379,100 948,105,000 1. 079,305, 3GO 
-- ·--

7 ~1,000,000 allowed under appropriation "Operating expenses." 
1 The bill recommends an indefinite appropriation, however $526,500,000 is the sum estimated fOI comparable purposes. 

+13,450,000 -1, R!iO, 000 

+8,964,000 -10,015,000 

+2,441,000 ----------------
---------· - -4, 100,000 

+24,855,000 -15, 965, 000 
~ - . 

+44,298,860 -24,880, 740 

+$589, 1615 -$258,000 

+92,961,316 -24, 921, 000 

+ 11, 939, 019 -2,264,000 

-180,000 -750,000 

+105,309,500 -28, 193, 000 

+149,608,360 -53, 073, 740 

+$44,298,860 -$24, 880, 740 

+(\5,037,201 -28, 193.000 

+109,33fi,Of\1 -53, 073. 740 

+3,964,000 

+3,964,000 

+6,200,368 

------·---------
----------------
·---------------
----------------
----------------

+$6,200,360 

+$6,200,360 

+125,000.000 

+131,200.360 

0 
t:zj 

~ 
t;r_j 
~ 

E= 

~ 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 z 
Oj 
H 

~ .... 
~ 

co 
01 
~ 

Cj:) 
"'I 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER V 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
FEDERAL ECURITY AGENCY 
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD 
RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD 
FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

DENNI...: CHAVEZ, New Mexico, Chairman 

PAT :\IcCARRAN, Nevada WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, Georgia CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
EL fER THOMAS, Oklahoma KENNETH S. WHERRY, Nebraska 
LISTER HILL, Alabama MILTON R. YOUNG, North Dakota 
HARLEY 1\f. KILGORE, West Virginia LEVERETT SALTONST ALL, Massachusetts 
KENNETH McKELLAR, Tennessee 
A. WILLI...: ROBERTSON, Virginia 

Bl DGET E..:TIMATEs, HousE AcTION, AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

An1ount in chapter V a passed House ____________ $2, 271, 099, 614 

An1ount of increase by Senate (net)_______________ 2, 285,420 

Arnount in chapter V as reported to Senate__ 2, 273, 385, 034 

An1ount of regular estimates for 1951_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2, 463, 008, 500 

Arnount. of appropriations, 1950__________________ 2, 335,290,285 

Chapter V as reported to the Senate: 

Under the estimates for 1951_________________ 189,623,466 

l nd )r the appropriations for 1950_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 61, 905, 251 

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY TABLES 

1 he table following shows the over-all action on chapter V of the 
bill, cLt.ing forLh the 1951 budget estimates, the amounts allowed by 
the llouse, and the amounts recommended by the Senate committee. 

The ta hies appcarin~ on pages 80-88 of this r port give these 
·mnpari ons by ubappropriations in the bill. 

69 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

---

1950 appropri- Budget esti- House allow- Committee 
recommends-ations mates ance tion 

Appropriated funds: 
Department of Labor _____________________ $191, 733, 753 $220,014.700 $208,573,100 $208,573,100 Federal Security Agency _________________ 1,;!82, 181,332 1,63fi,019,600 1,591, 784,590 1,594,005,010 
National Labor Relations Board __________ 8,550,000 8,615,000 8,550,000 8,615,000 
National Mediation Board _______________ 1, 211,200 1,359,500 1,359,500 1,350,500 
Railroad Retirement Board ______________ 748,889,000 594,000,000 457,832,724 457,832,724 
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Serv-ice ______________________________________ 2, 725,000 2,999, 700 2,999, 700 2,999, 700 

1rota1 _________________________________ 
Contract authorizations: Federal Security 

2,335,290,285 2,463,008,500 2,271,099,614 2,273,385,034 
Agency _____________________________________ 184,207,300 161,211,000 154,288,000 154, 288, 000 

--
Grand total appropriated funds and 

contract authority _____ . ____ . _________ 2,519,497,585 2, 624, 219, 500 2,425,387,614 2,427,673,034 

-- --------- - ---

Increase ( +) or decre:lse (-), Senate bill compared with-

1950 appropria- Per- Budget esti- Per- Houseal- Per-
tion cent mates cent Iowan co cent 

--

+$16,839,347 8. 78 -$11, 441, 600 5.20 -------
+211, 823, 678 15.32 -42, 014, 590 2.56 +$2, 220, 420 0. 13 

+65, 000 . 76 ---------------- ------ +65,000 • 76 
+148,::100 1. 22 ---------------- ------ ............................... ------

-291, 056, 276 38.86 -136, 167, 276 22.92 -------------- ------

+274, 700 10.08 ---------------- ------ -------------- -------
-61, 905, 251 2.65 -189, 623, 466 7.69 +2,285,420 .1 

-29, 919, 300 16. 24 -6,923,000 4. 29 -------------- -------- --
-91, 824, 551 3. 64 -196, 546, 466 7.48 +2,285,420 .09 

'-1 
0 

0 
t<_j 

z 
t<_j 
!::0 
> 
t_-i 

~ 
I-'d 
!::0 
0 
I-'d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
8 
t_-i .... 

'""" co 
CJl 

'""" 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 71 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

The total amount recommended in the bill for the Department of 
Labor is 208,573,100, which is an increase of $16,839,347 over the 
1950 appropriation, and a decrea e of $11,441,600 under the budget 
estimate , and the amount recommended is unchanged from that 
allowed by the House. 

The principal items of increase, in comparison with 1950 appropria­
tions, are $10,500,000 in grants to States for administration of the 
employment service and the unemployment compensation programs, 
and $4,005,300 for the Wage and Hour Division, principally because 
of the exten ive amendments to the Fair Labor Standards Act. The 
principal item of decrease, compared with the budget estimates, are 
$9,500,000 for grants to State and $1,190,600 for the Wage and Hour 
Divi ion. 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

The committee favorably r ports an amendment-the only change 
recommended for the Department of Labor-to authorize a salary of 
$14 ,000 for the Solicitor. 

Ther w re numerous requ t , official and unofficial, presented for 
salary increments arising from the application of the Classification 
Act of 1949, in which 400 positions were authorized to be placed in the 
3 up rgrades. The committee f lt that such requests should be ig­
nored in the absence of con1pclling reasons for correction of a gross 
inequity. The po ition of Solicitor of the Labor Department, in the 
con idered judgment of the committee, falls within this class. 

In the conf r nee report on the wage and hour amendments, House 
Report No. 1453, the conferees stated that they felt the Solicitor of 
Labor should receive a salary equal to that of the Administrator of the 
Wage and Hour Division, set at $15,000 in the am ndments, and 
unanimously r commended that he be given the highest grade under 
the Classification Act, then pending. The committee was advised 
that th cr tary of Labor recommended the position for the top 
grade, and gave it the highest priority. The recorded views of the 
congre ional committees wer ignored and the position was plac din 
grade G 17. The am ndment offered by the committ e will pro­
vide for this position the salary provided in the Classification Act for 
grad 1 . 

BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 

Grants to States.- The committee considered budget stimates for 
$171,000,000 and for a contingency reserve of $17,000,000, a total of 
$1 ,000,000, which was $20,000,000 more than the 1950 appropria­
tion. After ar ful consid ration of a requ st for partial r storation 
of th r du tion ff cted by th House, th committee recommends no 
incr a and d ems th House allowance to be adequate. Cognizance 
was tak n f th fact that th r was b ing used for administrative ex­
p n only two-third of th rev nu d riv d from the 0.3 percent 
F d ral tax, against which no credit may b taken for payment under 
"tat law , and whi h tax was ass ss d to "b u ed for payment of the 
'.·pen of admini tration by the Federal and tate governments." 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

72 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO.l. T BILL, 19 51 

FEDERAL ECURITY AGE CY 

The total amount recommended in the bill for the Federal curity 
Agency is $1,594,005,010, \Vhich i an incr a e of $211, 23,67 ov r 
1950 appropriation , a decrea of $42,014,590 b low th budget ti­
mates, and an increase of $2,220,420 over th Hou e allo\vanc . The 
principal items of increase, in comparison \vith 19.50 appropriation 
are $60,000,000 for liquidation of contractural obligatiO! in connec~ 
tion with the hospital construction program, and $142,000,000 for 
grants to States for public assistance. Th principal items of d crea e 
in comparison with the budget estimates, are $2.5,000,000 in liquida~ 
tion cash for the hospital construction program, and $9,510,000 for 
general assistance to tates, and $3,457,240 for vocational ducational 
grants, and $2,400,000 for vocational rehabilitation grants. 

Attention is directed to the fact that of the budget e timate , 
approximately 1.5 billion dollars is for grant , sub idie , and contri­
butions, of which 1,34 7 million dollars is in the category oft time 
referred to as" irreclucible"-1 ,200 million dollar for public a istance, 
100 million dollars for hospital con truction liquidation, and 25 n1illion 
dollars for the employees' compensation fund, and 22 million dollar 
for maternal and child welfare-and the r maining i for uch a cepted 
programs as vocational education, vocational rehabilitation, and pub­
lic health grants. 

The committee considered numerou reque ts for restoration of 
House reductions. But aside from the 11 increases and 2 decrea es, 
it was felt that the amounts allowed by the Hou e \vere ad quat . 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

The committee received, after pa age of th bill by the Il u e, a 
supplemental estimate for $900,000 for oleomargarin in pection and 
enforcement. The committee recomn1end $600,000 for thi purpo c 
which it deems to be adequate for the inauguration of this program. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

Con ideration wa given to a.llowing the full budget e. tirnatn for 
vocational education grant.... The view of the conunit.t 'e was sym­
pathetic-the progrn.rn is considered t be one of the n1ost eonstruc­
tive-but in view of the fact thn t the Gov<'rnnl<'ll t. is OJH'rn t ing on 
borrowed fund it was felt that an incroas<'d n pproprin t.ion tnlL .. t. he 
put a ide until a rnore propitiou t.inH'. 

Salaries and expenscs.-Thc conunit.tcc n'cornnH'JHls an inerens<' of 
$123,420 to pennit the Office to rnaintnin its tnff nnd pcration nt 
tho 1950 level. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICl•j 

The conuni Ltce l'('('Ollllll<'IHls for t.h<' Puhl ic 1 r <'Hlt h Sc'rVi('(' n ppro­
priat.ions totaling $270,770,0:~0, whi<'h is nn in<'l'<'nse of $70,020,()7!) 
over 1950 approprinJions, n d<'(T<'nsc of $:~2,74S,~70 h<'low th<' hudg<·t. 
estin1atr.s, and an incr<'Hs<' of $1 ,:~on,ooo OY<'r th<' nrnount,s nJlo\\<'d h.\' 
tho IIousc. The principal iten1s of itH'I'<'HS<', in c·on1pnrison with 1 H50 
approprinJ,ions, are $GO,OOO,OOO for liquidation ensh for th ... ho.._ pi tnl, 
'COnstruction progran1, and $11,000,000 for t.hr. TntionnJ InstiLut.Ps of 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEKERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 73 

H alth, National Cancer Institute, National Heart Institute, and men­
tal health activitie . The principal item of decrease, in comparison 
with the budget estimates, are $25,000,000 for liquidation cash for 
the ho pital-con truction program and $9,510,000 for general as­
si tance to States. 

The Public Health Service program, particularly that part of it 
dealing ,, ... ith cancer, heart disease, and n1ental health, is one with 
which the con1mittee is in full accord, and the modest sums provided 
for the betterment of our health standards and to combat the ravages 
of di en e e m paltry in compari on with funds provided for other 
purposes. The committee is cognizant of the work to be done, and 
th benefit to be derived in co1mection ''-rith additional research in 
th field in which the Public Health Service has launched studies. 
But in view of the fiscal condition confronting the country, with an 
in1pending deficit of several billion dollars for the current fiscal year, 
and one of nn undetermined an1ount for fiscal1951, the committee has 
accepted the amounts allowed by the House, except for the two items 
for which decrea es are recommended and the five items for which 
increa es are recommended. 

1lenereal d1'seases.-The committee recommends $14,500,000, a 
decrea"' e of $400,000 under the House allowance, but $500,000 above 
the budget estimate and $1,418,961 below the 1950 appropriation. 
It i felt that the amount recommended will enable the program to 
eontinue as an adequate safeguard against the spread of venereal 
diseases, aided by the developments heretofore achieved in its detec­
tion and treatment. 

Tuberculosis.-The committee recommends $9,600,000, the budget 
e ... t.in1ate, but $400,000 below the House allowance and $4,005 below 
the 1950 appropriation. This amount is adequate in the view of the 
comn1ittee to continue the work with respect to early detection and 
tr atment of this disease. 

alaries and expenses, hospital and construction service.-The com­
Inittee recommends $2,107,000, which is $750,000 more than allowed 
by· the House and $974,743 more than the 1950 appropriation, but 
$700,000 below the budget estimate. This increase recommended is 
allowed for grants for research, xpcriments, and demonstrations, 
authorized by the Hill-Burton Act amendments, Public Law 380, 
Eighty-first Congress, approved October 25, 1949 . 

. Vational Cancer Institute.- Th committee recommends $20,686,000, 
nn increa o of $600,000 over the House allowance, and for grants for 
rc arch. Tho amount recommended is $1,685,514 over the 1950 
appropriation and $600,000 above the budget estimate. 

J.\frntal health activities.- Tho committee recommends $10,000,000, 
nn increase of $56,000 over the House allowance, $1,401,110 over the 
19:'50 appropriation, and $56,000 over t.he budget e timato. The 
increase i provided for additional research grant . 

National Ileart Inst?'tute. - The com1nittee recon1mend $14,750,000, 
nn in<TNt e of $600,000 over the House allowance, $3,93 ,500 over 
1950 appropriation , and $600,000 over tho budget e timate. The 
in<TrnsP rreornmended i for additional research grants. 

Dental health acti?Yities. The committee reco1nmends $2,140,000, 
an increas of $100,000 ovrr the IIou e a1lowance, $232,000 over the 
1950 nppropriations, and tho amounL of the budget estimate. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

74 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO.~-.,. BILL, 19 51 

Construction of researchfacilities.-Th committee r commend alan­
guage change, which will authorize the urg on General to convey to the 
Bethesda Fire Department, a corporat ntity, a plot of ground and 
to pay one-third, but not more than $20,000, of the cost of con tructing 
a fire station, in return for which th B the da Fir D partment will 
furnish fire protection to the 1.\ ational Institutes of Health. The 
alternative is for the Public Health rvice to in tall a fire station 
in one of its auxiliary building , to be equipped at a cost of approxi­
mately $50,000 and to cost at least 35,000 a year to operate. 

Construction of Arctic H ealth Institute.- The committ e con id r d 
the budget estimate for $975 ,000 appropriation and. 6,325,000 contract 
authority to build the Arctic Health In titute. The committe r )c­
ognizes the need for this Institute and direct the Public H alth 
Service to continue its study of the proper plans and method to 
effectuate the proposed program. 

Salaries and expenses, St. Elizabeths Hospital.-Tbe committ e rec­
ommends $2,005,000, an increase of $57,000 over the Hou e allowanc , 
$185,000 over 1950 appropriations, but $1 ,000 und r the budget 
estimate. The committee recommendation ·would r sult in an ov r-ail 
reduction of appro~'i.mately $100,000 in amount available for obliga­
tion inasmuch as the r imbursements r c ived are gaged to the amount 
allowed for care of Federal patients, and patients for who e care reim­
bursements are made comprise approximately 2 perc nt of the total 
patient load. 

t;OCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Federal Credit Uniorzs.-Th com­
mittee recommends $300,000, an increase of $100,000 over th Hou e 
allowance, $100,000 more than 1950 appropriation , and $75,000 bel w 
the budget estimate. In addition the Bur au is authoriz d to u th 
fees to be collected from cr dit unions for chart r, supervision, and 
examination services, estimated to be $349,300. The Bur au i 
directed to formulate and execute plans with more eli patch than bas 
thus far been displayed to achieve a program more nearly self­
sustaining. 

Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance 
(trust account).-The committee r commends a languag chang , 
authorizing the Bur au to e:Arp nd not mor than $404 f r c rtnin 
library memberships for its 1 gal staff to enable them to utiliz legal 
library services, necessary in the conduct of the program. H r tof r 
this authority has appeared in a gen ral pro i i n, but it wa tri ·I ~ n 
in the House on a point of ord r. The alt rnative i for th Bur au 
to establish and maintain its own legal library, at much gr at r st. 

Salaries arzd expenses, Children's Bureau.- Th comm1tt re m­
mends $1,510,000, an increas of $10,000 ov r th Hou allowanc ,, 
$44,000 over 1950 appropriation , but $12,300 under th budg t ti­
mate. The amount r commended will p rmit. the Bur au to ·ontinu 
its stair and program at the 1950 l vel. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 75 

OFFICE OF THE .ADMINISTRATOR 

Salaries, Office of the General Oounsel.-The committee recommends 
$535,100, $24,000 more than the House allowance, $80,032 more than 
1950 appropriations, but $32,000 below the budget estimate. The 
increase, in comparison with the House allowance, is recommended 
for the General Counsel's participation in the oleomargarine inspec­
tion and enforcement arising fron1 the amendments to the Pure Food 
and Drug Act, and for which estimates were received by the Senate 
after passage of the general appropriations bill by the House. 

The committee recommends the insertion in the general provisions, 
on page 162, of a section authorizing travel expenses and attendance 
at meetings. Heretofore this section has appeared in the annual 
appropriation bills, but was stricken on a point of order in the House. 
Thi activity is necessary and the committee has the assurancelfrom 
the Agency that proper safeguards will be observed. 

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

The committee recommends $8,615,000, an increase of $65,000 over 
the House allowance, a like increase over the 1950 appropriations, and 
the amount of the budget estimate. The committee feels that the 
Board has done an excellent administrative job and is reluctant to 
allow le s than the budget estimate in view of the growing cases to be 
administered. 

Compliance with Senate Resolution 95 agreed to August 27, 1949. 

PENDING BILL 

On page 129: 
Provided, That the compensation of the 
Solicitor shall be $14,000 per annum 

On page 152: 
Provided, That the Surge on General is 
authorized to convey by quitclaim deed 
·upon such terms and conditions as he 
may prescribe not to exceed twenty-five 
thousand sauare feet of land presently 
included 1·n the site of the National Insti­
tut 'S of Ilealth to the Bethesda Fire De­
partment, a body corporate of the tate of 
J1laryland, for the purpose of erecting and 
mazntaining a fire stat1'on to provide pro­
t ction for the facilities of the National 
Institutes of Ilealth and for the adj'acent 
community: Prov1'ded further, That such 
/crms ami cvnditio11S may inclwle an 
agnfml'ttt by the Surgeon Getteral to pay 
to such department on behalf of the United 
1 'ta les 83Ya prr centllm of the cost of the 
cunstrudion of the station but not to 
exceed $20,000, to be charged to the maxi­
mum limits of costs set out in this para­
graph 

ExiSTiNG LAw 

SEc. 302. (a) Each po ition shall be 
placed in its appropriate cla s. * * * 
Sec. 302. (b) Each class shall be 
placed in its appropriate grade. * * * 
(Public Law 429, 81st Congress.) 

NOTE.- Thi provision is not amend­
atory but compri es new legi lation in 
the form of authority to convey land, in 
the absence of which expressed authority 
the land could not be conveyed. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

76 GENERAL APPROPRIAT'IO ... - BILL .5 

INCREASES 

The increases recommended by the cornmittee n ·uhe an1ount of 
chapter V of the House bill are as follo·ws: 
Federal Security Agency: 

Salaries and expenses, Food and Drug Adminbtration ___ _ 
Salaries and expenses, Office of Education _____________ _ 
Salaries and expenses, hospital and con::;truction .ervice __ 
National Cancer Institute ____________ ______ ----------
Mental health activities _______________ -- __ -----------
National Heart Institute _______________ -_-_----------
Dental health activities _______________ _ -_------------
Salaries and expenses, St. Elizabeths HospitaL ________ _ 
Salarie and expen"es, Bureau of Federal Credit rnion~- _ 
Salaries and expenses, Children's Bureau ______________ _ 
Salaries, Office of the General CounseL ______________ - -

Total increases, Federal Security Agency ______ _ 
National Labor Relations Board: 

Salaries and expenses _____________ _________________ _ _ 

Total increases ___________________________ _ 

DECREASE 

5600,000 
123,420 
750, 000 
600,000 
56,000 

600, 000 
100,000 
57,000 

100,000 
10, 000 
24,000 

31020,420 

65, 000 

3,085,420 

The decreases recommended by the con1n1ittee tn the arnount 1n 
chapter V of the House bill are as follo,vs: 
Federal Security Agency: 

Venereal diseases _______________ ____________________ _ 
Tuberculosis ____________________________ ___________ _ 

Total decreases __________________________ _ 

NET INCREASES 
Federal Security Agency ________________________ _ 
National Labor Relations Board _________________ _ 

$400, 000 
400,000 

800,000 

2,220,420 
65,000 

Total, net increases________________ ________ 2, 2 5, 420 
Amount in chapter Vas passed Hou e _____________ 2, 271,099,614 

Amount in chapter V as reported to "ennte ___ 2, 27:3, 3 5, 0:34 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS, GENERAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS 
-----~-- --

AgenC'y and it~>.m 

------ ------
Fl';O"F,R).T, SEI"TTRTT'\' A(";F, 

American Printing Hnno:;P fnr thP. Blinti (ad. nf .TunP ?."i, 100f)). __ .. -· 

Office of Education. 

Payments to States a.nd Terntnries for rolleges of agnculture and 

Payments to States for promotion of >ocationa.l education (a.ct of 

Total. Office of Education ________ _____ • ___ ------ ____ __ 

"Public Health ServiCf~: Operation of commissaries, hoc;pitals at Le~in 
1943) -- - - -------------------------------------------

Offi<'~ of ~-\dministrator: Payments from proceeds of sale of motor ve 

Total permanent appropriations, Federal Security Agency _._. 

RAILROAD RETIRE\fENT 

Unemployment insurance administration fund. ____________________ _ 

Total permanent appropriations, all agencies ____ ____ _________ _ 

""t:;T 

. -..... - - . -- - -- - ................. ... - . -- . . . 

mechanic arts (act of Mar . 4. t907) .•••.. -----··· 

Feb. 23, 1!l4i). - --- . -

~--- - ---- - . - . -
~ton, Ky., anr! Fort Worth, Tex.. (act of Dec 23, 
-- --- - - -... - ~ -
:-~icles, etc. (for entire agency) -------------·-----

-- ----------- -------------- -- ------- ---------
WARD 

--------------------------------------------------

----------------------------- - -----------------

1 In some cases, amounts for 1950 are also estimated and, therefore, subject to possible change during the year. 

A ppropriatr.r!, 1 llfiO ' Rstimaff'.s, 1\l.'i\ 

--- --

$10,000 :uo, ()()() 

2. -550,000 2 . .'i.SO,OOO 

i, 150,123 7. 1.50, 123 

Q, 700. 123 9, 700,123 

156,917 157,600 

111, 100 101,400 

9,978,140 9, 969, 123 

9, 700,000 9, 900.000 

19,678, 140 19, 869, 123 

Increase ( +) or fle-
rrpase ( -) 

... ..................... -----------

-·--~---------- -- -
- ----·-- --- ------
--------------------

+$683 

-9,700 

-9,017 

+200, 000 

+190,983 

C':l 
t?=.1 
~ 
trl 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

> ....., 
H 
0 z 
to 
H 

~ 
~ 

...... 
co 
01 
...... 

-J 
'-l 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

TRUST FUNDS 
[Not a charge against revenue] 

Agency and item 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Bureau of Labor Statistics, special statistical work ___________________________________________________________________ _ 

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY 

American Printing House for the Blind: To promote education of blind (interest) ____________________________________ _ 

Bureau of Employees' Compensation: 

Relief and rehabilitation, Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers CompensationAct ___ ----- -----------------------

Relief and rehabilitation, District of Columbia Workmen's Compensation Act ___________________________________ _ 

Appropriated, 1950 t I Estimates, 1951 Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-) 

$22,200 1---- ------- ---------1 -$22,200 
-I===== 

10. ooo I 
I===== 

$10,000 1------------------- -

40,000 I 
10,000 

40,000 ~ ------------------ --
10,000 --------------------

1-------
50, ooo I 50,000 1--------------------Total, Bureau of Employees' Compensation ______________________ ------------ __________________________________ _ 

Public Health Service: l=======l I======= 

Moneys and effects of former patients ______ --------- __________ --------------- ____ -------- ___________________ -----_ 11,600 11,600 --------------------
National Cancer Institute, gift funds ____________________________________________ _ 1,500 1,500 --------------------
National Heart Institute, gift funds ________________ -------- _____ -_---- ______ -------------------------------------- 100 -------------------- -100 

22,150 I 22,150 ~--- ----------- ------
$195,000 $195,000 --------------------

National Institute of Health, gift funds ____ ---------- _____ --------------- ___ --------------------------------------

Personal funds and earnings of inmates at narcotic farms __ ------------ __________ ----------------------------------
1-------1-------

230,350 I 23o, 25o 1 Total, Public Health Service _____ ----------------------------------- ------------- --- ----- --------------------- --
1 

I======= -$100 

St. Elizabeths Hospital: 

46,000 1--------------------46, 000 I 
112,000 112,000 ·--------------------

Pension moneY----------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------
Personal funds of patients __________________________________________________________________________ -_________ -----

1-------1--
158,000 I Total, St. Elizabeths HospitaL _________________ ---------------------------- ----------------------------------- -

1 
I=== 158,000 ~--------------------

448,350 I Total trust funds, Federal Security Agency ___ ----------------------------------------------------------------- -
1 

I=== 448, 250 -100 

Railroad retirement account_______ RAILROAD RETffiEMENT BOARD 
------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------------ 2 60, 712, 860 ' 64, 000, 000 +3,287, 140 

Grand total, all agencies _______ _ -- 61,183,410 64,448,250 +3,264,840 

1 Several of the amounts are tentathe estimates of amounts to be appropriated in 1950, and are therefore subject to change. 
'Interest on investml!nts; does not include transfer from general fund appropriation (tax collection appropriation) or from general fund appropriation for military service credits. 

~ 
00 

0 
t_1j 

z 
t_1j 
~ 

~ 
~ 
I'd 
~ 
0 
I'd 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 z 
~ 

~ 
~ .... 
...... 
co 
~ 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

CONTRACT~AUTHORIZATIONS 

Amount 
Agency and item Appro\ed, Estimates, Honse blll for rf'commended 

1950 1951 1!151 by Senate 
committee 

---- -
FEDERAL SECURIT~ AGENC': 

Howard University, construction of buildings __________________ $5,882,300 $910,000 ---------------- ----------------
Public Health Service: 

Construction of hospitals ___________________________________ 150,000,000 150, 000, 000 $150,000,000 $150,000,000 

National Institutes of Health, research grants _______________ 1,925,000 ---------------- ----J----------- ' ----------------
National Cancer Institute, grants for research work _________ 6,000,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Menta! health activities, research work _____________________ 2.150.000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
National Heart Institute, research grants ___________________ 5,350,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Construction of research facilities, Bethesda, Md_ ---------- 12.900,000 350,000 350.000 350,000 

Construction of Arctic Health Institute _____________________ ---------------- 6.325,0f)() ---------------- ----------------
St. Elizabeths Hospital, construction and equipment, treat-ment buUlding ________________________________________________ 

--------------- - 3,626,000 3,938,000 3, 938,000 

Total, contract authorizations ____________________________ 184,207,300 161,211,000 154,288,000 154,288,000 

1 Offset by corresponding decrease in cash appropriation for this project. 

Increase ( +) 0r decreasr (-) Seno.tc bill 
compared with-

Authorizations Estirnntes, House bill 1950 1951 
-----

-$5,882.300 -$910,000 ----------------

---------------- ---------------- ----------------
-1,925,000 ---------------- ----------------
-6.000,000 ---------------- ----------------
-2,150,000 ---------------- ----------------
-5,350,000 ---------------- ----------------

-12,550,000 ---------------- ----------------
---------------- -6,325,000 ----------------

+3. 938,000 I +312, 000 ----------------
-29, 919, 300 -6,923,000 ----------------

0 
t_:tj 

z 
t_:tj 

~ 

~ 
~ 
"'0 
~ 
0 
"'0 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
z 
t:xj 
H 
~ 
~ --..... 
co 
<:.11 ..... 

-1 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951, THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

TITLE I- DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Increase ( +) or decrease (- ), Senate bill 
Appropria- Amount rec- compared with-

Houst> bill, ommended Object tions, 1950 Estimates, 1951 1951 by Senate (comparable) committee Appropria- Estimates, 1951 House bill tions, 1950 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ $1,227,337 $1, 420, 000 $1, 382, 000 $1,382,000 +$154,663 -$38,000 ----------------
Solicitor's office, salaries and expenses __________________________ 1,208,432 1, 986,000 1,861,000 1,861,000 +652, 568 -125,000 ----------------
Labor Standards, Bureau of, salaries and expenses ______________ 604,600 749,000 714, 000 714,000 +109,400 -35,000 ---------------· 
Veterans' Reemployment Rights Bureau, salaries and expenses __ 270, 000 281.000 281,000 281,000 +11. 000 ---------------- ---------------------------------------------------

Total, Office of the Secretary_---------------------------- 3,310,369 4,436, 000 4, 238,000 4,238,000 +927, 631 -198,000 ----------------
BUREAU OF APPRE:-<TICESHIP 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 2,605,000 2, 812.000 , 2, 788,000 2, 788,000 +183,000 -24,000 ---------- .- -----
BUREAU OF EMPLOYME:-<T SECURITY 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 5,288, 784 5,667,000 5, 531,000 5, 531, 000 +242, 216 -136,000 --------------·------------------------------
Grants to States: 

Basic appropriation ________________________________________ 160,000,000 171,000,000 170,000,000 170, 000, 000 + 10, 000, 000 -1,000,000 ----------------
Contingency reserve ________________________________________ 8, 000,000 17,000.000 8, 500, 000 8,500,000 +500, 000 -8,500,000 ---------------

Subtotal, grants __________ ------------------------------- lf.8,0('(),000 188,000.000 178,500,000 178,500,000 +10,500, 000 -9,500,000 --- -----------
ReconYersion unemployment benefits for seamen -------------- I 300, ()()(} ________________ ---------------- ---- ---------- -300,000 ------· ---- --- ----------------

Total, Bureau of Employment Security __ ---------------- 173,588,784 : I93.6n7.ooo 184. 031. 000 1S4,031,000 +10. 4t2, 216 -9, 63n. ooo ----------------I 

00 
0 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
'"0 
~ 
~ 
0 
1-t:j 
~ 
H 

> ....., 
H 

0 
u 

1 

O::l 
H 
r-c 
r-c ... 
........ 
co 
1;)1 

........ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

~ 
<:;) 

~ 
~, 

~~ 

I 
~~ 
0 

I 
I 

C') 

BT.REA'll OF LABOR STATISTICS 

Salaries; and expenses _______ - .. -- . - ~ .... - ;,, :!77, 700 !i, !l(}:l, 700 5, 720, 700 5. 720, 700 +:!1:!, ()()() -270, ()()() 
---------·------

Revision of consumers' price index __________ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1, 121),000 2, 12~.000 2,000.000 2,000, 000 +874,000 -123,000 ·-----·-----------------------
Total, Bureau of Labor Statistics _________________________ f\,503, 700 8. 113,700 7, 720, 700 7, 720, 700 +1, 217,000 -:393, ()()() ----·----------

WOME~'S BUREAU -
Salaries and expenses ___ ._ ... ___________________________________ 334,800 399, 000 399,000 399,000 +64, 200 ---------------- ----------------

WAf~E AND HOUR DIVISIO~ 

Salaries and expenses ________ ----------------------------------- 5. 391. 100 10,58~,000 9.396,400 9,396,400 +4,005,300 -1,190,600 ----------------
Total, Department of Labor ______________________________ 2 191. 733, 753 220,014,700 208,573,100 208,573,100 +16,839,347 -11, 441, 600 ----------------

- -

1 Plus $93,716 prior balance reappropriated for 1950. 
2 For comparability with 1951, includes a total of $140,097,351 made available to Federal Security Agency in 1950 for functions which are provided for in the Labor Department 

in 1951. 

TITLE II- FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY 

[Figures in brackets not added in totals] 

A~IERIC.\X PRIXTIXG HOrSE FOR THE RLTh'"D 

Grant funds (education of the blind)_-------------------------- $115,000 I $115,000 I $115,000 $115,000 

B"L'REAU OF EMPLOYEES' COMPEXSATIO~ 

Salaries and expenses: 

Appropriation. ________________________________________ -- ___ 1,691,000 1, 995,600 1, 935,000 1,935,000 

"'ar Chims transfer _________________ ---------- _______ .----- [115, 000] [119, 000] [119, 000] [119, 000] 

Employees' compensation fund: 

Appropriation. _____________________________________________ 23,000,000 26,500,000 2.'i, 000, 000 2.'i, 000, 000 

\Var claims transfer ________ . _______________________________ [10, 000, 000] [5, 000, 000] [5, 000, 000] [ 5, 000, 000] 

Total, Bureau of Employees' Compensation ______________ 24,691,000 28, 49.5, 600 26,935,000 26,935,000 

I See also table of permanent appropriations, post, 

---------------- ---------------- ----------------

+$244,000 -$60,600 ----------------
[+4, 000] ---------------- ----------------

+2, 000,000 -1,500,000 ·--------------
[ -5,000, 000] ---------------- ----------------
+2, 244,000 - 1,560,600 ----------------

Cl 
t_:rj 

~ 
M 
!:d 
> 
t-4 

~ 
I-'d 
!:d 
0 
I-'d 
!:d 
H 

~ 
H 

0 
~ 

td 
H 
~ 

--~ 
...... 
co 
Q1 

...... 

00 ,...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

TITLE II- FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY- Continued 

[Figures in brackets not added in totals] 

. 
Appropria- Amount rec-

House bill, ommended Object tions, 1950 Estimates, 1951 1951 by Senate (comparable) committee 

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ $315,300 $368, 2:)0 $368, 200 $368,200 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses (general) _________________________________ 4,802,500 2 5, 96fi, 700 5,066, 700 5,666, 700 

Certification and inspection serv-ices, salaries and expenses 
(sperial) 3 _____ -------- ________________________________________ [978, 200] [970, 500] [970, 500] [970, 500] 

Total, Food and Drug Administration __________________ 4,802,500 5,966, 700 5,066, 700 5,666, 700 

FREEDMEN'S HOSPITAL 

Salarie~ and expenses ___________________________________________ 2,443,000 2,631,000 2,600,000 2,600,000 

HOWARD U~ERSITY 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ 2,335,000 2,546,800 2,500,000 2,500,000 

Plans and specifications ________________________________________ 60,000 135,000 100,000 100,000 

Construction of buildings: . 
Appropriation ______________________________________________ 5,659,425 1,994,000 1,662,000 1,662,000 
Contract authority _________________________________________ [5,882,300] [910, 000) ---------------- ----------------

Total, Howard University---------- ______________________ 8,054,425 4,675,800 4,262,000 4,262,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Appropria- Estimates, 1951 tions, 1950 House bill 

+$52, 900 ---------------- ----------------

+864, 200 -$300,000 +$600,000 

- [7, 700] ---------------- ----------------
+864,200 -300,000 +600,000 

-

+157,000 -31,000 ---------------

+165,000 -46,800 ----------------
+40,000 -35,000 ----------------

-3,997,425 -332,000 ----------------
- [5, 882, 300] - [910, 000] ----------------
-3,792,425 -413,800 ----------------

00 
tv 

0 
t;r;j 

z 
~ 

~ 
i; 
1-d 
!Jj 
0 
1-d 
!Jj s 
H 
0 z 
b:j 

8 
-..t"4 

..... 
co 
Con ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

OVFICE OV EDUCATION 

Vocational education, promotion and further development of_ __ 

Further endowment of colleges of agriculture and the mechanic 
arts-----------------------------------------------------------

Salaries and expenses __ 

Total, Office of Education _______________________________ _ 

OFFICE OF VOCATIONAL REHA.BIUTATION 

Payments to States _______ ________ ________________ _____________ _ 

Salaries and expenses ____ _ 

Total, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation _______________ _ 

PUBUC HEALTH SERVICE 
\yenereal dlseases--------------------------- ------- ------ -------

Tuberculosis------------------------------------------- -------
Assistance to States, general ___________________________________ _ 

Communicable diseases ________________________________________ _ 

Engineering, sanitation, and industrial hygiene _______________ _ 

Water pollution control grants ________________________________ _ 

Alaska disease and sanitation investigations and controL ______ _ 

Hospital construction: 

Grants to States: 

Appropriation _________ ---_--------

Contract authority _______________ -- ___ -------- --------

Salaries and expenses, planning and construction services __ 

Hospitals and medical care ____________________ --------- ______ _ 

1 19, 977, 760 1 23, 435, 000 

1 2, 480,000 1 2, 480,000 

1,900,000 2,168,600 

24,357,760 28,083,600 

20,500,000 23,000,000 

685,000 715,200 

21,185,000 23,715,200 

15,918,961 14,000,000 

9,604,005 9, 600,000 

16,613,292 26,425,000 

7,076, 780 6,415,000 

3,070,030 4,000,000 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

1,300,000 1,259,000 

• 40, 000, 000 4 125, 000, 000 

[150, 000, 000] [150, 000, 000] 

1,132,257 2,807,000 

27,451,888 29,278,000 

Foreign quarantine service ___________________ ------------ ______ I 3, 073, 055 I 3, 104, 000 

1 See alc;o table of permanent appropriations, post. 

1 19, 977, 760 

1 2, 480,000 

1,900,000 

24,357,760 

20,000,000 

705,000 

21,305,000 

14,900,000 

10,000,000 

16,915,000 

6,415,000 

3,670,030 

1,000,000 

1,259,000 

• 100. 000, 000 

[150, 000, 000] 

1,357,000 

29,000,000 

~ 104 non 

2 Ineludes $900,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 166. 
J This is a special indefinite appropriation; figures are an estimate of the fees expected to be collected. 
• To liquidate contract obligations. 

19,977,760 ---------------- -3,457,240 

2,480,000 ---------------- ----------------
2,023,420 +123, 420 -145,180 

24,481,180 +123,420 -3,602,420 

20,600,000 +100,000 -2,400,000 

705,000 +20,000 -10,200 

21,305,000 +120,000 -2,410,200 

14,500,000 +500,000 

9,600,000 ----------------
16,915,000 -9,510,000 

6,415,000 ----------------
3,670,030 -329,970 

1,000,000 . ----------------
1,259,000 ----------------

100,000,000 -25, 000, 000 

[150, 000, 000] . -----· ..... - .... --
2,107,000 -700,000 

20,000,000 -278,000 

~ 104 non ------------- -- -+vv1 

----------------

----------------
+123,420 

+123,4.20 

---------- ---- --
---------------

----------------

0 

0 
trJ z 
trJ 

~ 
t'4 

~ 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
z 
t:d 
H 
t'4 __ t'-4 

...... 
co 
c:.n 
...... 

00 
Cl,j 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the 'increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Ohject 

TITLE II- FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY- Continued 

[Figures in brackets not added in totals] 

Appropria­
tions, 1950 

(comparablt>) 
Estimates, 19Fi1 House bill, 

19.11 

Amount rec­
ommended 
by Senate 
committee 

Increase C+) or dccrt',lS(' (-),Senate bill 
compared '"ith-

Appropria­
tions, 1950 Estimatt'S, 19.~1 House hill 

-----------------------1 I I I I - J-- --J~----- --

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE-continued 

Employee health ser\'ice programs ·- ---­

National Institutes of Health: 

.Appropriation. ____ . ___ .____________________________ _ _ _ __ _ 

ontract authority . ---- -------------------- __ . 

Kational Cancer Institute: 

Appropriation ------- ---------- __ __ . -----

Contract authority ----------- ___ ---------- -------------

i\Iental health activities: 

Appropriation ______ . ______ .. _. ___ ._ .. __ ._._ •............ _ .. 

Contract authority . ___ ••. ____ . ------ ____ .--_ •.•. __ .. . ___ .. _ 

Xational Heart Institute: 

Appropriation ___ __ ______ __ _ 

Contract authority _________ ____ __ ____ ___ ______ __ _______ ___ _ 

Dental health activities -- -- -______ _ ---- ---._ •.• _ •• 

$1n7,ooo $181.900 $.'10 000 $.i0 000 

11' 737, l:J7 13, 2.'iO, 000 l.'i. 7.'i0. 000 t.'i , 7Ml. oon 

[1 , 92.5,000]11 --- --- Jll -------- ____ ), ------- ---- --

Hl, 000, 486 20 08f1,000 20, 081l,OOO 20, t1RH , 000 

[6. ooo. 0001 I 1-------- ---- --ll I -----------1 

8. 5!18. ~!!0 \J, !1-t I. 000 !1, !111 , ()()() to.ooo non 

$117. non 

·H . 012. 1-10:{ 

- [I. !12.'i . OOO] 

+ I , flR,'i . l\\1 

-- 1 ri oon. oon1 

1- J..\01 ' 110 

- $1 :{1. !lOO , --- -- ------

+ 2, ,'\IKl, 000 

-HiOO. 000 -+ $fi()O, 000 

+ .'ih, ono I i•fi , O<Kl 

[2, l.'iO. OOU) l f ------ ------111--- -- 11------ - . I - (:!. IFiO. OOOIJ -------------- ·----------------

+Goo. oon 
$~~: ::~: ::]1 [ ___ ~~·:·_~~~~~~~]I r ___ ~ ~~·- ~~~~ ~~~] ~ ____ ~~ ~·-~~~~~~~ _ 

1,008,000 2,140,000 2,040,000 2,140,000 

+600, 000 +~. g:~s. son 

- [5, ~1\0, 000], .- ·- -----.- ---- l ----.--.----- ·-
+Z:l2, 000 --------------·- +100, 000 

00 
H:. 

() 
tr1 
~ 
tr1 
::0 
:.> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
::0 
0 
~ 
::::0 ...... 
:.> 
~ 
H 

0 
f 

b:l ...... 
~ 
~ 

........ 
(() 
C:,l 
........ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

C'l)n:>trurtron of rc;<'.H<'h hcilllln 

f\pproprbtion 

Contract authority __ . -------

Research facilities, ~ational Institute of Dental Research _____ _ 

Construction of Arctic Health Institutt>: 

Appropriation __ . _. _ ... __ .... _ _ _ _ . __ ... _. _.... . _ ... _ 

ontract authority 

Commissioned officers, pay, ete .. _ 

Salaries and expenses, PHS ... - -------- ___ --------------

l'otal, Public Health Service.---------------------------

ST. ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL 

Salaries and expenses ___________ -----------· 

Construction, etc: 

Building for storeroom, etc ____ -------- . -- --- ----- . . 

Infirmary building. _________ ._. ______ ... - .. -.--.---

'Miscellaneous construction aud rcvlacemeuts. ----------.----- .. 

Construction and equipment, treatment building: 

Appropriation .. ___ ... ___ ............... -- .... --.---

! 

1 'i, 000, IIIlO 

[12, 900, UOO] 

100,000 

---------- - - -

[ ______________ ] 

1, 500,000 

2, 795,070 

199, 858. 351 

1, 820,000 

1,044,000 

1,800,000 

624,000 

150, 000 

ontract authority_--- .............. ---.----- .. ------------. ----------------
Plans and specifications, cafeteria annex_ ................... . 

- ------------- --
Total St. Elizabeths HosvitaL ....... . 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADlflXISTRATIO"' 

Bureau of Federal Credit Unions, salaries and expenses: 

General fund appropriation _______ - - --------------------

Annual indefinite (fees) ..... -_ ------------------- _ ------

. 
5,438,000 

200,000 

f-!18. 5001 

1 ;,, 125, 000 Hi, I ~.'i. (lOll 

[350, 000] [:l50, UOU] 

---------------- ----------------

975,000 . -. -- - .. -

[ 6, 325, 000 l [ ______________ ] 

1, 790,000 1, 790,000 

2,998,000 2,918,000 

303,527,900 269,473,030 

2.023,000 1, 948,000 

---------------- ---- -- -~---·--

100,000 100,000 

406.000 -tOli,OOO 

1,812,000 1,500,000 

[3, 626, 000 J [3, 938, 000] 

40,000 ----------------
4,381,000 3,951,000 

375,000 200,000 

[309. 4271 [309. 4271 

t.'i, l:.!.'i, ()()() 

{350,000] 

----------------

---------- --
--------- ~·-

I, 790,000 

2,918,000 

270,779,030 

2,005,000 

----------~--- ~~ 

100,000 

-!Oti,OOO 

1, 500,000 

[3, 9a8, oooJ 

----------------
4, 011,000 

300,000 

r:w9. 4271 

-I, 87;,, llUO . - ... -... -- ..... ------·---------
-[1 1, li.'iO, 000] 

______________ .. 
----------------

-100,000 -----·--------- ----------------

------------ -- -975, 000 ----------------
-- ----------- - [f\, 325, 000) 

________ _.. 

----
-t-290, 000 ---------------- ----------------
+122, 930 -80,000 --·---· - - --

-+ 70, 920, 679 -32, 748, 870 +1, 306,000 

+185, 000 - 18,000 -t 57,000 

- 1' 04-!, 000 --------------- ----------------
-1,700,000 ---- -- -- ---- ----------------

-218,000 ---------------- ----------------

+1, 350,000 -312,000 ---------------
+ [3, 938, 000] +[312,000] ----------------

---------------- -40,000 ----------------
-1,427,000 -370,000 +57,000 

-----

+100, 000 -75,000 +100,000 

- [109. 07:11 - ·-------------- ----------------

c;) 
t_%j 

~ 
trJ 
l:Cl ;.... 
~ 

r; 
~ 
l:Cl 
0 
1-d 
l:Cl 
H 
~ 
~ 
H 
0 
~~ 

i 

t:d 
H 

~ 
~ .... 
~ 

~ 

<:.It 
~ 

00 
C;1 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

· Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

TITLE II-FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY-Continued 

[Figures in brackets not added in totals] 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
Appropria- Amount rec- compared with-

Object tions, 1950 Estimates, 1951 House bill, ommended 
(comparable) 1951 by Senate 

committee Appropria-
tions, 1950 Estimates, 1951 House bill 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION-continued 

Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance: 

Salaries and expenses (trust fund limitation) _______ _________ [$42, 425, 800] [$46, 238, 000] [$45, 988, 000] [$45, 988, 000] + [$3, 562, 200] - [$250, 000] ----------------
Reimbursement to OASI trust fund. __________ ------- ____ -_ 3,604,000 3,944,000 3,694,000 3,694,000 +90,000 -250,000 ----------------

Bureau of Public Assistan()(': 

Grants (titles I, IV, X ) ------------------------------------ 1,058,000,000 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000 +142,000,000 ---------------- ----------------
Salaries and expenses _ _ ____________________________ ----- -- 1,350,000 1,413,400 1,413,400 1,413,400 +fi.1, 400 ---------------- ----------------

Children's Bureau: 

Salaries and expenses ______________________________ - -- -- - -- - 1,466,000 1,522,300 1,500,000 1,510,000 -l-41,000 -12,300 +$10,000 

Conference on children and youth, salaries and expenses __ -- 75,000 (6) (&) ---------------- -7fi, 000 ---------------- ----------------
Grants to States, maternal and child welfare ________________ 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 ---------------- ------------ ---- ----------------

Office of Commissioner, salaries and expenses: 

Appropriation ______________________________________________ 240,975 260, 700 223,000 223,000 -17,975 -37,700 ----------------
Transfer from OASI trust fund _____________________________ [78, 700] [126, 000] [112, 000] [112, 000] +[33, 000] - [14, 000] ----------------

Total, Social Security Administration ___ _________________ 1. 086, 935, 975 1,229,515,400 1,229,030.400 1,229,140,400 +142,20-1.425 -375,000 +no. ono 

00 
0) 

0 
t9 z 
t9 
::0 
> 
~ 

~ 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
::0 
H 

~ 
0 z 
t:d 
~ 
~ 

'-

.... 
(0 

<:11 .... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 

Salaries, Office of Administrator: 

Appropriation. ___ 
------------------------------------- ~ 

2,316,207 2,508,000 2,383,100 2,383,100 +li6, 893 -124,900 ----------------
Transfer from 0 ASI -------------------------------------- [325, 000] (345, 800] [334, 900] [334,900] + [9, 900] - [10, 900] ----------------

Service operations, salaries and expenses: 

Appropriation _______ ---------------- _______________________ 1, 037, 146 1, 110,800 1,090,000 1,090,000 +li2,854 -20,800 ----------------
Transfer from OASL ______________________________________ [164, 000] [165, 600] [165, 600] [165, 600] + [1, fiOO] ---------------- ---------·------

General Counsel, salaries: 

Appropriation._-------- ____________________________________ 455,068 & 567, 100 511, 100 535, 100 +80,032 -32,000 +24,000 

Transfers (Food and Drug and OASI) ______________________ [319, 650] [344, 050] [344, 050] [344, 050] + [24, 400] ---------------- ----·-----------
Surplus property disposal and utilization ________________________ 176,600 358,300 333,300 333,300 +156, 700 -25,000 ----------------

Total, Office of Administrator ____________________________ 3,985,021 4,544,200 4,317,500 4,341,500 +356,479 -202,700 +24, 000 

Total, Federal Security Agency, regular annual appropri-ations __________________________________________________ 
7 1, 382, 181, 332 1,636,019,600 1,591, 784,590 1,594,005,010 +211, 82.1, 678 -42, 014, 590 +2, 220,420 

• Current appropriation is available until June 30, 1951. 
& Includes $36,000 submitted in Senate Document No. 166. 
7 For comparability with 1951 estimates, excludes a total of $140,097,353 appropriated to the Agency fn 1950 for activities which the 1951 bnd!!'et provides for in the Labor Depart­

ment; also includes, for comparability with 1951 estimates, $51,000 of 1950 funds made available to War Assets and subsequently transferred to the Agency. 

TITLE III- NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

0 
t_:lj 

2! 
t_:lj 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
1-3 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
H 
t" __ t" 

Salaries and expenses ________ ---------------------------------- -I $8. 550. ooo 1 $8. 615, 000 1 $8. 550. 000 1 $8,615.000 1 
+$65,000 1----------------1 

+$65, 000 ..... 

TITLE IV- NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ $360,400 $412,200 $412,200 $412,200 

Arbitration and emergency boards ______________________________ 175,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 

National Railroad Adjustment Board, salaries and expenses ____ 675,800 797,300 797,300 797,300 

Total, National Mediation Board ________________________ 1, 211,200 1,359, 500 1, 359, 500 1, 359, 500 

+$51,800 ----------------
-25,000 ----------------

+121,500 ----------------
+14S,300 ----------------

----------------
----------------
----------------

----------------

co 
~ ..... 

00 
-...J 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recon~rnendations in acco'mpanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as c01npared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

TITLE V- RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD 

[N ote.-Figures in brackets [ ] not included in totals] 

Appropria- Amount rec· 
Object tions, 1950 Estimates, 1951 House bill, Onlllll'IHled 

(comparable) 1951 hy Sen·lte 
commit tee 

Salaries and expenses (transfer from trust fund) __ . _____________ [$5, 104, 000) [$5, 446, 000) [$5, 446, 000) [$5, 446, 000) 

Railroad retirement appropriated account: 

Annual specific amount_ ___________________________________ I 748, 889, 000 ---------------- 457,832,724 457,832,724 

Annual indefinite amount_ __________ _______________________ ---------------- 594,000.000 ---------------- ----------------
Total, Railroad Retirement Board --------------------- I 748, 889, 000 594,000,000 457,832,724 457,832,72-1 

--

Increase ( +) or decrease ~- ), Senate bill 
compared wit -

Appropria-
Estim~tes, 1951 House bill tions, 1950 

+[$M2, 000) - ------- -- -· - ....................................... 

-291, 056, 276 +$457,832, 724 ----------------
------- ..................... -594,000,000 ---------------

-291, 056, 276 136,167,276 ----------------

1 Does not include $133,S52,000 appropriated in 1950 for years 1951 to 195-1, inclusive, for military service credits. Budget and bill for Hl.'i1 contain pro\iso rescinding such amount 

TITLE VI-FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses __________________________________________ $2,700,000 $2,949,700 $2,949,700 $2,949,700 +$:.!·1\l, 700 - - -.. - -- -- .. - ------------
Boards of inquiry _______________________________ 

------------- 25,000 50,000 50.000 50,000 +:.!5, 000 ---------------- ----------------
Total, Federal ~lediation and Conciliation Scnice _______ 2, 725,000 2.999, 700 2,9\)9, 700 2,\)99, 700 +274. iOO -- . '" - ----------------· ·-- -- - - ..:. -----
Grand total apt;ropriations, all titles, chapter _____________ 2,3:35,290.285 2,403, oo~. 500 2, 271, 099, tH4 2. 2n. 3~5. o:~4 -til. \105. 251 -$Hs9, u2a, 466 +$2, 285, 4:.!0 

00 
00 

Q 
t;tj 

~ 
t;tj 
!:0 
> 
~ 

~ 
"'d 
!:0 
0 
"d 
!:0 

> 
~ 
H 
0 
2: 
b:l 
H 
~ 
~ .... 
~ 

co 
C:,l 
~ 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER VI 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

RICHARD B. RUSSELL, Georgia, Chairman 

CARL HA YDE. T, Arizona MILTON R. YOU.l G, Korth Dakota 
JO ... EPH . O'MAHONEY, Wyoming CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
PAT Me ARRA~ T' Nevada HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
DE. TNI CHAVEZ, Ne\'t' Mexico GUY CORDON, Oregon 
BURNET R MA YBANK, South Carolina KENNETH S. WHERRY, Nebraska 
LISTER HILL, Alabama 
HARLEY M. KILGORE, West Virginia 

Ex OFFICIO MEMBERS FRoM AGRICULTURE AND FoRESTRY CoMMITTEE 

ELMER THOMAS, Oklahoma 
ALLE'J" J. ELLENDER, Louisiana 

EDWARD J. THYE, Minnesota 

BuDGET EsTIMATES, HousE AcTION AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Amount in chapter VI as passed House ____________ $764, 032, 700 

Amount of increase by Senate (net)_________________ 16,303,873 

Amount in chapter VI as reported to Senate___ 780, 336, 574 

Amount of regular estimates for 1951 _______________ 1 810,626,946 

Amount of appropriations, 1950____________________ 731,328,671 

Cha pt cr VI as reported to the Senate-

Under the estimates for 1951 __________________ _ 

E.·c cds the appropriations for .1950 ______ -- __ --
J Inrlud s hu(lget amendments of $4,:343,500 in H. Doc. 495. 

COMPARATIVB SUMMARY TABLE 

30,290,372 

49,007,967 

The ta blc below shows the over-all action on chapter VI of the 
hiB, 'etting forth th 1951 budget estin1at 'S, the amounts allowed by 
th liou ', and the amounts recommended by the 1 enate committee. 

Th t n hie appearing on pages 114 to 120 of thi report gives these 
c mparis ns hy suhappropriat.ions in the hill. 

89 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Bureau or function 

(1) 

Research and Marketing Act, 1946 .. 
Bureau of Agricultural Economics __ _ 
Agricultural Research Administra· tion ______________________________ _ 
Control of forest pests ______________ _ 
Forest Service ... ___ . _______________ _ 
Flood controL _______________ ._. ___ _ 
Soil Conservation f:lervice. _________ . 
Prollnction and Marketing Admin-

istration .. ________________________ _ 
Commodity Exchange Authority __ . 
Federal Crop Insurance Corpora-tion ______________________________ _ 
Rural Electrification Admini'itra· 

tion _____ -------------------------
Farmers' Home Administration ___ _ 
Farm Credit Administration ______ _ 
Extension Servic.e __ . ___ . ______ ..... . 
Office of the Secretary ______________ _ 
Office of the Solicitor. ______________ _ 
Office of .Foreign Agricultural Relations ________________________ _ 
OrlicE: of Information _______ __ ______ _ 
Library __________ --------------·--

Comparative table showing over-all action on ch. VI, Department of Agriculture 

1950 appro­
priation 

(2) 

$11, 000, ()()() 
5,438,900 

69,433,323 
5,220,000 

59,904,500 
9,500,000 

53,293,300 

441, 219., 713 
558,200 

5, 054, ()()() 

6,963,000 
28,149,000 

531,000 
28,002,450 
2,151,300 
2,364,000 

57o,400 
1,256.228 

713,293 

1951 budget 
estimates 

(3) 

$11, 102, 000 
6,293,400 

76,567,008 
8,213,500 

68,749,300 
11,700,000 
56,452,100 

481,487,000 
67.5,000 

7,450,000 

9,525,000 
35,000,000 

592,000 
28,814,738 
2,275,:-100 
3,070,000 

623,400 
1,2U7,200 

740,000 

Recom­
mended 
in House 
bill, 1951 

(4) 

$11,000,000 
5,325,000 

66,741,308 
4, 719, 500 

60,270,000 
10,750,000 
56,290,000 

469,'Z75,500 
650,000 

6,854,000 

8,150,000 
28,350,000 

585,000 
27,900,000 

2, 143, ;300 
2,150,000 

600,000 
1,265,800 

713,293 

Amount 
recom­

mended 
by Senate 
committee 

(5) 

$6,000,000 
5,624,000 

75,155,508 
6,190,000 

65,523,500 
9,880,000 

56,065,175 

473, 607, .liOO 
650,000 

7,204,000 

8, 750,000 
29,650,000 

585,000 
28,01H,498 
2,179,300 
2,675,000 

600,000 
1,2fi5,800 

713,293 

In crease ( +) or 
decrease(-), 
House bill com­
pared with esti· 
mates 

(6) 

Per­
cen'-

-$102,000 0. 9 
-968, 400 15. 4 

-9, 825, 700 12. 8 
-3, 494, 000 42. 5 
-8,479, 300 12. 3 

-950, 000 8. 1 
-162,100 . 3 

-12,211,500 2. 5 
-25,000 3. 7 

-596. 000 I R. 0 

-1,315,000 14.-4 
-6, 650,000 19. 0 

-7,000 1. 2 
-914, 738 3. 2 
-1.:$2, 000 5. 8 
-620, 000 20. 2 

-2~. 400 ,3. 8 
-:-11, 400 2. 4 
-26,707 3. 6 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-), 
Senate commit­
tee compared 
with 1950 appro­
priation 

(7) 

Per­
cent 

-$5, 000, 000 45. 4 
+185, 100 3.4 

+5, 722, 1~5 8. 2 
+970, 000 18. 6 

+5, 619, 000 9. 3 
+380, 000 4.0 

+2, 771,875 5. 2 

+32,387, 787 7. 3 
+91, 800 16. 4 

+2, 1.50, 000 42. 5 

+1, 7'8.7, 000 25.7 
+ 1, .501. 000 5. 3 

+54. ono 10. 2 
+16, 04R .li 
+28, 000 1. :-! 

+311,000 13.2 

+23, 600 4. 1 
+9, 572 .8 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-), 
Senate commit­
tee compared 
with 1951 esti­
mate'! 

(8) 

Per­
cent 

-$5, 102, 000 46. 0 
-669, 4•J0 10. 6 

-1,411,500 1.8 
-2, 023, 500 24. 6 
-3, 225, 800 4. 7 
-1,820, 000 15. 6 

-386,925 . 7 

-7,879,500 1. 6 
-25,000 3. 7 

-246, 000 3. 3 

-775, 000 8. 1 
-5, 350, 000 15. 3 

-7,000 1. 2 
-796,240 2.8 
-9li, 000 4. 2 

-395, 000 12. 9 

-2.3, ~()() 3. 8 
-:H, 400 2.1 
-26,707 3. G 

In crease ( +) or 
decrease ( -), 
Senate commit­
tee compared 
with House bill 

M 

Per­
cent 

-$5, 000, 000 45. 5 
+299,000 5. 6 

+8. 414, 200 12. 6 
+1, 4i0, 500 31.2 
+5,253,500 8. 7 

-870, oon 8. 1 
-224,825 . 4 

+4. 332, 000 . 9 

+350, 000 . 5 

+!iOO, 000 7. 4 
+t. :~oo. ooo 4. o 

+tiS. 4!1~ I . 4 
+:3H, 000 1. 7 

+225, 000 9. 2 

Total, direct appropriations. -I 731, 328, 607 1 1 810, 626, 946 1 764, 032, 701 I 780, 333, 574 I -46, 594, 245 I 5. 7 I +49, 007, 967 I G. 7 I -30, 290,372 I 3. 7 I + 16, 303, 873 I 2. 1 

Permanent appropriations. _________ 1-12,223,682 126,059,210 126,059,210 126,059,210 -------------- ------ -16, 164, 472 1 u r :.:;;; 650; oixi To: iS .I +30; ooo: i>i<i r-5-i J,oan authorizations J _______________ 503' 000, ()()() 610,000,000 520,350,000 550,~50,000 - 89, 650, 000 17. ~ +47,350,000 
Corporate administrative expense 

G. 5 --!00, 000 1. 92 +350. 000 I 1. 7 limitations .. _. __ ------- ... __ ... ___ 19.226.000 20.884.000 20.134.000 20,484,COO -750,000 . 36 +1, 258,000 

~ 
0 

0 
t:z:j 

z 
t:z:j 

~ 
> 
t"' 

i; 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
t;d 
H 
t"4 
t"' .... 
~ 

co 
Cll 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Reduction in appropriations : 
Fedeml Farm Mortgage Corpo-

F!~~~ll2and -t>:liik_s_i ~= = == = ==== j -- i89~ ooo,-ooo -1 i~: g5~: 888 
Rescission stated in pro,·iso 

limiting travel expense funds 
to $12,000,000. --- - --- ----------· - - ---- - ------ -·- --- -- - --- ----

Cancellation of notes to restore 
capital of Commodity Credit 
Corporation ______ ---- ________ -1-- --__ . ___ ___ -I 170, 515, 1.>1 

199,990,000 
125,000,000 

645,496 

170,515,131 

199,990,000 --------·----- ·----- +11>9, 0~0. 000 
125,000,000 ............ --------· ------ -G-1, ono. ooo 

791,888 +64.'i, 496 ·----- +791,888 

66,698,457 ------------- -- - --- +66, 69f<, 457 

100. 0 -------------· ------ -------------- ----- -
3~i. 9 

... ------------· ---·-- --------- ----- ------

100.0 +791,888 ------ +146,392 22. 7 

100. 0 - 103, 81G, 674 00.9 - 103,816,674 I fi0.9 

1 Includes budget amendments of $2,355,000 for "Control of emergency outbreaks of insect and plant diseasPs" and $1,993,500 for "Forest Pest Control Act" requested in H . Doc. 
No. 495 and deferred by House committee to 1952 estimates. 

2 From revolvin~ funds in Office of Secretary of the Treasury. 
'Authority to REA for additional $150,000,000 as required is provided for 1950 and 1951. 

0 
t."'.1 
~ 
t."'.1 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 

~ ....... 
0 z 
bj 

8 
~ 

"" ..... 
(0 

c:.n ..... 

~ 
........ 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

92 GEXERAL APPROPRL~'fiO ... ~ BILL) 19 51 

SVPPLEME~ ~TAL ESTIMATES 

Supplemental e timate con idered by the committee are contained 
in House Documents ~ ~ os. 457 and 495 and in . enate Document~ . 
Nos. 161 and 170. 

RESEARCH A);"D MARKETL ~G ACT OF 1946 

The comn1ittee recommend a change in language in order to di -
tribute $5 000 000 for ection 9 fund to the appropriation for "Office 
of Exper~ent ~.. tations" in line with the action of the Hou.se in di -
tributing $5,000,000 for section 10 (a) and $3,090,000 for ection 10 (b ) 
funds to the Yarious bureaus. ~o change m the amounts appro­
priated are recommended. The effect will be that all funds for title I 
are di tributecl to the bureaus, leaving $6,000,000 for title II in th 
appropriation item, to cover research on distribution and marketing 

vVith reference to thP limitation on work relating to fish or shellfi h 
except for the upport of equitable tran portation rates and for 
development of foreign market , the comrnittee is advised that the 
'vorkload on transportation rate i being carried by one full-tirne 
employee. The committ sugge ts that con ideration be given to 
the advisability of assigning additional personnel to this work. 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR 

The committee recommends a language change to provide for travel' 
and subsistence expenses of advisory committees in order to cover 
the various types of committees established by the ecretary of Agri­
culture, including representatives of producers, indu try, Gov rnm nt, 
and science. 

In this connection, the comn1ittee believe that no commodity 
advisory committee can properly appraise and evaluate the agricul­
tural research within its jurisdiction unless it has a clear understanding 
of the entire pattern, not only of such research work, but also of the 
proportionate distribution of funds available for such work and the 
cumulative totals of previous expenditures on specific active research 
projects. To function effectively, the committee fe ls that uch 
committees must be infonncd on all such research work, including 
costs and proportionate use of fund , regardles ... of whether th' worl~ 
is financed with regular bureau appropriation or with Research and 
J\1arketing Act or other research funds, and that eaeh advisory COlll­

mittee should know approximately the amount of fund availubl· or 
to be available for research within the purview of that committee, 
how much has bren spent in the pa t on eaeh specific project and the 
best available estimate of the cost of each specific project under wny 
or proposed. Also, the committee is of the opinion that it is important 
for the Department to have the advice of such conunittccs a to what 
\vork should be tern1inated, a well a what worl- .._hould be undcrtukcn. 

RUH~AU OF ANlMAL LYDU::STHY 

ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL AND ERADICATION 

The comn1ittec rccomm nds strii~ing the proviso authorizing 
$30,000 for the acquisition of land and construction of four buildin<T~ 
for inspection of liv stock at Canadian border ports of entry. o 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ TERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ... BILL, 19 51 93 

change is reconunended in the amount allowed by the House, but in 
expending the $30,000 provided the co1nmittee feels that the Depart· 
ment should go as far as they can to provide the facilities needed at 
t.he Canadian border ports involv d. 

FIE LD C R O P S 

The comn1ittee recon1n1ends, in addition to $3.5 ,000 for repairs and 
c conditionin~ of fi ld station facilitie , an increase of $40,000 for 
( . earch on t\.merican-Egyptian extra-long-staple cotton as well as 

velopment of new hybrid cotton of the An1erican upland type. 
Ev-idence subn1itted to the comn1ittee indicates a need to intensify in 
particular research with Pirna 32, Lbn ak, and other extra-long-staple 
cottons in order that we may be able to develop high r yielding strains 
f L merican-Egyptian varieties. The strains already developed have 

prov n satisfactory for spinning products heretofore spun from im­
port d cotton . Facilities and equipn1ent for this work are already 
available at acaton, Ariz., Las Cruces, N. ~1ex., and Ysleta, Tex. 
The committee wa al o impressed with the desirability of intensive 
work in the development of new hybrid cottons adapted to production 
in American uplands. Recent research has produced new hybrid 
·Cro, ._ es of cotton ·which produce cotton fiber of an unusual quality. 

AGRICULTURAL EN GINEERING 

The committee recommends an increase of $20,000 in order to 
._ trengthen the research in farm electrification. The committee is 
advi ed that, in addition to former accomplishments of rec nt years 
' hich have aided the farmers, it is now indicated that expanded 
Ie earch is de irabl on insect electrocuters for corn borer, tobacco 
hornworm, the cotton bollworm and tomato hornworm moth, and 
that other insect pc t are also known to be photo positive and there­
fore may b attracted by an electric lamp. 

FOREST SERVICE 

NATION L FOREST PROTECTION ND l\IANAGE;\IIENT 

The comnlittee recommend an incr ase of $2,430,.500 in order to 
provid more ad quat ly for the various types of management opera­
tion involved on timber, range, wil(Uife, water, and recreation 
prop rti . The report of the House committee earmarked pecific 

mount for ~veral projects named therein. The committee is 
inforn1 d that compliance with uch earmarking \Vould compel the 
·urtailm .nt f other activities ·which ~u·e of equal importance. Accord­

incYl .... , th c n1n1itt e doc not favor pecifically carn1arking the 
in <'ren e allo\VNl for th appropriation it rn, and prefer to leave the 

llo ·uti n of u ·h incr a to the best judgn1ent of thP Fore t 'ervice 
it. th' Pconoinical pcrfonnance of their property nuuwgen1 nt func­
tions. 

1 he con1n1itt'' r' ·onuncnd the addition of a n 'W section on 
' ,o perati vo range irnprovc1n n ts," with an appropriation of 
·7 50,000, \\ hich covers th ll"C to ho n1ade on th national forests of 

tlt · oTazing f es re ·eiv '(l. In vie\v of this addition, th committee 
di appr ve" th' 'urrnarking f $200,000 for r ding, a ·well as the 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

94 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

requirement that the increase be contingent upon an offsetting increase 
in the grazing fees. 

The committee is advised that the r creation u e of the national 
forests has now increased to an estimated 26,000,00 visitors annually. 
The committee i. al o advi ed that there is critical need in many of 
the areas for replacement and expansion of public facilitie to main­
tain structures and to assure safe water, prop r anitation, and fire 
prevention, for which funds are not available to the For st crvic . 
Accordingly, the committee request the Fore t ervic to make appro­
priate provisions for selling or leasing such recreation areas to public 
or semipublic groups in order to as ure that the area may be rehabili­
tated and properly maintained from funds made available by such sale 
or lease, and to suggest to the appropriate legi lative committ e such 
legislation as may be necessary to effectuate this r commendation. 

FOREST DEVELOPMENT ROAD AND TRAIL 

The committee recommends an increa e of $1 ,652,000 in order to 
provide more adequat ly for the construction and betterment of 
forest development roads for the purpose of aidino- the production of 
timber from the national for st . In this conn ction, th committee 
sugg sts that the Forest S rvice giv con iclera tion to th n ed for the 
improvement of the unpaved section ofT ·IIi ·o River Road in herokPe 
National Forest. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR ... ' ATIONA L FORE T - WEEK A CT 

The committee recommends an increase of $301,000 in order to 
continue the acquisition program at the 1950 level of operati n. In 
this connection, the committee suggests that the For t ervice give 
consideration to the purchas of Ba ttell Park Fore t owned by Middl -
bury College at Middlebury, Vt. 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

LAND UTILIZATION 

The committee recommends an incr ase of $75,175 for the str ngth­
ening of an xisting barrier structure to pr v nt furth r s riou ro ion 
on the San Simon Valley land utilization proj ct in Ariz na. Th 
committee is advised that this nonr curring it m \vill top th pro e 
of h ad cutting which i destroying valuabl grazing land an l r ulting 
in depositing a large amount of silt in the an arlo irrigati n r rvoir 
as well. Therefore, the committ e r omm n l th full am unt of 
the budget estimate for this ·work. 

The committe also recommends an incr a e of $100,000 for th 
purpo e of stepping up th pr gram of rev g tating and impr ving 
undeveloped proj ct lands in order to r move th m from th hazards 
of wind and water ero ion. Th committe i inform d that thcr 
are about 175,000 acr off rm r ropland whi hit will hen ary 
to re e d in order to eliminat th ro ion hazard , and th 
recomm ndcd will aid in a I rating th pr O'ram. 

PRODUCTION AND MARKETING ADMI I TRATION 

CO SERVATION AND SE OF ACRIC LT R AL LAND RE 0 RCES 

The committee recomm nd an in r a of 500,000 in ord r to 
provide for the full amount of the paym nts to farm rs as authorized 
by the program specifi d by the 1950 act. The committee approves 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 95 

t.he reduction of $2,000,000 made by the House from the estimate for 
admini trative expenses, but is of the opinion that the conservation 
payments are a definite commitment and should be paid in full. 

Th committee also recommends striking the proviso limiting to 
5 percent the allocation for any county for services of technicians of the 

oil Con ervation Service. The committee is advised that onlv about 
250 countie have made any use of the provision, and in view~ of such 
limited benefit to the Soil Conservation Service the committee feels 
the provision i not effective and should be eliminated. 

MARKET EWS SERVICE 

The committee recommends an increase of $12,000 in order to 
e t a bli h a market news service on naval stores and an increase of 

125,000 in order to establish and improve market news and reporting 
ervices in the critical marketing areas as planned by the Department. 

The Department is also directed to give careful consideration to 
providing a cooperative service on livestock and feed in Arkansas. 

In thi connection, the committee has examined the report sub­
nlitted by the D partment, including their proposals for expanding 
and improving the market. news service, and feels that the initiation 
of new services and improvement of existing operations should be 
undertaken as the need arises and as available funds will permit. 
The committee believes that the financing of the services should be on 
a cooperative basis with the States concerned, with particular emphasis 
placed upon obtaining a larger share of the funds from State and local 
contributions. 

MARKET INSPECTION OF FARM PRODUCTS 

The committee is advised again this year that Government labora­
tories arc competing with private laboratories in the testing and 
grading of oilseeds and oilsc d products, as well as in similar services. 
The committee again emphasizes that it views with disfavor the 
creation of laboratories by the Government which compete with 
comm rcial laboratories for such testing work, particularly since no 
charge has b en made that the commercial fees are excessive or that 
the service is unavailable. 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 

The qu tion of REA loan for the construction of generating and 
t.rnnsnli. ion facilities to be leased by the Southwestern Power Admin­
i trati n was a matter of con id rable controversy in both the Sub­
cmnnlitt on Agriculture Appropriation and in the full committee. 
Thi inv lv s a question of policy which cannot be properly deter­
min d by the ommitte on Appropriations. In view of th impor­
tnn · of thi matter th committee re p ctfully suggests that the 
st nnding committee on Agricultur and Forestry revi w this entire 
uhj ct to det rminc wh ther legislation is nece ary. The committee 

i smncwhat concern d by the large increases in th proportion of the 
fund nutd available that is d voted to loans for g nerating and 
t rmL n1i , i n facilitie . Th committee b licvc that no loan should 
bP nwde f r con truction f uch facilitie unl sin ar a wh re private 
pow r companies annot or will not furni had quate power at r ason­
abl rat and within a r a onabl time. 

Th committ has xamin d the m thod of computing fees for 
engine 'ring and l gal s rvic s in conn tion with rural electrification 
loans, as referred to in the House report, and finds no evidence that 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

96 GE~ERAL APPROPRIATIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

the schedules used have cau ed the payment of exc sive fee . With 
respect to the legal fees, the committee is advi ed that the schedules 
by which the Administration controls the maximum to be spent by 
the cooperative from loan funds for such purpose take into consider­
ation the amount and nature of the various legal services expected to 
be required for each loan, and the fees are not determined merely on 
the basis of a percentage of the loan or of the co t of the project. 
The committee is advised that with respect to engineering fees for 
distribution lines and internal-combustion generating plant , the Ad­
ministration's standard form of contract provide for compen ation 
on a fixed-fee basis, rather than a percentage of the cost of construc­
tion. In the case of transmission lines and steam and hydroelectric 
plant loans, some engineering fees have been approved on a percentage 
basis, but the Administration insists that the fees in such ca es are 
lower than the compensation paid for comparable services by private 
utility companies generally. 

INCREASES AND LIMITATI N 

The changes recommended by the committe 1n the amounts of 
chapter VI of the House bill are as follow 

BuREAU oF AGRICULTURAL EcoNOMIC · : 
Economic investigations ____ ___ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
partially restore the reduction by the Hou e below the 
1950 level of operation, in the amount of $30,000, and 
to provide the full estimate of $90,000 for tate esti­
mates on farm production expenpitur and net farm 
income. In addition, th committee di. approve the 
earmarking of $15,000 for economic research on farm 
hou ing and farm con truction. The total provided is 
$2,720,000, which is $195,600 below the budget e ' timate. 

The committee also recommends the deletion of the 
words "farm structures." 

Crop and livestock estimates ____ _____ ____ ______ _ 

The increa e recommended bv the committee i to 
restore the reduction by the Hou. e below the 1950 
level of operation, including pay adjustment co ·t , in 
the amount of $179,000. In addition, the committe 
disapproves the use of funds for work r lative to current 
farm con truction. The total amount provided i: 
$2,904,000, which is $473, 00 below the budg t esti­
mate. 

The committee also recommend the del tion of the 
following: 

and data on farm con truction a provided by 
title V of the Hou ' ing Act of 1949 (Public 
Law 171), 

Total, . Bur au of Agri ultural Eco-
nomics __ ______________________ _ 

AGRICULTURAL RE EAH H ADMINISTRA'l'I N: 

Offic of Administrator: 
The committe recommends s t.riking out 11 Advisory 

Committee" and inserting in lieu ther of 11advisory 
committees," in ord r to provicl xp 'nscs forth<' variou~ 
types of committ s establish d by th Hecretary of 
Agriculture. 

$120,000 

179,000 

299,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ ~ERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 

lNCREA E AND LIMITATION -Continued 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION-Con. 
Research on agricultural problems of Alaska _____ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee will 
provide a total of $280,000, which i $36,200 below the 
budget e timate. 

Office of Experiment tations: 
Payments to tates, Hawaii, Alaska, and 

Puerto Rico ___________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended bv the committee in 
thi item i to conform to the d1 tribution of ec. 9 
fund from the item for Re earch and l\1arketing 
Act of 19-±6 in the amount of $5,000,000, and to 
re ~tore $10,000 to the amount for the Territory of 

· Ala. ka. The total provided for the item is $12,416,-
208, the amount of the e::stimate plu the $5,000,000 
for ec. 9 fund . 

For the purpose of di tributing ec. 9 fund from 
the item for Research and :\Iarketing Act of 1946, 
the committee further recommend that the follow­
ing be added to the bill: 

Sections 3 and 5, $2,863,708, and sections 9 and 
11 of said Act as added by the Act of August 14, 
1946 (7 U. S. C. 427h, 427j), incl'uding adminis­
tration by the Office of Experiment Stations in 
the United States Department of Agriculture, 
$5,000,000, no part of which latter amount shall 
be used for beginning construction of any building 
costing in excess of $15,000, except that a poultry 
breeding house ma,l/ be constructed at Purd1le 
Universit11 at a cost to this appropriation of not 
to exceed $29,000 

The committee also recommends that the word ~ 
"where applicable" be inserted after the proviRion 
that the payments are to be paid quarterly in 
advance. 

The committee further recommend that the 
amount tated for the 'territory of Alaska be in­
creased from $27,500 to $37,500, to restore the 
budget e ·timate. 

Salaries and expenses _____________________ _ 
The increa e recommended bv the committee i to 

provide a total of $252,500, which i $11,150 below the 
budget e timate. 

'l'he committee also recommencb; to strikc out "Decem­
her" and in 'ert in lieu thereof "Reptember," in order 
to correct an error in the date of the amendatory act of 
1944. 

Total, Office of Expcrin1cnt Stations _______ _ 

97 

$20,000 

5,010,000 

15,000 

5,025,000 
====== 

B HEA u OF II MAN CTRITION AND HoME EcoNOMics_ 

The increase r comm nded by the committee is to 
re~tore the funds of the Bureau to the 1 H50 level of 
op ration, including pay adjustm nt cost., for a total 
of $1,763,200, which i ' $15-±,000 below th budget 
estimate. 

!l!!-!ri:.! - fiO - 7 

263,200 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

98 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 1 9 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS--Continued 

BuREAu oF ANIMAL INDUSTRY: 

Animal husbandry ______ -----------------------
The increase recommended by the committee is to 

add $50,000 to the $20,880 allowed by the Hou e for 
repairs, reconditioning, and replacement of facilities 
and equipment to strengthen the research program, 
and to add $19,000 for continuing the light hor e 
breed experimental work at l\Iiddlebury, Vt., which 
was e timated to be clo ed out. The total provided for 
the item is $2,319,000, which is $200,700 below the 
estimate. 

Diseases of animals ____________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee is to 
provide $50,000 of the estimated $143,100 for repairs, 
reconditioning, and replacement of pre ent facilities 
and equipment to strengthen the research program. 
The total provided for the item is $1,350,000, which i 
$148,100 below the budget estimate. 

Total Bureau of Animal Industry _________ _ 

BuREAU oF DAIRY INDUSTRY ______________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide $35,000 of the estimated $125,000 for repairs and 
reconditioning of phy ical facilitie at field tations to 
strengthen the research program, and $100,000 as the 
amount estimated to construct urgently needed hou ing 
facilities for dairy employees at the Agricultural Re­
search Center at Belt ville, Md. The total provided 
for the item is $1,735,000, which is $164,300 below the 
budget estimate. 

The committee also recommends that the following 
be added to the bill: 

not to exceed $100,000 for construction of 10 or more 
housing units for employees, 

BUREAu OF AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL CHEMIS-
TRY ___________________________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide $140,000 for research into the utilization of 
plant materials potentially valuable a ourc of th 
drug cortisone, in place of the tran fer from the Public 
Health Service provided by the Hou e, and to provide 
$610,000 as a partial re toration of the reduction by th 
House below the 1950 level of operation. The total 
provided for the item i $8,500,000, which i $31 , 00 
below the budget estimate. 

BuREAU oF PLANT INDUSTRY, SoiLs, AND AGRICUL­

TURAL ENGINEERING: 

Fi~d crops __________________________________ _ 

Th incr ase recomm nd d by th commit.t e i to 
provide $35,000 of th . timat cl . 1 5,000 for r pair 
and reconditioning of phy~ical faciliti ~ at fi 'ld ~tations 
to trength n th r s ar h program and $40,000 for 
research on Am rican-Egyptian .·tra-long-.~ t.aple cot­
ton a. w ll a. dcvelopm ut of new hybrid cottons of th 
American upland typ . The total proYided for the 
item is $3,475,000, which is $163,300 below the budget 
estimate. 

$69,000 

50,000 

119,000 

135,000 

750,000 

75,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONs--Continued 

BuREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY, SoiLs, AND AGRICUL• 
TURAL ENGINEERING-Continued . 

Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops ____________ _ 

The increa e recommended bv the committee is to 
provide $50,000 of the e timated $190,000 for repairs 
and reconditioning of physical facilitie at field stations 
to trengthen the research program; $60,000 for research 
work on vegetable sources for the new drug cortisone, in 
place of the transfer from the Public Health Service pro­
vided by the House, and $15,000 additional to provide a 
total of $40,000 for gladiolu re earch. The total pro­
vided for the item is $3,075,000, which is $253,900 below 
the budget estimate. 

Forest diseases _______________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee is to 
provide $5,000 of the estimated $20,000 for repairs and 
reconditioning of physical facilities at field stations to 
trengthen the research program. The total provided for 

the item is $455,000, which is $46,500 below the budget 
estimate. 

Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation _________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide $12,500 of the estimated $90,000 for repairs and 
reconditioning of phy ical facilities at field stations to 
strengthen the research program, and to provide $75,000 
of thee timated $150,000 to accelerate the preparation of 
soil maps for publication through improved methods. 
The total provided for the item is $2,767,500, which is 
$246,700 below the budget estimate. 

Agricultural engineering _______________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
strengthen the research in farm electrification. The 
total provided for the item is $1,140,000, which is 
$209,500 below the budget estimate. 

Total, Bureau of Plant Iudustry, Soils, and Agricul-
tural Engineering _____________________________ _ 

BuREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QuARANTINE: 
Insect investigations __________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide $45,000 of the $168,300 increase requested to 
strengthen the research program at selected locations, 
and to provide $20,000 of the $93,600 increase re 1uested 
to investigate new chemicals and methods for protecting 
man and animals against injurious insect pests. The 
total provid d for the item is $4,165,000, which is 
$3 6, 700 below the budget estimate. 

The committee al o recommends that the following 
be stricken from the bill: 

: Provided further, That $50,000 shall be transferred 
to applicable appropriations of the Public Health 
S rvice for inv stigations and studies of effect of 
in ecticidal and fungicidal residue on human health 

99 

$125,000 

5,000 

87,500 

20,000 

312, 500 

65,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

100 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREA E AND LrMITATIO T -Continued 

BuREAU oF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QuARANTINE­
Continued 

Insect and plant disease controL ________ _______ _ 
The increa e recommended by the committee is to 

provide re toration of the House reduction belm.v the 
1950 level of operation, excluding pay act co ts. The 
total provided for the item is $4,651,000, which is 
$101,000 below the budget estimate. 

Foreign plant quarantine ______________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide restoration of the House reduction below the 
1950 level of operation, including pay adju tment cost . 
The total provided for the item is $2,384,400, which is 
$233,600 below the budget estimate. 

Control of emergency outbreaks of insects and 
plant diseases ___________ ___________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee i to 
provide for a contingency fund, in order to eliminate the 
necessity for later ... ubmission of deficiency estimates, as 
requested by the budget amendment in H. Doc. 495. 
The total provided for the item i $2,350,000, which is 
$2,505,000 below the budget estimate a revi ed. 

The committee also recommends that the following 
be added to the bill: 

, of which $1,500,000 shall be apportioned for 1fse pur­
suant to Section 3679 of the Revised Statutes for the 
p'urposes of said joint resolution only to the extent that 
the Secretary, with the approval of the Bureau of the 
Budget, finds necessary to n~eet emergency conditions 

Total, Bureau of Entomology and Plant 
Quarantine ________________ ____ __ _ 

$465, 100 

59,400 

1, 500, 000 

2, 089,500 
= = ==-

Total, Agricultural Research Adminis-
tration ______________ ___ _______ __ _ 

CoNTROL OF FoREST PEsTs: 
Gypsy and brown-tail moths ____ _____ _______ ___ _ 

The increase recommended bv the commit tee is to 
provide restoration of the HouHe r cluction be· low the 
1950 level of operation, including pay adjn'3tmellt costs. 
The total provided for the item is $590,000, which is 
$23,500 below the budget estimate. 

Forest Pest Control Act ___ __ _______ ___________ _ _ 

The increase recommended bv th committf'e is to 
provide for a contingency fund, ir1 orcl r to eliminate the 
necessity for later submi'>sion of d0ficiency cstimatet-~, as 
requested by the budget amclldml·nt. in II. Doc. 405. 
The total provided for the it.cm is $1 ,!lOO,OOO, whi<·h i:-; 
$1,100,000 below t.hc budg<'t <·stimat c u.s r<•vi'-'Nl. 

The commit i.e' also rccomm nels t.hat. t h • foliO\\ i11g I)(• 
added to the bill: 

, of whith $1,000,000 shall lH' o pporlioned for usr 
pursuant to section 86'7'9 of thr H('tJiscd Statuln; for 
the 7naposes of said Act only to the cxlrnt that thr 
Secretary, with the approval of lhr B11reall of thr 
Budget, finds necessary to meet emcrgrnf'y tonditions 

8, 714,200 

50,500 

1,000,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONs-Continued 

CoNTROL oF FoREST PEsTs-Continued 
White-pine bli terru t _________________________ _ 

The increa ·e recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide re:-;toration of the Hou~e reduction below the 1950 
level of operation, including pay adjustment co t . The 
total provided for the item is . 3, 700,000, which is $900,-
000 below the budget e timate. 

The committee al o recommends that the amount 
stated as available to the Fore t Service be increased to 
'1,9-±7,150, and that the amount tated as available to 

the Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine be in­
creased to. 1,187,500. 

Total, control of forest pests _______________ _ 

101 

$420,000 

1,470,500 
====== 

FoREST SERVICE: 
..l Tational fore t protection and management ______ _ 

The increa. e recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide more adequately for the property management func­
tion involved, without earmarking the funds for pecific 
purpo. es or projectfi. The total provided for the item i 

29,320,500, which i::s $950,000 below the budget estimate. 

Cooperative range improvements __ _____________ _ 
The increa e recommended bv the committee is to 

provide for a new section to be added to the bill, as fol-
lows: 

Cooperative range improvernents: For artificial re­
vegetation, construction, and maintenance of range 
improvements, control of rodents, and eradication of 
poisonous and noxio1ts plants on national forest 
lands, pursuant to section 12 of the Act of April 24, 
1950 (Public Law Nznnbered 478), $750,000, to re­
main available 1mtil expended. 

Fore t products: 
The committee recommends that the following be 

added to the bill: 
, of which $30,000 shall be made available for the es­
tablishment of a forest utilization service unit in the 
Southwest. 

Forest resources inve tigations _________________ _ 
The increase recommended by the committee is to pre­

vent a slowing up of the needed . urveys of forest re­
sources. The total provided for the item is $1,000,000, 
which is $293,500 below the budget estimate. 

Forest dev lopmcnt roads and trails ____________ _ 
The increal'c recomm nded bv the committee is to pro­

vide more adequately for the "construction and better­
ment of forest dcvC'lopmcnt roads as an aid for timber 
production. The total provided for the item i 
$12,000,000, which is . 465,000 below the budget 
e timate. 

2,430,500 

750,000 

120, 000 

1,652,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

102 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

FoREST SERVICE-Continued 
Acquisition of lands for national forests, Weeks Act _______________________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
continue the acquisition program at the 1950 level of 
operation. The tot al provided for the it em is $401,000, 
which is $299,000 below the budget estimate. 

Farm and other private forestry cooperation: 
The committee recommends the following changes in 

the amounts of the stated limitation , in order to permit 
the use of funds for the purposes sLated in the House 
report, with which the committ ee agree : 

Cooperative Farm Forestry Act (Norris-])oxey) _________________________ _ _ 
Sec. 4, Clarke-McNary Act_ _________ _ 
Sec. 5, Clarke-McNary Act __________ _ 

$785, 034 
449,200 

65, 766 

TotaL ___________________________ 1, 300,000 

Total, Forest Service _______________ _ 

SoiL CoNSERVATION SERVICE: 
Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land ______________________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide the estimated $75,175 for strengthening an ex­
isting barrier structure to prevent further serious erosion 
on the San Simon Valley land utilization project in 
Arizona, and to provide $100,000 of the estimated 
$231,875 to revegetate and otherwise improve unde­
veloped project lands to remove them from erosion 
hazards. The total provided for the item is $1,665,175, 
which is $227,925 below the budget estimate. 

Water conservation and utilization projects _____ _ 
The increase recommended by the committee is to 

provide more adequately for land development. The 
total provided for the item is $500,000, which is $469,900 
below the budget estimate. 

Total, Soil Conservation Service ___________ _ 

PRODUCTION AND MARKETING ADMINISTRATION: 
Conservation and use of agricultural land resources_ 

The increase recommend d by the committee is to 
provide for the full amount of the payments to farmers 
authorized by the 1950 act. The total provided for 
the item is $283,000,000, which is $2,000,000 below the 
budget estimate. 

The committee further r commend that the following 
proviso be stricken from th bill: 

: Provided further, That not to exce d 5 per centum 
of the allocation for the agricultural cons rvation 
program for any county may be allocated to the 
Soil Conservation ervic for rvice of its t ch­
nicians in formulating and carrying out the agricul­
tural conservation program, and the funds so 
allocated shall not be utilized by the Soil Conserva­
tion Service for any purpose other than technical 
and other assistance in such county 

$301,000 

5,253,500 
===== 

175, 175 

100,000 

275, 175 

500, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEKERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

lNCREA ES AND Lrl\IITATIONs-Continued 

PRODUCTION AND MARKETING ADMINISTRATION-Con. 

103 

ugarAct ____________________________________ $3,750,000 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide for conditional payments to sugar growers on 
the 1950 ugar crop. The total provided for the item 
is $63,750,000, which is $3,750,000 below the budget 
estimate. 

Market news service___________________________ 137, 000 
The increa e recommended by the committee is to 

provide $12,000 for e tablishing a market new service 
on naval tore , and to provide $125,000 additional for 
e tablishing and improving market news and reporting 
ervice in the critical marketing area planned by the 

Department. The total provided for the item is $2,-
187,000, which is $87,300 below the budget estimate. 

Total, Production and Marketing Adminis-
tration ______________________________ _ 

FEDERAL CRoP INSURANCE CoRPORATION ___________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide more adequately for extending the insurance program 
and servicing the contract increase. The total provided for 
the item is $7,204,000, which is $246,000 below the budget 
estimate. 

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION: 
Salaries and expenses ______________________ ----

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide more adequately for carrying out the rural tele­
phone program, on which a total of $1,250,000 is pro­
vided out of a request of $1,850,000. The total pro­
vided for the item is $8,750,000, which is $775,000 below 
the budget estimate. 

The committee also recommends that the borrowing 
authorization for the rural telephone program be in­
creased by $15,000,000, to provide a total authorization 
of $40,000,000, which is $10,000,000 below the budget 
estimate. 

FARMERS HoME ADMINISTRATioN: 

Salaries and expenses ______________________ ----
The increase recommended by the committee is to 

provide more adequately for increased activities under 
the farm housing loan program. The total provided 
for the item is $29,000,000, which is $1,000,000 below 
the budget estimate. 

The committee also recommends an increase of 
$15,000,000 in the borrowing authorization for farm 
tenancy and housing loans, to provide the full estimate 
of $30,000,000. The total authorization for all loans 
is $160,350,000, which i $2,650,000 below the budget 
estimate. 

The committee further recommends that the following 
be added to the bill: 

, of which not to exceed $3,500,000 of the amount 
available for the purposes of title I and section 4-3 
of the Bankhead-J ones Farm Tenant Act, as amended, 
may be distributed to States and Territories without 
regard to farm population and prevalence of tenancy, 
in addition to the amount otherwise distributed thereto, 

4,387,000 

350,000 

600,000 

1,300,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

104 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ~ BILL, 1951 

lNCREA E AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

FARMERS HoME ADMINISTRATION-Continued 
for loans in reclamation projects and to entrymen on 
unpatented public land 

The committee further recommends that the following 
be added to the bill: 

: Provided further, That for the purpose of making 
loans pursuant to the foregoing authority, the Secretary 
of the Treasury is authorized to use as a public-debt 
transaction the proceeds from the sale of any securities 
issued under the Second Liberty Bond Act, as amended, 
and the purposes for which securities may be issued 
under that Act are extended to include such loans to 
the Secretary: Provided further, That repayments to 
the Secretary of the Treasury on such loans shall be 
treated as a public-debt transaction. 

ExTENSION SERVICE: 

Payments to States, Hawaii, Alaska, and Puerto 
Rico ______________________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended bv the committee L to 
extend to Puerto Rico and to the Territory of Ala. ka 
the benefit of the Capper-Ketcham Act and of the 
Bankhead-Jones Act. The total provided for the item 
is $27,103,498, which is $753,040 below the budget e ti­
mate. 

The committee al o recommends that the following 
be deleted from the bill: 

section 3 of the Act approved June 20, 1936 (7 
U. S. C. 343e), extending the benefits of the apper­
Ketcham Act to the Territory of Ala ka, $10,000 

and that the following be in~ erted in lieu thereof: 
the Act approved October 27, 1949 (Public Law 417), 
extending to the Territory of Alaska the benefits of the 
Capper-Ketcham Act and sections 21 and 28 of Wle I I 
of the Bankhead-Janes Act, $42,150; Puerto Rico, sec­
tion 3 of the Act of March 4, 1931 (7 U. . C. 386f), 
authorizing extension of the Capper-Ketcham Act to 
Puerto Rico, $31,348, 

The committee further recommend that the follow-
ing be added to the bill: 

, and the Act approved October 26, 1949 (Public Law 
406), extending the benefits of section 23 of title I I of 
the Bankhead-J ones Act to Puerto Rico, $40,000 

Salaries and expenses _________________________ _ 

The increa. e recommended bv the committee i to 
provide for a portion of the pay adjustment co. t._ needed 
to keep the program at the 1950 lev l of op ration. Th 
total provided for the item i. $915,000, ·which is $43 200 
below the budg t estimate. ' 

Total, Extension CrVIC 

$103,498 

15,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

lNCREA E AND LrMITATIONs--Continued 

OFFICE OF THE ECRETARY ________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee is to provide 
30,000 for pay act cost , including executive pay increases 

and to provide $6,000 for regulatory hearing under the 
Office of Hearing Examiners. The total provided for the 
item i 2,179,300, which is $94,000 below the budget esti­
mate. 

OFFICE oF THE SoLICITOR _________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee i to provide 
for the increased activities contemplated in the farm housing 
program and in the rural telephone program. The total 
provided for the item is $2,675,000, which i $395,000 below 
the budget e timate. 

The committee also recommends that the following be 
added to the bill: 

, together with such amounts frorn other appropriations or 
authorizations as are provided in the schedules in the budget 
for the current fiscal year for such expenses which several 
amounts not exceeding a total of $207,000 shall be transfer­
red to and made a part of this appropriation 

OFFICE OF INFORMATION: 

The committee recommends that the following be added to 
the bill: 

: Provided, That when and to the extent that in the judgment 
of the Secretary agricultural exhibits and motion and sound 
p£ctures relating to the authorized programs of the various 
agencies of the Department can be more advantageously pre­
pared, displayed, or distributed by the Office of Information, 
as the central agency of the Department therefor, additional 
funds not exceeding $.'300,000 for these purposes may be 
transferred to and made a part of this appropriation, from 
the funds applicable, and shall be available for the objects 
specified herein 

TITLE II-CORPORATIONS 

CoMMODITY CREDIT CoRPORATION: 

The committee recommend that the administrative ex­
pense limitation be increa ed from $16,000,000 to $16,350,000. 
The increa e is intended to provide more adequately for their 
program work. The amount provided i $400,000 below the 
budget estimate. 

Th committee al o recommend that the amount of the 
authorization to the Secretary of the Treasury to di charge 
th indebtedness of the Commodity redit Corporation by 
canceling notes be reduced from $170,515,131 to $66,698,457. 
The decrease is to conform to the budget amendment in 

. Doc. o. 161 and i ba. ed on the losse allowed by the 
apprai al committee. 

105 

$36,000 

225,000 

ToTAL INcREASEs ___________________________ 23,028,873 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

106 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 5 1 

DECREASES 

RESEARCH AND MARKETING Acr oF 1946____________ $5,000, 000 
For the purpo e of distributing section 9 funds to the Office 

of Experiment Station , the committee recommend that the 
following section be stricken from the bill: 

To enable the Secretary to carry into effect the pro­
visions of section 9 of title I and title II of the Act of 
August 14, 1946, ae amended (7 U. S. C. 427, 427h, 
427j, 1621-1629), as follows: 

For payments to States, Territories, and Puerto Rico 
for agricultural experiment stations pur uant to section 9 
of the Bankhead-Jones Act approved June 29, 1935, as 
amended by the Act of August 14, 1946, $5,000,000; 

For the improvement and development, independently 
or through cooperation among Federal and State agen­
cies, and others, of a sound and efficient system for the di -
tribution and marketing of agricultural products pur­
suant to the "Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946" (title 
II of the Act of August 14, 1946, as amended), including 
the objects for which funds are available for titles II and 
III of such Act of August 14, 1946, $6,000,000: Provided, 
That not less than $650,000 of this amount shall be avail­
able for contracts in accordance with the provisions of 
section 205 of said Act: Prov1·ded further, That the Secre­
tary may make available to any bureau, office, or agency 
of the Department such amounts from thi appropriation 
as may be necessary to carry out the functions for which 
it is made (but amounts made available to the Office of 
the Secretary, Office of the Solicitor, and Office of In­
formation, shall not exceed those which the Bureau of 
the Budget, after a hearing thereon with representatives 
of the Department, shall determine), and any such 
amounts shall be in addition to amounts transferred or 
otherwise made available to other appropriation items 
of the Department: Provided further, That no part of this 
appropriation shall be available for work relating to fi. h 
or shellfish or any product thereof, except for the support 
of equitable transportation rates before Federal agencies 
concerned with such rates and for development of foreign 
markets. 

In all, $11,000,000: Provided, That no part of this ap­
propriation shall be used for beginning construction of 
any building costing in excess of $15,000, except that a 
poultry breeding house may be constructed at Purdue 
University at a cost to this appropriation of not to exceed 
$29,000. 

and that the following be inserted in lieu thereof: 
To enable the Secretary to improve and develop. inde­

pendently or through cooperation among Federal and State 
agencies, and others, a sound and efficient system for the 
distribution and marketing of agricultural products under 
the provisions of title II of the Act of August 14-, 191,.6, as 
amended (7 U. S. C. 1621-1629). including the objects 
for which funds are available for t1·tles I I and I I I of such 
Act of August 14-, 191,.6, $6,000,000: Provided, That not 
less than $650,000 of this amount shall be available for con­
tracts in accordance with the provisions of section 205 of said 
Act: Provided further, That the Secretary may 'make avail­
able to any bureau, office, or agency of the Department such 
amounts from this appropriat1·on as may be necessary to 
carry out the functions for which it 'is 'made (but amounts 
made available to the O.ffice of the Secretary, Office of the 
S olicitor, and Office of Information, shall not exceed those 
which the Bureau of the Budget, after a hearing thereon 
with representatives of the Department, shall deter'mine) , 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

DECREASEs-Continued 

RESEARCH AND MARKETING AcT OF 1946-Continued 
and any such amounts shall be in addition to amounts 
transferred or otherwise made available to other appro­
priation items of the Department: Provided further, That 
no part of this appropriat't"on shall be available for work 
relating to fish or shellfish or any product thereof, except for 
the support of equitable transportation rates before Federal 
agencies concerned with such rates and for development of 
foreign markets. 

(N OTE.-See also additional language inserted under 
"Office of Experiment Stations)." 
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH ADMINISTRATION: 

Working capital fund, Agricultural Research Cen-ter _______________________________________ _ 

The committee recommends that the following para­
graph be stricken from the bill: 

WORKING CAPITAL FUND, AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 
CENTER 

For the establishment of a working capital fund, 
to be available without fiscal year limitation, for 
expenses necessary for furnishing facilities and 
services by the Agricultural Research Center to 
Government agencies, $300,000. Said fund shall 
be reimbursed from applicable appropriations or 
other funds to cover the charges for such facilities 
and services, including handling and related charges, 
for equipment rentals (including depreciation, 
maintenance, and repairs), for supplies, equipment 
and materials, stores of which may be maintained at 
the center, and for building construction, altera­
tions, and repair, and applicable appropriations or 
other funds may also be charged their proportionate 
share of the necessary general expenses of the center 
not covered by the annual appropriation. 

Bureau of Animal Industry: 
Animal disease control and eradication. 

The committee recommends that the following 
proviso be stricken from the bill: 

, including not to exceed $30,000 for the acquisi­
tion of land and construction of four buildings 
for in pection of live~tock at Canadian border 
ports of entry: 

FLOOD CONTROL __________________________________ _ 

Decreases have been recommended in most of the long­
range construction items contained in other chapters of the 
bill. Works of this nature may be postponed without any 
unusual detriment to the total over-all program. The total 
provided for this item is $9,8 0,000, which is $1,820,000 below 
the budget estimates. This is a highly de irable work, but 
the committee feels that in view of the general budgetary 
situation ii, can he deferred. 

107 

$300,000 

870,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

108 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

DEcREASEs-Continued 

SoiL~CoNSERVATION SERVIcE: 

Soil conservation research. 
The committee recommends that the caption "SALARIES 

AND ExPENSEs" be deleted as a center heading. The pur­
pose of the deletion is to prevent the limitation on alteration 
and construction of buildings in the general language under 
Soil! Conservation Service from being construed a limiting 
the authority contained in the basic law for land utilization 
under which the Secretary may "protect, improve, develop, 
and administer any property so acquired and to con truct 
such structures thereon as may be nece ary to adapt it to 
its most beneficial use." 

Soil conservation operations ____________________ _ 
The House increased the appropriation for oil con­

servation operations $1,000,000 above the budget esti­
mates for this purpose. The committee recognizes the 
great importance of the work of the soil conservation 
districts and has therefore approved a ubstantial in­
crease over the budget estimates and the amount to be 
expended in the current fi. cal year. The committee 
believes that the amount allowed for this purpo e is 
adequate to make great progress in the programing 
and planning of soil con ervation work in the several 
districts and urges the Soil Conservation Service to 
utilize its large staff of specialists in such a way as to 
render the maximum amount of as istance to cooperat­
ing farmers. 

PRODUCTION AND MARKETING ADMINISTRATION: 

Marketing services: 
Marketing regulatory acts _____________________ _ 

The decrease recommended by the committee 
results from the disapproval by the committee of 
any part of the estimated $130,000 reque&ted to 
carry out the second year of a 3-year plan for po t­
ing and supervi ing all eligible stockyards under the 
Packers and Stockyards Act, and the approval by 
the committee of the e. timated $30,000 for in­
creased activity under the Grain Standards Act 
and the approval by the committee of $15,000 of 
the estimated $30,000 for increased seed testing 
under the Federal Seed Act; toward which rcque ts 
the House allowed $100,000. The total provided 
for the item is $3,495,000, which is $252,600 below 
the budget estimate. 

$500, 000 

55,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

DECREA E -Continued 

TRAVEL ExPEJSE LrMITATIO~ AND REDUCTION: 
The committee recommend that the following be tricken 

from title I of the bill: 
Xot to exceed $12,000,000 of the funds appropriated 

in this title hall be available for travel expen es. 
Amount available from appropriation contained in this 
title are hereby reduced by the total um of $645,496, 
uch amount to be carried to the urplu fund and 

covered into the Trea ury immediately upon approval 
of this chapter. 

and that the follm,·ing be inserted in lieu thereof: 
Sec. 1,.11. Of the funds appropriated in this chapter for 

travel expenses $791,888 shall be carried to the surplus fund 
and covered into the Treasury on or before August 1, 1950; 
but such amount shall be credited toward any other reduction 
in amounts available for S1lch travel expenses resulting from 
decreases in appropriations made by this Act below the 
budget estimates. 

Total decrease, chapter VI ______________ _ 

Total increase, ch. VI _____________________________ _ 
Total decrease, ch. VI _____ ____ __________________ --
Net increase, ch. VI ______________________________ _ 
Amount of ch. VI (Department of Agriculture) as reported 

to enate ______________________________________ _ 

109 

$6,725,000 

23,028,873 
6,725,000 

16,303,873 

780,336,574 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS 

Agency and item Appropriation, 
1950 Estimates, 1951 

Cooperative agriculture extension work ________________________________________________________________________________ $4,704,710 $4,704,710 

Payments to school funds, Arizona and New Mexico national forest fund ______________________________________________ 61,000 61,000 

Payments to States and Territories from national forest fund ___________________ ------------------------------------- __ 7, 719,490 7,500,000 

Roads and trails for States, national forest fund _______________________________________________________________________ 3,088,000 3,000,000 

Payments due counties, submarginal-land program _________________________________ --------------- __________ ---------- 247,500 243,500 

Removal of surplus agricultural commodities (30 percent of customs receipts)------------------------------------------ 125, 606, 982 110,000,000 

Payment from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles, etc_------------------------------------------- _____________ 796,000 550,000 

Net total, permanent appropriation _____________________________________________________________________________ 142,223,682 126,059,210 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-) 

--------------------
--------------------

-$219,490 

-88,000 

-4,000 

-15, 606, 982 

-246,000 

-16, 164,472 

~ 
~ 

0 

0 
t::.1 z 
t::.1 
~ 

~ 
> 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
1-4 
0 z 
t:x1 
1-4 

~ .... 
.... 
co 
Q1 .... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

TRUST FUNDS 
[Not a charge against revenues] 

Animal Industry: Expenses and refunds, inspection and grading of canned wet animal foods _________________________ _ $95,000 

Forest Service: Cooperation work ____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 6,000,000 

Soil Conservation Service: 

Payments in lieu of taxes and operation and maintenance costs, water conservation and utilization projects ______ _ 75,640 

Operation and maintenance, water distribution systems, water conservation and utilization projects ______________ _ 9,800 

Production and Marketing Administration: 

Expenses and refunds, inspection and grading of farm products---------------------------------------------------- 5,280,000 

Grading of agriculture commodities ______________________________________________________________________________ _ 691,000 

Indemnity fund, county associations _______________________________________ ---~ __________________________________ _ 500 

Undistributed cotton price adjustment payments _______________________________________ ------ ____ ---------------- 200 I 

Farmers Home Administration: 

Liquidation of deposits, lease and purchase contracts-------------------------------------------------------------- 20,000 

State rural rehabilitation corporation funds _______________________________________________________________________ _ 11,000,000 

Miscellaneous contributed funds _____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 378, 100 

800 

23, 551, o4o 1 

Return of excess deposits for reproduction of photographs, mosaics, and maps _______________ ---- __ --------------------

Total, trust accounts ____________________________________________ -------------- __________________________________ 1-------

$95,000 ·--------------------

6,000,000 --------------------

19,350 -$56,200 

9,800 --------------------

5,375,000 +95,000 

683,800 -7,200 

500 --------------------
200 --------------------

24,000 +4,000 

9,000,000 -2,000,000 

411,600 +33,500 

800 --------------------
21, 620, o5o 1 -1,930,990 

0 
t:rJ 

~ 
pj 
> 
t"4 

~ 
'"d 
pj 
0 
'"d 
pj 

§ 
0 z 
t:d 

~ -. 
..... 
co 
C11 ..... 

....... 
'"""' 
'"""' 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

LOAN AUTHORIZATIONS 

Agency and item Authorization, Estimates, House bill, 
1950 1951 1951 

Farmers Home Administration: 

Farm tenancy and housing loans ___________________________ $40,000,000 $70,000,000 $56,350,000 

Production and subsistence loans ___________________________ 85,000,000 85,000,000 85,000,000 

Water facilities loans __ ______________________________________ 3,000,000 5,000,000 4,000,000 

Total, Farmers Home Administration ____________________ 128,000,000 160,000,000 145,350,000 

Rural Electrification Administration: 

Rural electrification loans ___________________________________ 350,000,000 400,000,000 2 350, 000, 000 

Rural telephone loans _______________________________________ 25,000,000 50,000,000 25,000,000 

Total, Rural Electrification Administration ______________ 375,000,000 450,000,000 375,000,000 

Total, loan authorization _________________________________ 503,000,000 610,000,000 520,350,000 
...... 

1 Includes $1,350,000 transferred from direct appropriation for enlargement and development loans. 
2 In addition, $150,000,000 available upon certification of need. 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

I $71, 350, QQQ 

85,000,000 

4,000,000 

160,350,000 

2 350, 000, 000 

40,000,000 

390,000,000 

550,350,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill com pared 
with-

Authorization, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

+$31,350,000 +$1,350,000 +$15,000,000 

---------------- --------------- - ---------------
+1,000,000 -1,000,000 ----------------

+32,350,000 +350,000 +15,000,000 

---------------- -50, 000, 000 ----------------
+15,000,000 -10, 000, 000 +15,000,000 

+15,000,000 -60, 000, 000 +15,000,000 

+47,350,000 -59, 650, 000 +30,000,000 
---

~ 
~ 

~ 

Q 
t:rj 

z 
t:rj 
~ 

~ 
> 
1-d 
~ 
~ 
0 
1-d 
!:0 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 
z 
tx:l 
H 

J~ 
...... 
co 
CJl 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

~ 

25 
~ ,:., 
t.: 

:.;1 
0 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

. Increase (·+)or decrease (-) Senate bill compun'<l 
Amount with-

Agency and item Authorization, Estimates, Rous<' bill, recommcndcd 
1950 1951 1951 hy Scnatc 

committee Appropria- Estimat<'s, House hill tions, 191>0 1951 
-- -·----- --

Commodity Credit Corporation .. __ .. _ ..... _______ ._ .... _______ 1$15,000,000 $16,750,000 $16,000,000 $16,350,000 +$1,350,000 -$400,000 +$.150, 000 

Farm Credit Administration: 

Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation _______________________ 1,500,000 1,280,000 1,280,000 1,280,000 -220,000 ---------------- ----------------
Federal Intermediate Credit Banks ..... ___ .. ____ ..... ______ 1,398,000 1,496,000 1,496,000 1,496,000 +98,000 ---------------- ----------------. 
Production Credit Corporation _____ ... _. ____ .. ________ . ___ . 1,328,000 1,358,000 1,358,000 1,358,000 +30,000 __________ ,_--- -- -------- ----------

Total, administrative expense limitations ____ _____________ 19,226,000 20,884,000 20,134,000 20,484,000 +1,258,000 -400,000 +3.'\0,000 

1 Does not include $350,000 in Deficiency Appropriation, 1950. 

CJ 
t%.1 
~ 
M 
::::0 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
1-d 
::::0 
0 
~ 
::::0 
H 

> 
f-:3 
H 

0 z 
bj 
H 

~ .... 
..... 
t!:> 
01 
..... 

I-' 
I-' 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951 , THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

Amount 
Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 

with-
Agency and item Appropriation, Estimates, House bill, recommended 

1950 1951 1951 by Senate 
committee Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

-
Research and Marketing Act of 1946: 

Title I: 

Sec. 9 (payments to land-grant colleges) ________________ $$5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 (4) -$5, 000, 000 -$5, 000, 000 -$5, 000, 000 

Sec.10a (utilization research) ___________________________ (1) ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Sec. lOb (cooperative research other than utilization) _____ (2) ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Title II (improvement and development of marketing and 
distribution) ____ ------ ___________________________________ 6,000,000 6,102,000 6,000,000 $6,000,000 ---------------- -102,000 ----------------
Total, Research and Marketing Act of 1946 _______________ 11,000,000 11,102,000 11,000,000 6,000,000 -5,000,000 -5,102,000 -5,000,000 

Bureau of Agricultural Economics: 

Economic investigations __________________________ ----- _____ 2, 621,000 2, 915,600 2,600,000 2, 720,000 +99,000 -195,600 +120,000 
Crop and livestock estimates _______________________________ 2,817,900 3,377,800 2, 725,000 2,904,000 +86, 100 -473,800 +179,000 

Total, Bureau of Agricultural Economics _________________ 5,438,900 6,293,400 5,325,000 5,624,000 +185,100 -669,400 +299,000 

Agricultural Research Administration: 
()fficeofAdministrator _____________________________________ 

773,400 692,200 600,000 600,000 -173,400 -92,200 ----------------
Working capitalfund, Agricultural Research Center ________ ---------------- 400,000 300,000 ---------------- ---------------- -400,000 -300,000 

Special research fund _______________________________ ------ __ (3) ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Research on strategic and critical agricultural materials ______ 349,000 515,500 399,000 399,000 +50,000 -116,500 ----------------

~ 
~ 

~ 

0 
t;j 

z 
t;j 
~ 

~ 
> 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 z 
txl 
H 

~ .... 
..... 
co 
c:n ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Hescarch on agricultural problems of Alaska _______________ _ 

Office of Experiment Stations: 
Payments to States __________________________ -- ______ __ _ 

Salaries and expenses ______________ -_______ ------- ___ ---

Federal Experiment Station, Puerto Rico _____________ _ 

Total, Office of Experimental Stations _______________ _ 

Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics ________ _ 

Bureau of Animal Industry: 

Salaries and expenses: 

Animal husbandry.-------------------------------­

Diseases of animals---------------------------------

Animal disease control and eradication ____________ _ 

Meat inspection ______ -------- _____________________ _ 

Total, salaries and expenses _____________________ _ 

l\farket agreements, hog cholera virus and serum ______ _ 

Eradication of foot-and-mouth and other contagious 
diseases of animals--------------------------------
Total, Bureau of Animal Industry _______________ _ 

675,000 

7,406, 208 

256,450 

170,400 

7,833,058 

1, 749,200 

2,248,200 

1,295,600 

7,837,000 

12,577,000 

23,957,800 

[48, 800] 

(5) 

23,957,800 

316,200 260,000 

7,416,208 7,406,208 

263,650 237,500 

185,350 175,000 

7,865, 208 7,818, 708 

2,217,200 1,500,000 

2,519,700 2,250,000 

1,498,100 1,300,000 

8,104,000 7,950,000 

12,959,000 12,800,000 

25,080,800 24,300,000 

[49, 300] [49, 300] 

(&) (5) 

25,080,800 24,300,000 

280,000 -395,000 -36,200 +20,000 

• 12, 416, 208 +5,010,000 +5,000,000 +5,010,000 

252,500 -3,950 -11,150 +15,000 

175, OOQ +4,600 -10,350 ------ -------
12,843,708 +5,010,650 +4,978,500 +5,025,000 

1, 763,200 +14,000 -454,000 +263,200 

2,319,000 +70,800 -200,700 +69,000 

1,350,000 +54,400 -148,100 +50,000 

7,950,000 +113,000 -154,000 ----------------
12,800,000 +223,000 -159,000 ----------------
24,419,000 +461,200 -661,800 +119, 000 

[49, 300] +[500] ---------------- ----------------

(5) ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
24,419,000 +461,200 -661,800 +119,000 

1 Activities previously carried under this title have been transferred to and consolidated with: "Insect investigation, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine," "Bureau of 
Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry," "Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics," "Forest products, Forest Service," "Office of the Secretary," "Office of the Solicitor," 
"Office of Information," "Economic investigation, Bureau of Agricultural Economics," "Office of administrator, Agricultural Research Administration," "Anim:ll husbandry, Bureau 
of Animal Industry," "Bureau of Dairy Industry" and "Field crops," "Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops," "Forest diseases," "Agricultural engineering, Bureau of Plant Indus· 
try, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering." 

2 Activities previously carried under this title have been transferred to and consolidated with: "Insect investigation, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine," "Bureau of 
Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry," "Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics," "Forest and range management investigation, Forest Service," "Soil conservation 
research, Soil Conservation Service," "Marketing farm products, Production and Marketing Administration," "Salaries and expenses, Farm Credit Administration," "Office of the 
S.ecretary," "Office of Information," "Economic investigations, Bureau of Agricultural Economics," "Office of administrator, Agricultural Research Administration," "Administra· 
twn of grants, etc., Office of Experiment Stations," "Animal husbandry and diseases of animals, Bureau of Animal Industry," "Bureau of Dairy Industry" and "Field crops," "Fruit, 
vegetable a?-d specialty crops," "Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation," "Agricultural engineering, Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils, and Agricultural Engineering." 

3 Activities previously carried under this title have been transferred to and consolidated with: "Insect control, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine," "Bureau of 
.Agriculture and Industrial Chemistry," "Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics." "Economic investigations and crop and livestock, Bureau of Agricultural Eco­
nomics," "Administration of grants, Office of Experiment Stations," "Animal husbandry and disease of animals, Bureau of Animal Industry," "Bureau of Dairy Industry," and 
"Field crops," "Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops," "Agricultural engineering, Bureau of Plant Industry, Soil and Agricultural Engineering." 

• Senate amendment transfers to "Office of Experiment Stations." 
5 Estimates for 1950 and 1951 deferred pending availability of information. 

0 
t;j 

~ 
::d 
E:; 
> 
"d 
'"d 
::d 
0 
"d 
~ 

~ 
0 z 
bj 

~ -. 

..... 
tO 
C)1 

..... 

~ 
~ 

Ol 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continul3d 

Agency and item 

Agricultural Research Administration--Continued 

Appropriation, 
1950 

Estimates, 
1951 

House bill, 
1951 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

Increase (+)or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 
with-

Authorization, I Estimates, 
1950 1951 House bill 

Bureau of Dairy Industry__________________________________ $1,613,300 $1,899,300 $1,600,000 $1,735,000 +$121, 700 -$164,300 +$135, 000 

Bureau of Agricultural and Industrial Chemistry___________ 8, 395,625 8, 818,800 7, 750,000 8, 500,000 +104, 375 -318,800 +750, 000 

Bur~au of Plant Industry, Soils and Agricultural Engi-
neering: 

Field crops ____________________________________________ _ 

Fruit, vegetable, and specialty crops __ ------- - ----- - ---

Forestdiseases ____ ________________________ __ __________ _ 

Soils, fertilizers, and irrigation _______________ __________ _ 

Agricultural engineering ________________ _______________ _ 

X ational Arboretum __ ___________________ ____ __ __ _____ _ 

3,446,800 

2,956, 700 

443, 740 

2,576,400 

1,153,000 

170,000 

3,638,300 

3,328,900 

501,500 

3,014,200 

1,349,500 

152, 700 

3,400,000 

2,950,000 

450,000 

2,680,000 

1, 120,000 

152, 700 

3,475,000 

3,075,000 

455,000 

2, 767,500 

1,140,000 

152, 700 

+28, 200 

+118, 300 

+11, 260 

+191, 100 

-13,000 

-17,300 

-163,300 

-253,900 

-46,500 

-246,700 

-209,500 

+75,000 

+125,000 

+·1. ()()() 
+87,500 

+20, 000 

--------- ------- ·----------- --------- ----
Total, Bureau of Plant Industry, Soils and Agricul- I 

tural Engineering____________ ___ ______ _______ ______ _ 10,746,640 11,985,100 I 10,752.700 I 11,065,200 I +318, 560 I -9Hl, 900 .J _. +:H2. fillO 

Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine: 

s~hrics and expenses: 

Insect investigations ________________ ________________ 4, 111, 300 4,100,000 4,165,000 

Insect and plant-disease controL_________ __________ 4, 651,000 4, 185,900 4,651,000 

Foreign plant quarantines___________________ __ ____ _____ 2, 325, 000 
1------------1------------1 

Total salaries and expenses.__________________________ 11. 087. 300 

2,325,000 2,384,400 

10,610,900 11,200,400 

+53, 700 

+59,400 

+113, 100 

-386,700 

-101,000 

-233,600 

-721, 300 

+GS,OOO 

+465, 100 

+59.400 

+589,500 

........ 

........ 
OJ 

Cl 
trj 

z 
M 
~ 
> 
t-4 

> 
~ 
1-d 
~ 

~ 
~ 
H 

> 
1-3 
H 

0 
~ 

t:d 
H 

t-4 
~ 

'-

....... 
c:o 
01 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Control of emergency outbreaks of insect and plant diseases - 2,253,000 e 4, 855,000 850,000 

Total, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine ___ _ 13,310,300 16, 776, 700 11,460,900 

Total, Agricultural Research Administration. _ -------- 69,433,323 76,567,008 66,741,308 

Control of Forest Pests: 

Gypsy and brown-tail moths __________ -------------------- 575,000 613,500 539,500 

Forest Pest Control Act_ _________________________________ _ "1, 000,000 8 3, 000,000 900,000 

White-pine blister rust. __________________________________ _ 3,645,000 4,600,000 3,280,000 

Total, control of forest pests ____________________________ _ 5, 220,000 8,213,500 4, 719,500 

Forest Service: 

Salaries and expenses: 

General administrative expenses_ --------------------- $655,000 $676,500 $665,000 

N a tiona! forest protection and management. _________ _ 26,300,000 30,270,500 26,890,000 

Cooperative range improvements _____________________ _ 
. ---------------- (10) ----------------

Fighting forest fires ____________________________________ _ 13 6, 777, 000 II 6, 500, 000 12 6, 000, 000 

Forest and range management investigations __________ _ 2, 893, 100 3,067,000 2,995,000 

Forest products ________________________________ --- __ --- 1,372,000 1, 359,400 1,300,000 

Forest resources investigations _________________________ _ 866,000 1,293,500 880,000 

Total, salaries and expenses _________________________ _ 38,863, 100 43, 166, 900 38,730,000 

Forest development roads and trails _______________________ _ 10,348,000 12,465,000 10,348,000 

Acquisition of lands for national forests: 
\"eeks Act ____________________________________________ _ 401,000 700,000 100,000 

Superior N a tiona! Forest ____________________________ --- 75,000 200,000 150,000 

e Includes budget amendment in H. Doc. 495 of $2,355,000, with provision for $3,000,000 contingency fund. 
7 Of this amount, $1,500,000 constitutes a contingency fund. 
8 Includes budget amendment in H. Doc. 495 of $1,993,500, with provision for $2,000,000 contingency fund. 
o Of this amount, $1,000,000 constitutes a contingency fund. 
10 Estimated as an indefinite amount in S. Doc. 170. 

7 2, 350,000 +97,000 
-

13,550,400 +210,100 
-------

75,155,508 +5, 722, 185 

590,000 +15,000 

0 1, 900,000 +900,000 

3, 700,000 +55,000 

6,190,000 +970,000 

$665,000 +$10,000 

29,320,500 +3,020,500 

750,000 +750,000 

6,000,000 -777,000 

2,995,000 +101, 900 

1,300,000 -72,000 

1, 000,000 +134,000 

42,030,500 +3, 167,400 

12,000,000 +1,652,000 

401,000 ----------------
150,000 +75,000 

II Includes budget amendment in H. Doc. 495 of $6,400,000, with provision for $2,500,000 contingency fund. 
12 Of this amount, $2,500,000, constitutes a contingency fund. 
13 Includes $100,000 regular appropriation plus $6,677,000 estimated supplemental, provided in Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1950. 
"Does not include $2,000,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1950. 

-2,505,000 

- 3, 22(), 300 

-1,411,500 

-23,500 

-1,100,000 

-900,000 

-2,023,500 

-$11,500 

-950,000 

+750,000 

-500,000 

-72,000 

-59,400 

-293,500 

-1, 136,400 

-465,000 

-299,000 

-50,000 

+1,500,000 

+2,mm, 500 

+8,414, 200 

+50,500 

+I, 000,000 

+420,000 

+1,470,500 

----------------
+$2,430,500 

+750,000 

----------------
----------------
--------- ------

+120,000 

+3,300,500 

+1,652,000 

+301,000 

----------------

CJ 
M 
~ 
M 
!:0 
> tot 

> 
~ 
~ 
!:0 
0 
'"d 
!:0 
H 
;J.. 
1-:3 
H 
0 
~ 

t:::O 
H 
tot 
~ 
~ 

1-' 

co 
<:.11 
1-' 

~ 
~ 

---1 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Amount 
Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 

with-

Agency and item Appropriation, Estimates, House bill, recommended 
1950 1951 1951 by Senate 

committee Authorization, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

Forest Service-Continued 

Special acts _________________________________________ -------_ $142,000 $142,000 $142,000 $142,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Forest-fire cooperation ______________________________________ 9,000,000 10,000,000 9,500,000 9,500,000 +$500,000 -$500,000 ----------------
Farm and other private forestry cooperation ________________ 1,075,400 2,075,400 1,300,000 1,300,000 +224,600 -775,400 ________ ..,. _______ 

Total, Forest Service _____________________________________ 59,904,500 68,749,300 60,270,000 65,523,500 +5,619,000 -3,225,800 +$5,253,500 

Flood control--------------------------------------------------- !( 9, 500, 000 11,700,000 10,750,000 9,880,000 +380,000 -1,820,000 -870,000 

Soil Conservation Service: 

Salaries and expenses: 

Soil con~ervation research _______________________ ------ - 1,496,000 1,542,100 1,500,000 1,500,000 +4,000 -42,100 ----------------
Soil conservation operations ________ ------------- _______ 50,572,300 52,047,000 52,900,000 52,400,000 +1,827, 700 +353,000 -500,000 

Total, salaries and expenses ___________________________ 52,068,300 53,589,100 54,400,000 53,900,000 +1,831, 700 +310,900 -500,000 

Land utilization and retirement of submarginal land ________ 1,225,000 1,893,100 1,490,000 1,665,175 +440,175 -227,925 +175,175 

Water conservation and utilization projects _________________ (15) 969,900 400,000 500,000 +500,000 -469,900 +100,000 

Total, Soil Conservation Service __________________________ 53,293,300 56,452,100 56,290,000 56,065,175 +2, 771,875 -386,925 -224,825 

Production and :\farketing Administration: 

Conservation and use of agricultural land resources _________ 257,043,439 285,000,000 282,500,000 283,000,000 +25,956,561 -2,000,000 +500,000 

Acreage allotments and marketing quotas __________________ 30,150,774 34,000,000 32,300,000 32,300,000 +2,149,226 -1,700,000 ----------------
Sugar Act-------------------------------------------------- 60,000,000 67,500,000 60,000,000 63,750,000 +3, 750,000 -3,750,000 +3,750,000 

National School Lunch AcL-------------------------------- 83,500,000 83,500,000 83,500,000 83,500,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

1--l 
1--l 
00 

0 
t_:l:j 

z 
t_:l:j 
l:O 

~ 
> :g 
~ 
0 
~ 
!:0 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
txj 
H 

J~ 
..... 
co 
C-11 ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Marketing services: 
:Market news sen-ice __________________________________ _ 

I.farket inspection of farm products ___________________ _ 

Marketing farm products _____________________________ _ 

'robacco acts ___________________ : ______________________ _ 

Cotton statistics, classing, standards, and futures acts ___ _ 

Marketing regulatory acts _____________________________ _ 

'rotal, marketing services ____________________________ _ 

'rotal, Production and Marketing Administration ___ _ 

Commodity Exchange Authority-------------------------------
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation __________________________ _ 

Rural Electrification Administration (salaries and expenses) ___ _ 

Farmers Home Administration: 

Grants ____ --------_----- ·-----------------------------------

Salaries and expenses. ___________________ -------------------

'rotal.----------- · ----------------------------------------

Farm Credit Administration: 

Salaries and expenses: 

Assessments against member banks ____________________ _ 

Direct appropriation _______________ __________ - ______ __ -

Extension Service: 

Payments to States: 

Capper-Ketcham Act. ________ ------------------------

Bankhead-Jones Act, title II: 

Sec. 21----------------------------------------------

Sec. 23 _________ ------------------------------------
14 In addition prior year balance of $1,250,400 available. 
u Prior year balance of $678,011 available. 

1, 900,000 

758,000 

1,209,500 

1,602,000 

1,656,000 

3,400,000 

10,525,500 

441,219,713 

558,200 

5,054,000 

b 6, 963,000 

2,000,000 

26,149,000 
-

28,149,000 

[2, 281, 800) 

531,000 

1,480,000 

12,000,000 

12,500,000 

b Does not include $165,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 

2,274,300 2,050,000 

782,800 780,000 

1,274,000 1,260,000 

1,682,100 1,660,500 

1, 726,200 1,675,000 

3, 747,600 3,550,000 

11,487,000 10,975,500 

481,487,000 469,275,500 

675,000 650,000 

7,450,000 6,854,000 

9,525,000 8,150,000 

Fi,OOO,OOO 650,000 

30,000,000 27,700,000 

35,000,000 28,350,000 

[2, 327, 000) [2, 325, 000) 

592,000 585,000 

1,480,000 1,480,000 

12,000,000 12,000,000 

12,500.000 12,500,000 

2,187,000 +287,000 -87,300 +137,000 

780,000 +22,000 -2,800 ----------------
1,260,000 +60, 600 -14,000 ----------------
1, 660,600 +58,500 -21,600 ----------------
1,675,000 +19,000 -51,200 ----------------
3,495,000 +95,000 -252,600 -55,000 

11,057,500 +532,000 -429,500 +82,000 

473,607,500 +32,387, 787 -7,879,500 +4,332,000 

650,000 +91, 800 -25,000 ----------------
7,204,000 +2, 150,000 -246,000 +350,000 

8, 760,000 +I, 787,000 -775,000 +600,000 

650,000 -1,350,000 -4,350,000 ----------------
29,000,000 +2,851,000 -1,000,000 +1,300,000 

2!.l,650,000 +1,501,000 -5,350,000 +1,300,000 

[2, 325, 000) [+43, 200] [-2, 000] ----------------
585,000 +54,000 -7,000 ----------------

1,480,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

12,000,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
12,500,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

0 
t?:1 
z 
trl 
~ 
> 
t"4 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 z 
b:l 
8 

... t-4 

...... 
co 
CJ1 
...... 

..­..­
co 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative ~tatement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recom1nendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 
Amount with-

Agency and item Appropriation, Estimates, House bill, recommended 
1950 1951 1951 by Senate 

committee Authorization, Estimates, 
1950 1951 

Extension Service-Continued 

Payments to States-Continued 

Additional extension work _______ _______________________ $555,000 $555,000 $555,000 $555,000 -·-------------- ----------------
Alaska __________________________________________________ 

23,950 56,100 23,950 56,100 +$32, 150 ----------------
Puerto Itico ____________________________________________ 408,000 540,438 408,000 479,348 +71, 348 -$61,090 

Housing Act of 1949 ____________________________________ 122,000 725,000 33,050 33,050 -88,950 -691,950 

Total, payments to States ____________________________ 27,088,950 27,856,538 27,000,000 27,103,498 +14,548 -753,040 

Salaries and expenses _______________________________________ 913,500 958,200 900,000 915,000 +1,500 -43,200 
-

Total, Extension Service ___ ------------------------------ 28,002,450 28,814,738 27,900,000 28,018,498 +16,048 -796,240 
" Office of the Secretary __________________________________________ 2,151,300 2,275,300 2,143,300 2,179,300 +28, 000 -96,000 

Office of Solicitor _______________________________________________ 2,364,000 3,070,000 2,450,000 2,675,000 +311, 000 -395,000 

Office of Foreign Agricultural!telations ________________________ 576,400 623,400 600,000 600,000 +23,600 -23,400 

Office of Information ____________________________________________ 1,256,228 1,297,200 1, 265,800 1,265,800 +9,572 -31,400 

1-ibrarY--------------------------------------------------------- 713,293 740,000 713, 293 713,293 --------------- -26,707 

Total direct annual appropriations~---------------------- c 731, 328, 607 810,626,946 16 764, 032, 701 17 780, 336, 574 +49,007,967 -30, 290, 377 
-------- - -- ---- ~--

16 Includes $645,496 for travel which amount is to be impoundt>d and returned to the Treasury. 
17 Includec; $791,888 for travel, to be returned to the Treasury by Aug. 1, 1950, with credit of such amount toward other reductions in travel expenses. 
• Does not include increased pay and travel costs or other funds provided in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 

House bill 

----------------
+$32,150 

+71, 348 

------------ --
+103,498 

+15,000 
-

+118, 49R 
--

+3<i, 000 

+225,000 

----------------
----------------
------ · -·------

+16, 303,873 

1--4 
tv 
0 

0 
t?;j 

~ 
t?;j 

~ 

~ 
> 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
H 

> 
H 
H 
0 
~ 

0:::1 
H 

t"4 
t"4 
~ 

~ 

co 
C.H 
~ 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER VII 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

CARL BA YDEN, Arizona, Chairman 

EL::\IER THO IAS, Oklahoma KENNETH S. WHERRY, Tebraska 
JO~EPH C. O'I\fAHONEY, Wyoming CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
P.\T l\IcCARRAN, Nevada GUY CORDON, Oregon 
DE.-~ -r" CHAVEZ, New Mexico MILTON R. YOUNG, North Dakota 
ALLE1 T J. ELLENDER, Louisiana ·wiLLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansac; 
A. WILLIS ROBERTSON, Virginia 

BuDGET E TIMATEs, HousE AcTION, AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cash Appropriations 

Arnount of bill a passed by House _________________ $622,134,130 

Amount of decrease by enate (net) after including 
5,69 ,000 of upplemental e timates sent to enate 

after bill passed House__________________________ 5, 128,100 

Total of bill as reported to Senate____________ 617, 006, 030 

Arnount of 1951 budget estimates: 

Regular estimates ____________________________ 669,251,505 

Supplemental estimates ( . Docs. 154, 157, and 
1 6)-------------------------------------- 5, 720,000 

Total regular and supplemental estimates_____ 674, 971, 505 

An1ount of 1950 appropriations ____________________ 590,203,947 

The bill as reported to th enate: 

nd r th r gular and suppl n1ental estimates for 
1951______________________________________ 57,965,475 

E.·ceeds appropriation for 1950________________ 26, 02, 083 

121 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

122 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

Contract Authorizations 

Amount of contract authorizations included in bill as 
passed by House_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $38, 250, 000 

Amount of reduction in contract authorizations by Sen-
ate (net)______________________________________ 420, 000 

Total of contract authorizations as reported to 
Senate__________________________________ 37,830,000 

Amount of 1951 budget estimates for contract authori-
zations________________________________________ 44,750,000 

Amount of contract authorizations, 1950____________ 65,251,700 

The bill as reported to the Senate: 

Under tJ;te ~951 budget estimates for contract 
authonzat1ons_____________________________ 6, 920,000 

Under the 1950 contract authorizations_________ 27,421, 700 

CoMPARATIVE SuMMARY TABLE 

The table following shows the over-all action on chapter VII of 
the bill, setting forth the 1951 budget estimates, the amounts allowed 
by the House, and the amounts recommended by the Senate committee& 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Cash appropriation3 

Increase ( +), de- Increase ( +), de-Increase ( +), de- crease (-), Sen-
crease (-), House ate committee crease (-), Sen-

Recom- Amount rec- bill compared bill comparc>d ate committ<'e 
1950 appro- 1951 budget mended in ommended with estimates with 1950 appro- bill compared 

Office or bureau priation estimate House bill, by Senate priations with estimates 
1951 committee 

Amount Per- Amount Per- Amount Per-
cent cent cent 

----
Office of the Secretary _______________ $6,178,075 $14,251,800 $14,075,000 $11, 974, 000 -$176,800 .12 +$5, 795,925 93.81 -$2,277,800 15.98 
Commission of Fine Arts ____________ 12,000 12,530 12,530 12,530 -------------- ------ +530 4.41 -------------- ------
Bonneville Power Administration ___ 30,284,500 47,250,000 46,500,000 44,000,000 -750,000 1. 58 +13, 715,500 29.02 -3,250,000 6.87 
Bureau of Land Management_ ______ 6,580,200 9,650,000 7,356,800 7,927,810 -2,293,200 23. 76 +1,347,610 13.96 -1,722,190 17.84 
Bureau of Indian Affairs.----------- 59,605,246 85,996,375 76,793,000 80,746,055 -9,203,375 10. 70 +21, 140,809 35.46 -5,250,320 6. 10 
Bureau of Reclamation ______________ 356,754,510 359,318,500 325,108,000 324,104,000 -34, 210, 500 9.52 -32, 6fi0, 510 9.15 -35, 214, 500 9.80 
Geological Survey ___________________ 16,044,400 20,275,000 19,129,000 19,382,000 -1,146,000 5.65 +3,337,600 20.80 -893,000 4.40 
Bureau of Mines ____________________ 24,046,500 25,208,700 24,235,600 24, 131, 100 -973,100 3.86 +84, 600 . 35 -1,077,600 4.48 
National Park Service _______________ 29,749,950 39,406,500 36,745,200 36, 118,300 -2,661,300 6. 75 +6, 368,350 21.40 -3,288,200 8.34 
Fish and Wildlife Service ___________ 12,936,500 14,350,500 14,375,500 14,547,950 +25,000 .17 +1, 611,450 12.45 +197,450 1. 37 
Government in the Territories ______ 45,736,066 58,777,600 57,329,500 53,588,285 -1,448,100 2.46 +7,852,219 17.16 -5,189,315 8.82 

- -- ---
Subtotal, Department of the Interior _____________________ 587,927,947 674,497,505 621,650,130 616,532,030 -52, 837, 375 7.83 +28,604,083 4.86 -57, 965, 475 8.59 

Virgin Islands Corporation. _________ 2,276,000 474,000 474,000 474,000 -------------- ------ -1,802,000 79.17 --------------
Grand total, ch. VII, Depart-

ment of the Interior _________ 590,203,947 674,971,505 622,134,130 617,006,030 -52, 837, 375 7.82 + 26, 802, 083 4.54 -57, 965, 475 8.58 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Total·------------------------------1 65,251,700 I 44,750,000 I 38,250,000 I 37,830,000 I -6,500,000 114.52 I -27,421,700 I 42.0 I -6,920,000 115.46 I 

Increase ( +), de-
crease (-), Sen-
a to committee 
bill compared 
with House bill 

Amount Per-
cent 
--

-$2, 101, 000 14.92 
---------------2,500,000 5.37 

+571, 010 7. 76 
+3,953,055 5. 14 
-1,004,000 . 30 

+253,000 1. 32 
-104,500 .43 
-626,900 1. 70 
+172,450 1. 19 

-3,741,215 6.52 
--

-5,128,100 .82 
-------------- --

-5,128,100 . 82 

-420, 000 1 1. 09 

Q 
tr:l 
z 
1?=1 
:::0 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
z 
td 
H 

~ 

'""~ 
..... 
c:o 
CJ1 
..... 

~ 
tv 
(J.J 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

124 GEXERAL APPROPRIATIO_ ~ BILL, 19 51 

OFFICE OF THE ECRETARY 

ALARIES AND ExPENSES 

The 1951 budget estimate for thi appropriation i $2,345,400. 
The House allowed an appropriation of $2,315,000, or a reduction of 
$30,400 below the 1951 estimate. 

The committee recommends a further reduction in thi appropria­
tion of $215,000, or a total reduction of $245,400 under the 1951 budget 
estimate, providing a total 1951 appropriation of $2,100,000. Includ­
ing Pay Act increases, the 1951 base for this appropriation i $1,994,614. 

STANDARDIZATION OF GEOGRAPHIC NAME 

For this item, the 1951 budget estimate is in the amount of $91,400. 
No appropriation was included in the bill by the Hou e for this pur­
pose. 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $14,000, which is 
$400 less than was appropriated for the fiscal year 1950, and which i 
$77,400 less than the 1951 budget estimate. 

ENFORCEMENT oF THE CoNNALLY HoT OIL AcT 

The House allowed $200,000 for this appropriation, reducing th 
budget estimate of $205,000 by $5,000. 

For the fiscal year 1950, the amount of this appropriation 'va 
$175,000, and including Pay Act increases, the base for the fiscal year 
1951 is $179,178. The committee recommends an appropriation of 
$180,000 for the fiscal year 1951, which is a reduction of $20,000 under 
the House figure and a reduction of $25,000 under the budget c tin1ate. 

SouTHEASTERN PovVER l\lARKETING AREA 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

The committee recommends $100,000 for this appropriation in lieu 
of the budget estimate of $175,000 and the House allowance of $150,-
000. Including Pay Act increases, the 1951 ba e for thi appropria­
tion is $72,016. The appropriation of $100,000 recomrnended by the 
committee, therefore, will provide additional fund of approxirnutt'ly 
$28,000 in the fiscal year 1951. 

SouTHWESTERN PowER ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Including Pay Act increases, the 1951 base for the operation and 
maintenance appropriation of the · outhwestern Power Adrninistration 
is $532,400. The 1951 budget estimate is in the an1ount of $785,000, 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ ~ERAL APPROPRIATIO:X BILL, 19 51 125 

of \Yhich an1ount. the House approved 760,000, or $25,000 less than 
the budget c tin1ate. 

The cmnn1ittee recommend.., a further reduction of $100,000 iD the 
operation and n1aintenance appropriation to provide a total appro­
priation of 660,000, which i $12.5,000 le s than the 1951 budget 
e tin1ate. A compared to the 1951 base for this appropriation, 
·.532,400, the amount of $660,000 propo ed by the committee for the 

fi.:cal year 1951 repre ents an increa e of $127,600. 

CO~STRUCTION 

The 1951 budget e timate for construction is $10,350,000, together 
with an e tin1ate of $6,000,000 contract authority. The House al­
lowed the full an1ount of th budget e timate both in cash and contract 
nuth ritv. 

The con1n1ittee recommend a reduction of $1,730,000 in the cash 
appropriation to provide an appropriation of $8,620,000 in lieu of the 
budget e ti1nate and House figure of $10,350,000. 

In the contract authorization, the con1mittee recommends a reduc­
tion of 4,270,000 to provide contract authority in the amount of 
.:'1,730,000 in lieu of the budget estimate 'and House figure of 
"'6,000,000. 

The reduction of $1,730,000 in the cash appropriation recommended 
by the con1n1ittee, together with the proposed reduction of $4,270,000 
in contract authority, makes a total proposed reduction of $6,000,000 
in the 1951 construction program of the Southwestern Power Adnlin­
i.:tra tion. 

BASIS OF COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION 

The a · tion taken by th conunittee is ba eel upon assurances re­
ce i,yed that the ecretary of the Interior and the private power conl­
pnnie in Oklahon1a have agreed upon a 1neans of integrating the 
h~"'droelectric power produced at Govenunent da1ns with stean1 po·wer 
produced hy the private utilities in a manner which will provide for 
;:' rvi('ing public bodirs with overnn1ent power a contemplated by 
~ec tion 5 of the 1944 Flood Control Act and \vhich will crve a a 
pnttt•rn for ... i1nilar contract with public utilities in the outhwe t 
pO\Y<'l' nrcn. 

T BI.E 11 0 \\'INfi ITE!\1 S IXCLPD E D I~ 1951 Bt DGET E STIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION 
A.' D ITKI\! S RJ~ CO\fl\JI<;llo,"DED BY COMMITTEE TO BE DELETED 

... \~ indicntcd, th ... committee roconuncnds a reduction of $1,730,000 
in thP en~h nppropria tion for con truction and $4,270,000 in the con­
tr. d nuthorizntion, or a total of $6,000,000. ~ 

'I h<· it<'m included in the 1951 budget cstiinatc , including $10,350,-
000 in en . h nncl $6,000,000 in contract authorir.ation, or a total of 

1 G.:~ :)O 000, n.ncl tho reduction rcconlnlCIHh'cl by the comn1ittee, 
to t aline.,. %{) 000 000 in ca h and contrn.ct aut.horit\., arc set forth in 

~ ' ' .; 
tlw folio\\ ing table: 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

126 GENERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 1 9 51 

CONSTRUCTION, SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION 

Total budget 
estimate in 

cash and con­
tract authority 

Reductions recommended by 
Senate committee 

Items in 1951 budget estimates 

FACILITY 

Western Oklahoma project: 
Tupelo to Lindsay, 132-kilovolt line_--
Tupelo switching station ____________ _ 
Lindsay to Anadarko, 132-kilovolt line_ 
Lindsay substation, 132 kilovolts/56 

kilovolis _____________ ___________ _ 
Anadarko substation, 132 kilovolt ____ _ 
Comanche to Lindsay, 56-kilovolt line_ 
Lindsay to Norman, 56-kilovolt line __ _ 
Norman substation, 66 kilovolts _____ _ 
Duncan substation, 66 kilovolts ______ _ 

$145, 799 
149, 940 
715,400 

208,802 
387, 962 
506, 660 

94,000 
56,400 
80,000 

SubtotaL______________ __ _______ _ 2, 344, 963 

South central Oklahoma project: 
Tupelo substation, 132 kilovolts/56 

Cash 

$100,802 

300,000 
25,000 
6,400 
3, 200 

435,402 

Contract 
authority 

$108, 000 

206, 660 
69, 000 
50,000 
76, 800 

510, 460 

kilovolts_________________________ 228, 379 20, 000 208, 379 
Ada to Tupelo, 66-kilovolt line_______ _ 165, 581 100, 000 65, 581 
Stratford to Ada, 66-kilovolt line_____ _ 165, 581 65, 581 100, 000 
Tupelo to Connerville, 56-kilovolt line_ 166, 098 66, 098 100, 000 
Sulphur to Stratford, 56-kilovolt line ______ __ ___ _____ ___ __ __ _____ ___ _ _ 
Connerville to Sulphur, 56-kilovolt line _ 202, 664 52, 664 150, 000 
Ada substation, 66 kilovolts__________ 55, 272 25, 000 30, 272 
Connerville substation, 66 kilovolts____ 34, 986 20, 000 14, 986 
Sulphur substation, 66 kilovolts__ _____ 34, 986 20, 000 14, 9 6 
Stratford substation, 66 kilovolts_____ _ 34, 986 20, 000 14, 986 

-·----1-----~--
SubtotaL _____________________ ___ 1, 088,533 389, 343 699, 190 

Central Oklahoma project: 
Ada to Holdenville, 66-kilovolt line ____ _ 
Holdenville to Seminole, 56-kilovolt line __________________ ___________ _ 
Holdenville substation, 66 kilovolts ___ _ 
Seminole to Prague, 66-kilovolt line __ _ 
Prague to Wetumka, 66-kilovolt line __ _ 
Prague substation, 66 kilovolts ______ _ 
Seminole substation, 66 kilovolts _____ _ 
Wetumka to Weleetka, 56-kilovolt line_ 
Seminole to Tecumseh, 66-kilovolt line _ 
Tecumseh substation, 66 kilovolts ____ _ 
Wetumka substation, 66 kilovolts ____ _ 
Weleetka substation, 132 kilovolts/66 

kilovolts _________________ ___ __ __ _ 

1==========1=========1 
258, 500 

206,800 
35, 700 

206,800 
267, 900 

35, 700 
35, 700 
94,000 

155, 100 
35, 700 
35, 700 

125, 400 

50,000 

3, 400 

1, 700 

12, 822 

100,000 

100, 000 
1, 700 

100,000 
100,000 

1, 700 
1, 700 

40,000 
36, 100 

1, 700 
1, 700 

25, 400 

510,000 

50, 000 

3,400 

1, 700 

12,822 

158, 500 

106, 00 
34,000 

106, 00 
167, 900 
34, 000 
34, 000 
54, 000 

119, 000 
34, 000 
34,000 

100, 000 

9 3, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 127 

CONSTRUCTION, SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION-COntinued 

Items in 1951 budget estimates 

FACILITY-COntinued 

East Central Oklahoma project-Con. 
'Wilburton to Talihina, 56-kilovolt line __ 
'Vilburton substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovoUs ______ __________________ _ 
Talihina substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts ___ ____________ __ ______ --
'\Yilburton to Stigler, 56-kilovolt line __ _ 
Stigler to Webbers Falls connection, 

56-kilovolt line _____ _____________ _ 
Stigler to Heavener via Poteau, 56-kilo-

volt line ____ _____________________ _ 
Poteau substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovoUs _____ ___________________ _ 
Heavener substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovoUs _________________ _______ _ 

Subtotal ______________________ _ 

Total budget 
estimate in 

cash and con· 
tract authority 

$8,300 

2, 300 

2,300 
10, 700 

10, 300 

19, 900 

2,300 

2, 300 

126, 322 

Reductions recommended by 
Senate committee 

Cash 

$8,300 

2,300 

2, 300 
10, 700 

10,300 

19, 900 

2, 300 

2,300 

126, 322 

Contract 
authority 

----------

----------

----------
----------

----------

----------
----------
----------
----------

Southern Oklahoma project: 
Brown to Caddo, 56-kilovolt line______ 155, 100 6, 200 $148, 900 
Caddo substation, 66 kilovolts________ 35, 700 1, 700 34,000 
Ardmore to Marietta, 56-kilovolt line __ --------------------- - ---------
Ru ett to Madill, 56-kilovolt line _____ -------------------------------
Ringling substation, 66 kilovolts _______________________ --- _ ----------
Marietta substation, 66 kilovolts _________________ --------------------
lVIadill substation, 66 kilovolts _____________ ______ -~-- - --- - -----------
Hugo substation, 66 kilovolts_ __ ______ 3, 400 3, 400 __ - _------
Bennington to Hugo, 56-kilovolt line__ 13, 200 13, 200 ----------
Bennington substation, 66 kilovolts___ 1, 350 1, 350 __ - _------
Caddo to Achille, 56-kilovolt line_____ _ 9, 000 9, 000 ----------
Caddo to Atoka, 56-kilovolt line______ 9, 000 9, 000 - ---------
Achille substation, 66 kilovolts________ 2, 100 2, 100 ----------
Atoka substation, 66 kilovolts________ 1, 200 1, 200 ----------
Hugo to Idabel to Broken Bow, 56-

kilovolt line ___ _____ ________ _____ _ 
Caddo to Bennington, 56-kilovolt line_ 
Antler substation 66 kilovolts ______ _ 
Idabel substation, \>6 kilovolts ___ ____ _ 
Vallient substation, 66 kilovolts ___ ___ _ 
Hugo to Antlers, 56-kilovolt line ____ _ _ 
Bethel substation, 66 kilovolts __ _____ _ 
Broken Bow substation, 66 kilovolts __ _ 

Subtotal ___________ _____________ _ 

24,800 
6, 200 
2,300 
2, 100 
1,350 
7,500 

900 
1, 350 

276, 550 

24, 800 
6,200 
2,300 
2, 100 
1,350 
7, 500 

900 
1,350 

93, 650 182, 900 

Total, Oklahoma projects ______ __ 5, 329,368 1, 554,717 2, 375,550 

Western Missouri project: 
pringfield to Butler, !54-kilovolt line __ 

Butler substation, 154 kilovolts, 110 
13, 84.4 

kilovolts/13.2 kilovolts __ ____ __ ____ 460, 992 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 260, 992 
El Dorado prings substation, 154 

kilovolts/13.2 kilovolts ______ _______ ----------- ------ --- -----------
~ pringficld to Bolivar, 56-kilovolt line __ 319, 600 13, 449 306, 151 
Bolivar substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts __ __ . _ _ _ . _ _ ________ _ 115, 000 ---------- 113 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

128 GENERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 

CONSTRUCTION, OUTHWESTERN POWER ADMIN! TRATION-COntinued 

Items in 1951 budget estimates 

FACILITY-COntinued 

Western Missouri project-Continued 
Springfield to Mount Vernon, 110-

kilovolt line ____________ ----------
Mount Vernon to Cassville, 110-kilo-

volt line ______________________ ----
Mount Vernon to Lamar via Carthage, 

110-kilovolt line __________________ _ 
Lamar sub tation, 110 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts _____________________ ----
Mount Vernon substation, 110 kilo-

volts/13.2 kilovolts ______________ _ _ 
Ca sville substation, 110 kiloYolt /66 

kilovolts ________________________ _ 

Ts>tal budget 
estimate in 

cash anci con­
tract authority 

$398, 860 

228,460 

646, 800 

92, 218 

133, 280 

48, 342 

Reductions recommended by 
Senate committee 

Cash 

• 

Contract 
authority 

$47, 207 

214, 960 

621, 800 

90, 218 

80, 780 

46, 3-12 

SubtotaL ______________________ 2, 457,396 $13, 449 1, 781, 4~0 

South western l\1is ouri project: 
Bull Shoal to Springfield, via Table 

Rock, 154-kilovolt line ___________________________________________ _ 
Springiield substation, 154 kilovolts/110 

kilovolts/56 kilovolts _____________ _ 686, 000 
Marshfield sub. tation, 154 kilovolts/56 

kilovolts _________________________ _ 460, 992 
Springfield to Marshfield, 154-kilovolt line _____________________________ _ 394,450 

SubtotaL _______________________ 1, 541, 442 
==========I========= I== 

Total, Missouri projects __________ 3, 998, 838 13, 449 1, 7 1, 450 

Ozark project (Arkansas-Missouri): 
Hollister to Berryville, 56-kilovolt line __ 
Hollister substation, 154 kilovolts/56 

kilovolts ________________________ _ 
Cassville to Bentonville, 56-kilovolt line __ 
Berryville substation, 66 kilovolts/33-

kilovolts ____________________ _ 
Bentonville ubstation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts _______________________ _ 

Total, Ozark project_ ___________ _ 

North Central Arkansas project: 
Bull Shoals to l\1arshall, 56-kilovolt 

line _______________ ----_----- ---
l\1arshall substation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ 
Clinton sub tation, 66 kilovolts/13.2 

kilovolts _________ ---- _ --
Marshall to Clinton, 56-kilovolt line __ _ 
Bull Shoals to Gain svilles, 56-kilovolt 

line ________ -- ·-
Gaine ville sub tation, 66 kilovolt /13.2 

kilovolts_____________ - _- _- _------

Subtotal ______________________ _ 

=========I========= 

51, 934 

25, 500 
22,000 

3, 000 ' 

2, 200 

104, 634 

51, 934 

2.5, 500 
22,000 

3, 000 

2, 200 

104, 634 
======-- =====-- --

29,000 

2, 200 

2, 00 
13, 200 

8,000 

2,000 

57, 200 

29,000 

2, 200 

2, 00 
13, 200 

'000 

2, 000 

57, 200 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 129 

CONSTRUCTION, SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION-COntinued 

Items in 1951 budget estimates 
Total budget 
estimate In 

cash and con­
tract authority 

Reductions recommended by 
Senate committee 

Cash Contract 
authority 

--------------------1---------------
FACILITY-COntinued 

Northwe. tern Arkan a project: 
Ozark, Ark., sub tation-154 kilo-

volt/56 kilovolt ________ ____ ____ - _-
Ozark, Ark., to Clarksville, Ark., 

56-kilovolt line __________________ _ 
Ozark, Ark., to Paris, Ark, 56-kilovolt 

line _______ -------- -------------- -
Pari-, Ark., ub tation ______ ________ _ 
Clark,ville, Ark., substation 66 kilo-

$160,220 

9, 400 

6,400 
1,800 

volt/2.4 kilovolt ----------------- 1, 800 , _____ _ 
ubtotaL _____________ _______ -- 179, 620 

Total, Arkansas projects ______ --- 236, 820 
=====I 

outheastern Kansas project: 
Butler, fo., to Burlington, Kans., 110-

kilovolt line ___________ ----- -- 35, 800 
Burlington, Kans., to Neodesha, Kan ., 

110-kilovolt line __________________ _ 25, 500 
Neode ha, Kans., to l\1iami, Okla., 

110-kilovolt line _________________ -- 27, 700 
l\Iound City, Kans., substation, 115 

kilovolts/13.2 kilovolts ____________ _ 4,000 
Burlington, Kans., substation, 115 

kilovolts/13.2 kilovolts ____________ _ 
lola, Kans., substation, 115 kilovolts/ 

13.2 kilovolts _______________ -_----

4, 000 

4,000 
Fredonia, Kan ., substation, 115 kilo-

volt /13.2 kilovolts _______________ _ 4,000 
Altamont, Kans., substation, 115 

kilovolts/13.2 kilovolts ____________ -
l\1iami, Okla., substation, 115 kilovolts/ 

13.2 kilovolts _________________ ----

4,000 

4,000 

Total, Kansas projects ________ --_ 113, 000 

$57,200 ----------

---------- $35, 800 

---------- 25, 500 

---------- 27, 700 

---------- 4, 000 

---------- 4, 000 

---------- 4,000 

---------- 4,000 

---------- 4, 000 

---------- 4, 000 

---------- 113, 000 
==========I========= I 

Ea ·t central Texa project: 
Lufkin, Tex., to Livingston, Tex., 56-

kilovolt line ___________________ _ 
Torth of Nacagdoches, Tex., to south 

of Center, Tex., 56-kilovolt line ____ _ 
Garrison, Tex., substation, 66 kilo-

volts _________ --------------
Livingston, Tex., substation, 66 kilo-

volts _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____ ---------------
witching station, Lufkin, Tex., 66 
kilovolts_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _-----

witching station near acogdoches, 
66 kilovolts _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ - _ 

Total, ea t central Texas ________ _ 

69452-50--9 

19,900 

16, 200 

1, 600 

3, 200 

600 

600 

42, 100 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

130 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

CONSTRUCTION, SOUTHWESTERN POWER AD~HNISTRATIO~T-continued 

Items in 1951 budget estimates 

FACILITY-continued 

Plant interconnection project: 
Line from Bull Shoals to a point of con­

nection to 154-kilovolt trunk line 

T otal budget 
es timate in 

cash and con­
tract authority 

Reductions recomm nded by 
Senate committee 

Cash Contract 
authori ty . 

from Norfork line __ ___________________ ________ __ ____ ___________ _ _ 
Switching station sou thea t Norfork 

Dam (Bull Shoals) __________________ ____ ___ ____________ ----------
Fort Gib on line to connect to 154-kil-

ovolt line at Webber Fall _______________ _____ --- --- ----- - ---- - ---
Webbers Fall switching tation and 

sub tation, 154 kilovolts/56 kilovolts_ $392, 980 - - - -- ---- - - - -- -- --- ­
Tenkiller Ferry to 154-kilovolt trunk 

line north of Webbers Falls, Okla., 
154-kilovolt line __________________ _ 32,260 

Total plant interconnection project_ 425, 240 

Miscellaneou con truction, 195L _________ 750, 000 
General plant inventory_ __ __________ _____ 320,000 
Plans and pecification for future program_ 30, 000 

1---------1---------
Total, miscellaneous items ____ ______ 1, 100, 000 

Total, all above items ______________ 11,350, 000 $1,730,000 ----------
Plus cakh in 1951 budget estimate to liqui-

datP prior contract authorization ________ 5, 000, 000 ---------- ----------

Grand totaL ______________ _______ _ 
1

16, 350, 000 1, 730,000 $4, 270, 000 

UsE oF SouTHWESTERN PowER ADMI I TRATION CoNTINUING 

FuND 

The subcommittee on Interior Department appropriation ·on­
ductecl joint hearing with the ube 1nn1itte n agrieult.urnl appro­
priation , ·which handle the appropriati n for the Rural hl<'drifi<"ntion 
Admini tration, on th usc of the con tinning fund f th S u tln\ <' t •rn 
Power Aclmini tration f r th purp e of aiding in th <'Oil ' trudion 
and operati n of fa ilitie for producing and tran n1itt.ing pow<·r for 
the u e of public bodies and cooperative . Thi prograrn inv lves tlw 
expenditur of loan of con iderabl amount by th REA t a conlhi­
nation of local coop rative and the lea of the facilitie by th' 
Southwe tern Po\ver Admini tration. Th c ntinuing fund i }wing 
us d for thi purpo e to an extent not contemplated at th time , PA 
was cr a ted. The c mn1ittee fe 1 that the utn1o t car hould b' 
exerci cl b. th e aclmini t ring thi fund t a id it u. in nn.v 
in tanc wh r it i not ab olutcl. n ce ary to enabl public b diP 
and c operative to secure ufficient p wrr t uppl, cu t mrr. . It i 
not the intent of the committe that th · ntinuing fun l b<· u rd 
dircctl. or indire tly in th on trucii n or op ration f powrr­
proclucing facilities and tran mi ion lin to c mpcic " ith private 
enterpri in areas where adcquat p w r i availabl r will b<' rnaclc 
availabl within a r asonabl tiin at r a nabl rat t th p ra­
tives and public bodies. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... :r BILL, 1951 131 

BO T TEVILLE POWER AD11INI TRATION 

CoNSTRUCTION 

The 1951 budget estimate for "Construction" is in the amount of 
$42,000,000, of which $17,000,000 is for liquidation of prior year con­
tract authority. The House allowed an appropriation of $41,500,000. 
The committee recommends that this amount be reduced by $2,000,-
000 to provide a total appropriation of $39,500,000, which amount is 
$2,500 000 under the 1951 budget estimate. 

In addition to the estimate for a cash appropriation, the 1951 esti­
nlate propose for construction in progress, new construction, and 
general plant, additional contract authority in the amount of $21,-
750,000. The House allowed the full amount of the estimate. The 
committee re ommends that the proposed contract authority be re­
duced to $20,000,000, which is a reduction of $1,750,000 under the-
1951 estin1ate and the House allowance. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

For operation and maintenance of the Bonneville Power transmis­
sion system, the 1951 estimates proposed an appropriation of $5,250,-
000, of which amount the House approved $5,000,000. The com­
nlittee recommends that this amount be reduced to $4,500,000, which 
i 500,000 less than the House allowance and $7 50,000 less than the 
1951 e timate. 

FLEXIBILITY IN ALLOCATING APPROPRIATioNs WITHIN THE PoLICY 
INTENT oF CoNGRESS 

B caus of the business character of the Administration's activities, 
fl xibility in allocating appropriations within the policy intent of Con­
gr .._ is necessary so that maximum economy can be achieved. It 
i recognized that the power conditions and requirements in the 
2,000,0 0 kilowatt Feel ral y t m are constantly changing, and that 
fncilitie and operations mu t be adapted to actual current conditions 
a d tcrmincd by comprehensiv and continuing engineering analyses 
uftpr appropriation arc made. Therefore, in line with th policy 
~ tnt eel in th conference com1nittec report for last year's appro­
prin ti n, th' appropriation available f r con truction and operation 
of the p wer facilitie of the Bonneville Power Administration hould 
lw ndmini tercel within tlw appropriation language and policy intent 
of tlH' ongres , on Uw ha i of ehanging power condition and 
n·quireinent a they occur in the area. 

Iti "' und r tood thatthi. authority£ raclministrnJiveadju tmentin 
the usp f funds will not JH'nnit undPrtaking ·on truction of new major 
fn<'iliti s not previously appr vecl by the ongrc s. It will p •rmit, 
within the limit of fund appropriated upon approval by the Bureau 
of the Budget, c.·pansi n of xi ting mttj r facilities, c n truction of 
new Ininor facilitir and expansion of c.·i ting min r faeilitic , all only 
a r •quircd by urg<'nt ·oncliti n which c ulcl not hav b en foreseen 
in tin1 • for norn1al pre Pntation t th( ongrc . 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

132 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

BUREAU OF LAND ~IANAGE~IENT 

~fANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

The 1951 budget estimate for this appropriation is $ ,650,000. 
The House allowed $6,756,800, and the Department requested restor­
ations totaling $1,833,950. 

The committee recommends a total increase of 371,010 to provide 
an appropriation of $7,127,810, which is $1,522,190 l ss than the 1951 
budget estimate. 
t The increase of $371,010 recomn1ended by the committee i broken 
down as follows: 
(1) Grazing Admini tration: 

(a) Range reseeding _____________________________________ $100,000 
The budget estimate for this purpose is $200,000. 

The Hou e eliminated the item, and the committee 
recommends that half of the e timate be allowed. 
The committee does not approve and does not recom­
mend that this amount be used on a matching ba is. 

{2) Forest management: 
(a) Oregon and California grant lands_____________________ 75, 000 

This amount is included for use in the control of 
noxious weeds on 0. and C. lands. 

(3) Cadastral surveys__________________ _________________________ 100, 000 
For this activity, the budQ;et e timate is $1,024,410. The 

House allowed $743,000, and the committee recommends that 
this amount be increased by $100,000. In proposing an in­
crease of $100,000 for cada tral surveys, the committee recom­
mends that the department give particular consideration in 
the use of this additional amount to the pressing work to be 
done in Alaska. · 

(4) General administration______________________________________ 96,010 
This increase recommended by the committee will provide 

a total of $1,000,000 for general administration of the Bureau 
of Land Management as compared to the budget estimate of 
$1,069,700, and the House allowance of $903,990. 

Total increase recommended____________________________ 371, 010 

The House action on the other activities included within th appro­
priation "Management of land and resource " ha been approv d 
by the committee. 

Under the appropriation "l\1anagement of land and r urce ," 
and in connection with the increase of $75,000 r omm ncl cl by th 
committee for the control of noxious w ed on th R v t cl rcgon 
and Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, th committ c rccon1m ncl 
that the following language be added to the bill: 
: Provided further, That of the appropriations herein made in connection with the 
Reversed Oregon and California Railroad and Reconveyed Coos Bay Wagon Road 
grant lands, expenditures may be made for weed control on such lands, including 
those under cooperative weed control agree ·ments with the State and Counties 

CoNSTRUCTION 

The 1951 budget timat for con tru tion i $1,000,000, tog th r 
with $300,000 c ntract auth rity. 

The Hou allow d a a h appr priati n of $600,000, of whi h 
$200,000 was for liquidation of prior ntra t authorizo,ti n f r con­
struction of acce s road on 0. and . grant lands, $300,000 wa. n w 
funds for construction of 0. and . ac· road , and $100,000 was for 
certain construction work in Ala ka. o additional contract author-
ity was approved by the House. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 19 51 133 

The committee recommends an increase of $200,000 in the cash 
appropriation for the construction of acce s roads on 0. and C. grant 
land to provide total new funds of $500,000 for this purpose. Timber 
sale from 0. and C. lands in the fiscal year 1951 are estimated at 
$4,500,000. A continuation of the access road program on a larger 
scale than that proposed by the House is needed in order to open up 
additional timber areas. The committee concurs ·with the House in 
not allowing any additional contract authority for the fiscal year 1951. 

The committee likewise concurs with the House in the item of 
$100,000 for con truction work in Ala ka. 

The total of $800,000 recommended by the committee is $200,000 
under the budget estimate. All of the contract authority estimate of 
$300,000 wa di approved. 

ADMI~ISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The comn1ittee recommends that the follo,:ving language be deleted 
fron1 the bill: 
: Provided, That of appropriation herein made for thr Bureau of Land :Manage­
ment expenditure in connection with the reve ted Oregon and California Railroad 
and rcconveyed Coo~ Bay Wagon Road grant lands shall be reimbursed from the 
25 per centum referred to in section c, title II, of the Act approved August 28, 
1937, of the special fund designated the 11 0regon and California Land Grant Fund" 
and .:ection 4 of the Act approved :\1ay 24, 1939, of the special fund designated the 
" oo. Bay Wagon Road Grant Fund": Prov£ded further, That no part of uch 
appropriation hall be available for xpenditure in connection with uch land in 
exce~ , of uch reimbur ements durjng the current :fi cal year 

and that the following language be inserted in lieu thereof: 
: Provided, That of appropriations herein rnade for the Bureau of Land J\,f anagement, 
expenditures 1·n connection with the revested Oregon and Cal1jornia Railroad and 
reconveyed Coos Bay TVagon Road grant lands for payment of C'Urrent expenses in 
connection with the managernent of such lands of a type paid from the separate appro­
priation heretofore made in connection with such lands shall be reimbursed from the 
~5 per centum, referred to in section c, title II, of the Act approved August 28, 1937, 
of the special fund designated the 11 0regon and California Land Grant Fund" and 
section 4 of the Act approved ]\Jay 24, 1939, of the special fund designated the 11 Coos 
Bay lragon Road Grant Fund": Provided further, That no part of such appropria­
t?'ons for such current expenses shall be available in excess of such reimbursernents for 
th cu rrenl fiscal year 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

Th con1n1ittee rccon1mends that the following provision be amended 
a indicated: 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

For con:-;truction, purcha c, and maintenance of range improvements pursuant 
to the proyi:-~iom; of:-:; 'Ctiol)s 3 and 10 of the Act of June 28, 1H34, a· amended (43 
lf. ~. C. 315), :-;ums equal to the aggregatP of al~ mou )S r~cC'ived (not to exceed 
$3fiO,VOO) as range improvement fee:-:; under sectwn 3 of sa1d Act and of 25 per 
ce11tum of all mou vs received under section 1.5 of said Act during the current 
and prior fiscal J cars but· not Jet appropriated, to remain available until expended. 

Th' language contained in the 1951 bu~lget es.tiinate. proposed to 
pl ee this appropriation on a permanent, nulefhut' ba 1s. Although 
the House connnitt.ec ·oncurred in the language a r ·eon1n1ended in 
t h' bud<ret ('StinlatC' , the ln.Jlgua~r< was ·hall~t·d OH tlw floor of the 
Jlou e to place this ~ pproprit .tion on a.n annual, indefini to basis. 
The ·mmni t t<·c has approY ,d the languag' as ndoptt•cl on the llouse 
floor .·cppt that th, conunitit'l' rcr.onlnwn<L a li1nitation of $350,000 
011 th · mnount that would hP IntHlc avn,ilahl<· und 'r this provision. 
Th li1nitation of $:350,000 n•Jn·rsents the cst.iinated receipts as range 
irnproveinent fc s to be r cci\ •d in t.h' fiscal year 1951. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

134 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

Similar limitations are r commended by the committee on other 
annual, indefinite appropriations included in the bill by the Hou e 
under the Bureau of Land Management. 

PAYMENTS TO STATES (PROCEEDS OF ALES) 

The com.m.ittee recommends that the following provision in the bill 
be amended as indicated: 

PAYMENTS TO TATES (PROCEEDS OF SALE ) 

For payment to the everal States of 5 per centum of the net proceed. of sal of 
public lands and rnaterials lying within their limit , for the purpo 'e of education 
or of making public roads and improvement , urn equal to the aggregate of 
receipts (not to exceed $20,000) covered into the Trea ury in accordance with 
section 4 of the Act of June 26, 1934 (31 U. . C. 725c) , during the current and 
prior fiscal years but not yet appropriated. 

PAYMENT TO OKLAHOMA 

The com.mittee recomm nds that the following prov1 lOll be 
amended as indicated: 

PAYMENT TO OKLAHOMA 

For payment to the State of Oklahoma in lieu of all State and local taxes upon 
tribal funds accruing under the provisions of the joint resolution of June 12, 1926 
(44 Stat. 740), to be expended by the State in the same manner as if received 
under section 35 of the Act approved February 25, 1920 (30 U. . C. 191), urns 
equal to 37~~ per centum of the royalties received (not to exceed $4-,000) during the 
current and prior fiscal years (but not yet appropriated) from the south half of 
Red River in Oklahoma under the provision of aid joint resolution of June 12, 
1926. 

LEASING OF GRAZING LANDS 

The committee recomm nds that th following prov1 lOll be 
amended as indicated: 

LEASING OF GRAZING LANDS 

For lea ing State, county, or privately owned land in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act of June 23, 1938 (43 U. S. C. 315m-1), sums equal to the 
aggregate of receipts (not to exceed $6,000) covered into the Trea ury in accordance 
with the Act of June 23, 1938 (43 U.S. C. 315m-4), during the current and prior 
fiscal years but not yet appropriated. 

PAYMENTS TO STATES (GRAZING FEES) 

The committee recommends that the following prov1s10n be 
amended as indicated: 

PAYMENTS TO STATES (GRAZING FEES) 

Sums not in exces of 33% per centum of all grazing f e receiv d (not to exceed 
$300) during the current and prior fiscal year· (but not yet appropriated) from 
each grazing di trict on Indian land ced d to the Unit d tat for di,' pO ·ition 
under the public-land laws, to be paid to the Stat in ·which , aid land. ar :-;ituated, 
in accordance with th provi ·ion:-; of section 11 of the Act of Jun 2 , 1 B34, as 
amended (43 U. R. C. 315j). 

BUREAU OF I DIAN AFFAIR 

For the Bureau of Indian AfTair , the 10.51 budget e tirn3.tc total 
$85,996,375. The Hou approvc<l appropriation in t.lw mn unt 
of $76,793,000, or $9,203,375 les than the e tirnatc . 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 135 

The committee recommends total appropriations for the Indian 
Bureau of $ 0,746,055, which amount is $3,953,055 in xcess of the 
Hou e allo'\vance, but which is $5,250,320 less than the 1951 estimates. 

CALIFORNIA INDIANS 

The House elim.inated $2,619,542 of funds in the 1951 budget 
e ... tin1ate for Indians in California. Con iderabl te timony was 
pre ented to the Senate committee on behalf of the Indians in Cali­
fornia, a well as officials of the State of California, demonstrating 
that there is no justifiable basis for eliminating Indians in California 
fr n1 the benefits of the various programs, including health and edu­
eati n, carried on by the Indian Bureau under authority of various 
la\\ enacted by the Congress for Indians irrespective of the State in 
which they reside. The committee, therefore, has restored to the 
hill fund for u e by the Indian Bureau in California. In most 
instances, the committee has not recommended the full 1951 budget 
e tinutte under a given Indian Bureau appropriation, or activities 
within a given appropriation, but reductions in the California Indian 
itrn1 included in the various activities under these appropriations 
are to b m.ade in no greater percentage than the percentage the total 
of budgeted items in a given activity is under the 1951 budget esti­
nutte for such activity. This rule is to apply to the various activities 
under the several Indian Bureau appropriations with the exception 
of the activity "Buildings and utilities, education facilities" under the 
appropriation "Construction," in which instance, the committee is 
recon1mending a specific reduction below the 1951 estimate for the 

alifornia construction item provided for under this activity. 

HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE SERVICES 

Th 1951 budget estimate for the appropriation "Health, education, 
nnd welfare servic s" is $40,483,975. The House allowed $37,929,000. 
Of th House reduction of $2,554,975, $1,286,883 r presented elimi­
nati.on under this appropriation of funds for health, education, and 
welfar of Indians in the State of California. 

In r ommending an increase of $2,323,328, the committee has not 
appr ved r storation of th it m of $7 45,000 for the N avajo-Hopi 
plneernent program in conn ction with the expanded con truction 
program. 

Lik )wi e, the committee has not approved restoration of the item 
of , '20, 7 56 for the National Indian Institute. 

STATE EDUCATION CONTRACTS 

Of the $2,323,32 increa.se recommended, $326,000 is to provide 
an ndditional am unt for State education contracts. The 1951 
budget rstimate f r thi purpo c is $2,0()3,578, and the con1mittee 
n·<·omnlrtHl an additional $;326,000, to provide a total of $2,:3 9,578. 

'l'lw <'Ornmi Uee e nlnH'tHl the position taken by th Indian Bureau 
that. Indian children, by virtu of their ritizen hip in a tat and resi­
dPn<·r in n. Stat and district, arc entitled to th arne free public clu­
<'H t ion as rendered to any other eitiz<'n children, without any legal 
obligation rPsting n the Federal Governrn nL to pay tuition for this 
.._ pn.,. ie '. Ilowcvcr, the cornrniLtce al rcc gnizc that th . presence 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

136 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ~ BILL, 19 51 

of large blocks of nontaxable Indian property within a local district, 
or unusually large numbers of Indian children, may create a situation 
which local funds are inadequate to me . The committee therefore 
endorses the present policy of the Indian Bureau of recommending 
Federal financial as istance to these eli tricts, ba eel on evidence that 
the district is taxing itself to the maximum, and is still in need of 
supplementary funds in order to maintain an adequate school. In 
the absence of adequate evidence of need from some of the cooperat­
ing States at this time, the committee finds it impossible to earmark 
funds for particular States. However, it r cognizes that a suppl -
mentary appropriation is necessary beyond that contained in the bill 
as passed by the House. The committee therefore recommends an 
increase in the total amount to be appropriated for aid to public­
school districts of $326,000, to be allocated among the several tates 
by the Indian Bureau in accordance w·ith the criterion of need out­
lined above. 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS TO INDIANS, OTHER THAN NAVAJOS AND 
HOPIS, IN ARIZONA AND NEW MEXICO 

Of the $2,323,328 increase recommended, $400,000 is to provide for 
public assistance payments to Indians, other than Navajos and Hopis, 
in the States of Arizona and New Mexico. This is the same amount 
as was appropriated for the fiscal year 1950. Funds for continuing 
these payments were not included in the 1951 budget estimates be­
cause of legislation pending in Congress on this matter. Inasmuch as 
this legislation has not yet been acted upon by Congress, it is neces­
sary to continue in this appropriation bill provision for public assist­
ance payments to other than Navajo and Hopi Indians in these two 
States. Legislation has been nacted into la'v making provision for 
a social security program for the Navajo and Hopi Indians, and thi 
appropriation, therefore, contains no funds for public as istance pay­
ments to the Navajo and Hopi Indians in the tates of Arizona and 
New Mexico. Until legislation is enacted into law providing a social 
security program for other than Navajo and Hopi Indians in the tate 
of Arizona and New Mexico, there is no other provision than in the 
Interior Department appropriation bill for Indians in the e group in 
need of public assistance. 

DISTRIBUTION OF REMAINING IN REASE 

The remaining increase recommended by the con1mittec, $1,597,32 , 
is to be applied, with the exceptions noted, to it ms contained in the 
1951 budget estimates, including budg t cl it Ins for alifornia In­
dians under this appropriation. Rrductions in the California Indian 
items undPr this appropriation are to be nu1de in no greatrr pcrcentug 
than the percentage the total of budget. ite1u in a givPn aetivit) i 
under the 1951 budget estinu"ttcs for such a tivity. 

MEDICAL RESI<JARCH 01<' BE ~ ~EFIT 'J'O INDIA YS 

Under the heading "He lth, ducn,t ion, nnd wclfn.r S<'rvicc ", t.lw 
comn1ittc recommend t.hat the f llowing langung he added to t.h 
bill: 
research among mixed Indians nnd non-Indian groups induding rooperation in 
medical researcl~ of benefit to Indians: 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE. ~ERAL APPROPRIATIQ_- BILL, 19 51 137 

The budget "'tinutt for thi appr pri, tio11 i 11,975,000. The 
Hou. e allowed ''10,542,000, or a reduction of $1,433,000 under the 
lmdget e tirnate . Included in thi ... re lu tion by the House was 
"'302. ~62 for alifornia Indian . The con1n1ittee recon1mencls that 
.._272,576 be re"tor d for alifor:nia Iodian , which re tore funds under 
thi nppr priation for alifornia Indian but applie approximately 
the _nnl p rcentage of reduction a the House had applied to other 
buclg t d it n1 financed out of this appropriation. The increase of 
"'272,576 propo eel by th8 comn1ittee 'vill provide a total appropriation 
of 1 , 14,576, which is $1,160,424 under th 1951 budget e timate. 

In connection 'vith the appropriation for "Resources manag ment," 
the conunittee wi he to call att ntion to the weed-control problem 
on Indian re ervation . The committee requests the Indian Bureau 
and the Interior Department to consult with other agencies having 
juri diction ov r public land and to make a report to ongress with 
refer nee to th weed-control problems on these lands. The com­
mitte al o recommend that the Indian Bureau usc not to exceed 

300,000 during the fiscal year 1951 of funds availabl uoder the 
appr priation "Resources management" for weed-control work on 
Indian re rvation . Where possible, the committee recommends 
that thi work be carried on in cooperation with other agcnci s. 

CoNSTRUCTION 

The 1951 budg t e timate for construction is $26,602,400. The 
Hou e allowed $22,422,000. The committee recomm nds a net in­
crPn e of $1,213,151 to provide a total appropriation of $23,635,151, 
which an1ount i $2,967,249 under th 1951 budget e timate. 

The committe recommend that th contract authorization of 
2,500, 00 allowed by the Hou e be increa ed by $2,500,000 to provide 

a total contract authority of $5,000,000, which amount is $3,000,000 
mHlPr the 1951 budg t timate of $ ,000,000. Und r the contract 
authorization for building and utilities, the House made a reduction 
of $5,27 5,000 in the long-range N avajo-Hopi rehabilitation program. 
The c n1mittee re 'Omm nd that $2,500,000 of this reduction be 
r t r d under "Building and utilities." 

Th net increa c of $1,213,151 in th ca h appropriation r com­
lllPIHlccl by th com1nitt i broken down as follow : 
(1) Hoopa, alif., school facilitie . , excluding item of $20,000 for gym­

na-.;imn and it m of $1 ,900 for bm:; garage, which th com-
mittP<~ feels can he~t be poRtpon d at this tim __ _____ __ $761, 100 

(2) Major r pair~ and improv DlC'llt , facilities in California _ _ _ _ 3, 980 
(3) HoadR and trailR, mrlnding reRtoration of funds for California on 

same pro rata ba:is as th roads and trails con truction item is 
under the 1 9f) 1 budgc>t eRtimat _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 500, 000 

( l) l{p.-torn.tion of con~truct.ion fund for Indian irrigation .~yst ms in 
California on Ram bn.~i . as H ouRe hn.d recluc d Indian irrigation 
<'onstruet.ion item nnd •r the 1951 budget. estimate__ _____ _____ .5, 571 

Total incr a' ,__ - - ----------- - ------------- - - -- -- 1, 350,651 
(5) L<' .. dC'ercas for land aequi~ition__ ______ _ _____________ _ _ __ _ _ 137,500 

· t inercas r conun ndcd __ ____ _______ -:-------- - -- ---- 1, 213,151 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

138 GEXERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ~ BILL_. 19 51 

ROADS AND TRAIL 

PRAGUE RIVER ROAD, KLA:\IATH RE ERVATION 

In connection with the incr a e of $500,000 recommend l for 
roads and trails, construction, the committee direct that $75,000, 
as proposed in the 1951 budget estimates, be allocated to the ~'prague 
River Road, Klamath Reservation, to be matched by a like amount 
by the State of Oregon. Likewise, the committee directs that 30,000 
be allocated as the Federal contribution toward compl ting there ill­

facing and reshaping of the Kixon-G rlach Road on the Pyramid Lake 
Indian Reservation, a part of the road between Reno and Gerlach. 

IRRIGATION SY TEMS 

With reference to construction under the activity "Irrigation y -
terns," the 1951 budget estimate is $5,238,000, and the Hou e allo,wed 
$4,005,659. As noted above the committee recommends an increa c 
of $85,571 in this item to restore funds for irrigation ystem in ali­
fornia. The increase proposed by the committee for con truction 
irrigation systems, will provide a total appropriation for thi purpo 
of $4,091,230, or $1,146,770 under the budg t estimate. The com­
mittee directs that this reduction below the 1951 budget e timatc b 
applied proportionately to all projects included in the e timate. 
The committee docs not concur with the statement in the House report 
allocating the full budget estimate to the Wapato project, Washington, 
but directs that this project, likewise, take a proportionate reduction 
under the estimate. 

LAND ACQUI ITION 

The committee recommends that the following provi o b added 
to the bill: 
: Provided, That no part of the surn herein appropriated shall be used for the acquisi­
t1·on of land with£n the States of Arizona, Calzjornia, Colorado, New 1\Jexico, J outh 
Dakota, Utah, and TVyoming outs1'de of the boundaries of existing Indian reservations: 
Provided further, That no part of this appropr£ation shall be 'Used for the acquz'sition 
of land or water n·ghts w£thin the States of Nevada, Oregon, and TVash£nglon rithcr 
inside or outside the boundaries of exislz'ng reservations 

The foregoing provision were in the law forth fi al y ar 19.10 hut 
werenoti:oclucleclin the1951 budget stimate. Iti thcr conun nda­
tion of the committee, however, that thi languag b includ d in the 
1951 Interior D partment Appropriation Act. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

The 1951 budget estimate is 4 535,000. Th Hous all w d 
$3,500,000, and the committee r commend an in r as of $144,000 
to provide a total appropriation of $3,644,000. Th amount r m­
m ndecl by the committe is $ 91,000 unci r th budget timat . 

Of the incr asc r commend d, $65,000 i armark l for d part­
m ntal offic , and $79,000 i a r t ration f fund liminat d by the 
Hous for aclmini tration of th Bur au' pr gram in th ~ tat , of 
California. The Hou climinat d a total f $100,000 und r thi 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 1 9 51 139 

appropriation due to the elimination of fund for California Indians 
in other Indian Bureau appropriations. The re toration recom­
mended by the committee of funds for administration of the Bureau's 
program in California applies the same reduction as the House applied 
to other budgeted items und r this appropriation. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

PURCHASE OF PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES 

The committee recommends that the following language in the bill 
be amended as indicated: 
purcha e (not to exceed twe ffi:IndPed ftfttl twenty:-se¥Cft two hundred and fifty, of 
which two hundred and t\venty shall be for replacement only) and hire of passenger 
motor Yehicle , which may be used for the tran portation of Indian : 

Th budg t estimate proposed authority for the purchase of 327 
pa enger motor vehicles. The House granted authority for the 
purcha e of 227, and the committee recommends that this number be 
increa ed by 23 to provide a total of 250. 

TRIBAL FuNDs 

The 1951 estimate for funds to be made available from tribal funds 
i 2,393,965. The House increased this amount to $2,430,965 upon 
reque t of c rtain Indian tribt.s. The committee recommends that 
thi an1ount be increased by an additional $7,000 to provide for an 
agricultural extension agent requested by the Umatilla Indians. 

The con1mittee recommend that the following language be deleted 
fr01n the bill: 
: Pro1•ided, That in addition to the amount appropriated herein, tribal funds may be 
advanced to Indian tribes for 'Uch purpo e a may be designated by the governing 
body of the partiCLllar tribe involved and approved by the Secretary. Any tribal 
fund ~ advanced under thi authority shall be reported to the Congress in the 
anuual Budget for the next ucceeding fi cal year 

'I h con1n1ittee does not believe that this authority should be 
(h'l gated for the advancing of additional funds from Indian tribal 
a · ·ount . It en1 that in the regular Interior D partment appro­
prin ti n bill and the various deficiency appropriation bills that ample 
opp rt.unity i accord d for requests to be pre ented to Congres for 
appr priati n from tribal funds. 

LIMITATIO ON LAND ACQUISITION 

Th comtnitt r commends that th following provi o be added 
to th bill: 
: Provided further, That no part of this appropriation shall be used for the 
arqHisitwn of land or water rights within the States of Nevada, Oregon, and Wash­
-ington either inside or outszde the boundaries of existing Indian reservations 

'i1nilar lin1itations have be n carri d in prior Int rior Department 
appr priation a ·t , and although thi languag i not contained in 
th 1951 budget titnates, th comtnitte r comm nd it inclusion 
in th 1951 bill. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

140 GE~ TERAL APPROPRL\. TIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

BUREAU OF RECLA~1ATIO 

The Hou con id r l total hudO'et e~timate~ for the R clamation 
Bur au of $353, 73 500 and allo''~d appropriation totaling . ·a25,-
108,000, or $28,765,500 le than the 1951 bu lget estimate . 

Sub equent to pa age of the bill by the Hou , t\\-o uppl Inrntal 
estin1ates were receiv d by the enate, totaling · 5,445,000, incr a ing 
the 19.51 budget. e timate to $359,:31 ,500. 

Of the total regular and upplemental e ti1nate , .'359,31 ,.500, the 
committee has approved appropriation totaling '324,104,000, which 
amount i "1,004,000 under th Hou ·e allo,van · of $32"',10 , 00, and 
$35,214,500 under the 1951 budget e timate . The total of ."324,-
104,000 recommended by the < n1mittre i .'32,6.50,.11 0 lr . than 
appropriations to the Recla1nation Bureau f r th fi cal year 1 50, 
exclusive of Pay Act increa...,e and deficiencie~. 

The con1mittee dir cts the Bureau of Re ·lamation to ·ontinu it" 
improvement of programing by reali ti c timating in upport of 
appropriations before the Congre . The budg t presentation h uld 
be strengthen d by e timat that fully refle t co t tr nd and thcr 
variable factors, uch as ompetition among ntra ·t r , to th 
greatest extent practicabl o that th ongr will at all time have 
th benefit of the Bureau's knov{ledge of on tru tion \Vork in \:V t rn 
States. Programing of construction \\Tork mu t b found d n 
historical costs sho\vn by th ac ounts; and timates of futur w rk 
should be founded on careful estin1at of actual quanti tie pri ·eel to 
reveal current cost trends. · 

NEW APPROPRIATION STRU TURE 

Under the new appropriation stru tur pr nted f r thr Int rior 
'Department , it is provided that all fund for · n tru ·ti n f rcc·lnma­
tion projects be appropriated in a single appropriation it ·m. li<'r •to­
fore Congr s has spe ·ifi d in the Appropriation A t th amoun of 
funds to be available for each project. In approving th new appro­
priation tructure, the committee is relying up n the a urane whi<'h 
th ecretary ha giv n that fund will b allo at cl in a·· rdnn(' 
with the intent of Congr s in grantinO' th appr priati n~. I i 
recognized, howev r, that om fiexil ili : will be n c ·~ ary in onl ·r 
to achieve th advantage intended t fl '' fr In th · r<'\ i .. <'d n.ppro­
priation structure in n1 eting vuriabl and ·hnng d p ·rn.ting eondi­
tion . In order that unf rr n n •d n1av h 111 t, th , ·onunitt<·c i 
agreeable to the cr tary Inaking Inin r a diu tm nt r quir ·d by 
chang d operating condition . It is und r t <l that thi au th ri Ly 
for admini trative , dju t1n nt in th u f fund will not p rmit 
und rtaking construction of n w n1nj r fa iliti not pr viou ly up­
proved by Congre , th all ·ation of fund f r purp s ·oatrnry to 
the expr d intent of ngre . ., , or th • tran f{ r f fund frotn on' 
proj t to accelerate the \Vor]~ of anoth r proj n t a n t not, ·on­
templated in the progrn.m a ul 1nitt d to 1 nO'r 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 141 

COOPERATION WITH WESTERN STATE COLLEGES AXD DEPARTMENT OF 

AGRICULTURE 

The committee has noted that continued progress is being made on 
the progra1n of cooperation of the Reclamation Bureau with we tern 
land-grant colleges and the D partment of Agriculture, agencies con­
cerned with the agricultural phases of the reclamation program, in 
accordance \vith the instructions on page 20 of Report No. 661 on the 
Interior Department appropriation bill, 1950. The Bureau is ex­
pect d to take the leadership in advancing these cooperative endeavors 
in order to avoid duplication of personnel and expense and to bring to 
bear on the planning, construction, operation, and development of 
recl~mation projects the best skills in the colleges and the Government 
service. 

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS 

For general investigations, the 1951 budget estimate is $7,800,000. 
The H u allowed an appropriation of $5,150,000. 

Th committee has allowed $6,500,000, which amount is $1,350,000 
ver the House figur , but which is $1,300,000 less than the 1951 

budget esti1nate. Of the $6,500,000 recommended by the committeer 
'1,021,000 is to be used for advance planning of authorized projects. 
f the 6,500,000, $5,791,000 is to be derived from the reclamation 

fund and $500,000 from the Colorado River development fund. 
Th reduction proposed by the committee under the 1951 estimate 

h~l' been proportionately app ied to the variou activitie under this 
appropriation. The amounts recommended by the committee for 
the everal activities under this appropriation are as follows: 
(1) Engineering and economic in ve tigations_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $5, 04-8, 000 
(2) Ala kan investigations_____ ___________________________ _____ 209,000 
(3) Advance planning _________________________________________ 1, 021,000 
(4) Inve tigation of existing project ---------------------------- 222,000 

Total appropriation___ _______________ _______________ 6, 500, 000 

\Vithin the amount of fund recommended for advance planning 
thr. conunittee ha included th 1\tliddle Rio Grande project, New 
~fexieo, a proposed in th 1951 budget e timates rather than including 
i under the activity "Engineering and economic investigations" as 
propo ed by the House. The ev ral projects included under the 
netiYity" Advanc d planning" \Vould be reduced in proportion to the 
nrnount fund for thi activity have been reduced by the committee 
nH<l<•r t.he 1951 e ti1nate. 

Request \Va 1nade of the committee for an appropriation under 
" l'llPr l investigation " f r tudies of water con ervation and 
devPloprnent plan in Hawaii, a well a for language to be included 
in thl' bill enabling this work to go forward. The committee has 
not approved these r quest . However, out of fund available to, 
h Department, the eonunitte recommends that a report be made 

to ongrc s by th D 'partm nt by n xt y ar, setting forth the D part­
In ·nt.' re ·ornm ndation a to th natur of th program it would be 
prnd icabl and ·onomical for th R clamat.ion Burea.u to carry out 
in IIuwaii. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

142 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

CoNSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION 

For construction and rehabilitation the House allowed $297,467,000, 
or $23,054,500 less than the total budget estimates of $320,521,500 
considered by the House. 

Including $5,445,000 in supplemental estimates, the committee 
considered for construction and rehabilitation total budget estimates 
of $325,966,500 and has approved a total of $294,713,000, which 
amount is $2,754,000 less than the total approved by the House and 
$31,253,500 less than the 1951 estimates for construction. 

COMPARATIVE TABLE ON PROJECTS 

The following table sets forth the 1951 budget estimate for each 
project, the amount allowed by the House for each project, and the 
amount in each instance approved by the Senate committee: 

Project 

(1) 

CONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION 

Gila project, Arizona ____________ _ 
All-American Canal, Ariz.-Calif ___ _ 
Colorado River front work and 

levee system, Arizona-California __ 
Boulder Canyon project, Arizona-

Nevada ___________________ _ 
Davis Dam project, Arizona-Nevada_ 
Central Valley project, California __ 
Santa Barbara project, California-

Cachuma unit_ ______________ _ 
Colorado-Big Thompson project, 

Colorado ____________________ _ 
Paonia project, Colorado _________ _ 
San Luis Valley project. Colorado __ 
Boise-Payette project, Idaho ______ _ 
Buffalo Rapid project, Montana, 

first divi ion ____ _ ____ _ 
Fort Peck project, Montana ______ _ 
Hungry Hor. e project, Montana __ _ 
Milk River project, Montana, 

Freno Dam_ __ _ _____ _ 
Sun River project, Montana __ 
Fort Sumner project, N cw Mexico 
Tucumcari project, N cw Mexico __ _ 
Rio Grande project, N cw Mexico-

Texas _____________ _ 
,V_ C. Austin project, Oklahoma ___ _ 
Deschutes project, OrC'gon __ 
Klamath pro jPrt .. Or<"gon-California _ 

Budget estimates, 
1951 

(2) 

$6, 508, 000 
4, 436, 300 

1,000,000 

6, 600, 000 
14,320,000 
49, 513, 000 

6, 759, 000 

21, 700, 000 
1,057,000 
1,839,000 

204,400 

160, 000 
1, 743, 000 

30, 500, 000 

40, 800 
54, 000 

681, 000 
174,000 

1, 091, 000 
263, 000 
500,000 
940, 000 

Amount allowed 
by House 

(3) 

$6,508,000 
198, 300 

1, 000, 000 

6, 600, 000 
14,320,000 
4.5, OG3, 000 

0, 17, 500 

20, 772, 000 
1, 0.17, 000 
1, 839, 000 

204, 400 

160, 000 
1, 743,000 

30, .500, 000 

40, ( 00 
;)1, 000 

('. 1,000 
174,000 

1,091,000 
2G3, 000 
500,000 
940, 000 

Amounts recom­
mended hy Sen­
ate committee 

(4) 

$6, 208, 000 
1, 64 ' 300 

950, 000 

6, ] 00, 000 
13, 620, 000 
43, 06~,000 

5, 817, .)00 

21, 000, 000 
1, 000, 000 
1, 39,000 

204, 400 

1GO, 000 
34:~, 000 

29,500,000 

10, ROO 
!14, 000 

nRl, ooo 
17·t, 000 

1, 041' 000 
2n3, ooo 
!)00. 000 
ROO, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ -ERAL APPROPRlATION BILL, 19 51 

Project 

(1) 

C01' TR 'CTION AND REHABILITA­
TION-continued 

Budget estimates, 
1951 

{2) 

Provo River project, "Ctah _________ 1 $4, 596, 000 
olumbia Ba in project, Wa hing-
ton_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53, 500, 000 

Yakima project, \Va hington, Roza 
divi.'ion_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 225, 000 

Eden project, \\'yarning___________ 206, 000 
I\ ndrick project, Wyoming_______ 1, 000, 000 
Riv rton project, Wyoming________ 3, 358, 000 
, hoshone project, \Vyoming _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 11 Q, 000 
~Iis."''nri River B~ in project_ _____ 2 103, 287, 300 
Hehabilitation and betterment of 

existing project. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5, 000, 000 

Amount allowed 
by House 

(3) 

$2,151,000 

53, 500, obo 

225, 000 
206, 000 

1,QOO,OOO 
3,000,000 

115, 000 
90, 148, 300 

3, 000, 000 

143 

Amounts recom­
mended by Sen­
ate committee 

(4) 

5 $4, 396, 000 

49, 500, 000 

225, 000 
206,000 
950,000 

3, 200,000 
115, 000 

6 93, 428, 300 

3,000,000 

, ubtotaL _________________ 3 321,370,800 4 292,871,300 290,117,300 

. ~ ew ca:h for liquidation of prior-
vear contract authorization: All-
~\mericau anal, Ariz.-Calif _ _ _ _ _ 225, 700 225, 700 225, 700 

... ant a Barbara project, California, 
Cachmua unit__________ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1, 600, 000 1, 600,000 1, 600, 000 

Fort f'un1I1er project, .1 T ew :\1exico_ _ 1, 000, 000 
::\[i..: ·ouri River Ba ·in project__ ____ 1, 770, 000 

1,000, 000 1, 000,000 
1, 770, 000 1, 770, 000 

-------1 

,'nbtotaL_________________ 4, 595,700 4, 595, 700 4, 595, 700 

Total, con~truction and re-
habilitation ______________ 3 325, 966, 500 4 297, 467, 000 7 294, 713, 000 

1 Include.~ supplemental e.-timate of . 2,445,000 in S. Doc. 1 6 for the Provo 
niv ·r prujPct, 'Utah, ~ent to I enate after bill had pa sed Honse. 

2 Includ . .._ .. '3,000,000 .·npplem ntal e::~timate in S. Doc. 154 for the :\lis ouri 
HivPr Ba ·in . cut to the 'enate after bill had passed Hou. e. 

3 Includ .- total of .'.5,445,000 in ·upplemental e -timates sent to the Senate after 
1 ill had pa..;sed Hon::;e. 

4 Doc~ not. include any action by House on $5,445,000 in snpplemcntal estimates 
... ent to , PJHLte after bill had pa"~cd House. 

5 Include - .~ uppl m ntal e~timate of $2,44.5,000 inS. Doc. 154. 
6 Plu · contract authorization of . 3,000,000, and includes $3,000,000 ca~h e"ti­

mntc contain cl in,'. Doc. 154. 
7 Pin: eon tract ant horizai ion of $3,000,000, and inclndPs total of $5,44.5,000 in 

upplt>men1 al c~i.imates :-.<'nt to Henj,te after bill pas:ed Honse. 

CENTR~L VALLEY PROJECT, CALIFORNIA 

'I ht· 1951 budget e--tinuttc for the Central Valley project in Cali­
fornia is , 4. ,51:3,000. The H u c allowed an appropriation of , 45,-
0():~,000. In viP\\ f th clehty ncountcrecl in certain features of this 
I)I'Ojt><'L ns wrll a th' b ttPr bids received in r cent months, the esti­
mn tPd <'HI'l'y-over of uno bligate(l funds into the fiscal year 19.51 is 
appro.·irnatcly $12,.52 ,276, which i larg r than was nnticipatrcl 
nrli<'r in the year. Th c n1mitt' , therefore, ha approved the 

I lou ~ e n·duetion f $4,450,000 and rC'comm •nds a furth r reduction of 
· .... ,000,000, whi ·h ''ill providl' nn appropriu tion of $4:3,06:~,000. With 

thP c. t.irnntPd ·~trry- V<'r ( appr _·inw.t<'ly $12,52 ,276 this will 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

144 GE.L TERAL APPROPRIATIO. T BILL, 19 51 

provide a fund availability of about 55,591,276 in th fi al y ar 
1951 for thi project. 

The committ e doe not con ur "\Yith th Hou e in liminating an 
item of $7 50,000 for "\Vork on the Fol om power plant and the after bay 
power plant and pow r-plant witchyard . Within th ov r-all 
amount of fund approved by the committ e for the ntral Vall y 
project, the committ e directs that the amount of $750,000 inclu led 
in the 1951 stimate be allocated to initiating thi "\Vork. Th ti­
mated requirements for the Fol om po'v r facilitie a et f rth in th 
1951 program are as follows: 
Power-plant tunnel: 

Major contracts ___________________________________________ _ 
Land rights ______ .- _______________________________________ _ 
Engineering and general expen e (deign) _____________________ _ 

wttchyard __________________ ~---- -------- -----------------
Nimbu after bay power plant: 

Engineering and general expen e (de. ign) _____________________ _ 
witchyard _______________________________________________ _ 

$200,000 
10, 000 

49 , 000 
10, 00 

35, 000 
5, 000 

TotaL ____ - _---- -------- _-- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7 .10, 000 

The committ ha not restor d to th bill the following iten1 
eliminated by the Hous from th 1951 budg t tiinat : 
(l) Delta steam plant and switchyard __________________________ _ 
(2) Elverta. witchyard ______________________________________ _ 
(3) Keswick-Tracy via Elverta 115-kilovolt line _________________ _ 
(4) Folsom-Elverta via Ro eville 115-kilovolt line . ______________ _ 
(5) Tracy-Patter on 69-kilovolt line ___________________________ _ 
(6) Substation : 

Ro eville ____________________________________________ _ 
Patter on ____ _______________________________________ _ 
Vernali __ ____ ______________________________________ _ 

L RADO-BIG TROMP N PR JECT, C LORAD 

$2, 000, 000 
500, 000 
300, 000 
.500, 000 
150, 000 

150, 000 
;o, ooo 
; ' 000 

For this project th Hous allowed $20,772,000, r 92 ,000 I . 
than the 1951 budget estimate of $21,700,000. In making thi 
reduction the Hous liminated th following it n1 : 
(1) E . tes-Levncr-Plains 115-kilovolt line and ub tation ________ __ _ 
(2) Levner uh tation ___ ___ _ _ _____________ _ 
(3) Brighton-Hoyt-Bru h portion of Flatiron-L yn r-Brighton-Brush 

115-kilovolt lin and ub tation ___ ----------------------

Total Hou e reduction ________________________________ _ 

1 '000 
2 ·1 0 0 I 

5 t, 0 0 

92 I 000 

The ommitt oncur with th H u in th clin1inati n of it< m 
(1) and (2) above. How vcr, the ('Onunitt d n t · ncur with 
the House in its lirninati n f th Bright n-Hoyt-Bru. h p rtion of 
th Flatiron-L yn r-Brighton-Bru h 11 .1-kilov It line t nd , ub. tn tion 
but has approved inclu ion of thi. line in the 1951 prognun. 

Th omrnitt ere · n1n1 nds an in('rra. <' of '22 1 ,000 in t hr olorn<lo­
Big Thomp n appropriati n to pr vidP ~ totd of $21,000 1000. vVith 
tho ostimai cl carry-over into tlH' fiscal y nr 19.11 i unobligated fund 
of appro.· i1natrly $1,000,000 tlw totnl fund fl.Yailab11ity for thi pr j<'d· 
will b about $22,0 ,000. ~.,it.hin thi .;; oy r-n.ll nn1ount, th Bureau 
will have suffi('ient fund to nll ate r.: 4, 0 t the Brighton-IIoyt­
Bru h p rti n f th Flalir n-Lryn r-Bright n-Bru. h 115-kilov It 
line and substation. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 145 

FORT PECK PROJECT, MONTANA 

The 1951 budget estimate for this project is $1,743,000, including 
$1,400,000 as an additional amount for the construction of the Havre­
'helby tran n1i ion line and substations. 

The committee has not approved the r quest for an additional 
appropriation of $1,400,000 for the Havre- helby transmission line 
and ub tations, and, in addition, the committee recommends that 
all of the unobligated balance of the $1,300,000 appropriated in the 
fi cal year 1950 for these facilities not required by the Reclamation 
Bureau to terminate at once its work on these facilities and meet 
e.-i ting obligations be rescinded. 

The funds appropriated in the fiscal year 1950 were appropriated 
with the understanding that the funds would not be used by the 
Bureau if a wheeling agreement could be entered into with the 11on­
tana Power Co. ·whereby the REA's in the area involved could be 
supplied with power at the Reclamation Bureau rate. Such a wheel­
ing agreement was not entered into and testimony at the Senate 
hearing this year was to the effect that the Reclamation Bureau felt 
it should build these facilities even though a wheeling agreement 
hould be ntered into with the 1fontana Power Co. On April 12, 

1950, the Montana Public Service Commission approved a 5~~ mills 
per kilowatt-hour rate for all REA's on the 1fontana Power Co. 
y tern, which rate is identical with the rate offered REA's by the 

Reclamation Bureau. Inasmuch as any savings to REA's in 1fontana 
re"'ulting from the construction of the Havre- helby transmission 
line and sub tations by the Reclamation Bureau have been met by 
the new REA rate of the Montana Power Co. approved by the :\fon­
tana Public ervice Commission, the committee does not believe the 
Reclamation Bureau should continue its work on these facilities, 
"·hich was only recently begun. The committee, accordingly, has 
deleted from th bill the $1,400,000 additional requested oy the 
Reclamation Bur au for these facilities and recommends inclusion in 
the bill of the following paragraph: 

j urh a mount nf the $1,800,000 appropriated in the Iuterior Department .Appro­
pnation Art, 1.950, unde• the heading "Bureau o.f Reclamation", " Genf'ral Fund, 
Construction", " Fort Peck project, l\1ontana", for the Havre-Shelby transrnission line 
and s11bstations as ma.y be determined by the Secretary of the Interior not to be required 
for term inat?'on of work on these facilities and the m eeting of obligations heretofore 
1'ncurred against said appropriation for such farilities shall be carried to the surplus 
f und and covered znlo the Treasury. 

PROVO RIVER PROJECT, UTAH 

The r\gu1ar 1951 budget e timate for this proj ct i $2,151,000, 
which the Hou e allow cl, but which the committee recomn1ends be 
reduced by $200,000. Th committee has approved a supplemental 
hudgPt e tin1atc contained in enate Docum nt o. 1 6 in the a1nount 
of $2,445,000 for work in connection with two major f ature of this 
project, nmncly, the Du h . n Tunnel and the terminal re ervoir of 
t.hc ~ alt Lake Aqueduct Divi ion. The total appropriation recom­
Incnd d by the committee for the Provo River project, including the 
upplcm(\ntal ' timate f $2,445,000, i in the mnount of $4,:396,000. 

fifl4!i2· G0- -10 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

146 GEKERAL APPROPRIATIO ... ~ BILL, 19 51 

BOULDER CANYON PROJECT, ARIZO~ T A-~ TEV ADA 

The budget estimate for the completion of th gymna ium and hop 
facilities for the Bould r City Junior- enior High chool i $350,000. 
Although the committee recommends a reduction of 500,000, in the 
1951 appropriation for the Boulder Canyon project, Arizona-... T vada, 
to provide a total appropriation of $6,100 000 in lieu of the Hou e 
figure and budget estimate of $6,600,000, the committee direct that 
no part of this reduction shall apply to the $350,000 allocated in the 
1951 budget estimates for completion of the Boulder City chool 
facilities. 

YAKIMA PROJECT, KENNEWICK DIVISION, WA HINGTON 

The committee concurs with the determination of the House 
Appropriations Committee on page 172 of its Report No. 1797 to the 
effect that the Kennewick DiVISIOn of the Yakima project "is not a 
new project but is a part of th Yakima project." 

COLUMBIA BASIN PROJECT, WASHINGTON 

SCHOOL FACILITIES AT COULEE DAM, WASH., A D GRAND COULEE, WA:-:iH. 

Within the total appropriation recommended by the committee for 
this project, $49,500,000, which amount is $4,000,000 le s than the 
1951 estimate and the House allowance, the committee ha approved 
the amounts of $25,000 for grade-school facilities and '325,000 for 
high-st:'hool facilities at Coul e Dam, \Va h., and recommend that 
proportionate amounts, based on the relativ enrollm nt of the 
dependents of reclamation and contractor employees, b e .. "perHlPcl on 
school facilities at Grand Coulee, \:V a h., in accordanc \\·ith Public 
Law 835, Eightieth Congress. 

COLORADO RIVER FRONT WORK AND LEVEE SYSTEM, ARIZONA-CALIFOIL IA 

The committee recommends an appropriation of 950, 0 for thi 
work 1n lieu of the buclg t estimate and Hou e allowance of $1,0 0,000; 
The appropriation is made with the unci r tanding that an econo1nieal 
plan for continuance of service tlu·ough th Yun1a Vall y Levee 
Railroad shall be work d out by th Rc ·lan1ati n Bureau, th lnU·r­
national Boundary and W atcr ommis ion, and the Soutlwrn Pueifi' 
Railroad for the protection of ancl scrvi · to the Yuma proje ·t. 

1frssouni RIVER BASIN PROJE T 

For the 1Jis ouri River Basin proj ct., the regular 19.51 budg ·t 
estimate, including $1,770,000 for liqn1 lat.ion of prior contract author­
ity, is $102,057,300. The House approved an appr priati n f 
$91,918,300, or $10,13~,000 les than th' regular budg<'t e .... timat . 

After passage of the bill by th H u e, the Senate rrc iv d a uppl '­
m ntal estimate in the amount of $3,000, 00 for the con t.ructi n of 
transmissioP lines and ubstati n ' in the State of 'outh Dakota, thus 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE. ~ERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 147 

increa ing the total 1951 budget estimate to $105,057,300. The com­
nlittee has approved the 3,000,000 upplemenial estimate for the 
construction of tran mission lines and ubstations 1n South Dakota, 
together 'vith contract authority in the amount of $3,000,000 for this 
purpo , and ha approved the House allowance of $91,918,300 with 
the fol]o,ving noted change : 
(1) Amount allowed by Hou e ________________________________ $91,918,300 
(2) L .:: ~ deletion of amount allowed by House for Canyon Ferry 

Great Fall ~ tran"'mi~ ~ion line and ub tation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -365, 000 

(3) PilL net increa. e for Jame.~town unit, :\Ii ouri-Souri division, 
in tran. f rring thi project to pha e A from pha e B _______ _ 

91,553,300 

+645, 000 

Total of r gular ~ timate recommended~________________ 92, 198, 300 
(4) Plu · ·upplemental estimate recommended by committee ______ +3, 000, 000 

Total appropriation recommended by Senate committee for 
:\Ii- ~ ouri RiYer Ba in_ ------------------------------- 95,198,300 

OMPARATIVE TABLE 0~ MIS OUR! RIVER BASIN PROJECTS 

\Yith the xc ptions noted above, the committee has approved the 
mnount allo\vecl by the Hou e as allocated by the Reclamation 
Bureau for the several pha es and projects included ·within the :Mis­
ouri River Ba in. The following table ets forth the amount allnwed 

l>\r th Hou e a allocated by the Reclamation Bureau for each project 
a~ w II a th an1ount recommended by the Senate committee: 

MISSO"CRI RIVER BASIN 

Project, did ions, ~md units 

(1) 

liSSO RI HIVEH HA.'IN fROJl~CT 

l,ha.:c A. T nits scleeted for cou­
:truct ion: 

Big Horn BaHin di\ i.' ion, \\"yo­
miug, wl Creek unit _ 

Bo~t\\ ick division, K cbraska-
Kansas ___ _ 

Bo.\ "en di\ ision, \\ yoming, 
Boyspn unit ~---

Cann.unhall division, J. ~orth 
Dako1 a, Cannonball unit __ _ 

ClwyeuJH' division, \Y_yuming-
~ 'uuth Dakot.a: 

nt;ost.ura unit_ _________ _ 
1\:<'yholc unit. __ _ _ __ 

I• n·neluiHm-Camhridgc divi-
sion, -c braska __ -___ _ 

;rand dl\ i;-;iun, ~ 'uut .h Dakota, 
~'had<' hi 11 1111 i 1 _________ _ 

Heart di\ i. ion, ort h Dakota: 
Diekir1. ·on 1111it. ----------
Heart. Bntte unit . ________ _ 

Budgc· t estimate, 
fiscal yPar 1951 

(2) 

$1,544,000 

4,000, 000 

7, 142, GOO 

46, 000 

1, G61, 000 
3,179,000 

11' fi32, 000 

2, l77, 000 

258, 700 
753,000 

Amount allo\vcd 
by House as 
allocated by 

Bureau of 
Reclamation 

(3) 

$1,544,000 

4, 000, 000 

7, 142, GOO 

----··--------

1, 361,000 
3, 179,000 

11' .532, 000 

2, 147, 00 

150, 000 
7fi3, 000 

Amount recom­
mended by 

Srnate 
committee 

(4) 

$1,544,000 

4,000,000 

7,142,600 

------------

1, 361,000 
3, 179,000 

11, 532, 000 

2, 147, 800 

150,000 
753,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

148 GENERAL APPROPRIATIQ_ ~ BILL, 19 51 

MISSOURI RIVER BASIN-COntinued 

Project, divisions, and units 

(1) 

MISSOURI RIVER BA IN PROJECT­
continued 

Phase A. Units selected for con­
struction-Continued 

Helena-Great Fall divi ion, 
Montana, anyon Ferry unit 

l\1aria divi ion, l\Iontana, 
Lower l\:Iarias unit ________ _ 

Budget estimate, 
fiscal year 1951 

(2) 

$6, 800, 000 

5, 473, 000 

Amount allowed 
by Hou .. e as 
allocated by 

Bureau of 
Reclamation 

(3) 

$5, 00, 000 

4, 740,000 
l\1issouri-Souri divi ion, l\Ion­

tana- outh Dakota, Missouri 
diver ion uni t_ _____________ 1, 462, 000 1, 000, 000 

Jame town unit_ _____________ ------- - -------------- - - -
~1oreau River divi ion, South 

Dakota, Bixby unit_ __ _____ _ 
North Dakota pumping clivi­

ion, North Dakota, Fort 
Clark unit ______ __________ _ 

North Platte divi ion, V\'yo­
ming: 

Glendo unit ___ _________ _ 
Korte unit ____________ _ 

moky Hill divi. ion, Kan as, 
edar Bluff unit_ _ _ ____ _ 

South Platte divi ion, olorado, 

52 , 000 

254, 000 

150. 000 
69 ' 500 

7, 119, 000 

Narrow unit_ ___ ________ 3, 50, 000 
Tran mi ion di vi 'ion _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2 20, 132, 000 
Upper Republican divi.ion, 

Colorado, St. Franci unit __ _ 
Y llow tone division, Mon­

tana-North Dakota: 
Cartwright unit _________ _ 
Mar h unit_ ____________ _ 

adie Flat unit_ _________ _ 
avage unit ___________ _ 
idn y unit -------------

6, 339, 000 

134, 000 
140, 000 
129, 000 
45, 500 

114, 000 

Subtotal, phas A ______ 1 5, 9G1 , 300 

Phas B. Unit being prepared for 
con truction: 

Big Horn Ba in division, Wyo-
ming: 

Big Horn No.2 unit_ ____ _ 
Big Horn No. 3 unit _____ _ 
Bluff unit_ _ ------------
Hanov r unit _________ _ 

h 11 r k un i L ________ _ 
hoshon xt nsion unit __ _ 

Chey nn division, Wyoming­
outh Dakota, Rapid Valley 

unit ___ _______ _ ___ . 
Columbus division, braska __ 
II lena-Great Falls division, 

Montana, H l na Vall y uni t_ 
See footnotes at end of table, p. 150. 

39,000 
24, 000 
21,000 
25, 000 
30, 000 

300,000 

200, 000 
703, 000 

100, 000 

254, 000 

150, 000 
6~8, 500 

7, 119, 000 

10, 600 
1 ' 57, 000 

6, 339, 000 

134, 000 

39, 000 
24, 000 
21,000 
2.1, 000 
30,0 0 

270,0 0 

1 0, 0 0 
G17,0 0 

75,0 0 

Amount recom­
mend£>d by 

en ate 
committee 

(4) 

$5, 00, 000 

4, 740, 000 

1, 000, 000 
1 750, 000 

254,000 

150, 000 
69 ' 500 

7, 119, 000 

10. 600 
3 19, 492, 000 

6, 339, 000 

134, 000 

129, 000 
4.'> , fiOO 

114,000 

79, 3 5, 000 

39, 000 
24, 000 
21, 000 
2.5, 000 
30, 000 

270, 000 

1( 0, 000 
617,0 0 

75, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE. TERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

MISSOURI RIVER BASIN-COntinued 

Project, divisions, and units Budget estima te, 
fiscal year 1951 

(1) 

MI SOUR! RIVER BASIN PROJECT­
continued 

Pha e B. Units being prepared for 
con truction-Continued 

Jame divi ion, South Dakota, 
0ahe tni t___ ___ __ _ ___ _ 

Jeffer on divi ion, Montana, 
Eat Bench unit __________ _ 

Lower Big Horn divi ion, Mon­
tana- \Vyoming: 

Hardin unit ____________ _ 
Yellowtail unit __________ _ 

11iddle Loup divi ion, Ne-
bra ka ________ ___________ _ 

11i ouri-Souri division, Mon-
tana-North Dakota: 

Cro by-Mohall unit _____ _ 
Devil Lake unit ________ _ 
Jame town unit _________ _ 

1Iontana pumping division, Mon­
tana: 

Charley Creek unit_ _________ _ 
Nickwall unit _______________ _ 

' orth Dakota pumping division, 
North Dakota: 

Hancock Flats unit __________ _ 
Painted Woods unit _________ _ 

quare Butte unit ____ _____ __ _ 
Pow~ler division, Montana-Wyo­

nung: 
K.aycee u_niL _______________ _ 
Pmey umt __________________ _ 

Three Fork division, Montana, 
row Creek unit ___ __ __ __ _____ _ 

\Vhite divi ion, South Dakota, Pine 
Ridge unit ____ _____________ __ _ 

Yell ow ' tone division, Montana-
. r orth Dakota: 

olgate unit ______ ____ ___ ___ _ 
Elm oulee unit_ ___ ______ __ _ 

ven ist r unit ____ ____ ___ _ 

ubtotal, pha. e B _______ __ _ 
Phn e C. ~ontinuing work on the 

g '11 ral plan of development_ . _ { 
Phas D. Work in cooperation or in 

connection '' ith activities of the 
orps of Engineers_ ________ _ __ 

(2) 

$875, 000 

200,000 

292,000 
208,000 

1,297,000 

820,000 
50,000 

105,000 

30,000 
10,000 

63, 500 
46, 500 
18,000 

275,000 
75,000 

130,000 

50,000 

6,000 
4,000 
3,000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

96, 000 
1=====::----cl 

Sec footnotes at end of table, p. 150. 

Amount allowed 
by House as 
allocated by 

Bureau of 
Reclamation 

(3) 

$825,000 

100,000 

192,000 
208,000 

1,136,000 

770,000 
50,000 

105,000 

30,000 
10,000 

53, 500 
3 ' 500 
18,000 

250,000 
65,000 

116,000 

------ -------

6,000 
4,000 
3,000 

5,259,000 

3, 563, 300 

96, 000 
= 

149 

Amount recom· 
mended by 

Senate 
committee 

(4) 

$825,000 

100,000 

192,000 
208,000 

1,136,000 

770,000 
50,000 

(4) 

30,000 
10,000 

53, 500 
36,500 
18,000 

250,000 
65,000 

116,000 

------------

6, 000 
4,000 
3,000 

5,154,000 

3, 563, 300 

96,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

150 GE TERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ~ BILL 1951 

MI OURI RIVER BA L T-continued 

Project, divi. ions, and units 

(1) 

MISSOURI RIVER BASIN PROJECT­
continued 

Other Department of the Interior 
agencies: 

Bureau of Land l\Ianag ment __ 
Bur au of 1\tiine _ _ _ _ _ _____ _ 
Fi hand Wildlife ervice _____ _ 
Geological urvey ___________ _ 
~ational Park ervice _______ _ 
Bureau of Indian Affair _____ _ 

ubtota~, other Department 
agenCies ________________ _ 

Budget e timate, 
fi cal yenr 1951 

(2) 

.. 5.50, 000 
200, 000 
550,000 

6, 00, 000 
400,000 
400,000 

9, 000, 000 

Amount allowed 
by House a 
allocated by 

Bureau of 
Reclamation 

(3) 

.•. - .jO, 000 
200,000 
550,000 

4, 900,000 
400,000 
400,000 

7,000, 000 

Amount recom­
mended by 

enate 
committee 

(4) 

$.5.50, 000 
200, 000 
.5.50, 000 

4, 900,000 
400,000 
400,000 

7, 000,000 
·-

TotaL ______ ____ __________ 1 105, 0.57, 300 91, 1 ' 3 0 5 9.5, 19 '300 

1 Includes $105,000 in e. timate and allowed by Hou e under pha. B. 
2 Include $3,000,000 for So nth Dakota REA tran. mi' ion fa iliti s contaiucd 

in upplemental e timate, . Doc. 154, ent to enate after bill pa . erl House. 
3 Includes upplemental estimate of . 3,000,000, and in addition $3,000,000 

contract authoritv. 
4 Tran ferred to pha. e A and total of $750,000 r commended. 
5 Include $3,000,000 supplemental e timate in . Doc. 154; in addition 

$3,000,000 contract t~ uthorization. 

JAMESTO\VN UNIT, MISSOURI- OURI DIVI IO , MO TA A- 0 TH D.\.K01'A 

The 1951 Budg t estimate for this project under pha B (planning) 
is $105,000. In view of th r c nt d va tating fl d in thi ar a, th 
committee recomm nds that con truction \York on th Jam\ town 
project be start cl at the earli t po iblc lat . Th committ e, 
therefore, ha approved th transf r of thi pr j ct fron1 pha. r B 
to phase A (constru tion) and r con1m ncl that th appr printion b 
in rea d from the Hou allowan f $105,000 t a t tal of $750 000. 

TRA MI T DIVI IO~ 

Tho Hous liminat d funds for th f II wing tran Inis wn line 
and substations: 
(1) Canyon-F rry-Three Fork - naconda 115-kilovolt lin and ub-

station _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .' 150, 000 

(2) For yth-y ellO\Vtail ction of the Mile itv- r llowtail 115-kilov lt 
lines and ub tations_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . ___ _ : _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 125, 000 

Total __________ ·--- ------------ _ ----------------- 275,000 

Th ommitt n ur with th II u in 1nitt.in0' th f r g mg 
tran mi ion lines and sub tati n fr 111 the 1 ill. 

In addition, th r mmittr rc omn1 nd that . :3 5,0 in ludrd in 
th 1951 budg t timatc and all \ d by th \ H u f r th any n 
F rry- rat Fall 115-kil volt t.ran 1ui .i n liiH' and ub tn.ti ns lw 
d I t d. Th om1nitt e. ·pp ·t. th Recla1nati n Bur au n.nd th · 
Montana Power . to ncO' tint , giving u.ppr printr wPight t t.hp 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 151 

distance involved, a ,,,.heeling agreement for the disposal of Canyon 
FerrJT power. If the facts how· next year that the company has not 
acted in good faith, the committee will be \villing to recommend 
appr priation for the construction of these facilities. The 11ontana 
Po,,~er Co. ha given a surances that it will build the Canyon Ferry­
Ea t Helena section of the Canyon Ferry-Great Falls line and will 
includ the right to use this line in the agreement being negotiated 
with the Reclan1ation Bureau for the use of the company's two exist­
ing 100,000-volt lines bet,veen Great Falls and East Helena. 

SlPPLE::\IENTAL E TIMATE FOR TRANSMISSION LINES AND SUBSTATIONS IN SOUTH 
DAKOTA 

An increa e of $6,000,000 is recommended for transmission lines and 
related substations in the State of South Dakota; $3,000,000 in cash for 
the fi cal year 1951 and $3,000,000 in contract authority for use in the 
san1e fi cal year. 

Th budget c timate of $3,000,000 ·was included in House Document 
~To. 154, Eighty-fir t Congress, second session, communication fro1n 
the Pre i lent, dated April12, to provide for the advanced construction 
of tran mis ion line in outh Dakota for a partial loop as follows: 

• ioux Fall to Brookings to Watertown, and Fort Randall to Armour 
and . ioux Falls, with substations at principal load centers at Brookings,. 
'Yatertown, and Armour. 

It wa pointed out to the committee that a number of REA coopera­
tive in outh Dakota arc in urgent need of additional electric power 
which can only be made available at required points by the construc­
tion of a transmis ion loop east of the 11issouri River, a line fron1 Fort 
Randall to Winner, S. Dale, and a segment of the Oahe-Rapid City 
lin between 1\ficlland and Rapid City, S. Dale The East River ioop 
and the Fort Randall-Winner line may b energized from additional 
capa ity which will be made available at Sioux Falls either by the 
con truction of a steam plant by the cooperatives, or obtaining 
surplu capacity from the Northern States Power Co. or the North­
we~ tern Public Service Co. The Fort Randall-Winner line may also 
])(' energized from the ebra ka power system. The additional 
source of power for the Rapid City-l\fidland section of the Rapid 

ity-Oahe line will be the system of the Black I-Iills Power & Light Co. 
'T'hi advanced construction involves 556 miles of line for the East 

River loop, 0 miles from Fort Randall to Winner, and 109 miles from 
Rapid City to l\1idland. These proposed lines will fit readily into the 
ulti1nat d velopment of the Bureau of Reclamation's plan to dispose 
of p w r to b generated on the l\Iissouri River Basin project. Earlier 
on truction will permit interim relief to cooperatives badly in need of 

power until project generation will be available from Fort Randall 
Dam in fiscal year 1954. 

In view of th urgent situation, th committ e has recommended 
that th Bureau initiate con truction of all phases of the advanced 
con truction program consisting of the entire Ea t River loop, the 
Fort Randall-Winner line, and the Rapid City-Midland section in 
fiscal y ar 1951. 

Th languag r omm nded by the committe proposing contract 
authority in th amount of $3,000,000 is as follow : 
, and in addiUon thereto the Commissioner of Rerlamation is hereby authorized to 
incur obligations and enter into contrarts for add,itional work, materials, and equip­
mr.nt 1n an amount not exceeding $3,000,000 for power transmission lines and sub­
stalznns in the fiscal yeaT 1951 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

152 GEKERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 

The committee recommends that the follo"ring language inserted in 
the bill on the House floor be deleted: 
: Provided, That $1,000,000 of the fund provided in thi paragraph for the 
construction of tran mi ·ion line in outh Dakota hall be available onlv for 
connecting the load centers of Armour with \Vatertown via ~ ioux Fall , and of 
Midland with Rapid City, and of Winner with Randall Dam 

The committee recommends that the follo,ving language be added 
to the bill: 
: Provided further, That $8,000,000 of the funds provided in this paragraph plus 
$8,000,000 contract authority shall be available for construction of transmission lines 
and substations in South Dakota, to include a transrnission loop from Fort Randall 
through the load centers of Armour, Huron, Aberdeen, Andover, lVatertown, Brook­
ings, Sioux Falls and Gavins Point to Fort Randall, and lines from Fort Randall to 
ll'inner and from Rapid City to 1\Jidland. 

SHOSHONE EXTENSION UNIT AND HANOVER UNIT, BIG HORN DIVISION, 
·wYO. 

These two units are now in phase B (planning). Requ st was made 
of the committee to transfer these units in fiscal year 1951 to phase A 
for construction. The committee has not approved this request but 
recommends to the Bureau of Reclamation that in preparing its ti­
mates for the fiscal year 1952 the Bureau submit its r commendations 
for transfer of these two units of the Big Horn division to pha eA. 

KEYHOLE DAM, "WYO. 

The 1951 estimate for this project appears under phase A in the 
.amount of $3,179,000, which has been allowed by the committ . 
However, representations have been mad to the committee that the 
water supply on the Belle Fourche River i uch that und r th Wy -
ming-South Dakota compact of February 18, 1943, it may b difficult to 
fill this proposed reservoir. Under the terms of the compact b tween 
the two States, th re is no limitation upon the number of small re r­
voirs which may be built in Wyoming. It is the opinion of the com­
mittee that a comprehensive study of the future water upply hould 
be made before construction is undertak n. 

LA PRELE DAM, ·wYO. 

In the 1950 Interior Department Appropriation Act, th ngr 
included languag which corrected the inadv rt nt oini ion of th 
La Prele unit of th Missouri River Basin proje t froin ~ nat D eu­
ment 191, S venty-eighth Congress, approved by the Congre in 
the Flood Control Act of 1944. In orcl r to remove any qu ti n 
about the intention of the Congre s to approve this unit as an integral 
part of the Missouri Ba in development, the committee r con1meruls 
inclusion of the the same language in th Int rior Departn1 nt appro­
priation bill for the fiscal year 1951 so that invc tigation nuty be 
concluded and the unit, which i bacll. in n' d f r lutbilitnti n, 
brought into construction as rapidly a p ibl . 

The language in the 1950 act, 'vhich the coinmittee recommends 
be included in th pending bill, read a follow : 
and emergency reconstruction of the La Prele unit, nryoming 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 153 

OPERATION AND ~1AINTENANCE 

The House allowed for operation and maintenance an appropri­
ation of 15,491 000, of \vhich $12,001,400 is to be derived from the 
reclamation fund and $1, 0 ,000 is to be derived from the Colorado 
River Dam fund. The House has also included in the bill a pro­
vi, ion making advance by \Vater u ers available for operation and 
n1aintenance purpose . The committee recommends no change in 
thi appropriation. With the exception of $746,300 included in 
thi. appropriation for oil and moi ture work on lands under the 
juri diction of the Reclamation Bureau and $894,000 for operation of 
the lorado River front \vork and levee system, both of which 
iten1 haY been con olidated in this appropriation for the fiscal 
yrnr 1951, funds appropriated under this heading are reimbursable, 
lwing colle ted fron1 tllP vvater u. ers and the sale of power. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ExPENSES 

For general admini trative expen es of the Bureau of Reclamation, 
the Hou e allovved $7,000,000 of the 1951 budget estimate in the 
a.rnount of 7, 00,000. The committee recommends that this amount 
b in r a eel by $400,000 to provid an appropriation of $7,400,000. 

Heretofore g neral admini trative expenses of the Bureau, including 
th d partn1ental and Denver offices, and the regional offices, have 
be n financed both out of an appropriation for such expenses and the 
charO'ing of certain of these expenses to project appropriations. The 
1951 budget estimates consolidate the funds for these admini trative 
xp n es under the heading "General administrative expense . " 

The committee instructs the Commissioner of R clamation to 
cont.inu hi xamin~tion of the Bureau's payrolls and per onnel 
r quirements vvith a view to reducing the overhead and other personnel 
. ·p nditures o as to bring the personnel costs and employment of the 

Bur nu clo ely in line with the program requirements. The organiza­
tional et-up of the Bureau of R clamation should also b examined 
wit.h a view to r gional and other field consolidations where the pro­
grnnl fail to ju tify maintenance of existing offices in orcl r to reduce 
per onnel and other expenditures. The committee expect a report at 
th , n 'xt c ion of Congress as to what has been accompli heel along 
thi lin~. 

rl he comn1itte r coinmeiHl that th following languag , placing a 
lirnitation of not e .~c ecling $150,000 on funds to be available for sal­
arip and expen es in connection with information work, which has 
h, 'll included in the Interior D partment Appropriation Act for 

•v •n l y ar , b in ludecl in the bill: 
: J>rovldcd furth er, That not c.rrccding $150,000 of funds Ql'(tilab_le for e:rp~nditu.re 
7.l nrla this approptiation shall be used for salaries and expenses zn connectzon wzth 
i nf ormation work 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

ONSULT \NT SERVI ES AND RATES FOR INDIVIDUALS 

Th cmnn1it.tce recon1mends that the following provi ·ion be tri ·ken 
fi'Olll th bill: 
no t i o 8 XC ·eel $7fi,OOO for sPrviecs as an1h ori zed hy section U5 of ih(' \et of Angnst 
2, Hl·tG (f) U. H. C. 5fia) , inclu(linu; su<'h :-:<· rvi<'<'" at rates for iitdi\idnal.· llot to 
.·ee >d .·100 p •r day, when authoriz •d hy the 'cer ·tary 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

154 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~- BILL~ 19.51 

and that the following be in erted in lieu thereof: 
services as authori zed by section 15 of the Act of August 2, 1946 (5 U. . C. 55a), at 
rates for individuals not in excess of $100 per diem (not exceeding $100,000 for 
individuals) 

The language recommended by the committee provides for the 
employment of temporary or intermittent services of experts or 
consultants or organizations thereof a authorized by ection 15 of 
the act of August 2, 1946, and in the case of individuals fix s a maxi­
mum rate of not to exceed $100 per diem, placing a limitation of 
$100,000 on the amount that can be u eel for the employment of 
individuals under section 15 of the act of August 2, 1946. 

PERSONNEL FOR NEGOTIATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF INTERSTATE 

COMPACTS 

The committee recommends that the following language be added 
to the bill: 
payment, except as otherwise provided for, of compensation and expense of persons 
on the rolls of the Bureau of Reclamation appointed as authori zed by law to represent 
the United States in the negotiation and administration of interstate compacts; and, 
without reimbursement or return under the reclamation laws; 

The provision recommended by the committ e i neces ary in order 
to clarify the authority of the Reclamation Bur au to pay the alari 
and expenses of representatives of the Government on interstate 
compact commissions appointed as pre cribed by law in the same man­
ner as in the case of th Geological Surv y ·with respect to the Arkan as 
River compact. 

PAYMENTS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

The committee recommends that the follo·wing provision in th bill 
be amended as indicated: 
payments to school districts as authorized by law (43 U. . . 3 5a and 61 (a) 
(e)), including payments on acco-unt of dependents of ernployees in field offices in 
project areas engaged in construction and related activities 

The amendment proposed by the committee wa contained in the 
Second Deficiency Appropriation Act of 1949 and al o in the Int ri r 
Departm nt Appropriation Act of 1950. Th purpo e of th propo eel 
language is to clarify the intent of ongre in onnc ti n with the 
actofJune29, 1948 (Public Law 35), authorizing a i tan et ch l 
districts for th education of depend nts of per on empl y d on th 
actual construction ofF deral reclamation pr ject . Th comn1ittec, 
ther fore, r commends that t.hi provi ion b arri cl f rwarcl in the 
1950 Interior DeparLment Appropriation Act. 

NONREIMBURSEMENT OF ERTAIN E . ~PEN J<jS 

The committee rc mmcncl that the f 11 wing pr vi .. ion in tlH• hill 
be amen led as indicated: 
performanc of the functiont:i :-;pccifit>cl under 1 he head " pera1 ion and Main­
tenanc 1\.dministration", BnrC'an of H<•clamation, in the IntNior J)ppar(mpnt 
Appropriation Act, 1915, to be rcimbursablf' to thf' e.rll'ttl thr·N·in providrd; 

The languag propo eel by thr e nuniit('P ha lwen in('ludPd in tlw 
Interior Departinent Appropriati n Ad i.rH'l' 1945. hxp('n t'S irl<'i­
dent to the gc 1eral aclmini trati n of reclamation projects nnd to the 
sale of acquired lancl, , or intcrc t therein, n1ul puhli(' lunds undl'r 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE.J.. TERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 155 

reclamation withdrawal, where permitted under the Federal reclama­
tion law, are i 1curred primarily in furtherance of the general responsi­
bility for Federal property and, therefore, are not properly assessable 
again t \\Tater users as annual operation and maintenance costs. It is 
proper, therefore, that uch activities, although relatively minor in 
nature, should continue to be reimbursable only to the extent pro­
vided in the Interior Department Appropriation Act of 1945. 

STUDIES OF RECREATIONAL AREAS 

The committee recommends that the following provision be deleted 
frorn the bill: 
; and tudie of recreational u~ e of reservoir area , as authorized by law 

and that the following provi ion, which was contained in the 1950 
Int rior Department Appropriation Act, be inserted in heu thereof: 
: Provided, That .funds appropriated for the Bureau of Reclamation shall be available 
for expenditure through the facilities of the National Park Service in amounts of 
not to exceed $25,000 .for any one Teservoir area for studies of recreational areas and 
planning for their 'Utilization, and funds so expended shall not be reimbursable or 
r turnable under the reclamation law 

The foregoing limitation recommended by the committee is identical 
with the provision on studies of recreational areas in the 1950 Interior 
Department Appropriation Act. The provision is recommended 
again by the committee to remove any doubt as to the authority to 
plan for the recreational use of Federal reservoirs as well as to place a 
limitation on the amounts that may be expended for such studies and 
planning. 

LIMITATION ON FUNDS FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND 

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS 

The committee r commends that the following proviso in the House 
bill be deleted: 
: Provided, That no part of any appropriation made herein sh~Jl be available pur-
uant to the Act of A.pril19, 1945 (43 U.S. C. 377), for expensos other than those 

incurred on behalf of pecific reclamation projects except $7,000,000 under the 
head "General administrative expenses" and $375,000 ($175,000 for reconnais­
: ance and 200,000 for general engineering and research) under the head "General 
inv tigation " 

and that th following be insert(ld in lieu thereof: 
: Provided further, That, except as otherwise provided by the Act of April 19, 191,.5 
(4 3 U. 1 • C. 377), or by any other law, no part of any appropriation made herein shall 
lu~ available pursuant to the said Act of April 19, 191,.5, for expenses other than those 
incurred on behalf of specific reclamation projects except expenses under the head 
' 'General administrative expenses" and under the head "General investigations" 

The ommittee r commends deletion of the limitation in the form 
propo (ld bv th Hou e inasmuch as the committee was advised that 
it would r(lduce to an in1practicable minimum reconnai sance surveys, 
which are u e l largely to creen propo eel investigations and thus to 
('liminate the necessity for rnany more detailed project inv(l tigations. 
1~ urtlwr, it was pointed out that th Hou e pro vi ion would virtually 
eliminate ba in-wid inv tigat1on arried on by the Reclamation 
Bun'au. Que tion wa aL o raised that the tanguage might b con-
truPd a rnaki.ng pxpenclit ure, of appropriation derived from the 
olorado River Devcloprnen t Fund reimbursable. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

156 GENERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 

T RANSFER OF EPHRATA ArR FoRCE BAsE 

The committee recommends that the following paragraph be added 
t o the bill : 

TRANSFER OF EPHRATA AIR FORCE BASE 

For the purpose of assisting in the construction, operation, and maintenance, and 
settlement programs on the Columbia Basin project in the State of Washington, the 
Armed Services, General Services Administration, or other Federal agency having 
ownership or custody thereof or interest therein, is authorized and directed to transfer 
to the Bureau of Reclamation, without reimbursement or transfer of funds, all of their 
right, title, and interest to certain buildings, facilities, and equipment at the Ephrata 
Air Force Base, Ephrata, Wash., including the following buildings in accordance with 
block and building numbers: Block 800, building numbered 68; block 1900, buildings 
numbered 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17; block 2000, four buildings numbered 75, two 
buildings numbered 56; block 3000, buildings numbered 56, 131, 58; block 2900, 
buildings numbered 59, 53, 55, 57, 66, 89, 90, 85, 84, 124, 141, two buildings num­
bered 60, two buildings numbered 64, two build1.'ngs numbered 65; block 3300, eleven 
buildings numbered 28; block 3400, seven buildings numbered 28; block 3500, build­
ings numbered 43, 46; block 3600, buildings numbered 34, 35, 36, 38, two buildings 
numbered 37; block 3700, buildings numbered 35, 38, four buildings numbered 31, 
two buildings numbered 32, two buildings numbered 34, two buildings numbered 37; 
block 3800, buildings numbered 35, 38, 39, 42, t'IDO buildings numbered 37; block 
4300, buildings numbered 19, 20, 21, 22; block 4400, build,ings numbered 113, 114, 
two buildings numbered 112; block 4600, builxlings numbered 134; block 4700, build­
ings numbered 94, 95, 96, 99, 109, 100, 35, 108, 104, 110, six buildings numbered 97; 
block 4800, buildings numbered 53, 40, 102, 101, 103, 105, 107, 111, two buildings 
numbered 32, five buildings nwnbered 106, three buildings numbered 98, together 
with one sewage-~isposal plant numbered 116, one water tank numbered 115, one 
well, one flag pole numbered 118, two garbage racks numbered 155, two garbage racks 
numbered 158, one wash rack numbered 63, two grease racks numbered 62, and sewer 
system, water lines, electric-power lines, railroad spur and siding, road improvements, 
and all other facilities and equipment incident to the foregoing property, and includ­
ing land and rights-of-way formerly under Reclamation withdrawal to other federally 
owned land on which said buildings are situate, which have heretofore or which may 
hereafteT be declared suTplus to the needs of the Armed Forces. 

The foregoing language authorizes and dir cts the tran fer to the 
R eclamation Bureau, without reimbur ement or tran fer of fund , of 
certain property, buildings, facilities, and equipment at the Ephrata 
Air Force Base, Ephrata, Wash., which have been declared surplu . 
These facilities have been occupied by the Reclamation Bureau in 
connection with the Columbia Basin project inc the air ba e at 
Ephrata was deactivated, and the record show that the tran fer to 
the Reclamation Bureau is agreeable to the Air Fore . The building ' 
and other facilities are needed by the Bureau in conncct.i n with th 
Columbia Basin project, the irrigation headquarter of whieh arc 
located at Ephrata. Precedent for the tran f r to tbc Rechunation 
Bureau of buildings and facilities located on R clan1ati n withdra\vn 
land, which have been declared surplus to th ne cis of the Arrncd 
Forces or other war agencies, has been e tabli bed in previous appro­
priation acts. The recommendation for tran fer of the Ephrata Air 
Force Base is in accord with this precedent. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SuRVE1,, I · yEsTI CATI , . , A . 'D R1: I• .. AH ::n 

Including a supplemental budg t est.i1nat of $27.5,000 rcc<'ive<l by 
the Senate after the bill passed the Ilousc, the total 19.51 estimate 
for surveys, investigation , and r ~scnrch of the Gco]ogieal Survey 
is $20,275,000. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 157 

Based on the regular 1951 estimate of $20,000,000, the House 
allowed an appropriation of $19,129,000, or $871,000 less than the 
estimate. The committee recommends approval of the House action 
on the regular budget estimate. 

With respect to the supplemental budget estimate of $275,000 
contained in enate Document 157, the committee has approved 
$253 ,000 of the amount requested. This increase is to provide funds 
for water re ources investigations in connection with the upper 
Colorado , the Arkansas, and the Pecos River compacts, which were 
approved by Public Laws 37, 82, and 91, Eighty-first Congress. 

The increase of $253 ,000 recommended by the committee will 
provide a total appropriation of $19 ,382,000, which amount is $893,000 
le s than the 1951 budget estimate. 

The distribution by activities of the $19,382,000 appropriation is 
as follows: 
(1) T h' d . 7 opograp 1c urveys an mappmg _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $ , 800, 000 
(2) GeoloO'ic and mineral resource urveys and mapping__ ________ _ 4, 445, 000 
(3) 'Yater re ource investigation , including $253,000 of $275,000 

upplemental budget estimate _______ ________ _____ _____ ___ _ 
(4) ~...oil and moi ture conservation ____ ______ _____ ____________ __ _ 
(5) Cla ~" ification of lands ____ ________ __________ ___ ____ __ _____ _ 
(6) upervi ion of mining and oil and gas lea es _______________ __ _ 
(7) General admini t ration ______ ________ _____________________ _ 

5, 453, 000 
41,000 

328, 000 
850, 000 
465, 000 

Tot al appropriation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 19, 382, 000 

BUREAU OF MINES 

ONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

The 1951 budget estimate for this appropriation is in the amount 
of 1 ,202,400. The House allowed an appropriation of $17,758,000. 
The committe recommends approval of the House allowance, which 
i 444,400 under the 1951 budget estimate. 

The breakdown of the $17,758,000 appropriation is as follows: 
(I) Fuel. : (a) Coal _______________________________________ _____ _ 

(b) Petroleum and natural ga __ _______________________ _ 
(c) ynthetic liquid fuel __ ___ _______ -------------- - ---
(d) H elium ____ ______________________________________ _ 

(2) :\1in ral and metals: 
(a) Ferrou metal and alloys _________________________ _ 
(b) onferrous metal _________________________ ------- -
(c) Nonmetallic mineral ___ ____________________ ---- _- _ 
(d) Min ral research uncla ified _______________________ _ 

(3) ontrol of fires in inactive coal depo its __ ________ ---- -- -----_ 

$2, 030, 207 
1, 117, 827 
8, 281, 400 

95, 050 

1, 903, 770 
2, 687, 158 

777, 183 
376,479 
48 ' 926 

Total appropriation __ ___ ___ ___________ - --------- - --- 17, 758, 000 

COAL 

SAMPLIN G A N D INSPECTIO~ OF F U EL FOR GOVE R N MENT AGENCIES 

ut of th recommend d appropriation of $2,030,207 for "Coal," 
t.h ·omn1itte . directs that an inrreas of $30,000 ov r the amount 
appropriat d forth fi al y ar 1950 b all catccl to the sampling and 
in~ pcction of fu 1 for ov rnm n t ag nci s. Th F d ral pur hase of 
·oal total approximat ly $60 ,000,000 annually. Without additional 
fund in the fiscal y ar 1951, it will not b po ible for the Bureau to 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

158 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... ~ BILL .• 19 51 

reduce the present backlog of over 500 unsampl d min , l aving F d­
eral purchasing agencies without adequate data on which to ba 
awards for Government purchases of coal. 

For the fiscal year 1950, $36,375 \Va available for ampling and 
inspection of fuel for Government agencie . Under th committ ' 
direction that $30,000 additional be used during the fi cal year 1951, 
a total of $66,375 will be available for this work. 

liEALTH AND SAFETY 

The House allowed $3,805,000 for this appropriation, and the com­
mittee recommends no change in this figure, which is $95,000 less than 
the 1951 budget estimate. 

The distribution of the $3,805,000 appropriation by activities is as 
follows: 
(1) Investigation of accidents and rescue work __ _______ --_ ________ $790, 883 
(2) Mine inspections and investigations __ _______ ___ __ _____ ______ _ 2, 539, 208 
(3) Explosives and explosions testing andre earch____ _________ ____ 474, 909 

Total appropriation __ ___ ____ ____ ______ ___ ________ ___ _ 3, 805,000 

CoNSTRUCTION 

In the appropriation for "Construction," the committee recom­
mends a reduction of $104,500 in the House figure. Of the budget 
estimate of $1,797,600, the House allowed an appropriation of 
$1,372,600, or $425,000 less than the estimate. The committee rec­
ommends an appropriation of $1,268,100, which is $104,500 under the 
amount approved by the House and which is $529,500 under the 1951 
Budget estimate. 

The breakdown of the $1,268,100 appropriation proposed by th' 
committee is as follows: 
(1) Synthetic liquid fuels _______________________________________ $71 , 100 
(2) Cash for liquidation of prior-year contract authorization__ ____ _ 550, 000 

Total appropriation __ _______________ _________________ 1, 26 , 100 

GE ERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ExPE SES 

For "General admini trative expenses" of th Bur au f lin s, the 
1951 budget cstimat i $1,30 ,700. Th co1nn1itt c r '<'Ollllll<'ll<l. 
approval of th House allowance, $1,3 0,000, \vhich i $ ,700 lc than 
the estimate. Including Pay Act inrrca P , the 1951 ba e for thi. 
appropriation is $1,308,700, the amount f th budg<'t e tiinat<'. 
Thus, the amount approved by the committee is le s than th actual 
base but th r duct ion can b8 ab orbed during th fi al y 'ar 1951. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIO s 

The committee r commend that th bill b am nd d as indi at d: 
purchase (not to exc ed efte l:Hiftffised &B:d fopty five one hundred and fifty, of whirh 
one hundred and forty-five shall be for r plac m nt only) and hir of pas,'cngcr 
motor vehicles; 

The budget e timat s propos d auth rity f r th 
passenger motor vehicl s, of whi h 145 w r to b 
only, and of which 10 w re to be new automobil 

purcha of 155 
f r r plac m nt 

Th House elim-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 159 

inated the request for 10 new automobiles, and the committee recom­
n1ends that provi jon be made for 5. 

The 10 new automobiles were reque ted in connection with the full 
operation of the Lignite Research Laboratory~ the Anthracite Research 
Laboratory, the program pertaining to coal-mining methods and reduc­
tion of lo ses, and the project for fuel-economy service for Government 
agencie . Under the committee's recommendation, five of these new 
automobiles may be obtained. 

TRA T FER OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE FORT SNELL­

ING GOVERNMENT RESERVATION IN HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINN. 

The committee recommends that the following paragraph contained 
in the 1951 budget estimates be added to the bill: 

The Feterans' Administration is authorized to transfer to the Departrnent of the 
Interior, for the use of the Bureau of 11Iines, without compensation therefor, full j1ais­
diction, possession, and control of a parcel of forty-three acres, more or less, within the 
boundaries of the Fort Snelling Government Reservation in Hennepin County, 
iUinnesota. 

The committee was advised that the Veterans' Administration has 
agreed to transfer to the Department of the Interior, for use of the 
Bureau of 11ines, without compensation therefor, full jurisdjction, 
po ion, and control of approximately 43 acres within the bounda­
rie of the Fort Snelling Government Reservation in Hennepin County, 
~linn. It was pointed out that the property is well situated for use by 
the Bureau of Mines for the establishment of a permanent storage 
rlepot for cores and samples of strategic mineral deposits that have 
been accumulated in the. course of our strategic-minerals program, 
\vhich js authorized by the Stock Piling Act of 1946. Due to the 
con tant shifting of emphasis in the strategic minerals, the Bureau of 
~line advises that it i necessary to keep such cores and samples 
available for restudy from time to time. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION 

The committee recommends no change in the amount of the Hou e 
nllO\\ance for thi appropriation, $7,688,700, which is $166,300 le s 
thnn th 1951 budget c timate of $7,855,000. 

By activities the $7,6 ,700 appropriation is distributed as follows: 
(1) \lanag m nt of park and oth r arcaR ______________________ . _ . 6, 4.5 , 5 7 
(2) Forestry and fir controL _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 507, 416 
(:~ ) ~.'oil and moiRturc conservation_ _____ ________ ________ __ _____ _ 96,000 
(4) Plans and inv Rtigations _ _ _ ------ - --- - ------------ - -- - - -- 626,697 

Total appropriation ___ _________ . ___ - --- --------- ___ - 7, 688, 700 

OCMULGEE NATIONAL M NUMENT, GA. 

ut of th fund availabl to the ational Park ~ rvic during the 
fl. ·nl year 1951 under the appropriation "11anagement and protec­
t.i n," th c mmiUre dir t that not to xceed $9,000 b u ed for 
th' 1nploym nt f an archeologi t at th 0 mulgc ational Monu­
Jnent, a., including xp nses in conn t1on with the work of such 
arch ' logi t. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

160 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION OF PHYSICAL FACILITIES 

The 1951 budget estimate for this appropriation is $7,479,000. The 
House allowed an appropriation of $7,250,000. The committee recom­
mends that this amount be increased by $198,100 to provide a total 
appropriation of $7,448,100, which amount is $21,900 under the 
estimate. 

Of the $198,100 increase proposed by the committee, $94,000 is for 
roads and trails and $104,100 is for buildings and utilities. 

The distribution of the $7,448,100 appropriation by activities is 
as follows: 
(1) Roads and trails _______ ·----- ----------------------------- $3,898,000 
(2) Buildings and utilities __________________________________ ___ 3, 550,100 

Total appropriation_._____________ _________ _________ 7, 448,100 

CoNsTRUCTION 

The House allowed $20,542,000 for this appropriation, which amount 
is $2,225,000 under the 1951 budget estimate of $22,767,000. The 
committee recommends an increase of $275,000 in this appropriation 
and decreases totaling $1,150,000 to provide a total appropriation of 
$19,667,000, which is $875,000 less than the House allowance and 
which is $3,100,000 less than the 1951 budge t estimate. 

The increase of $275,000 approved by the committee is for acqui­
sition of privately owned lands within the authorized boundaries of 
established national park areas. 

Of the decrease of $1,150,000 proposed by the committee, $150,000 
is for buildings and utilities, and $1,000,000 is in the amount requested 
for liquidation of the prior contract authority of $3,935,000 in con­
nection with the Independence National Historical Park, Pa. The 
reduction recommended by the committee will leave contract liquida­
tion funds in the amount of $2,935,000, which the committee f el 
will be ample to meet 1951 requirements under this prior contract 
authorization. 

The distribution of the $19,667,000 appropriation recommended by 
the committee is as follows: 
Construction and land acquisition: 

(1) Parkways ___________________________________________ _ 
(2) Roads and trails _____________________________________ _ 
(3) Buildings and utilities ___________ __ ______________ _____ _ 
(4) Acquisition of lands and water rights ___________________ _ 

$4, 000, 000 
3, 00, 000 
3, 640, 000 

292, 000 

SubtotaL ___________ _______________________________ 11, 732, 000 

New cash for liquidation of prior-year contract authorization: 
(1) Parkways ___________________________________________ _ 1, 750,000 
(2) Roads and trails ________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3, 250, 000 
(3) Acquisition of lands and water right:::~ ____________________ 2, 935, 000 

Subtotal _________________________ ___________ J ______ 7, 035,000 

Total appropriation for con truction _________________ 19,6 7, 000 

Out of the funds approved by th committ in this appropriation 
for "Roads and trails," it is th dir ction of th committee that $3:3,400 
be allocated for the paving of 4.9 mil s of road xt nding from the 
California State line to Scotty's a tle in Death Vall y. This i n. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 5 1 161 

comparatively small item and can be absorbed in the total funds 
approved by the committee for "Roads and trails." 

INDEPENDENCE NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK, PA. 

Th committee \vas advised that subsequent to submission of the 
1951 budget estimates, an agreement was negotiated between the 
Interior D partment and the city of Philadelphia, pursuant to section 
2 of the act of June 26, 1948 (Public La\v 795, 80th Cong.), under which 
the National Park ervice will administer the Independence Hall 
group of hi toric structures, consisting of the Independence Hall, 
Congre s Hall, Old City Hall, and associated historic objects. The 
city is desirous of turnin& the property over to the Federal Government 
at the earliest practicable date, and it is proposed that the ational 
Park ervice assume the obligation beginning January 1, 1951. To 
provide for operation and maintenance of this property by the N a­
tiona! Park ervice for the last half of the fiscal year 1951, beginning 
January 1, 1951, the committee recommends that the following 
provision be added to the bill: 
: Provided further, That not to exceed $150,000 of the funds available for the Inde­
pendence National Historical Park, Pennsylvania, shall be available after January 1, 
1951, for the 'management, protection, maintenance, and rehabilitation of Independence 
Hall, grounds, and structures in that Park 

MUSEUM FOR THEODORE ROOSEVELT NATIONAL MEMORIAL PARK 

The committee recommends that the following language be ins rted 
in th bill, providing contract authority in the amount of $100,000 for 
the con truction of a public information building in the Theodore 
Roo evelt National Memorial Park, N. Dak.: 
, and, ht addition, the S ecretary is authorized to inc'ur obligations and enter into con­
tracts, not exceeding a total of $100,000 for the construction of a public information 
b11 ilding in the Theodore Roosevelt National l\Iemorial Park, North Dakota 

In addition to general public u e, this building will be used to house 
~ o1nc of the effects of former President Theodore Roosevelt. The 
c01nrni ttee was ad vised that so1ne of the Theodor Roosevelt associa­
tion and organizations are d irous of donating some of these effects 
when a suitable building to house them is constructed. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ExPENSES 

] or general administrative expenses of the National Park Service, 
th) 1951 budget e timat i $1,314,500. The committee recommends 
t.hat. th House allowance of $1,264,500 be increased by $50,000 to 
pro id th amount of th timat . The incr ase recommended is 
for dPpartmental s rvices and xpcnses and will provid a total of 
$741,703 for this purpos , which is approximately 2 percent of the total 
1951 appropriation re omm nded for the National Park Service. In 
vi \w of the workload of the National Park Service since the war, the 
committ e feels that thi incr a in departmental s rvices and ex­
p n e i ju tifi d. Th r mainder of the appropriation recommended, 
$572,797, is for regional office expenses. 

69452- 5 11 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

162 . 
GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

FISH AND WILDLIFE ERVICE 

MANAGEME N T OF R ESOU RCES 

The committee recommends a reduction of $75,000 in this appro­
priation under the amount allowed by the Hou e. In lieu of th Hou e 
figure of $7,157,000, which is the amount of the 1951 budget e timate, 
the committee recommends an appropriation of $7,082,000. 

The reduction of $7 5,000 proposed by the committee is in the acti v­
ity for mammal and bird reservations. For this ·work, the committee 
is recommending an appropriation of $1 ,722,402 in lieu of the House 
figure and estimate of $1 ,797,402. 

The distribution by activities of the $7,082,000 appropriation 
recommended by the committee is as follows: 
(1) Admini tration of fi hand game laws _________ ___ ___________ _ 
(2) Propagation and di tribution of food fishe .s ___ ______________ _ _ 
(3) Mammal and bird reservation __ ___ ____ ______ ______ _______ _ 
( 4) Pribilof Island re ervation and resource ____ ____ ______ ____ _ _ 
(5) River basin studies __ __ _________ ________ _______ ___________ _ 
(6) Control of predatory animal and injurious rodents ___ ________ _ 
(7) Soil and moisture conservation _____ ____ __ ___ ___ ____________ _ 

1, 5 2, 277 
1, 996, 177 
1, 722, 402 

473,406 
214,060 
9 6, 527 
107, 151. 

Total appropriation _____ ____________ ________________ 7, 0 2, 000 

The committee recommends that the following provision be added 
to the bill: 
and not to exceed $30,000 for payment, in the discretion of the S ecretary, for infor­
mation or evidence concerning violations of laws administered by the Fish and Wilrllzje 
Service; 

Language similar to the foregoing provision was included in the 
1950 Interior Department Appropriation Act but was inadv rtently 
omitted from the text of the 1951 budg t language. The purpose of 
the committee amendment, therefore, i to continue the authority 
the Fish and Wildlife Service had under the 1950 act for making 
expenditures for information or evidence obtained by investigations 
concerning violations of laws admini t red by the Service for the 
protection of fish and wildlife. 

INVESTIGATION OF RE OURCES 

For the appropriation "Investigation of Resources," th 1951 bud­
get estimate is $3,900,000, which amount wa n.pprov d by th II u . 
The committee recommend an increase of $225,000 in thi appr priu.­
tion to provid a total of $4,125,000. 

The distribution by activiti s of th $4,125,000 appropriati n 
recommended by the committee is as follo\vs: 
(1) Re earch on fi sh and fi heries _____ ____________ _____ __ _____ $1, 952, 66 
(2) Exploration, development and utilization of fishery re ~ource ___ 1, 66.5, 1 5 
(3) R search on birds and mammals________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 506, 949 

Total appropriation ____ __ _____ _____________ ____ _____ 4, 12.5, 000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 163 

EXPLORA.TIO~, DEVELOPMENT, AND UTILIZATION OF FISHERY RESOURCES 

The increase of $225,000 recommended is in the activity "Explora­
tion, development, and utilization of fishery resources" and is for the 
following two purposes: 
(1) Freezing fi hat . ea experiment- - ----- - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - ----- - - $150,000 
(2) Exploratory fi hing urvey of bluefin tuna re ources in the North 

Atlantic_________________________________________________ 75, 00() 

Total increa~e recommended________________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 225, 00() 

RESEARCH ON FISH AND FISHERIES 

SARDINE (PILCHARD) RESEARCH 

For the :fiscal year 1950, $87,000 was made available for sardine 
(pilchard) research. The 1951 budget estimate under the activity 
"Re earch on fish and fisheries" includes $129,000 for this purpose. 

FiO'ures placed before the committee show that the tonnage of fish 
ln.nded for commercial purposes between 1941 and 1946 ranged be­
tween 2,000,000 and 2,288,000 tons, having a value in 1946 of $310,-
000,000. From a high of 392,000 tons of sardines landed in the 
I\fonter y and San Francisco aren in 1941, the tonnage landed 
dropped to 19,000 tons in 1947, 55,000 tons in 1948, and 149,000 tons 
in 1949. The total tonnage of sardines landed in California dropped 
from a high of 631,000 tons in 1941 to 128,000 tons in 1947, 176,000 
t ns in 1948, and 300,000 tons in 1949. 

The drop in the tonnage of sardines landed in the California area 
is out of proportion to the total comm.ercial landings of fish, and the 
com.rn.ittee believes that greater ernphasis should be placed on research 
and investigations dir cted toward increasing the commercial landings 
of sardines and stimulating this im.portant part of the fishing industry 
in the United States. The comm.ittee directs that the Fish and Wild­
life Service readjust its 1951 program under the appropriation "Inves­
tigation of resources" to such extent as m.ay be necessary to allocate 
adJiti nal funds to sardine research in the Pacific area. 

ONSTRUCTION 

For thi " appropriation, the House allowed $2,401,000, or $25,000 
in .·ce of the 1951 budget estirn.ate of $2,376,000. The committee 
rr.conuLPncl that this a,ppropriation be increased by $22,450 to pro­
vide a total appropriation of $2,423,450. 

'I'h increa e of $22,450 proposed by the committee is to provide 
$12,450 f r wat r supply for the Easter pageant area located on the 
Wi ·hita ~fountain Wildlife Refuge in Oklahoma and $10,000 for 
~nnitati n fa iliLie at thi ar a. It was represented to the committee 
t.hn.t ver 100,000 people att nd the annual Passion Play during the 
Ea tcr ca on at the o-call cl Holy City on the Wichita Mountain 
\Vildlife R0fuge. A total of $42,450 was requ sted for improv ments 
in thi.. ar a. The committee has approved the two items noted 
.ab ve totaling $22,450. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

164 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

The distribution of the $2,423,450 appropriation by activities is as 
follows: 
(1) Fi h facilities _____________________________________________ $1, 977, 500 
(2) Wildlife facilities__________________________________________ 445,950 

Total appropriation ____________ --------------------- 2, 423, 4.50 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ExPENSES 

For "General administrative expenses" of the Fish and Wildlife 
Service, the 1951 budget estimate is $917,500, which amount was 
allowed by the House and which is recomm nded by the committee. 
- The- 1951 base for this appropriation is $902,933. Of the net in­

crease of $14,567 proposed in the 1951 estimates, $8,000 is required 
for within-grade salary advancements. 

MIGRATORY BIRD CoNSERVATION FuND 

The committee recommends that the following paragraph in the 
bill be deleted: 

For carrying into effect section 4 of the Act of March 16, 1934, as amended (16 
U. S. C. 718-718h), an amount equal to the sum received during the current fiscal 
year from the proceeds from the sale of stamps, to be warranted monthly and to 
remain available until expended. 

and that the following language be inserted in lieu thereof: 
For carrying into effect section 4 of the Act of March 16, 1934, as amended (16 

U. S. C. 718-718h), amounts ea_ual to the sums received during the current year and 
each fiscal year thereafter from the proceeds from the sale of stamps, to be warranted 
monthly and to remain available until expended. 

The language recommended by the committee is contained in the 
1951 budget estimates and makes available in an ind finite amount 
all moneys received from the sale of Federal hunting stamps pur uant 
to the Migratory Waterfowl Hunting Stamp Act of March 16, 1934, 
as amended (16 U.S. C. 718-718h). These funds are used for wildlife 
conservation, being expended on the basis of 90 percent for acquiring, 
restoring, and administering waterfowl habitats as inviolate refug , 
and 10 percent for the enforcement of the various acts for th pro­
tection of migratory birds and expenses of tho Post Office Dopartn1 nt 
for engraving, issuing, and accounting for the stamps. 

TERRITORIES AND ISLAND PO E IO S 

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES AND PossEssioNs 

The budget estimate for this appropriation is $4,052,600. The 
House allowed an appropriation of $3,329,500. The committee r om­
mends that the item for general admini tration b in rea d by$ 2, 0 
to provide a total appropriation of $3,392,1 0, \vhich i $660,420 lllld r 
the 1951 estimate. 

The committee has approved th follo\vinO' r du tions mad by the 
House in this appropriation: Virgin Island , ov rnor's office, $40,000 
Guam, Governor's office, $23,190, and grants, $597,230. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 165 

CoNSTRUCTION OF RoADs, ALASKA 

For "Construction of roads, Alaska," the 1951 estimate is $20,-
400,000, including $8,000,000 for liquidation of prior contract author­
ity, and $8,000,000 additional contract authority. The House ap­
proved these amounts. 

The committee has approved the $8,000,000 requested for liquida­
tion of prior contract authorizations and the 1951 estimate of 
$ ,000 000 new contract authority. 

However, in the items for preparation of plans, construction in 
progres , reconstruction, and new construction, the committee recom­
mend a reduction of $1,516,788 under the budget estimate and the 
Hou e figure. The reduction of $1,516,788 proposed by the commit­
tee in these items will provide a total appropriation for them of $10,-

3,212 in lieu of the budget estimate and House figure of $12,400,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE oF RoADs, ALASKA 

The committee recommends approval of the House action in reduc­
ing this appropriation by $200,000 to provide $2,600,000 in lieu of the 
budget esti1nate of $2,800,000. 

CLAIMs, ALASKA RoAn CoMMISSION 

The committee recommends that the following new paragraph be 
added to the bill: 

CLAIMS, ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION 

For payment of claims certified by the Comptroller General of the United States to 
be due for overtime compensation earned in 1945 and prior fiscal years under the 
provi ions of section 23 of the Act of March 28, 1934 (48 Stat. 522), $12,893, to 
remain available until June 30, 1952: Provided, That no part of the amount received 
by any clairnant in excess of 10 per centum thereof shall be paid or delivered to or 
received by any agent or attorney on account of services rendered in connection with 
any such claim, and the same shall be 'Unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwith­
standing, and any person violating this provision shall be deemed guilty of a mis­
demeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding $1,000. 

The 1951 budget estimate for this appropriation is in the amount 
of $525,000. The committee has approved $12,893 of this request, 
which is the amount required to pay claims already approved by the 
General Accounting Office. 

CoNSTRUCTioN, ALASKA RAILROAD 

The 1951 buclg t estimate is in the amount of $31,000,000, of 
whi ·h $17,000,000 is for liquidation of prior-y ar contract authority. 
Th Hous n.pproved th full amount of the estimate. 

Th con1mittee r comm nds a reduction of $2,300,000 in this 
appropriation, believing that the full amount for the completion of 
th Alaska Railroad rehabilitation program will not be required in 
th fiscal y ar 1951. 

Th total appropriation recommend cl by the committee is $28,700,000 
in lieu of the House figure of $31,000,000. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

166 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

CoMPLIANCE WITH SENATE REsOLUTION 95 AGREED TO AuGusT 
27, 1949 

PENDING BILL 

On page 268: 

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION FUND 

For carrying into effect section 4 of the 
act of March 16, 1934-, as amended (16 
U. S. C. 718-718h), amounts equal to 
the sums received during the current year 
and each fiscal year thereafter from the 
proceeds from the sale of stamps, to be 
warranted monthly and to remain avail­
able until expended. 

EXISTING LAW 

SEc. 4. (a) Effective July 1, 1935, all 
receipts of the character theretofore 
credited to the appropriation accounts 
appearing on the books of the Govern­
ment and listed in subsection (b) of this 
section shall be deposited into the 
Trea ury as mi cellaneous receipts, and 
amounts equal thereto are authorized 
to be appropriated annually from the 
general fund of the Treasury for the 
same purposes for which such receipts 
are now appropriated. Appropriations 
to which expenditures under such ac­
counts have been chargeable theretofore 
are hereby repealed, effective on such 
date: Provided, That if the total of re­
ceipts for any one fiscal year for any of 
the foregoing purposes under this au­
thority is greater than the amounts 
appropriated for such purpose, such 
excess is authorized to be appropriated 
for the following fiscal year. 

(b) * * * 
(Continuation of Sec. 4 (b), above) 

subsection (29): After June 30, 1936, 
migratory bird conservation fund 
* * * 

INCREASES 

The changes in the amounts of the House bill recommended by the 
committee are as follows: 
Office of the Secretary: 

Standardization of geographic names _________________ - __ -

Bureau of Land Management: 
Management of lands and resources _____________________ _ 
Construction _________________________________________ _ 

Total increase, Bureau of Land Management __ _ 

$14, 000 

371, 010 
200, 000 

571,010 
====== 

Bureau of Indian Affairs: 
Health, education, and welfare services __________________ _ 
Resources management_ _______________________________ _ 
Construction and land acquisition ______________________ _ 
General administration ________________________________ _ 
Tribal funds: 

Increase of $7,000 in amount proposed to he appro­
priated from Indian tribal funds. 

Total increase, Bureau of Indian Affairs _____ _ 

2, 323, 328 
272, 576 

1, 3f)0, 651 
144, 000 

4,090,555 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INcREAsEs-Continued 

Bureau of Reclamation: 
General inve tigations _________________________________ _ 

Con ~truction and rehabilitation: 
All-American canal, Arizona-California ______________ _ 
Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado ___________ _ 
Provo River project, Utah ( upplemental budget esti-

mate contained inS. Doc. 186) ___________________ _ 
Riverton project, "\Vyoming ________________________ _ 
l\Ii ouri River Ba in project _______________________ _ 

Of the increase recommended, $3,000,000 is for 
con, truction of transmis ion lines and substation 
in South Dakota as proposed in a supplemental 
budget estimate, Senate Document 154, and $645,-
000 i for the Jamestown unit, Missouri-Souris divi­
sion, l\1ontana-N orth Dakota. The committee 
recommends that this project be transferred from 
pha e B to pha e A. Including the $105,000 al­
lowed under phase B, which the committee propo es 
be transferred to phase A, the bill contains a total 
of $750,000 under phase A for the Jamestown unit. 
In addition to the increase of $3,000,000 in the cash 
appropriation for transmission lines and substations 
in South Dakota, the committee recommends an 
additional $3,000,000 in contract authority for this 
purpose. 

Total increases, construction _________________ _ 

General administrative expenses ________________________ _ 

Total increases, Reclamation Bureau __________ _ 

Geological Survey: 
Surveys, investigations, and research ___________________ _ 

In S. Doc. 157, $275,000 was requested after the bill 
passed the House for water resources investigations 
in connection with the upper Colorado, the Arkan­
sas, and Pecos River compacts, which were approved 
by Public Laws 37, 82, and 91, 81st Cong. The 
committee has approved $253,000 of the supple­
mental budget estimate. 

ational Park Service: 
Maintenance and rehabilitation of physical facilities ______ _ 

on truction: General land acquisition __________________ _ 
General administrative expenses ________________________ _ 

Total increases, National Park Service ________ _ 

167 

$1,350,000 

1, 450, 000 
228, 000 

2, 445, 000 
200,000 

3, 645, 000 

7, 968, 000 

400, 000 

9, 718,000 

253,000 

198, 100 
275,000 

50,000 

523, 100 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

168 GEKERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREASEs-Continued 

Fish and Wildlife ervlCe: 
Investigation of re ource : 

Exploration, development, and utilization of fi hery 
resources: 

Freezing :fi hat sea experiments ________________ _ 
Exploratory fishing survey of bluefin tuna re ources 

in the North Atlantic _______________________ _ 

Total increase, investigation of resources_ 

Construction: 
Wichita Mountain Wildlife Refuge, Oklahoma _______ _ 

(This increase provides $10,000 for sanitation facili­
ties and $12,450 for water supply for pageant area). 

Total increase, Fish and Wildlife Service_ 

$150,000 

75,000 

225,000 

22,450 

247,450 
====== 

Territories and island possessions: 
Ad~i~istra~ion of Territories and posse ions: General ad-

ministra twn _______________________________________ _ 
Claims, Alaska Road Commission ______________________ _ 

62, 680 
12, 893 

Total increases, Territories and island posses ions_ 75, 573 
===== 

Total increases, chapter VII__________________ 15,492,688 

DECREASES 
Office of the Secretary: 

Salaries and expenses _________________________________ _ 
Enforcement of the Connally Hot Oil Act _______________ _ 
Southeastern power marketing area _____________________ _ 
Southwestern Power Administration: 

Construction __________________ ___________________ _ 
The committee also recomrn nds that the con­

tract authorization be reduced from $6,000,000, a 
propo ed by the budget estimate and the Hou e, 
to $1,730,000, or a reduction below the e timate 
and the House of $4,270,000. 

Operation and maintenance ________________________ _ 

Total decrease, Southwestern Power Administration_ 

Total decrease, Office of the S cretary _____ _ 

21.5, 000 
20, 000 
50, 000 

1, 730, 000 

100, 00 

1, 830, 000 

2,115,000 
==== 

Bonneville Power Administration: 
Construction ________________________________________ _ 

In addition, the committee recommends that the 
contract authorization be reduced from the budget 
estimate and House allowance of $21,750,000 to 
$20,000,000. 

Operation and maintenance ____________________________ _ 

Total decrease, Bonneville Pow r Admini tration_ 

Bureau of Indian Affairs: 
Construction and land acqui ition ______________________ _ 

2, 000, 000 

500, 000 

2, 500, 00 

137, 500 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE~ .. ERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

DECREASEs-Continued 

Bureau of Reclamation: 
Construction: 

Gila. project, Arizona ______________________________ _ 
Colorado River front work and levee system, Arizona-California _____________________________________ _ 
Boulder Canyon project, Arizona-Nevada ____________ _ 
Davis Dam project, Arizona-Nevada. ________________ _ 
Central Valley project, California ___________________ _ 
Paonia project, Colorado_-------------------------­
Fort Peck project, Montana: Havre-Shelby transmission 

line and sub tations _____________________________ _ 
In addition, the committee is recommending 

that the unobligated balance of funds heretofore 
appropriated for this line and substations not 
required to terminate at once work on these 
facilities and meet existing obligations be rescinded. 

Hungry Horse project, l\!Iontana ____________________ _ 
Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas _____________ _ 
Klamath project, Oregon-California _________________ _ 
Provo River project, Utah _________________________ _ 

The supplemental e timate of $2,445,000 has been 
approved by the committee but a reduction of 
$200,000 in the regular budget estimate is recom­
mended. 

Columbia Basin project, Washington ________________ _ 
Kendrick project, Wyoming ________________________ _ 
l\Iissouri River Basin: Canyon Ferry-Great Falls 115-

kilovolt transmission line and substations __________ _ 

Total decreases, construction, Reclamation Bureau _______________________________ _ 

Bureau of Mines: 
Con truction _________________________________________ _ 

1 ational Park ervice: 
Con truction: 

Building and utilities _____________________________ _ 
Reduction in amount requested for funds to liquidate 

prior contract authorization ____________________ _ 

Total decreases, National Park Service ______ _ 

Fi h and Wildlife ~ crvice: 
l\1anagement of re. ource : Mammal and bird reservations __ _ 

Territ ri s and Island Possessions: 
onstruction of roads, Ala ka _________________ ----------
on truction, Ala ·ka Railroad _________________________ _ 

Total d reas , T rritories and island posse sions_ 

Total decreases, chapter VII _________________ _ 

169 

$300,000 

50,000 
500,000 
700, 000 

2,000, 000 
57,000 

1,400,000 

1,000,000 
50,000 
50,000 

200,000 

4, 000, 000 
50,000 

365,000 

10,722,000 

104,500 

.150,000 

1,000,000 

1,150,000 
====== 

75,000 

1, 516, 788 
2,300, 000 

3,816, 788 

20,620,788 
====== 

Total increases, chapter VII _______________________ _ 
Total de r asc , chapter VII ____ __ _________________ _ 

t d r as, chaptlr VII ________ ____ ___________ _ 
Atnount of chapt r VII as r ported to enate ________ _ 

15,492,688 
20,620,788 

5, 128, 100 
617,006,030 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT AND INDEFINITE APPROPRIATIONS, GENERAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

Appropriated, 1950 Estimated, 1951 Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-) 

----
Continuing fund, power transmittion facilities _______________ -_-_-- ____________________________________ -_------------- $500,000 $300,000 -$200, 000 

Payments from proceeds of sales, motor-propelled vehicles _________ ------------ _______________________________________ _ 289,250 307, 700 +18,450 

Continuing fund for emergencies, Bonneville power project------------------------------------------------------------ 213,935 -------------------- -213,935 
Range improvements on public lands ________________________________________________________________________________ _ (1) 350,000 +350, 000 

Payments to States from grazing fees, Indian ceded lands _______ -------------_--------- __________________ ------- _____ _ 100 100 --------------------
Payments to States from sales of lands _______________________________________________________________________________ _ (1) 75,000 +75,000 

Oregon and California grant lands deficiency payments to counties in lieu of taxes ____________________________________ _ 529,918 300,000 -229,918 

Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, excess payments _________________________________________________________________ _ 1,000 1,000 --------------------
Payments to Oklahoma from oil and gas royalties ___________________________________________ _ (1) 4,000 +4,000 

Oregon and California grant lands, excess payments------------------------------------------------------------------- 10,000 10,000 --------------------
Leasing of grazing lands ____________________________________________________________ ----------- ___ --------------------- (1) 6,000 +6,000 

Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, payments to Coos and Douglas Counties, Oreg., in lieu of taxes _________________ _ 15,000 15,000 --------------------
Oregon and California grant lands, payments to counties·------------------------------------------------------------- 1, 766,394 1,000,000 -76(), 394 

1\fineral Leasing Act, payments to States ______________________________________________ ._----------------------------- 12,000,000 13,500,000 +1,500,000 

Payments to States from gra?.ing receipts, public lands---------------------------------------------------------------- 212,500 217,500 +5,000 

Alaska school lands, payment to Alaska ________________________________________ ----- _____ ----------------------------- 500 500 --------------------
Claims and treaty obligations, Indian affairs _____________________________ -------- ____ ---------------·----------------- (1) 151,020 +151, 020 

Power revenues, Indian irrigation projects ________________________________ ---- ______ ---------------------------------- 1, 8.15, 000 1,880,000 +45,000 

Payment of interest on Indian trust funds _________________ ___________________________________________________________ . 1,140,000 1, 140,000 ·--------------------
Indian arts and crafts fund _______________________________________________________________ . ___________________________ _ 200 200 ·--------------------
Acquisition of lands and loans to Indians in Oklahoma, act of June 26, 1936 __________________ -------------------------- 500 500 --------------------

""'-' 
'-l 
0 

0 
t?:j 

z 
t?:j 
~ 
> 
~ 

r; 
'"d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ s 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 

--~ 
1--' 
(0 

Con 
1--' 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Payments to States of Arizona and Nevada ________________________________ -------------------------------------------

Repayment of advances from Treasury _____________________ ------- _______ ------- ___________________ _ 

Continuing fund, emergency expenses, Fort Peck project, ]\fontana ________________________________ _ 

Payment from proceeds of sale of water, Geolo;.!ical Survey ___________________________________________________________ _ 

Development and operation of helium properties, Bureau of l'viines ___________________________________________________ _ 

Educational expenses, children of employees, Yellowstone National Park ___________________ ______________________ ____ _ 

Salaries and expenses, Fish and Wildlife Service _______________________________________________ __ __ _________________ _ 

Migratory bird conservation fund _________________________________________________ ______ _____________________________ _ 

Federal aid in wildlife restoration ____________ ___ ____ ____________________ ___ ________ ____ _____________________ _______ __ _ _ 

Expenses, incident to sale of refuge products __ _________ ____________ _________________ _____ __ _ 

600,000 

4,000,000 

408, 22.1 

500 

466,000 

17,887 

265,256 

3,000,000 

10,378,538 

30,000 

Payments to counties under Migratory Bird Conservation Act________________________________________________________ 88,418 

Alaska Railroad fund _________ --------- -----_- --- __ --------------------- --- ----- - --- - --------------------------_ _______ 13, 100, 000 

Total, general and special funds ___ --------------------------------------------------------- ----- --- ------------ 50,869,119 

t Appropriated under annual definite appropriation. 

000, 000 

4,000,000 

4.35,000 

500 

466,000 

22,38!) 

261,000 

3,000,000 

7,500,000 

30,000 

~2G, 7i7 

~4,502 

-4,251) 

-2,878,538 

87, 000 -1, 418 

14,100,000 ~1,000,000 

49,760,409 -1,108,710 

0 
t?:_j 

z 
t_xj 
~ 
>­
t-4 

>­
~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 

§ 
0 z 
t:d 

~ 
"' 
..... 
co 
Coil ..... 

~ 
-..:{ 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

TRUST FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
[Not a charge against revenue] 

Construction of electric transmission lines and substations, contributions, Bonneville power project_ _________________ _ 

Deposits by individuals for surveying public lands--------------------------------------------------------------------
Administration and protection of grazing districts ____________________________________________________________________ _ 

Refund of deposits, unearned grazing fees _____________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Alaska town-site funds _____________________________________________________________________ _ 

lJnearnedproceedsrromlands----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------­

Indian moneys, proceeds of labor--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Miscellaneous trust funds of Indian tribes ___________ -_______ -------_------------------------- ________________ ---------

Operation and maintenance collections, Indian irrigation projects __ ---- ________________ --- ___ -____________________ -----

Advances by States, etc., for construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation projects, including investigations_ 

Synthetic liquid fuels program, cooperative fund _____________________________________________________________________ _ 

Donations, including land, national parks ____________________________________________________________________________ -

Gifts or bequests of personal property, national parks-----------------------------------------------------------------

Birthplace of Abraham Lincoln, preservation of, national parks ____________ ----------- ______________ ---------------- __ 

Fox and fur seal industries ___________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Miscellaneous contributed funds, Fish and Wildlife Service-----------------------------------------------------------

Improvements of roads, bridges, and trails, Alaska __ ----------------------------- _______ ------------------------------
Total, appropriations, trust funds ______________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Total, permanent and indefinite appropriations, including trust funds ______________________ --------------------

Appropriated, 
1950 

$44,450 

15,000 

50,000 

5,000 

1,000 

2,001,000 

1,100,000 

12,000,000 

1,347,000 

1,938,625 

33,000 

20,000 

1,100 

2,400 

300,000 

20,000 

215,000 
1-------

19, 093, 575 I 
I===== 

69, 962, 694 I 

J-l 

"' ~ 
Estimated, 1951 Increase ( +) or 

decrease (-) 

---·---------------- -$44,450 

$15,000 -------------------- 0 
50,000 t::.l 

-------------------- z 
5,000 t::.l -------------------- ~ 
1,000 > -------------------- ~ 

2,001,000 -------------------- ~ 
1,100,000 -------------------- 1-d 

~ 
11,500,000 -500,000 0 

1-d 
1,365,000 +18,000 

~ 20,000 -1,918,625 
H 

-------------------- -33,000 0 z 
20,000 -------------------- td 

1, 100 H 

-------------------- ~ 

2,400 ... ~ 
--------------------

~ 

300,000 -------------------- co 
0' 

20,000 ----------------- -- ~ 

210,000 -5,000 

16, 610, noo I -2,483,075 

66,370,909 I -3,591,785 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS FOR 1950, AND ESTIMATES AND THE 
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1951 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
Authorization, Estimates, House bill, Amount compared with-

recommended Departmental unit fiscal year fiscal year fiscal year by Senate 1950 1951 1951 committee Authorizations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

Office of the Secretary------------------------------------------ $5,000,000 $6,000,000 $6,000,000 $1,730,000 -$3, 270,000 -$4, 270, 000 -$4, 270, 000 

Bonneville Po,•.rer Administration_------- __ -------------_------ 16,239,500 21,750,000 21,750,000 20,000,000 +3, 760,500 -1,750,000 -1,750,000 
Bureau of Land Management_ _________________________________ 200,000 300,000 ---------- ------ ---------------- -200,000 -300,000 ----------------
Bureau of Indian Affairs---------------------------------------- 937,500 8,000,000 2,500,000 5,000,000 +4,062,500 -3,000,000 +2, 500,000 

Bureau of Reclamation _____ --------------- __ ------ _____________ 8,339, 700 --------------- - --------------- - 3,000,000 -5,339,700 +3,000,000 +3,000,000 

BureauofAiines- ---------------------------------------------- 550,000 ---------------- ---------------- -- -------------- -550, 000 ---------------- ----------------
~ational Park Service __________________________________________ 8,935,000 ---------------- ---------------- 100,000 -8,835,000 +100,000 +100,000 
Fish and Wildlife Service _______________________________________ 50,000 --------------- - ---------------- ---------------- -50,000 ---------------- ----------------
Government in the Territories __________________________________ 25,000,000 8, 700,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 -17, 000, 000 -700, 000 ----------------

Total, contract authorizations ____________________________ 65,251,700 44,750,000 38,250,000 37,830,000 -27, 421, 700 -6,920.000 -420,000 

0 
t_xj 

~ 
t_xj 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
~ 

tx:l 
8 
~ ... 
..... 
co 
Ol 
~ 

~ 
-l 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARA'riVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ~STIMA'r:F!S FOR 1951, THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPO SED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

Appropria- Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 

tions, 19.50 Estimates, House bill, Amount compared with-

Object I (comparable fiscal year fiscal year recommended 
to 1951 esti- 1951 1951 by Senate 

I I mates) committee Appropria- Estimates, House bill tions, 1950 1951 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY I 

Salaries and expenses ___________________________________________ $1,918,875 $2,345,400 $2,315,000 $2,100,000 r. +$181, 125 -$245,400 -$215,000 

~tanrl:mlization of geographic names. __________________________ 14,200 91,400 ---------------- 14,000 -200 -77,400 +14,000 

Enforcement of Connally IIot Oil Act. _________________________ 175,000 205,000 200,000 180,000 +5,000 -25,000 -20,000 

Working capital fund ___________________________________________ ---------------- 300,000 300,000 300,000 +300,000 ---------------- ----------------
01 cration and maintenance, southeastern power marketing 
ur~a- - -------------------------------------------------------- 70,000 175,000 150,000 100,000 +30,000 -75,000 -50,000 

OitStruction, Southwestern Power Administration _____________ I 3, 475, QQO 2 10,350, 000 2 10, 350, 000 2& 8, 620, 000 +5, 145,000 -1,730,000 -1,730,000 

01wration and maintenance, Southwestern Power Adminis-trntiOII _______________________________________________________ 525,000 785,000 760,000 660,000 +135, 000 -125,000 -100,000 

Total, office of tbe Secretary ______________________________ 6. 178, 075 14,251,800 14, 075, 000 11,974,000 +5, 795,925 -2,277.800 -2, 101, 000 

~alaries rutd ex pens::~~~:~~~~~--~~_~~~~-~~~~ __________________ .I 12. ooo I 12.530 I 12. 530 I 12. 530 I +5.10 I ••·····••••··-· ' ·•·••••••••••••• 

ROX~EVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 

Construction, B01mcville Power transmission system__________ a 26,284,500 4 42, 000, 000 • 41, 500, ooo 1 4& 39, roo, ooo I +13, 215, 500 -2,500,000 -2,000,000 

Or•eration and maintenance, Bonne,·ille Power transmission 
system ______________ ---------------------------------------- 4,000,000 5,250,000 5,000,000 4,500,000 I ~500,000 

Total, BomlCYille Power Administration_---------------- 30, 2S4, 500 47. 250,000 46, 500,000 4!, 000, OJO ~13, 715. 500 I = 
-750. 000 I -500. 000 

-3. 250. 000 -2, 500, 000 
-------

....... 
-...1 
~ 

0 
t_:tj 

z 
t_:tj 

~ 

~ 
;> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 

t'4 
... t'-4 

..... 
co 
~ 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RUREAU OF LAND :MANAGEMENT 

?\Ia
0

agement of lands and resources __________________________ _ 

Construction _________________________________________________ _ 

Range improvements on public lands __________________________ _ 

Payments to States from sales of lands _________________________ _ 

Payments to Oklahoma from oil and gas royalties _____________ _ 

Leasing of grazing lands _______________________________________ _ 

Total, Bureau of Land Management_ ___________________ _ 

RUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Health, education, and welfare services ________________________ _ 

Resources management ________________________________________ _ 

Construction __________________________________________________ _ 

General administrative expenses _______________________________ _ 

Revolving fund for loans ______________________________________ _ 

Alaska XatiYe Service, vessel conversion _______________________ _ 

Fulfilling treaties with Indian tribes ___________________________ _ 

Total, Bureau of Indian Affairs, exclusive of tribal funds __ 

1 And contract authorization of $5,000,000. 
2 And contract authorization of $6,000,000. 
2a And contract authority of $1,730.000. 
3 And contract authorization of $ln,23J,500. 
• And contract authorization of $2i,750,000. 
fa And contract authorization of $20,000,000. 
6 And contract authorization of $200,000. 
6 And contract authorization of $300,000. 
:Annual indeP.nite appropriations. 

6,215, 200 

(6) 

350,000 

5,000 

4,000 

6.000 

6. 580, 200 

32, 535,906 

9, 565, 517 

8 10, 896, 657 

3, 281, 146 

3,000,000 

150,000 

176,020 

59, 605, 246 

7a Limitations placed on amounts of annual indefinite appropriations. 
8 And contract authorization of $)37,500. 
P And contract authorization of $8,000,000. 
1o And contract authorization of $2,500,000. 
lOa And ontract authorization of $5,000,0:N' 
u Indefinite appropriation. 
lla Annual indefinite appropriation. 

8,650,000 6, 756,800 7,127,810 

e 1, 000,000 600,000 800,000 

(7) ---------------- (7a) 

(7) ---------------- (7a) 

(7) ---------------- (7a) 

(7) ---------------- (7a) 

9,650,000 7,356,800 7,927,810 

40,483,975 37,929,000 40,252,328 

11,975,000 10,542,000 10,814,576 

G 26, 602, 400 10 22, 422, 000 lOa 23, 635, 151 

4,535,000 3,500,000 3,644,000 

2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 

---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(11) ---------------- (11 a) 

85,996,375 76,793,000 80, 746, 0.'55 

+012, 610 -1,522,190 

+BOO, 000 -200,000 

-350,000 ---------------
-5,000 ----------------
-4,000 ----------------
-6,000 ---------------

+1.347,610 -1,722, 190 

+7, 716,422 -231,647 

+1,249,059 -1, 160,424 

+ 12, 738, 494 I -2,967,249 

+362,854 -891,000 

-600,000 ----------------
-150,000 ----------------
-176,020 ----------------

+21, 140,809 -5,250,320 

+371, 010 

+200, 000 

----------------
----------------
----------------
----------------

+571, 010 

+2, 323,328 

+272, 576 

+1, 213, 151 

+144,000 

----------------
----------------
----------------

+3, 953,055 

Q 
t:<:1 
z 
t:<:1 
::z:J 
> 
t'4 

> 
I-'d 
~ 
::z:J 
0 
~ 
::z:J 
H 

> 
~ 
0 
z 
td 
H 
t'4 
t'4 .... -co 
C-11 -

,..._ 
-l 
c.n 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Co1nparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as pa$.sed: !-louse, the Senm 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as GGm'fa1 er.. with the curre1 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimat~s) and th6 Ho?J.·, 
bill-Continued 

Appropria- Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 

tions, 1950 Estimates, House bill, Amount compared with-

Object recommended (comparable fiscal year fiscal year by Senate to 1951 esti- 1951 1951 committee Appropria- Estimate's, mates) tions, 1950 1951 House bill 

-
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS-continued 

NOTE.-The following appropriation shown in italic type, is 
from Indian tribal funds and is not included in the totals in this 
tabulation. 

Tribal fund.~ ____________________________________________________ $3,172,500 $2,393,965 $2,430,965 $£,437,965 -$741,535 +$44. 000 +$7, 000 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

General in>estigations ______________ ____________________________ 4,950,000 7,800,000 5,150,000 6,500,000 +1. 550,000 -1,300, 000 +1. 350,000 

Construction and rehabilitation ________________________________ 12 333. 961, 638 12a 325, 96fi, 500 297,4fi7,000 13 294, 713, 000 -39, 248, (\38 -31,253,500 -2.751,000 

Operation and maintenance __ ---------------------------------- 13,542,872 17,752,000 15, 491. 000 15, 491. 000 + 1,1)48, 128 -2, 2fi1, 000 - ------- ------
General administrative expenses ________________________________ 4,300, 000 7,800,000 7,000.000 7,400,000 +3.100, 000 -400,000 +400, 000 

-- -· -- --- ---
Total, Bureau of Reclamation ____________________________ 35fi, 754.510 359,318,500 325, 108,000 324. 11)4,000 -32. fi50. 510 -;{,'), 214. 500 -1.004,000 

-·-- ~-
r.EOLOC:H'AL SURVEY 

SurYeys, inwstigations, and research ___________________________ 16,04.4,400 13a 20, 275, 000 19,129,000 13b 19, 382, 000 +3.337,600 -8C'l3, 000 +2.1:1, oon 
- -

~- -
I'rREAU OF ~JIXES 

Consen-ation and deYelopment of mineral resources __________ _ 16,562,353 18,202,400 17,758,000 17,758,000 +1, 195,6-!7 -444,400 ---------------
Health and safety ______________________________________________ 3, 702,868 3,900,000 3,805,000 3,805,000 +102, 132 -95,000 ----------------
Construction ___________________________________________________ 14 2,513,079 1, 797,600 1,372,600 1,268,100 -1,244,979 -529,500 -104,500 

General administrati>e expenses ________________________________ 1,26S,200 1,308, 700 l,:lOO,OOO 1,300,000 +::ll, 800 -8,700 ----------------
Total, Bureau of !\lines _______________________ --------- 24,0411,500 25,20~. 700 24,235,600 24, 131, 100 +S4,1l00 -1, 07i, fiOO -104,500 

1-1 
-:) 

0:. 

C1 
t?:1 z 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
~ 

~ 
~ 
H 
0 
7: 
td 
H 

~ 
~ 

...... 
<:D 
CH 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

NATIONAL .PARK SERVICE 

.:'\1anag{'mcnt and protection·-·- _____________________________ _ 

g .:'\Iaint<'nancc and rehabilitation of physical facilitirs __________ _ 
.... 
c., 
I~ 

' 
c., 
0 

I ..... 
1.:. 

Construction and land acquisition ____________________________ _ 

G<'nl'ral adm inistrati >e expenses ______________________________ _ 

Travel Division _______________________________________________ _ 

Total. Xational Park Service ____________________________ _ 

FISH A!'.'"D WILDLIFE SERVICE 

.\Iana~ement of resources ______________________________________ _ 

Inwstigations of resources ___ --------- __________ ---- ___________ _ 

Construction __________________________________________________ _ 

General administrative expenses _______________________________ _ 

Total, Fish and Wildlife Ser>ice ________________ _ 

CWVERN),fENT IN THE TERRITORIES 

Administration of Territories and possessions __________________ _ 

Construction of roads, Alaska _________________________________ _ 

Operation and maintenance of roads, Alaska ___________________ _ 

Payment of overtime claims, Alaska Road Commission _______ _ 

Construction, Alaska Railroad _________ ------_------------------

i,002,!l4S 7,855,000 i,fi88, 700 

6,990,262 7,470,000 7,21i0,000 

15 14, 595, 813 22,767,000 20,542,000 

1,145,277 1,314,500 1,264,500 

15,650 ---------------- ------· ------- ·-

29,749,950 39,406,500 36,7-15,200 

6,938,800 7,157,000 7,157,000 

3,324,200 3,900,000 3,900,000 

16 1, 797, 100 2,376,000 2,401,000 

876,400 917,500 917,500 

12,936,500 14,::!50,500 14,375,500 

1,824,066 4,052,600 3,329,500 

17 24, 920, 700 18 20, 400, 000 \9 20, 400, 000 

1,841,300 2,800,000 2,600,000 

---------------- 525,000 ----------------
20 17, 000, 000 31,000,000 31,000,000 

7,11S8, 700 +r,g,'j, 7!i2 

i, 4-18, 100 +41i7,818 

Ua 19, 667, 000 +!i,071, 187 

1,314,500 +169, 223 

--------------- -15,fi.'i0 

36, 118,300 +6,3fiR,350 

7,082,000 +143,200 

4,125,000 +800,800 

2,423,450 +626,350 

917,500 +41, 100 

14,547,950 +I, 611,450 

3,392,180 +I, 568,114 

19 18, 883, 212 -6,037,488 

2,600,000 +758, 700 

12,893 +12, 893 

28,700,000 +11, 700,000 

-llifi,~OO 

-21' 900 

-3, I 00, 000 

---------------
. ----. -----

-3, 28R, 200 

-75,000 

+225,000 

+47,450 

----------------
+197,450 

-660,420 

-1,516,788 

-200,000 

-512, 107 

-2,300,000 

-------·--
+t 

-8 

+ 

--------------
-fi 

-

+2 

+ 

---------

ll'l, 100 

71\,000 

50,001) 

2fi. noo 

7.'i,OOO 

2.'i, 000 

22,450 

+17 72,450 

+ 

-1,5 

---------
+ 

-2,3 

62,680 

16, 788 

12,893 

00,000 

Public schools, Alaska (receipt limitation) _____________________ _ /iO 000 -- -- ------------------------------------------- -50.000 ---------------- ----------

12 And contract authorization of $8,339,700. 
12a Decreased from $320,767,100 by H. Doc. 4.'i7, and includes $3,000,000 submitted inS. Doc. 154 and $2,445,000 submitted inS. Doc. 186. 
13 Plus $3,000,000 contract authorization and includes total of $5,445,000 supplemental estimates in S. Doc. 154 and S. Doc. 186. 
Jh Includes $275,000 submitted inS. Doc. No. 157. 
13b Includes $2.')~,000 of supplemental estimate in S. Doc. 157. 
H And contract authorization of $550,000. 
~~ And contract authorization of $8,935,000. 
Jsa And contract authorization of $100,000. 
16 And contract authorization of $.'\0,000. 
17 And contract authorization of $8,000,000. 
18 And contract authorization of $8,700,000. 
19 And contract authorization of $8,000,000. 
20 And contract authorization of $17,000,000. 

C") 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
!:lJ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
H 
~ 
~ 

"' 
....... 
co 
<:11 
....... 

~ 

'I 
'I 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparati~·e statement shouing the appropn'ations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in acco1npanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases OJ decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Appropria- Amount tions, 19fi0 Estimates, House bill, recommended Object (com parable fiscal year fiscal year by Senate to 1951 esti- 1951 1951 committee mates) 

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES-continued 

Construction and repair of roads, trails, etc., Alaska (receipt 
liruitation) ___ _ ----------------------------------------------- $100,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Total, Government in the Territories ______________ _______ 45,736,066 $58,777,600 $57,329,500 $53,588,285 

Subtotal. Department of the Interior_ ____________ ________ 587,927,947 674,497,505 621,660,130 616,532,030 

VIRGIN ISLANDS CORPORATION 

Administrative expense limitation 21 ____________________________ 121,480 121,480 121,480 121,480 
Revolving fund _____ ____________________________________________ 1,250,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Grants to Yirgin Islands Corporation ___________________________ 1,026,000 474,000 474,000 474,000 

Total, Virgin Islands Corporation_----------------------- 2, 276,000 474,000 474,000 474,000 
-. 

Grand total, Department of the Interior_ _________________ 590,203,947 22 674, 971, 505 622,134,130 23 617, 006, 030 

n Limitatio'1 on use of funds available to Virgin Islands Corporation for administrative expenses (not carried in total). 
~2 Includr s t1tal of $5,720,000 in supplemental estimates submitted in Senate. 
23 Includes :i'5,698,000 of supplemental estimates submitted to Senate in S. Docs. 154, 157, and 186. 

Increase C+) or decrease(-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Appropria- Estimates, 
tions, 1950 1951 House bill 

-$100,000 ---------------- ----------------
+7,852,219 -$5, 189, 315 -$:~. 741' 215 

+28,604,083 -57, 9L15, 175 -5, 128, 100 
-

---------------- ---------------- ----------------
-1,250,000 ---------------- ----------------

-552,000 ---------------- ·---------------
-1,802,000 ---------------- -------------- ·-

+ 26, 802, 083 -57, 965, 475 -5. 128, 100 

1--l 

" 00 

0 
M 
z 
M 
~ 
> 
t" 

> 
~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 

~ 

'"~ 
1-' 
co 
c:.n 
1-' 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER VIII 

EXECUTIVE AND INDEPENDENT OFFICES 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

JOSEPH C. O'MAHONEY, Wyoming, Chairman 

RICHARD B. RUSSELL, Georgia 
KENNETH McKELLAR, Tennessee 
EL fER THOMAS, Oklahoma 

HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
GUY CORDON, Oregon 

BURNET R. MAYBANK, South Carolina 
LI TER HILL, Alabama 

LEVERETT SALTONSTALL, Massachusetts 
KENNETH S. WHERRY, Nebraska 

ALLEN J. ELLENDER, Louisiana 
HARLEY M. KILGORE, West Virginia 

BuDGET EsTIMATEs, HousE AcTION AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Amount inch. VIII as passed House ______________ $8, 021,827, 007 

Amount of decrease by Senate (net)______________ 3, 955, 030 

Amount inch. VIII as reported to Senate___ 8, 017, 871, 977 

Estimates considered by the House_ $8, 458, 148, 324 

Supplemental esti-
mates considered by 
the enate _________ $9,390,000 

Less: Reductions by 
budget amendments_ 555,600 

8,834,400 

Amount of regular and supplemental estimates, 1951_ 8, 466, 982, 724 

Amount of appropriations, 1950____ ______________ 8, 559,498,235 

Ch. VIII as reported to the Senate: 

Under the estimates for 1951 ______ ______ __ _ _ 

Under the appropriations for 1950 ___________ _ 

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY TABLE 

449, 110, 747 

541,626,258 

The table below shows the over-all action on chapter VIII of the bill, 
, 'tting forth the 1951 budget estiinat 'S, the ainount allo"" eel by the 
Hou e, and the amounts n'comn1< nd d by the Senate committee. 

'l'hc table appearing on pages 202 to 209 of this report gives these 
comparisons by subappropriations in the bill. 

179 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative table showing over-all action on ch. VI I I, independent offices appropriation bill, 1951 

(1) 

Bureau or function 

(2) 

1950 appro­
priation 

(3) 

1951 budget 
estimates 

(4) 

Recom­
mended in 
Hou~e bill 

(5) 

Amount rec­
ommended 
by Senate 
committee 

(6) 

Increase ( +) or de­
crease (-), House 
bill compared 
with estimates 

Amount Per­
cent 

(7) 

Increase ( +) or de­
crease (-), Sen­
ate committee 
compared with 
1950 appropria­
tion 

(8) 

Increase ( +) or de­
crease (-), Sen­
ate committee 
compared with 
1951 estimates 

I I I 

Amount Per­
cent Amount Per­

cent 

(9) 

Increase ( +) or de­
crease (-), Sen­
ate committee 
compared with 
Hou!'e hill 

Amount Per­
cent 

-------------1 I I I I 1--1 1---1 1--1 1---
DIRECT APPROPRIATIONS 

Executive Office of the President.._ 
American Battle l\Ionuments Com-

mission _________________________ _ 
Atomic EnE'r!!Y Ccmmission ______ _ 
Civil Servicl' Commission _________ _ 
Commission on Renovation of the 

Executive ::\I:lnsion _____________ _ 
Displaced Persons Commission. __ _ 
Frder.ll Communications Commis-

sion_ ----------------- _________ _ 
Fodf!ral Power Commission ____ . __ 
Federal 'l'rade Commission ______ _ 
General Accounting OJiicc ________ _ 
General Services Administration .. 
Housin!.!' aud llomo Finance 

A genc:y. __ • ____ •. _. _ . ___________ _ 
Indian Claims Commission _______ _ 
Inland \Vaterways Corporation, 

Department of Commerce _______ _ 
Interstate Commerce Commission. 
Interstate Commission on the 

Potomac River Basin ___________ _ 
Motor Carrier Claim~ Commission_ 
Xational Advisory Committee for 

Aeronautics. ____ . _______________ _ 
i'\ational Capital Housing Author-ity ______________________ --------
National Capital Park and Plan-

$6,385,540 

5,920,800 
702,980,769 
324,399,028 

50,000 
4,210,000 

6,600,000 
4.0~0.000 
3,6.'i0,000 

35,070,000 
680, 25ti, 604 

28,225,000 
90,000 

1,000,000 
11,233,000 

5,000 
150,000 

53,000,000 

34,900 

ning Commission________________ i15,000 
Office of Selective Service Records .• -------------­
Office of the Housing Expediter____ 21, 500,000 
Philippine War Damage Commis-

sion______________________________ 184,800,000 

$6,817,553 

10,168,000 
709,800,000 
352,707, 177 

100,000 
10,000,000 

6,912,000 
4,41i~,900 
4,225,000 

36,946,800 
861,883,194 

47,590,000 
107,000 

11,737,200 

5,000 
227,800 

62,600,000 

754,000 
6,454,000 

40.WO.OOO 

$6,687,553 

9,375,000 
647,820,000 
32.1, 065, 090 

20,000 
455, 100 

6,625,000 
4,290,000 
.i, 8f\6, 1>95 

:i6, 21i0. 000 
8:i6, 125, 4:i4 

20,4fi0,000 
91, 700 

11,589,600 

5,000 
175,000 

56,390,630 

35,000 

724,500 
4,954,000 

40.200.000 

$6,713,553 

9,170,000 
647,820,000 
323,56fi,090 

-$130,000 

-79~. 000 
-61, 9RO, 000 
-29, 642, 067 

1.9 

7.8 
8. 7 
8.4 

+$~28,013 

+~. 249,200 
-51), 110, 7t19 

-8~3. 9'38 

5. 1 

54.8 
7.8 

. 2 

-$101,000 

-!\98, 000 
-61, 9~0. 000 
-29, 112,087 

-50,000 

Ui 

9.8 
R.7 
8. 2 

+$21i,OOO 0.4 

-205,000 2. 1 

+.'iOO,OOO . 1 

50,000 
9,000,000 

-80,000 
-9,544,900 

80. 0 
62.0 +1. 790,000 Ill~. 5 -1,000.000 

50. o +1o. ooo I 150. o 
10. 0 +S, ."H, UOO 1, 877. •l 

6,625,000 
4, ~(ifi, 000 
3,!ll!l,(i95 

34,4~H.500 
799,2S5,479 

2fi,650,000 
91, 700 

11,737,200 

5,000 
227,800 

-2..~7. 000 
-1n, goo 
-3M\, C:OI't 
-69li, xno 

-25, 75{), 760 

-27, 140, 000 
-15, ~00 

4.2 +25,000 
3. !I +~~fi. 000 
8. 5 +2ti6, 695 
1. \l -li:lO, 500 
2. 9 +119, 02S,H75 

fi7.o I --2,575,000 
14.3 +1, 700 

-1,000,000 
--147,600 I 1.3 +504,200 

-52, 800 I 23. 1 +77,800 

.4 
8.:l 
7.:l 
l.S 

17..'i 

!U 
l.fl 

-287,000 
--ns. nno 

-308, ~05 
-2,507, ~00 

-62, !i\17, 71fi 

-21, !HO. 000 
-lfi, 300 

4.1 -·--
2. 2 +7n. nno 1.; 
7. ;{ +no, ooo 1. ~ 
li.8 -1,~\0,fiOO 4.!\ 
7. 3 -~fi,S-!0,\lfi.'i ·1. 4 

n ~ ~~~~=o~ .. ~~~J--=~·-·~-
.......... ______________ , ______ , ___ --· -----·------·-
4. 5 1------------- 1------1 +117, 600 I 1. ~ 

---- _, _______ ------ ·- ---- -· ------------ ·--------
51.8 +52,800 23. 1 

59,725,630 I --6,209,370 I 9.9 I +6, 725,630 I 12.7 I --2,S74,370 I 4.6 1+3,335,000 6.8 

13. 1 39,600 +35,000 

724, 500 I -29, 500 I 3. \) 
4, 954, 000 -1, 500, 000 23. 2 

+1, 700 

+9,500 
+4. 954,000 

-21, 500, 000 

13.5 

1.3 

+39,600 +4,600 

-2U, 500 I :t 9 ,------------, -------
-1,500,000 23.2 ------------ --------

40.200.000 l ______________ j ______ I--144.GOO.OOO I 78.2 ·--------------·-- ---·-----------

1--l 
00 
0 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
!:0 
> 
t:-4 

> 
~ 
1-t:l 
!:0 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
1-1 
H 

0 
f 

td 
H 

t-1 
t:-4 

"' 
...... 
co 
CJt 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

~curities-nnd Exchange Commis-
sion.------------ ----------------- 5, 750,000 6,425,000 6,130,000 6,330,000 -295,000 4.6 +580,000 10.0 -95,000 1.5 +200,000 3.3 
~lective Service System ___________ 8, 500,000 -------------·- ----·--·--- --- ----------- --- -------------- ------ -8,500,000 -- ------- ... -· ------ -- .. -----
nithsonian Institution _______ ----_ 3,3~7. 700 4,035,000 3, 764,490 3,990,000 -270,510 6. 7 +602,300 17.8 -45,000 1.1 +225, 510 6. 0 
ariti Commission ____________ •. 1, 2.'37, 500 1,388,200 1,290, 700 1,340, 700 -97,500 7.0 +103,200 8.3 -47,500 3.4 +50,000 3.9 
ennessce Valley Authority ___ 61,041,650 108,264,000 102,714,000 102,714,000 -5,550,000 5. 1 +41,672,350 68. 2 -5,550,000 5. 1 ------------ --------
be Tax Court of the United States_ 800,000 826,900 820,000 826,900 -6,900 . 8 +26, 900 3.4 +6,900 . 8 
. S. ~1aritime Commission ______ 74,006,744 164,730,000 96,128,720 100,808,630 -68, 601, 280 41. 6 +26,801,886 36.2 -63, 921, 370 38.8 +4,679,910 4.8 
etcrans' Administration __________ 6,330,519,000 6,007,615,000 5,801, 782,795 5,813,556,000 -205,832, 205 3.4 -516, 963, 000 8.2 -194,059,000 3.2 +11,773,205 .2 
·ar Claims Commission 1--- ------ (300, 000) (800,000) (600, 000) (700,000) -(200,000) 25.0 +(400,000) 133.3 -(100, 000) 12.5 +(100,000) 16. 7 

--
Total, Executive Office, in-

dependent establishments 
28,466,982,724 8,021,827,007 8,017,871,977 -445, 155, 697 and corporations __________ . 8,559,498,235 5.3 -541, 626, 258 6.3 -449, 110, 747 5.3 -3,955,030 .04 

>MINlSTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOV-
ERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

H ousing and Home Finance Agency_ 35,992,650 26,939,000 25,639,000 25,639,000 -1,300,000 4.8 -10, 353, 650 28.8 -1,300,000 4.8 ------------ --------
land \Vaterways Corporation, 
Department of Commerce ______ 522,000 542,000 542,000 542,000 -------------- ------ +20,000 3. 8 -------------- ------ ------------ --------
ennessee Valley Authority ___ _____ 3,699,000 4,026,000 4,026,000 4,026,000 ------- ------- ------ +327.,000 8.8 --- ----------- ------ ------------ --------

Total, administrative ex-
penses, Government cor-

30,207,000 porations ____ ________ _______ 40,213,650 31,507,000 30,207,000 -1,300,000 4. 1 -10, 006, 650 24.8 -1,300,000 4. 1 ------------ ----------
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

merican Battle ~1onuments Com-
mission ___________________ ------- 5,000,000 3,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 -1,500,000 50.0 -3,500, 000 70.0 -1,500,000 50.0 ------------ --------
tomic Energy Commission _______ 466,074,628 333,500,000 300,150,000 300,150,000 -33, 350, 000 10.0 -165, 924, 628 35.6 -33, 350, 000 10.0 ------------ --------
eneral Services Administration __ 171,000,000 156,867,000 135,867,000 159,867,000 -21, 000, 000 13. 4 -11, 133, 000 6.5 +3,000,000 1.9 +24,000,000 17.4 
ational Advisory Committee for 
Aeronautics ___________ . __ ________ 10,000,000 15,000,000 10,000,000 12,500,000 -5,000,000 33.3 +2,500,000 25.0 -2,500,000 16.6 +2,500,000 25.0 
. S. 1Iaritime Commission _______ 50,000,000 70,000,000 63,000,000 63,000,000 -7,000,000 10.0 +13,000,000 26.0 -7,000,000 10.0 ------------ --------

Total, contract authoriza-tions _______________________ 702,074,628 578,367,000 510,517,000 537,017,000 -67, 850, 000 11. 7 -165, 057, 628 23.5 -41, 350, 000 7. 1 +26,500,000 5.1 

1 Funds available from war claims fund, including administrative expenses as indicated. 
2 Includes supplemental estimates as follows: Civil Service Commission, salaries and expenses reduced from $17,076,000 to $16,560,000 in H. Doc. 461; National Capital Housing 

Authority reduced from $39,600 to 0 inS. Doc. 169; Housing and Home Finance Agency, Office of the Administrator, increased from $6,000,000 to $6,590,000 inS. Doc. 181; Displaced 
Persons Commission increased from $1,200,000 to $10,000,000 in S. Doc. 193. 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
t-4 

> 
'1::1 
'1::1 
~ 
0 
'1::1 
~ 
1-t 

~ 
1-t 
0 z 
bj 

~ .... 
~ 

<0 
Cll 
~ 

1--l 
00 
1--l 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

182 GEKERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

SUPPLEMENTAL ESTIMATES 

Supplemental estimates considered by the committee are contained 
in House Document No. 461 and in Senate Documents Nos. 169, 181, 
and 193, changing the regular estimates for 1951 as follows: 
Increases: 

Displaced Persons Commission ___________________ $8, 800, 000 
Housing and Home Finance Agency, college loan 

program___________________________________ 590,000 

Total _______________________________________ 9,390,000 
Less reductions: 

Civil Service Commission ______________ $516, 000 
National Capital Housing Authority_____ 39, 600 

555, 600 

Net increase ___________________ ·______________ 8, 834, 400 

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET 

The committee recommends a restoration of $26,000. The reduc­
tion of $100,000 from the budget estimate, made by an amendment on 
the floor of the House, was intended as a denial of the request for 
two additional regional offices, one to cover the Southeast and one to 
cover the Northeast. The committee agrees with the denial of the 
additional regional offices at this time, but is informed that the amount 
requested for the purpose is $7 4,000 and that any further reduction 
would curtail the necessary operations of the Bureau. 

In this connection, the evidence before the comrnittee indicates that 
the Bureau in preparing the estimates for 1951 had cut the requests 
from the agencies by over 3.3 billion dollars, even after tho President 
had set a target above which each agency was directed to make no 
request for funds. The committee believes that such efforts to econo­
mize should be fully supported in the national interest. 

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION 

The committee recon1mends the deletion of the provi ion lirniting 
the maximum amount which may be paid as a fcc for community 
management services and for the operation of transportation systems. 
The comrnittee believes that such provision would s riously interfere 
with the Commission's operations under the terms of existing 
contracts. 

However, the committee is of the opinion that the present undemo­
cratic method of running the towns of Oak Ridge, .Richland, and Los 
Alamos should be discontinued as soon as practi able, giving duo 
consideration to the security safeguards tha.t rnay be involv d and 
to the successful functioning of the Con1mission's prograrn. The 
committee agrees with the Joint Cornn1itte on Atomic Energy that 
a definite timetable should be established for di engaging these towns 
from such community managon1ent and tran portation contracts. 
Accordingly the committee, beli ving that it is essential to remove any 
basis for suit against the Commission, suggests to the Commission 
that as soon as practicable but not later than 60 days after the enact-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 183 

ment of this bill the required notice Le given of 6 months for cancella­
tion of contracts for community management and transportation ser­
vices, and in the meantime that they begin negotiations for substi­
tuting for the present system of corporate community management a 
new system of community management based upon traditional 
principles of local community self-government. 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

CIVIL-SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

The House has allowed an appropriation of $305,000,000 for the 
civil-service retirernent and disability fund, instead of $333,344,000 
estimated by actuarial computation as the required contributioo to 
the fund. In agreeing to the reduction of $28,344,000 in view of the 
need to economize at this time, the committee calls attention to the 
fact that the appropriation of the reduced amount does not decrease 
the obligation of tbe Government, does not impair the solvency of 
the fund, and does not reduce in any way the payments to be made 
from the fund in 1951. 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

STRATEGIC AND CRITICAL MATERIALS 

The comn1ittee recommends the deletion of the proviso limiting the 
amount that may be expended for the purposes of the Stockpiling Act 
of 1946 through purchase contracts negotiated with operators within 
the United States, its Territories and possessions. This provision was 
stricken because it places a limitation upon the legislative authority 
granted in the 1946 act, and it also contravenes the so-called buy 
American policy as stated in 1933. The policy of Congress in enact­
ing the Stockpiling Act was to encourage the development of strategic 
and critical materials in the ·united States in order that in time of crjsis 
we should not be dependent upon foreign sources of supply. The 
General Services Administration has authority of law to make advance 
payments on domestic contracts, and it is the belief of this committee, 
in view of the stated policy of the Congress, that the limitation im­
posed by this language should not exist, but that the General Services 
Administration should be free to acquire strategic and critical mate­
rials within the United States. A limitation of this character might 
ca ily rise to plague the national defense program during fiscal year 
1951. 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

The committee recommends the restoration of the full budget esti­
mate for the three appropriation items for the Interstate Commerce 
Commission. The committee believes that the important functions 
of this Commission should not be handicapped by lack of funds. 

Th committee is informed of the serious situation arising from car 
shortages and believes that the supervisory function performed by the 
Bureau of S rvice is of the utmost importance. It is the hope of the 
committee that, within the funds allowed, all possible supervision shall 
he carried out. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

184 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

The committee is also informed that the workload in locomotive 
inspection has been increased and probably ·will continu to increase 
in consequence of the replacement o! retired st~am loc<?motives., largely 
o! the older type, by Di sel-electn? loco~ot1ves wh1ch requrre more 
trme and meticulous effort than the mspect1on of a modern steam loco­
motive. 

PHILIPPINE WAR DAMAGE COMMISSION 

The committee recommends an addition to the proviso prohibiting 
payments to any person found guilt:y o.f collaborating ~ith t.he enemy 
or of disloyalty, to allow the Comm1ss1on to make findmgs m the ab­
sence of a finding by a civil or military court. The evidence before 
the committee shows that when the Philippine Governm nt issued an 
amnesty proclamation there were approximately 23 claims involving 
charges of collaboration which had not been adjudicated by a civil or 
military court established by the Philippine Gov rnm nt to hear uch 
cases. This amendment is designed to enable the Philippine "\Var 
Damage Commission to hold hearings on such remaining claims, but 
is not intended to authorize the Commission tor open any adjudicated 
cases. 

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMIS, ION 

Reorganization Plan No. 21 of 1950, effective ~fay 24, 1950, 
created the Federal Maritime Board and the l\faritime Administration 
under the Department of Commerce and transferred to those agencies 
all functions of the United States Maritime Commission. In view 
of this reorganization and the resulting change in administrative et­
up, the committee agrees with the House reduction in the appropri­
ation for salaries and expenses below the estimat s in th b li f that 
the reorganization plan will effect substantial economics in th ex­
penditures. In the time available to the committe it wa impo ibl 
to form any estimate of what the savings will b , but it i the hope of 
the committee that they will be substantial, and that under the new 
set-up it will be possible to eliminate the causes of the critici m which 
has been made in the past with respect to the operations of the United 
States Maritime Commission. It is not the intention of the com­
mittee to handicap the working of the new organization, how v r, 
and if experi nee demonstrates that the amount provid l is not suffi­
cient for proper operation, then the Hous and nat nunittee on 
Appropriations should be notified of the situation. 

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION 

The committee has recomm nded th re toration of the full an1ount 
of the budget estimat for admini tration, m dical, hospital, and 
domiciliary services. Persuasive evidence was submitted to the 
committee that increased appropriations will be ess ntial to nable 
the Veterans' Admini tration to ta.fl' and operate the n w hospital 
which, having been constructed in accordan w·ith th dir ti n of 
the Congr ss, are now ready f r op ning. The demand for ho pital 
service and out-pati nt car ar not diminishing, and it is to b antici­
pated that an additional estimate will b r ccived b for the enu of 
the session from th Bur au of the Budg t. 

In this connection, the comn1ittee beli •ves the dental rrvic avnil­
able to the veterans is of prime importan e and that the Admini tra· 
tion should maintain such s rvice at a high l \vel. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 185 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS 

The changes recommended by the committee 1n the amounts of 
chapter \TIII of the House bill are as follows: 
ExECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT: 

Bureau of the Budget _______________________ _ 
The increa e recommended bv the committee is to 

re.tore the reduction by the House below the 1950 
level of operation. The total amount provided is 
.. 3,412,000, which i $74,000 below the budget 
e timate. 

Philippine Ali n Property Admini tration: 
The committee recommends an increa e of $55,500 

in the limitation for admini trative expenses, to pro­
vide the full budget e timate of $215,500. 

1
IYIL ~... ERVICE CoMMISSio : 

alaric and expen c ________________ _______ _ 
The incren. e recommended by the committee is a 

partial restoration of the Hou e reduction and is in­
tended to provide funds for improving the quality 
of the examining and placement work a well as to 
permit the auditing of po ition in the cla sification 
review required und r the Cla .._ ification Act of 1949. 
The total amount provided i $15,761,913, which i 

79 ,0 7 below the budget e. timate a revised. The 
oriO'inal budg t e timate contained $516,000, which 
wa reduced by budget am ndment based on the 
d crea e in the e timated number of placements. 

The committee al o recommend that the amount 
of the limitation on funds for performing the duties 
impo d by the Hatch Act of 1940 be increased from 
$50,000 to 0,000. 

Co:\IMIS Io oN RENOVATION OF THE ExECUTIVE 
~~r -\. si o T _________ _ ___________________ _ ______ _ 

The incr a e recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide more ad quat ly for the upervisory work required by 
th Commi8 ion, including th frequent meetings found 
necessary by th architectural and engineering authorities 
involved in order to carry out the purposes of the act. 
The total amount provided is $50,000 plus the reappro­
priation of $30,000, or 0,000, which is $20,000 below the 
budget e timat . 

Dr PLA ED PERSONS CoMMISSION ________________ _ 

The incr as recommend d by t.he committee is to pro­
vide forth inrr as d XI nditures required by Public Law 
fifi5, which authorized th admis ion to th United tat s 
of an additional19fi, 744 per ons. The House had provided 
."455,100 for liquidating xp n s of th previous program. 
In providing a total of $9,000,000, in tead of the. 10,000,000 
in the uppl m ntal Htimat ' , th committ e invite ~ th 

ommis. ion to practic rigorous economy in carrying out 
th purpo 'e of then w act. 

Th committ also recommends that the following be 
insert d in li u of i he ection contained in the bill: 

Displared Persons Comrnission: For expenses neces­
sary to carry out the provisions of the Displaced Persons 
Art of 194 , as amended by the Act of June 16, 1950 
(Public J.~aw 555), 1'ncluding personal servires and rents 
1·n the District of Columbia; travel expenses without regard 
to the Standardized Government Travel Regulations, as 

$26,000 

500,000 

30,000 

8,544,900 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

186 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL_. 19 51 

INCREA E .:\.~D LrMITATIO~ T -Continued 

DISPLACED PERSONS CoMMISSION-Continued 

amended, and the rates of per diem allowances under the 
Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, as amended; purchase 
(not to exceed three), and hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
printing and binding, including printing and binding 
outside the continental lim-its of the United States without 
regard to section 11 of the Act of 11! arch 1, 1919 (4-4- U. S. 
C. 111); expenses incident to the primary and secondary 
education of American children who are dependents of 
Government personnel paid from this appropriation and 
stationed overseas; services as authorized by section 15 of 
the Act of August 2, 194-6 (5 U. S. C. 55a); payment of 
tort claims pursuant to law (28 U. S. C. 2672); health 
service program as authorized by law (5 U. S. C. 150); 
employment of aliens; and payment of rent in foreign 
countries in advance; $9,000,000: Provided. That alloca­
tions may be made from this appropriation by the Corn­
mission upon approval by the Bureau of the Budget to 
any department, agency, corporation, or independent es­
tabl-£shrnent of the Government for direct expenditure for 
the purposes of this appropriation, and any such expen­
ditures may be made under the specific authority herein 
contained or under the authority govern-ing the activities 
of the department, agency, corporation, or independent 
establishment to which amounts are allocated: Provided 
further, That the Commission may enter into agreements 
with international, governmental, and private agencies 
and may make payment in advance or by reimbursement 
for expenses incurred by such agencies in rendering as­
sistance to the Commission in carrying out the purposes 
of this Act. 

FEDERAL PowER CoMMISSION: 
Salaries and expenses _______________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is a 
partial restoration of the House reduction in order to 
provide for the increased activities due to the increase 
in natural gas work and the particular need for addi­
tional legal services. The total amount provided is 
$4,013,300, which is $82,400 below the estimate. 

The committee also recommends that the amount 
of the limitation on funds for travel be increased from 
$247,500 to $256,500. 

FEDERAL TRADE CoMMISSION ____________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is a par­
tial restoration of the House reduction in order to provide 
funds for the preparation of an index of economic concen­
tration and for legal inve tigation work. The total amount 
provided is $3,916,695, which is $308,305 below the esti­
mate. 

The committee also recommends that the following be 
stricken from the bill: 

to the Bureau of Trade Practice Conferences 
The purpose of the recommendation is to conform to the 
intent of the House in earmarking funds for trade practice 
agreement work, and the change is required by a recent 
reorganization of the units of the Commi.' ion. 

$75,000 

50,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATION -Continued 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION: 
Operating expenses _________________________ _ 

The General Services Administration in its present 
form was created by Public Law 152, otherwise known 
as the Federal Property and Administrative Services 
Act of 1949. Its purpo e is, by improved managerial 
supervision of the agencies clothed with the responsi­
bilities of procurement, construction, property utili­
zation and records management, to effect economies 
and efficiency throughout the executive e tabli h­
ment. It was necessary, therefore, in the view of the 
committee to increase the allowance made by the 
House for operating expense . The appropriation 
provided for this purpo e is $82,725,000, which is still 
$2,000,000 below the budget estime.te. 

HousiNG AND HoME FINANCE AGENCY: 
Office of the Administrator __________________ -

The increase recommended by the committee is 
to provide partial restoration of the House reduction 
in the amount of $400,000, out of which the Alaska 
hou ing program is allowed the full estimate of 
$74,000 and the balance is to be applied to the co­
ordination and supervision work. The committee 
agrees with the Hou e in the reductions made for 
slum clearance and for housing research. The total 
provided for the regular e timate is $4,600,000, which 
is $1,400,000 below the estimate. 

In addition, an increase of $300,000 is recom­
mended by the committee, instead of the estimate of 
$590,000, to provide for the beginning of the college 
loan program under the Housing Act of 1950, ap­
proved April 20, 1950. The supplemental estimate 
is contained in S. Doc. No. 181. 

The committee further recommends that the fol-
lowing proviso be added to the bill: 

: Provided further, That necessary expenses of in­
spections of projects financed through loans to edu­
cational institutions authorized by title IV of the 
Housing Act of 1950 shall be compensated by such 
institutions by the payment of fixed fees which in 
the aggregate in relation to the development costs of 
such projects will cover the costs of rendering such 
services, and expenses for such purpose shall be 
considered nonadministrative, and for the purpose 
of providing such inspect'ions, the Administrator 
may utilize any agency and such agency may 
accept reimbursement or payment for s1tch services 
from such 'institutions or the Administrator, 
and shall credit such amounts to the appropriations 
or funds against which such charges have been made. 

The committee also recommends that the following 
section be added to the bill, to conform to the 
provision in the 1H50 bill in order to prevent operating 
difficulties in the Government corporations involved: 

SEc. 110. None of the sections under the head 
"Independent offices, General pTov£.cn·ons" in this 
title shall apply to the Ilousing and Home Finance 
Agency, the Inland TVaterways Corporation, or the 
Tennessee Valley Authority. 

187 

$6,225,000 

700,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

188 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

lNCREA E AND l.aMITATIO~ T - ontinuecl 

HousiNG AND HoME FINANCE AGENCY-Continued 
Public Housing Administration: 

Annual contributions __ ------------------
The committee i advi ed that the amount 

of $7,500,000 allowed by the Hou e would be 
inadequate for the old program and \\ill leave 
nothing for the new program. The increa e 
recommended i intended to correct that .itua­
tion. The original e timate of 2 ,000,000 
wa later revised to $18,000,000, and the total 
provided by the increa e i . 9,250,000. This 
reduced amount i provided with the under­
standing that, hould the new program a it 
develops require additional funds, the agency 
may be expected to make adequate and proper 
showing of such requirements to the appropria­
tions committees of the 82d Cong. 

Administrative expenses _________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee 
as a partial restoration is to provide more ade­
quately for carrying out the new dutie and 
respon ibilitie of the low-rent public hou ing 
program under the Hou. ing Act of 1949. The 
total amount provided is $11 ,500,000, which is 
below the estimate by $1,500,000 and i below 
the amount allowed by the Hou e committee 
by $200,000. 

Total increase, Housing and Home 
Finance Agency ________________ _ 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION: 
General e:Arpenses ___________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee i to 
provide more adequately for the important function 
of the Commis ion by re toring the full amount of 
the budget estimate. The total amount provided 
is $10,002,600. 

Railroad safety ____________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee i to 
restore the full amount of the budp;et estimate. The 
total amount provided is $1,016,000. 

Locomotive inspection ______________________ _ 

The increase r commended by the c mmit.tee L to 
restore the full amount of the b-udget e timate. The 
total amount provided is $71 ,600. 

$1,750,000 

2, 750,000 

5,200,000 

113,000 

16, 000 

18,600 

Total, Inter tate Commerce Commission_ 147, 600 
=======""' 

MoToR CARRIER CLAIMS CoMMISSION______________ 52, 800 
The increase recommend d bv the committ e is to 

restore the full amount of the · budget c timat . The 
total amount provided i $227, 00. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

L. ~eRE_\ E" AND Ln\HT~\Trox -Continued 

NATIONAL ADVISORY CoMMITTEE FoR AERONAUTics: 
..._ alarie and expenses _______________________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee as a 
partial re to ration of the Hou e reduction i ~ to pro­
vide for re toring the research activity to the 1950 
level of operation and in addition, within the funds 
allowed, to provide for new per ~onnel required for 
de ign and engineering work under the Unitary 
\\~ind Tunnel Plan Act, for the taffing of new re earch 
facilities, and for a modest expan ion of the research 
work at Wallops I land and l\Iuroc stations. The 
total amount provided is $44,225,630, which is 

1, 74,370 below the estimate. 
The committee also recommends that the following 

proviso be stricken from the bill: 
: Provided further, That no part of thi appro­
priation shall be available for the operation of a 
field office out ide the continental or territorial 
limits of the United State 

Construction and equipment. 
The committee recommends that the amount of 

contract authorization be increa ed from $10,000,000 
to 12,500,000. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL HousiNG AuTHORITY _________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee is to re-
tore to the full amount of the budgPt e timate the funds 

provided by direct appropriation for the maintenance and 
operation of properties. A budget amendment was sub­
mitted in . Doc. No. 169, reducing the estimate to zero 
in view of the authorization in section 507 of the Hou ing 
Act of 1950. The committee doe not agree with such 
u e of receipt from lea e , ales or other sources, and ac­
cordingly provides the full estimate of $39,600. 

The committee also recommends that the following pro-
vi o be added to the bill: 

: Provided further, That so long as funds are available 
from appropriations for the foregoing purposes, the pro­
visions of section 507 of the Housing Act of 1950 (Public 
Law 475, Eighty-first Congress) shall not be effective 

PHILIPPINE WAR DAMAGE CoMMISSION. 

Th committ e recomm nds that the following be added 
to th provi o prohibiting payments to any person found 
guilty of collaborating with the n my or of disloyalty: 

or, in the absence of such finding by such court, the Corn­
mission after hearing finds upon evidence that such per­
son was guilty of such collaboration or act of disloyalty 

ECURITIES AND ExcHANGE CoMMISSION _________ _ 

The increa e recommended by the committee is to pro­
vide for partial r toration of the reduction made by the 
Hou,·e. The total amount provided is $6,330,000, which 
is $U5,000 below the estimate. 

189 

$3,335,000 

4,600 

200,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

190 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO.~.,. BILL, 19 51 

IN REA E AND LrMITATIO~ T.:-Continuecl 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION: 
Salaries and expenses ___________ ---- ---------

The incre& e recommended by the committee is to 
re tore the full amount of the budget e timate of. 2,-
770,000. The committee believe that the work of 
the Bureau of American Ethnology and of the A tro­
physical Observatory are too important to be handi­
capped by lack of funds. 

Paleontological investigations ________________ _ 
The increase recommended by the committee i to 

provide for the investigations required by the act of 
August 15, 1949, to the extent the committee is ad­
vised such grant will be required in 1951. The 
amount provided is $45,000 below the e timate, and 
the House allowed no fund · for the work. 

The committee also recommends that the following 
section be added to the bill: 

Paleontological investigations: For payments 
to non-Federal agencies for cooperative paleonto­
logical investigations in accordance with the Act 
of August 15, 1949 (Public Law 228), to remain 
available until cxpendcrl, $20,000. 

National Gallery of Art _____________________ _ 
The increase recommended by the committee is to 

restore the full amount of the budget estimate of 
$1,200,000. The committee believes the Govern­
ment is obligated to fully maintain, exhibit, and pro­
tect the works of art donated under the various deeds 
of trust involved. 

Total increase, Smithsonian Institution __ _ 

T ARIFF CoMMISSION ____________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to par­
tially restore the reduction made by the Hou e. The total 
amount provided i $1,340,700, which is $47,500 below the 
estimate. 

TAx CouRT OF THE UNITED STATEs _____________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee i to re­
store the full amount of the budget estimate of $ 26,900. 

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION: 
Ship construction: 

The committ e recommends, in ord r to avoid any 
po sible ambiguity of th provi ion in ert d in the 
law la t year, that th following provi o be stricken 
from the bill: 

: Provided, That no part of thi appropriation 
or contract authorizatiOn hall be used to start 
any n w ship construction for whi h an . timat 
was not included in th budg t for the curr nt 
fi. cal y ar, nor to start any n w ship construc­
tion the currently . t imated co. t of which ex­
ce d. by 10 p r c nt urn the cstimat d co t in­
clud d thcr for in ·uch budget unl ss the 

ir ctor of the Bur au of the Budg t. p cifically 
approv the . tart of. uch hip con. truction and 
the Director shall ubmit forthwith a d tail d 

$163, 510 

20, 000 

42,.000 

225,510 

50,000 

6, 900 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

L. CREA E AND LTMITATIO ..... T -Continued 

l.,. NITED STATES 1fARITIME CoMMISSION-Con. 

hip construction-Continued 
explanation thereof to the Committee on 
Appropriation of the enate and of the Hou e 
of Repre entative ; and, a u .. ed herein, the term 
"budget" include the detailed ju tification sup­
porting the budget e timate 

and that th following be in erted in lieu thereof: 
: Provided, That no part of this appropriation or 
contract a-uthorization shall be used (1) to start any 
new ship construction for which an estirnate was 
not included in the budget for the current fiscal year 
or (2) to start any new ship construction the cur­
rently estimated cost of whtch exceeds by 10 per 
centum the estimated cost included therefor in such 
budget unless, in either case, the Director of the 
Bureau of the Budget specifically approves the 
start of such ship construction and the Director 
shall submit forthwith a detailed explanation there­
of to the Commtttees on Appropriations of the 
Senate and of the House of Representatives; and, 
as used herein, the term "budget" includes the 
detailed justification supporting the budget esti­
mates 

The committee al o recommends that the following 
pro vi o be added to the bill: 

: Provided further, That not to exceed $64,875,000 
of the funds and contract authority made available 
for new ship construction, including reconditioning 
and betterment, in the Independent Offices Appro­
priation Act, 1950, shall continue to be available 
until December 31, 1950 

Operating-differential subsidies ________________ _ 
The increa. e recommended by the committtee is 

to provide fund for the e timated amount of sub­
sidy applicable to 11 ve .. els included in the 1951 
budget that were not in the 1950 budget. The total 
amount provided i $30,10 ,000 in direct appropria­
tion plus reappropriation amounting to $55,209,157, 
or a total of fund. available of $85,317,157, which is 
$ ,062,843 below the e timatc. 

Th committee also rPcommend that the following 
pro vi o be stricken from the bill: 

: Provided further, That no part o.f the foregoing 
appropriation hall be availabl for obligation, 
nor any obligation made, for the payment of an 
operating-cliff r ntial ubsidy for any number of 
hip in execs. of the number of . hips which are 
ntitled to receive an operating-cliff rential ub­

sidy pursuant to provi ions of any contract, au­
thorization, commitment, or obligation by the 
Commis. ion in xi::;t nc on .January 1, 1950, in­
cluding within ·aid limitation as to number any 
ship~ being com;trn t d or contracted for on said 
dat und r a conHtruction-differential snb.- icly 
contract and including aL o any . hips the opera­
tion of whi h may be authorized l y the ' ommis­
sion under any contra t. whirh may result from 
any formal appli ationR filed with th ommis­
. ion prior to January 1, 1950. 

191 

$3,658,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

192 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

UNITED STATES MARITIME CoMMISSION-Continued 
Maritime training __________________________ _ 

The increa e recommended bv the committee i to 
provide for the re toration of the full budget e timate 
and in addition to provide for the pay of . 65 per 
month to the 794 Federal cadet and for the expen e 
allowance for upgrading and pecialist trainee at 
Sheep head Bay and Alameda e timated at 2,640. 
The committee has disapproved the e timate for Pay 
Act increase in the amount of $418,000 under the 
Career Compen ation Act of 1949. The total 
amount provided is $3,930,520, which is $330,520 over 
the estimate and is $2,655,480 under the appropria­
tion for 1950. 

The committee also recommends that the section on 
Maritime Training be stricken from the bill and that 
the following be inserted in lieu thereof: 

Maritime training: For training personnel for 
the manning of the merchant marine (including 
operation of training stations at Kings Point, New 
York; Sheepshead Bay, New York; Alameda, Cali-
fornia, and the United States J\,f aritime Service In­
stitute), including not to exceed $2,4.77,000 for 
administrative personal services (exclusive of pay 
of cadet midshipmen and other trainees) in the 
District of Columbia and elsewhere; purchase of 
three passenger motor vehicles, for replacement 
only; printing and binding; health service pro­
gram as authorized by law (5 U.S. C. 150); not to 
exceed $2,500 for contingencies for the Superin­
tendent, United States 11-ferchant 11-farine Academy, 
to be expended in his discretion; not to exceed 
$77,000 for transfer to applicable appropriations 
of the Public Health Service for services rendered 
the Comm1'ssion; $3,930,520, including the pay of 
cadet midshipmen and other trainees. 

State marine schools ________________________ _ 

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
provide for the full amount of the budget e timate, 
without the reappropriation of 25,000 inserted by 
the House, and in addition to provid for the pay of 
$65 per month and sub i tence of 275 per annum for 
the 710 State cadets. The total amount provided is 
$1,102,050, which is $392,050 over th timate. 

The committee also recommend that the ection 
on State marine schools be stricken from the bill and 
that the follo ing be inserted in lieu thereof: 

State marine schools: To rei ·mburse the State of 
California, $50,000; the State of l'vfaine, $50,000; 
the State of Massachusetts, $50,000; and the State 
of New York, $50,000; for expenses incurred in the 
maintenance and support of marine schools in such 
States as provided in the Act a1dhorizing the estab­
lishment of marine schools, and so forth, approved 
March .4, 1911, as a'mended (3.4 U. S. C. 1121-
1123); $153,000 for the maintenance and repair 
of vessels loaned by the United tales to the said 
States for use in connection with S1lch tate rnarine 
schools, and $7.49,050 for the pa71 of 710 cadet mid­
shipmen at $65 per rnonth and $27 5 per annum for 
the subsistence of each cadet midshipman; $1,102,-
050. 

$587,860 

434,050 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

UNITED STATES MARITIME CoMMISSION-Continued 
Vessel operating functions. 

The committee recommends that the words "Inde­
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1950" be stricken 
from the bill and that the words "Third Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 1949" be inserted in lieu thereof, 
in order to properly identify the unobligated balance 
of funds earmarked in the section. 

To~a,l increase, U. S. 1Iaritime Commis-
sion ________________ _______________ _ 

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION: 
AdmiJ?-i tration, medical, hospital and domicili-

ary serviCes __________________________ --_----

The increase recommended by the committee is to 
restore the full amount of the budget estimate. The 
total amount provided is $887,621,000, which, to­
gether with the unobligated balance in the bill, pro­
vides the full estimate of $887,800,000. 

Hospital and domiciliary facilities. 
The committee recommends that the figure "4" 

be stricken out and that the figure "6. 7" be inserted 
in lieu thereof in the proviso limiting the percentage 
of funds available from the Administration for plans 
and supervision of projects. 

The committee also recommends that the figure 
"7" be stricken out and that the figure "10" be in­
serted in lieu thereof in the portion of the proviso 
limiting the percentage of funds available for plans 
and supervision of projects when agencies or persons 
outside the Administration are employed. 

WAR CLAIMS CoMMissioN: 
Administrative expenses. 

The committee recommends that the amount of 
expenses to be derived frem the war claims fund be 
increased from $600,000 to $700,000. 

Total increase, ch. VIII ________________ _ 

69452- 50--13 

193 

$4,679,910 

11,773,205 

I 

41,126,425 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

194 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~ ~ BILL, 19 51 

DECREA ES 

AMERICAN BATTLE 11oNu~IENTs Co:\nnssroN: 
Salaries and expenses _________ ---- - ----------

The reduction recommended by the committee 
will provide a total of $670,000, which is $25,700 more 
than the appropriation for 1950. 

Construction of memorials and cemeteries _____ _ 
The reduction recommended by the committee will 

provide a total of _$8,500,000. In addition , contract 
authorization of $1 )500,000 is al o available , so that 
a total of $10,000,000 will be provided, to allow the 
program to continue at the arne rate as for 1950. 

Total decrease, American Battle ~fonu-
men ts Commission __________________ _ 

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION. 

The committee recommends that the following 
proviso be stricken from t be bill: 

: Provided further, That uo part of the foregoing 
appropriation or coutract authorization t;hall b 
u. ed h1 connection with the pa.\ meut of any 
contractor or firm of contractor~ ngaged under 
a co" t-plus-a-fixed-fee contract or contracts at 
any in tallation of the Commi. sion, where the 
fee for community management is at a rate in 
exces. of . 90,000 per annu~m , or for tbe operation 
of a tran. portation . y. tem where the fee is at a 
rate in excc ... s of $45,000 per annum 

GENERAL AccouNTING OFFICE: 
Salaries ___________________________________ _ 

The r<"duction recommended hv the committee i. 
to provide for further economics ·in operation which 
the committee is inform<.>d arc f<.>a. ible. The total 
amount provided i. . 32,6R9,500, which is . 2,460,500 
or 7 percent below the e. timate. 

The commit t e also recommends that the following 
be added to the bill: 

.for newspapers and periodicals (not exceeding 
$600), 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION: 

Sites and planning, public buildings outside the 
District of Columbia ___________________ ___ _ 

The decrea e recommended bv the committee is 
to provide for a slowing up of the program in vi w of 
the pre ent need to economize. The total amount 
provided is $22,000,000, which is . 10,000,000 more 
than the appropriation for 1950. 

Strategic and critical materials _______________ _ 
The decrease r commended hv the committee is 

b lieved to be required in Yiew or' t h prc-:cnt need to 
economize, and is partially offs('t l>y an increase in 
contract authorization in ord<-r 1 o assure tlw proper 
operation of this import ant program. The total 
amount provid dis $60.1,000,000, "hieh is.· 0,000 00 
more than the cash proYid 'd in 10.50. ' 

$25,000 

180,000 

205,000 

1,810,500 

6, 000,000 

28, 60 '240 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

DEcREASEs-Continued 

GENERAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATION-Continued 
Strategic and critical materials-Continued 

The committee al o recommend that the amount 
of contract authorization be increa ed from $100,000,-
000 to $125,000,000. 

The committee further recommends that the fol-
lowing proYiso be trick en from the bill: 

of which not to exceed $25,000,000 may be ex­
pende<;l in accordance with the purposes of said 
Act of July 23, 1946, through purchase contracts 
negotiated with operators within the UnitPd 
State , it Territories and po ses ·ions, and in 
making advance payments on such contracts to 
the extent determined to be neces ary to the per­
formance thereof, and 

Ala ka Public Works. 
The committee recommends that the following be 

added to the bill: 
; and, in addition, the General Services Adminis­
tration is authorized to enter into contracts in an 
amount not to exceed $4-,000,000 for the purposes 
of this appropriation 

The contract authorization o provided is the same 
amount as provided for 1950, and is $9,000,000 below 
the e. timate for contract authorization. 

Th ."' committee t>! o re(• Jmme·1cb tha t the follo'' ing 
vroviso be stricken from the bill: 

: Provicled, That no part of thi::, am rupria~ion 
hall be available for expenditure on any proje ..:t 

until a certificate has been receiverl. from the 
Secretarv of Defense that the installation of such 
facility 'will be of value in connection with 
natimial defense 

AdYance planning of non-Federal public works __ 
The decrea. e recommended by the committee is to 

provide for a . lowing np of the program in view of 
the pre. ent need to economize. The total amount 
provided is $20,000,000, which is $12,000,000 more 
than th ca. h appropriated for 1950. 

The commit tee also recommends that the amount of 
contract authorization be reduced from $32,000,000 
to .. 27,000,000. 

Grants for plan preparation, water pollution con-
trol __________ : __________________________ _ 

The decrease recommended by the committee is to 
provide for the reduced amount of grants which the 
committee is advised applicants will likely qualify 
for in 1U.51. The total amount provided is $750,000, 
" .hich is $5.50,000 more than was provided in 1950. 

Achninistra tive expense , water pollution con-
trol -------------------------------------

The decrease recommended by the committee is to 
deny the request for new personnel. The total 
amount provided is $52,2 5, the amount of the 1950 
appropriation plus Pay Act increases. 

195 

$8,000,000 

150,000 

7, 715 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

196 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

DECREASEs-Continued 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION-Continued 
~ Virgin Islands public works __________________ _ 

The decrease recommended by the committee is to 
provide for a slowing up of the program in view of 
the present need to economize. The total amount 
provided is $1,000,000, which is $320,000 more than 
the cash appropriation for 1950. In addition, con­
tract authorization is provided in the amount of 
$1;467,000, as estimated. 

Purchase of typewriting machines. 
The committee recommends that the following 

be stricken from ch. VIII of the bill and be in erted 
as section 1114 under "General Provisions" of the 
bill: 

During the current fiscal year, no part of any 
money appropriated in this or any other Act 
shall be used during any quarter of such fiscal 
year to purchase typewriting machines (except 
bookkeeping and billing machines) at a price 
which exceeds 90 per centum of the lowest net 
cash price, plus applicable Federal excise taxes, 
accorded the most-favored customer (other than 
the Government, the American National Red 
Cross, and the purchasers of typewriting ma­
chines for educational purposes only) of the 
manufacturer of such machines during the six­
month period immediately preceding such 
quarter. 

The committee also recommends that the following 
be' stricken from the bill, as no longer required: 

... No part of any money appropriated by this or 
any other Act for any agency of the executive 
branch of the Government (which hall include 
all departments, independent establishments, and 
wholly owned Government corporation ) shall 
be used during the current fiscal year for the 
purchase within the continental limits of the 
United States of any typewriting machines (ex­
cept typewriting machines for veterans under 
public laws administered by the Veterans' Ad­
ministration) unless the Admini. trator of General 
Services certifies that he is unable to furnish such 
agency with suitable typewriting machin s out 
of stock on hand. The Administrator of General 
Services is authorized and directed at uch times 
as he may detennine to be nece sary to urvey 
and determine the numbers and kinds of type­
writing machines located in the continental limits 
of the United States which are at any time sur­
plus to the requirements of any agency in the 
executive branch of the Government (which shall 
include all departments, independent e. tabli h­
ments, and wholly owned Government corpora­
tions). Upon such determination, the A lmini.­
trator of General Services is authorized to direct, 
upon such notice and in such mann r as he may 
prescribe, the h ad of any such a~ ncy to sur­
render to the General ServiceR Administration 
any and all typ writing machines :-;urplu' to its 

$300,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

DECREASEs-Continued 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION-Continued 
Purchase of typewriting machines-Con. 

requirements, the costs of packing, shipping, and 
handling thereof to be charged to the general 
supply fund. Each such agency shall furni h the 
Admini trator of General Services such informa­
tion regarding typewriting machines, wherever 
located, as he may from time to time request. 
The General Services Admini tration is author­
ized and directed to receive, hold, sell, exchange, 
or supply to any branch of the Government, in­
cluding the District of Columbia, typewriting 
machines surrendered to it hereunder. The Ad­
ministrator of General Services is authorized to 
charge each agency to which typewriting ma­
chines are supplied hereunder amounts equal to 
the fair value thereof, as determined by him, and 
such amounts shall be credited to the general 
supply fund. 

Total decrease, General Services Ad-
ministration ___________________ _ 

TITLE II-CORPORATIONS 

HousiNG AND HoME FINANCE AGENCY: 
Public Housing Administration. 

The committee recommends that the amount of 
the limitation for administrative expenses be reduced 
from $17,724,000 to $17,524,000, to conform to the 
direct appropriation of $11,500,000 plus the funds 
available from program receipts of $6,024,000. 

Total decrease, chapter VIII ___________ _ 

Total decrease, chapter VIII _____________________ _ 
Total increase, chapter VIII _____________________ _ 

197 

$43,065,955 

45,081,455 

45,081,455 
41,126,423 

Net decrease, chapter VIII_______________________ 3, 955,030 
Amount of chapter VIII (Executive and Independent 

Offices) as reported to Senate ________________ ___ 8, 017, 871, 977 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

[Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to be expended] 

Increase(+) or decrease(-) Senate bill com-

Estimated au- Amountrecom- pared with-
Corporation or agency Authorization, thorization, House bill , 1951 mended by Sen- - · 1950 1951 ate committee 

Authorizations, Estimates 1951 1950 f 

Housing and Home Finance Agency: 

Home Loan Bank Board .. __ ---------------------- ___ ______ $427,500 $455,000 $455,000 $455,000 +$27,500 --------- -- -- ---
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation __________ 617,500 635,000 635,000 635,000 +17,500 ----------- -- ---
Home Owners' Loan Corporation. _------ - ----------------- 1,823, 250 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 -423,250 -- ----- --- -- ----
Federal Housing Administration . ___ ___________ ____ • ____ ___ I 25, 050, 000 2 5, 425,000 2 5, 425,000 5,425,000 - 1\J, 625. 000 ---- -----------
Public Housing Administration: 

Salaries and expenses . _______ ____ __ ______ ____ ________ ___ 8,054,t.i00 3 19, 024, 000 • 17, 724, 000 17,724,000 t \J, li!l9, 400 -$1, 300, 000 

Liquidation of resettlement projects. ____ ________ _____ __ 19,800 --- -- --- ---- ---- ------ ------ --- - -------- --- --- -- - 19, 800 ------- -------- -
Inland Waterways Corporation, Department of Commerce ___ _ 522,000 542,000 542,000 542,000 + 20,000 ---------- -- --- -
Tennessee Valley Authority ___________ ___ ____ __ . ______ ___ _____ _ 3,699.000 4,026, 000 4,026,000 4,026,000 -t-327, 000 ------· - - - --

Total ..... ---------- - - ------------ - -- - - ---- - -- -- - --- -- - - -- 40,213,650 31,507,000 30, 207.000 30, 207,000 - 10, 006, fl50 -1.300,000 

'Includes $2,000,000 in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950 and $550,000 in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950. 
'Re-vised to exclude operating expenses !ls authorized by Public Law 387, 81st C'ong. 
a Includes budget estimate for Treasury appropriation of $13,000,000 to be merged with authorization of $6,024,000. 
• Includes Trea'>ury appropriation of $11,700,000 to be merged with authorization of $fi,024,000. 

House bill 

--- ---- ---------

-·--- --- --· ---- -

------ --- -------

---- -- ------·-·-

------- --- --- --
----------------

------ -- -- --- ---

---------------
------ ---- -.. ---

1--l 
~ 
00 

0 
lxJ 
2: 
lxJ 
~ 
> 
t:-4 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 
;.... 
~ 
H 
0 
t 

td ..... 
t'"'l 
t'"'l 

....... 
Co:) 

u1 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Estimated au- Amount recom-
Agency Authorization, thorization, House bill, 1951 mended by Sen-1950 1951 ate committee 

American Battle :\fonuments Commission _____________________ $5,000,000 $3,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

Atomic Energy Commission ____________ ----. ____ .----.----- __ -. I 466, 074, 628 333,500,000 300,150,000 300,150,000 

General Services Administration: 

Buildings, Cincinnati, Ohio. _____ -_----.-.--------.------.- ---------------- 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 

Strategic and critical materials ______________________________ 2 150, 000, 000 100,000,000 100,000,000 125,000,000 

Alaska public works ____ .---- _____________ --_----_----- _____ 4,000,000 13,000,000 ---------------- 4,000,000 

Advance planning, non-Federal public works _______________ 17,000,000 40,000,000 32,000,000 27,000,000 

Virgin Islands public works ________________________________ ---------------- 1,467,000 1,467,000 1,467,000 

National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics _________________ 10,000,000 15,000,000 10,000,000 12,500,000 

U.S. Maritime Commission ____________________________________ 50,000,000 70,000,000 63,000,000 63,000,000 

Total, contract authorizations.--------------------------- 702, 07 4, 628 578,367,000 510, 517, 000 537,017,000 
---- - - ----

1 Includes contract authorization of $78,885,000 in the Urgent Deficiency Appropriation bill, 1950. 
, Original authorization of $250,000,000 reduced $100,000,000 in the Military Establishment Appropriation Act, 1950. 

-
Increase(+) or decrease(-) Senate bill com-

pared with-

Authorizations. 
1950 Estimates, 1951 House bill 

--
-$3. 500, 000 -$1, ~0,000 ·--------------

-165,924, fl28 -33, 350, 000 ---------------

+2,400,000 ---------------- ---------------
-25. 000, 000 +25,000,000 +$25,000,000 

-. --- ----- ---- - -9, 000, GpO +4,000,000 

+10,000,000 -13, 000, 000 -5,000,000 

+1,467,000 ---------------- ----------------
+2, 500,000 -2,500,000 +2,500,000 

+13,000,000 -7,000,000 ·------ -
-165, 057, 628 -41, 350, 000 +26,500,000 

0 
~ 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
t"4 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 
~ 

to 
H 

t-t 
t-t 
~ 

~ 

~ 
CJ"( 
~ 

1--4 
co 
co 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT AND INDEFINITE ANNUAL AND TRUST ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS 

Object 

GENERAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

Atomic Energy Commission: Payments from proceeds of motor-vehicle sales _____________________________________________________ _ 

Civil Service Commission: Payments from proceeds of motor-vehicle sales. ____________________________________ -------------------

Appropria­
tions, 1950 

$297, 750 

3,000 

Federal Communications Commission: Payment from proceeds of motor-propelled vehicle sales ___________________________________ , _______________ _ 

Federal Power Commission: 

Payments to States under---------------------------------------- ------- -------------------------------------------- ----------

Payments from proceeds of motor-vehicles sales. _____________________________________ -------- ________________ -----------------

General Services Administration: 

Cost of restoration of industrial facilities __________________________________ -_-_--_- __ -_- _________ -------------------------------

Maintenance, Lafayette Bldg., Washington, D. C ________________ -------------------------------------------------------------

Housing and Home Finance Agency: Payments from motor-vehicle sales.---------------------------------------------------------

Interstate Commerce Commission: Payments from proceeds of motor-propelled vehicle sales _____________________________________ _ 

National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics: Payments from proceeds of motor-propelled vehicle sales _________________________ _ 

Smithsonian Institution, interest account. ________________________ ----------------------------------------------------------------

Expenses of National Gallery of Art, interest account.---------------------------------------------------------------------------

26,900 

1,600 

2,000,000 

38,400 

1,000 

3,300 

9,000 

60,000 

200,000 

U.S. Maritime Commission: Payments from proceeds of motor-propelled vehicle sales--------------------------------------------·---------------­

Veterans' Administration: 

Premiums on term insurance _________________ .-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 424,310 

Payments from proceeds of motor-propelled vehicle sales. _________________ -------- __ ------------______________________________ 20, 000 

Total, permanent appropriations, general and special funds ________ _______________ ------------------------------------------ 3, 085, 260 

TRUST FUNDS 

(Not a charge against revenue) 

Oivil Service r~tirement and disability fund ___ ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Canal Zone retirement and disability fund. ___ -------------- __ -------------------------------------------------------------------

A.la.ska Rallrond rct.lrcmcnt nnd dlsnbllity fund - _ . -------

817,073,055 

81,682 

151, 4·10 

Estimates, 1 Increase ( +) or 
1951 decrease (-) 

$12,400 

3,000 

2, 600 

28,900 

1,600 

-$285,350 

+2,600 

+2, 000 

-2,000,000 

38,400 ------------- --

2, 000 +1,000 

9,900 +6,600 

10,000 +1,000 

60,000 ·----------------

200,000 ----------------
4, 125 +4,125 

382,320 -41,990 

20,000 ~---------- ---- . -- -
775,245 -2,310,015 

850, 049, 197 +32, 976, 142 

-81,682 

-15-1.410 

t-V 
0 
0 

0 
t.:z:J 

~ 
:::0 

~ 
> 
1-d 
1-d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 

~ 
~ ... 
...... 
co 
1;11 

...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Federal CommlUlications: International telecommunications settlements _____ ------------- • __ ---- _______ _ 200,000 200,000 -------·--------

General AccolUlting Office: 

AmolUlts due laborers and withheld from contractors under act of Aug. 30, 1935· ------------------------ -------- -------------- 500 300 -200 

Proceeds from estates of American citizens who died abroad------------------------------------------------------------------- 500 500 ----------------

General Services Administration: 
F. D. Roosevelt Library ________________ _____________________________________________________________________________________ _ 55,000 55,000 ----------------

~ational Archives giltflUld--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5,000 5,000 ----------------
~ ational Archives trust flUld __________________________________________________________________ . _______________________________ _ 12,000 12,500 +500 

Interstate Commerce Commission: Unearned fees, admission of attorneys ________________________________________________________ _ 120 650 +530 

~ational Capital Park and Planning Commission: Contributions for purchase of land ____________ -------- _______________________ _ 250,000 ----------------1 -250,000 

Securities and Exchange Commission, lUlearned fees ____ ----------------- ___________ ----------------------- _____ -----------------_ 24,000 24,000 ·----- -----------
Smithsonian Institution: Canal Zone biological area ______________________________________________________________________________ _ 8,000 8,000 ·----------------

U. S. Maritime Commission: 
Unearned moneys, merchant ship sales ________________________________________________________________________________________ , _______________ _ 10,000,000 

Wages due American seamen, WSA ____ • ____ -_- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 125,000 ·----------------

+10,000,000 

-125,000 

Veterans' Administration: 

U. S. Government life insurance flUld. ______________ -- ------------------------------------------------------------------------

Personal flUlds of patients ________ ----- ______________ ---- ___ -------------------------------------------------------------------

91,630,000 91, 145, 000 I -485,000 

14,000,000 14,200,000 +200,000 
General post flUld ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 400,000 400,000 ----------------
Adjusted service certificateflUld ______________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 280,000 250,000 -30,000 

National service life insurance flUld _____________________ ------- _--- ----------------------------------------------------------- 1,102,593,946 616,732,000 -485, 861, 946 

FlUlds due incompetent beneficiaries------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 7,500,000 7,400,000 -100,000 

Prepaid hazard insurance, taxes, etc _______ ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
1 
____ _ 151,182 400,000 +248,818 

-
Total, permanent appropriation trust flUlds ____________________________________ ------------------------- -------------------- 2,034,544,425 1,590,882,147 -443, 662, 278 

Total, permanent appropriations _________________________________________________________ • __ _ ------------------------------- 2,037,629,685 1,591,657,392 -445, 972, 293 

0 
M z 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-0 
~ 
0 
1-0 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
H 
~ 
~ ... 
~ 

co 
Clt 
~ 

t-V 
0 
1--4 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951 , THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND 
THE HOUSE BILL 

[NoTE.-Appropriations for 1950 include supplemental and deficiency appropriations] 

Agency 

EXECUTIVE OYFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Salary aml exppnses of the PrC'sident_ __ ___ ________ . __ __ __ ____ __ _ 

'fhe White House Office __ ____ ____ --- -- - ---- - - --- ----- - ---- -- --

Eme!"gency fund for the President . ______ ____________ _____ _ ---- . 

Executive Mansion and grounr]s ____ ___ . ________ ___________ ___ _ 

Bureau of the Bud6eL ____ ____ --- ___ - ___ --- --------- - -------- -

Council of Economic Advisers __ ____ ____ -- - ---- -·--- --- ·------ -

Office for Emergency :\fana;;ement: 

Philippine Ali~n Property Administration, adminic::trative 
expenses _____ -- ----- ---··- -- - --- -- - ----- - ---- --- -- - - · - - -

Total, Executive Office Qf the PrC'sident . ___ ___ - -- - --· __ _ 

Ali ERICA...'\ BATTLE ~fONUI>fENTS COMMISSIO~ 

Sabries and expenses. ___ --------------- ___ ---- _________ _______ . 

Construction of memorials and cemeteries. _ . . ___ __ . ______ __ ___ _ 

Appropriations 
for 1950 

$1.10,000 

1, 37.1, 140 

1,000,000 

260,400 

3,300, 000 

300,000 

(1) I 
6,385,510 

641,300 I 
• 5. 276.500 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
compared with 

Budget esti- I Amount rec-
mates for 1951 House bill1951 I ommended by 1 Senate com- ------~------.,------~ 

mittee · Appropriations, 1 Estimates, 
1950 1951 

House bill 

$150,000 $150,000 $150. coo I 
~;2~~~ ~~;- I . ~~ ~~ ~~~ - ~ ~ ~ ~~~ : ~ ~~ ~~- ~~ ~- ~~~~ ~~ 1,585,553 1' .'i85, 553 1, f·85, .'i53 

1,000,000 1,000,00() 1,000,000 ________ .. _ --- 1------··------ - -- · · - ----- ·------

266,000 266,000 2G6,000 
+:::::~~ ---- · ~ ;~~:~~~T -- --- ~;26,00~ 

3,486,000 3, 3Sf\ 0011 3,412,000 

330,000 300,000 300,000 ·----------- - -30,000 I - - -------------

(2) I (3) I .~~l3,5fi3 ~-·····~~;;~~;; . :··· · · ::;~; ~~~- ········~~~~ 
6, 817,553 G. G~7. 5.53 

--

1,0RO,OOO 695,000 1170,000 +25, 700 -410,000 -25,000 

8 8, 680,000 8, 500,000 +3,223,50() -588,000 -1~0. 000 6 9, 088, 0')0 .-
+3, 249, 200 1.- -998, ooo I -205,000 

I !-
s, 920. soo 1 10, w~. aoo 1 9, 375. ooo I 9. 110. ooo I 

- =-~-=-:.= 

Total, American Battle Monuments Commission ___ · -- __ ·, 
===== 

ATOMIC ENERr.Y COMMISSION---------------------------- - ------ 7 702, 930, 769 I 8 709, 8CO. 000 I 9 647. 820. ooo 1 6ti'. 820, ooo I -55, llO. 769 I -61,980,000 ·---- - -- - --- -- - --
I 

t-..:> 
0 
~ 

Cl 
t_:rj 

z 
t_:rj 

::0 
> 
t-l 

> 
1-d 
~ 
::0 
0 
~ 
::0 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 
~i 

~ 

to 
H 

~ .... 
...... 
co 
c.n 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses. _________________________________________ _ 16,000,000 16,5fi0,00() 

Panama Canal ('onstruction annuity fund ____________________ _ 5.89!,300 2,803, Iii 

Civil-service retirement and disability fund __________________ _ 301' 290, 728 333, 3!4, 000 

Canal Zone rt'tirPment and disability fund ___________________ _ 9\l9.000 (10) 

Alaska Railroad retirement and disability fund _______________ _ 215,000 (10) 

Total, ('j-·i! Sen·ice Commission ______________________ _ 324,399,028 352,707, 177 

COMMISSION 0:-;" RE~OVATIO~ OF THE EXECUTIVE M.\~SIQ;-r _____ _ 11 50, 000 100,000 

DISPLACED PER~OXS CO,fMISSION •••••••••••• ----- - ----- 4,210,000 13 10, 000, 000 

FEDERAL CO~f .>.fJT:-;"TCATIONS COloB!ISSION-- ----- 6, 600,000 6,!)12,000 

FEDERAL POWER CO,fMISSION 

Salaries and expensrs ___________________ - -- _____ _ 3,700,000 4,095, 700 

Flood-control surveys ________________ . _______________________ _ 330,000 36S,200 

Total, Federal Power Commission _____________________ _ 4,030,000 4,463,900 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ________________ ---- ________ -- ___ - 3,650,000 4,225,000 

r:ENERAT. ACCODNTIN0 OFFICE 

Salaries--------------------------------------------------------- 33,500,000 35,150,000 

Miscellaneous c';penses __________________________________ --- ___ _ 1,570,000 1, 796,800 

Total, General Accounting Office ________________________ _ 35,070,000 36,946,800 

t Not to exceed $250,000 for administrative expenses payable from fnnrls available from operations. 
2 Not to exceed $215,500 for administrative expenses payable from funds available from operations. 
a Not to excPed $160,000 for administrative expenses payable from funds available from operations. 
4 And contract authorization of $5,000,000. 
6 And contract authorization of $3,000,000. 

15, 21)1' 013 15, 7fil,913 -2;{8, 087 -798,087 

2,803, 17i 2,803,177 -3, 0!11, 123 ----------------
305,000,000 305,000,000 +3.709,272 -28, 314, 000 

(10) (10) -900,000 ---------------
(10) (10) -21!i, 000 ----------------

~23,0fi5,090 323,5!l5,090 -833,938 -29,142, OR7 

12 20, 000 50,000 ---------------- -50,000 

45.5, 100 9,000,000 +4,79C,OOO -1,000,000 

6, li25, 000 G.625,000 +25, 000 -2R7, 000 

3, n:J8, 300 4, 013, ~00 +31J,300 -R2, 400 

351. 700 ~51, 700 +21, 700 -16,500 

4,290,000 4, 3fiti, 000 +335,000 -98,900 

3,866,695 3,fl16,605 +266. 611.5 -308,305 

34,fi00,000 32,689,500 -810,500 -2,160,500 

1, 750,000- 1, 750,000 +180,000 -46,800 

a6, 2.5o, ooo 34,439,500 -630, fiOO -2,507,300 

e And contract authorization of $1,500,000. 
7 And contract authorization of $466,074,628. This includes $78,885,000 increase in contract authorization in the urgent deficiency appropriation bill, 1950. 
8 Includes decrease of $16,300,000 in H. Doc. 457; and contract authorization of $333,500,000. 
u And contract authorization of $300,150,000. 
to Consolidated with above item. 
H Contained in Second Supplemental Appropriation A.ct, 1950. 
12 And $30,000 of the unobligated balance of prior year funds. 
ts Supplemental estimate in S. Doc. 193. 

+500,000 

----------------
----------------
----------------
------~----------

+500,000 

+:30,000 

+8.541,900 

----------------

+75,000 

--·-----·------
+75,000 

+50,000 

-1.810,500 

----------------
-1,810,500 

CJ 
H 
~ 
t;rj 
!:11 
~­
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
1-0 
~ .... 
> 
1-3 
H 
0 
~ 

to 
H 
~ 
~ 

" 
....... 
co 
c:.a 
..... 

tv 
0 
CJJ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

Amount rec­
Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 

compared with 
Agency Appropriations I Budget esti- I House bill 1951 I ommended by 1------.--------..,..------

for 1950 mates for 1951 Senate com-
Appropriations,! Estimates, 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Sites and planning, public buildings outside the District of 
Columbia---- ------------------------------------------------1 u $12,000,000 

Renovation and improvement of federally owned buildings 
outside of the District of Columbia---------------------------1 u 10,000,000 

Repair, preservation, and equipment, outside the· District of 
Columbia·------ ---------------------------------------------~ 10,000,000 

Federal office building, Nashville, Tenn. __________________ ____________________ _ 

Buildings and facilities, Cincinnati, Ohio _______________________ , _______________ _ 

Federal Courts Building, District of Columbia_ ------------ ----1 5, 000,000 

General Accounting Office Building, District of Columbia _____ _ 5,000,000 

Renovation and modernization, Executive Mansion ____________ , _______________ _ 

Strategic and critical materials·---------------------------------' I& 525,000,000 

Refunds under Renegotiation Act _____________ ------------ ____ _ 

General supply fund ___________________________________________ _ 

Alaska public works ________________ ---------------------------

Advance planning of non-Federal public works ________________ _ 

Grants for plan preparation, water pollution controL __________ _ 

Administrative expenses, watPr pollution controL _____________ _ 
Virgin Islands public works ___________________________________ _ 

18 5, 800, 000 

479,804 

IV 1, 000, 000 

" 8, 000, 000 

200,000 

50,000 

680. ()()() 

$28,000,000 

10,000,000 

10,000,000 

1,200,000 

16 1, 400, 000 

6,000,000 

15,358,194 

3,400,000 

17 640, 000, 000 

8,400,000 

4,000,000 

20 12, 000, 000 

22 35, 000, 000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

.. 1.300. 000 

mittee 
1950 1951 House bill 

$28,000,000 $22,000,000 +$10,000,000 -$6, 000, 000 -$6, 000, 000 

10,000,000 10,000,000 ---------------- ·---------------- ·----------------

10,000,000 10,000,000 ------ ---------·---------------- ·--------------·-
1,200,000 1, 200,000 +1. 200,000 1----------------·------------- ·--

u 1,400, 000 1,400, 000 +l, 400,000 1---------------- ·----------------
6,000,000 6,000,000 +1,000,000 1---------------- ·----------------

15,358,194 15,358,194 +10,358,194 1---------------- ·----- -----------
3,400,000 

17 633,608, 240 

3, 400,000 +3,400, 000 -- ------- -- -- ~ ----------------

605,000,000 +80,000,000 -35,000,000 -28,608,240 

7,400,000 7,400,000 +1,600,000 --1,000,000 ·------ ----------

4,000,000 4,000,000 +3,520,196 ----------------·----------------

9,000,000 9,000,000 +8,000,000 --3,000,000 ----- ----- ---

23 28, 000, 000 20,000,000 +12,000,000 --15,000,000 -8,000,000 

900,000 750,000 +550, 000 -250,000 --150,000 

60,000 52,285 +2,285 --47.715 -7,715 

U}. 300,000 I. 000, 000 +320, 000 -300, 000 -300, 000 

~ 
0 
~ 

0 
t'=J 
z 
t'=J 
:::0 
> 
t'4 

> 
1-d 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
?:l 

~ 
H 
0 
~ 

b:l 
H 

t'4 
._t'4 

I--' 
co 
<:.ll 
I--' 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Public works advance planning ________________________________ _ (l~) 

(27) 

(30) 

(:10) 

(28) 

(31) 

(24) 

(2U) 

(32) 

(26) 

(2U) 

(32) 

---~------------·----------------·----------------
Public works advance planning liquidation ____________________ _ 

War public works (community facilities) liquidation __________ _ 

Operating expenses, General Sen·ices Administration ___________ , _______________ _ 

Federal Works Agency: Office of the Administrator-----------­

Public Works Administration liquidation __ -------------------­

Puhlic Buildings Administration: General administrath·e ex-penses _______________________________________________________ _ 

Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in District of Columbia ______ .. ______________________________ ____________ _ 

Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds outside 
District of Columbia ______________________ -------- ___ --------

National industrial reserve ____________________________________ _ 

Geophysical institute, Alaska __________________________________ _ 

Impro,ement of post-office facilities, Los Angeles, Calif ________ _ 

u Contained in Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950. 

315,000 

(33) 

1, 763,000 

34 31, 400, 000 

35 24, 838, 800 

36 14, 100, 000 

875,000 

37 760,000 

84,725,000 76,500,000 82,725,000 +82, 725,000 

-315,000 

-1,763,000 

-31, 400, 000 

-24, 838, 800 

-14,100,000 

-875,000 

-760,000 

-2,000,000 +6,225,000 

15 And contract authorization of $2,400,000 .. 
16 And $250,000.000 contract authorization in Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1950, reduced by $100,000,000 in Military Establishment Appropriation Act, 1950. 
11 And contract authorization of $100,000,000 .. 
1s Includes $-1,000 .. 000 appropriated in the Third Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1949.. Does not include $1,200,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950 .. 
tu This appropriation and $4,000,000 contract authority contained in Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950 .. 
20 And $13 .. 000,000 contract authority. 
21 This appropriation and $17,000,000 contract authority contained in Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950 .. 
22 And $40,000,000 contract authority. 
23 And $..'32,000,000 contract authority. 

4 And $1,467,000 contract authority. 
2s Unexpended h:1lances on June 30, 1949, continued available until June 30, 1950 .. 
2fi Unexpended balances on June 30, 1950, continued available until June 30, 1951.. 
: Not to exceed $350,000 of unobligated balances made available. 

2q Not to exceed $250,000 of rinobligated balances made available. 
29 Not to exceed $125,000 of unobligated balances made available. 
30 Not to exceed $175,000 of unobligated balances made available. 
31 ~ot to exceed $50,000 of unobligated balances made available. 
32 Not to exceed $40,000 of unobligated balances made available. 
33 Funds heretofore provided continued available until June 30, 1950 .. 
34 Includes $260,000 contained in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950. 
35 Includes $870,000 contained in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950, 
36 Includec; $1,600,000 contained in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950, 
37 Containeq in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, l950, 

0 
tr1 z 
t:r:1 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
"'d 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
1-t:! 
~ 
~ 

> 
1-3 
~ 

0 z 
t::d 
~ 

~ 
.... ~ 
..... 
co 
c:7t ..... 

t-..:) 
0 
01 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the Bouse, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
app'ropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill--Continued 

---------------------------------------~~----------------~--------~----------------------------

Agency 

GENERAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATION-continued 

Veterans' educational facilities _____________________________ -----

Maintenance and operation of schools ______ --------------------

Federal supply, Bureau of: Salaries and expenses ______________ _ 

Renegotiation rebates processing ___ ______ __________________ - __ --

Surplus property disposal ______________________________ --- -----

National Archives _________________ -----------------------------

Amount rec-
Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 

compared with 

Appropriations 1 Budget es19ti5-1 House bill, 1951 Sena~e com- A opriations Estimates, . 
1 

I ommended by I I 
for 1950 mates for m1ttee ppr Hl

50 
' 1951 House bill 

r~ '----------------'----------··-----'----------------~----------------·----------------·----------------

37$7,250,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --$7,250,000 

1,450,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --1,450,000 
________________ , _______________ _ 

125,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---- ------------ -125,000 ----------------·------------ -· ---

12,500,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --12,500,000 ----------------·----------------
1, 450, 000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --1, 450,000 ----------------~----------------

Office of Contract Settlement___________________________________ 70,000 ___ ----------- _ ---------------- ---------------- --70,000 ----------------·----------------

Site fo~:~~.li~:~::~,~=~~:~~~~;~~: :::::::::::::::::: 68:. ::: :: ---;;~;~ ~~ ;~;- ---;~~~ ;~: ;;; ---;;~~~ ~~; ;~- H ,; ::: :: I -$62, 597, 7151 -$36, 810, 955 

Housmg and Home Finance Agency: 

Office of the Administrator ________________________________ _ 40 3, 975, 000 416,590,000 4,200,000 4,900,000 +925,000 I --1,690, ooo I +700,000 

Alaska Housing ___________________________________________ _ 3g 10, 000, 000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --10,000,000 1----------------·----------------
Military Housing Insurance Fund _________________________ _ 42 5, 000, 000 ---------------- ---------------- ------------ --- -5,000,000 ---------------- ----------- -- -

Public Housing Administration (low-rent contributions) __ _ 5,000,000 28,000,000 7,500,000 9,250,000 +4,250,000 --18, 750, 000 +1, 750,000 

Public Housing .-\..dministration: Administrative expenses __ 42 4, 250, 000 13,000,000 8, 750,000 11,500,000 +7,250,000 --1, 500, 000 +2, 750,000 
1--------1 

Total, Housing and Home Finance Agency ______________ _ 
I==== 

r SDIA~ CLAIMS COMMISSION 

28,225.ooo 1 47,590,000 20,450,000 25,650,000 -2,575,000 -21, 940, 000 +5,200,000 

oo.ooo I 107,000 43 91, 700 91, 700 +1. 700 -15,300 ·----------------

t:-.,:) 
0 
~ 

CJ 
t?:l z 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d 
1-0 
::tl 
0 
1-0 
~ 

~ 
1-t 

0 
~ 

tjj 
H 

~ 
~ .... 

"'"" co 
C.H 

"'"" 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Jl"LAND WATEHW A YS CORJ'OHATJON: Dl::l'ARTMJ::NT OJI' COMMERCE. 1, 000,000 ---------------- ----- ~ - -------- ---------------- --1,000,000 ---------------- ------- ., •.•.•• 
INTERSTATE COMlfEHCE CO}C\11:-iSION 

General expenses-----------------------------------------------
Railroad safety ________________________________________________ _ 

Locomotive inspection _________________________________________ _ 

Total, Interstate Commerce Commission ________________ _ 

INTERSTATE CO::\DUSSION OX THE POTOMAC RIVER BASm _______ _ 

MOTOR CARRIER CLABfS COMMISSIOX _______ ___ _____________ ____ _ 

NATIOXA.L ADVISORY COM~HTTEE FOR .AERONADTlCS 

Salaries and expenses __________________________________________ _ 

Construction and equipment at laboratories ___________________ _ 

Total, ~ational Advisory Committee for Aeronautics ___ _ 

NATIONAL CAPITAL HOUSIXG AFTHORITY ______ _ 

X.ATIOXAL CAPITAL PARK AXD PLA.'\~.'INO COMMISSION 

Land acquisition ______________________________________________ _ 

District of Columbia redevelopment planning __ ~-------------­

Total, Xational Capital Park and Planning Commic;sion_ 

OFFICE OF SELECTIVE SERVICE RECORDS------------------- -----

OFFICE OF THE HOt'SIXO EXPEDITER __________________________ _ 

PHILIPPIXE WAR DA~f.Af:E COMMISSION _________________________ _ 

-

9,600,000 

958,500 

674,500 

11,233,000 

5,000 

150,000 

43,000,000 

H 10, 000, 000 

53,000,000 

34,900 

695,000 

20,000 

715,000 

----- ------- -

21,500,000 

184,800,000 

-

10,002,600 

1,016,000 

718,600 

11,737,200 

5,000 

227,800 

46,100,000 

45 16, 500, 000 

62,600,000 

48 (:39, 600) 

754,000 

--------- - - --

754,000 

6,454,000 

--- ------------
40,200,000 

-

---

9,889,600 10,002,600 +102,600 

1,000,000 1, 016,000 +57, 500 

700,000 718,600 +44, 100 
-

11,589,600 11,737,200 +504,200 

5,000 5,000 ----------------
175,000 227,800 +77,800 

40,890,630 44,225,630 +1,225,630 

44 15, 500, 000 15,500,000 +5,500,000 

5H.390,630 59,725,630 +6, 72.'i, 630 

35,000 39,600 +4, 700 

724, 500 724,500 +29,500 

- -- ------ ---------------- -20,000 
--

724,500 724,500 +9,500 

4,954,000 4,954,000 +4,954,000 

---------------- --------------- -21, 500,000 

40,200,000 40,200,000 -144,600,000 

3• Funds provided specifically for separated. or furloughed employees uecreased from $467,000 to $367,000. 
39 Contained in the Third Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1949. 
40 Inclucles $75,000 in the Third Deficiency Appropriation Act, Hl·lll, and $2,700,000 appropriated in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950. 
41 Supplemental estimate in S. Doc. 181. 
n Contained in the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 19.'i0. 
43 And not to exceed. $7,:300 of unobligated balance made amilabk. 
44 And contract authorization of $10,000,000. Does not include $7.'i,OOO,OOO for unitary wind tunnel plan in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 
l> And contract authorizati0n of $15,000.000. 
46 l>oes not inelnrle $1,651,550 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, Hl.'iO 
r Inclu<l<'s $4,000,000 in Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1\J"O. Do1·s not includ<' $600,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 
•~ Withdrawn by S. Doc. No. 169. Receipts made available for this purpos1· hy Public Law 47.'i, approved Apr. 20, 1950. 

- -

·--------------- +113, 000 

---------------- +16,000 

---------------- +18,600 

--------------· +147,600 

---------------- ... ----. - -

---------------- +52,800 

-1,874,370 +3, 335,000 

-1,000,000 ----------------
-2,874,370 +3,335,000 

+39,600 +4,600 

-29,500 ----------------
-------- ----- ----------------

-29,500 ----·----------
-1,500,000 ----------------

---------------- ----------------

---------------- ----------------

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
t'1 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 

> 1-3 
H 
0 
~ 

to 
H 
t'1 
t'1 ... 
~ 

tO 
CJt 
~ 

tv 
0 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Gompxrative statement showing the appropriations for 1950, the estimates for 1951, the bill as passed the House, the Senate 
recommendations in accompanying bill, the increases or decreases proposed in Senate bill as compared with the current 
appropriations and the increases or decreases proposed in the bill compared with the budget estimates, and the House 
bill-Continued 

SECT' 

SELE 

Salar 

Paleo 

Xatio 

TARIF 

TEXX 

TilE T 

Ship 

Opera 

Salar 

).Iari 

State 

Vesse 

". ar 

on" 

Agency Appropriations 
for 1950 

$5,750,000 

8,500,000 

2,300,000 

. ----------------
1,087, 700 

3,387, 700 

1,237,500 

49 61, 041, 650 

800,000 

. ----------------

. ----------------
63 63, 014, 174 

6,586,000 

370,000 

4,036,570 

(~S) 

. ----------------
71,006,744 

-· 

Budget esti-
mates for 1951 

$6,425,000 

----------------

2, 770,000 

65,000 

1,200,000 

4,035,000 

1,388,200 

108,264,000 

826, 900 

50 35, 000, 000 

93,380,000 

20,951,000 

3,600,000 

710,000 

1,089,000 

(66) 

10,000,000 

164,730,000 
-

Amount rec-
House bill,1951 ommended by 

Senate com-
mit tee 

$6,130,000 $6,330,000 

---------------- ----------------

2,606,490 2, 770,000 

---------------- 20,000 

1,158,000 1,200,000 

3, 764,490 3,990,000 

1,290, 700 1,340, 700 

102,714,000 102,714,000 

820,000 826,900 

61 35, 000, 000 35,000,000 

62 26, 450, 000 30,108,000 

19,003,300 19,903,300 

3,342,660 3,930,520 

M 668,000 1, 102,050 

66 764,760 764, 760 

(66) (66) 

10,000,000 10,000,000 

9n, 12R, 120 100,80R,630 
-·. 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill 
compared with 

Appropriations, Estimates, House bill 1950 1951 

+$580, 000 -$95,000 +$200,000 

-8,500,000 ---------------- ---------------

+470,000 ---------------- +163,510 

+20,000 -45,000 +20,000 

+112, 300 ---------------- +42,000 

+602,300 -45,000 +225, 510 

+103,200 -47,500 +50,000 

+41,672,350 -5,550,000 ------------ --
+26,900 ---------------- +6,900 

+35,000,000 ---------------- ----------------
+30, 108,000 -63, 272, 000 +3,658,000 

-43, 110, 874 -1,047,700 ----------------
-2,655,480 +330,520 +587,860 

+732,050 +392,050 +434, 050 

-3,271,810 -324,240 ----------------

---------------- ---------------- ----------------
+10,000,000 ---------------- ----------------
+26, 801, g_q6 -63, 921, 370 +4,679,910 

tv 
0 
00 

0 
tr_j 

z 
tr_j 
~ 

~ 
~ 
"t1 
~ 
0 
"t1 

~ 
H 
0 
z 
t:d 
H 

J~ 
..... 
co 
c.n ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

VETEI!ANS' ADMINlSTI!ATION 

~dministrution, mrdical, hospital, anrl dornicllinry ~en·iccs ____ _ 67 855, 000, 000 

Tort claims __ . _. ,. ____________________ • ___________ --- _____ - ___ _ 15,000 
~ Pen<tions __________________________________________ ______________ ,6o 1, 998,801,000 

~ Readju~tment benefits ·--------------------- ------------------- - eo 2, 917,503,000 

I 
CJI 

r 
....... 
~ 

~filitary and naya) in~mr:mce _____ ____ ____________ _ - ----------- - 61 3, 735, 000 

Hoc; pi tal and domiciliary facilities _____________________________________________ _ 

Xntional st?n·ice life insurance_--------------------------------- 467,450,000 

Veterans' miscellaneous benefits__________ __ ____________________ n 75,330,000 

Grants to the Republic of the Philippines___ ___ ____ ____________ 12,685,000 

887, 800, ooo I u 875, 847, 795 1 6a 887, 621, ooo 

2,237,000,000 

2,610,000,000 

6,830,000 

160,000,000 

31,600,000 

71,100,000 

3,285,000 

______ .., __ 

2,147,520,000 

2,505,600,000 

6,830,000 

160,000,000 

31,600,000 

71,100,000 

3,285,000 

--------
2, 147,520,000 

2,505,600,000 

6,830,000 

160,000,000 

31,600,000 

71,100,000 

3, 285,000 

+32,621,000 

-15,000 

+WI, 719, 000 

-411, 903, 000 

+3,095,000 

+160,000,000 

-435, 850, 000 

-4,230,000 

-9,400,000 

-179,000 + 11, 773, 205 

-89, 480, 000 

-104, 400, 000 

Total, Yeteram' Actministration_ ___________ ______________ 6, 330,519,000 

\Yar Claims Commission: 

6,007,615.000 5,801, 782,795 5,813, 556,000 -194,059,000 I +11, 773,205 
====I I I I==== 

-516, 963, 000 

Payment of claims ______________ ___ ________ ·------ ----------

AdministratiYC expenses .. ________________________________ _ 

(63) 

(84) 

(63) 

(66) 
1====1 I 

(63) 

(88) (67) 

Total, Ex:ecutiYe Office, independent establishments and 
corporations __________________________ __ _____ ___________ les 8, 559,498,235 I 8, 466,982,724 I 8, 021,827,007 I 8, 017,871,977 

•o Incluctes $11.fiR2,500 in the Ur11:ent Deficiency Appropriation Bill, 1950. 
!O And contract authorization of $70.000,000. 
~~ Anct contra~t authorization of $n~,ooo,ooo. 
~z A net reappropriations totaling $55,209,157. 
~ And contract authorization of $50.000,000. 

-541, 62o, 258 1 -449, no, 747 -3,955,030 

!4 And not to exct>~d $25.000 of unobligated balanceg made available. 
55 A net not to exct?ed $1.'i0,000 of unobli?:atrd balances made available. 
s& Unexpended bal::mcr continued a>ailable. 
5> And not to exceed $15,000,000 of unobligated balances made available in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1950. Does not include $2,000,000 in Deficiency Appropria-

tion Act, 1950. 
.;s And not to excet?d $179,000 of unoblif!ated balances made available. 
~~Does not include $220,400,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 
6° Includes $720,000,000 in the Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Bill, 1950. 
61 Does not include $~81,900 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 
r.~ Dors not include $2~,370,000 in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 
~3 Funds dPposited in the Treasury to the credit of the war claims fund available for payment of claims. 
64 Amount of $300,000 ::wailable from war claims fund for administrative expenses. 
tiS Arr:ount of $~00,000 available from war claims fund for administrative expenses. 
FJ6 A mount of $GOO,OOO available from war claims fund for administrative expenses. 
~; Amount of $700.000 a>ailahle from war rlaims fund for administrative expenses. 
~· Does not include increased pay and travel costs or other funds provided in Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 

Q 
txi 
z 
txi 
!:0 

~ 
> 
~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
!X1 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
~ 
bj 
H 
t-4 
t-4 
~ 

..... 
co 
c.n 
..... 

t...:> 
0 
\,0 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER IX 

CIVIL FUNCTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

KENNETH McKELLAR, Tennessee, Chairman 

CARL HAYDEN, Arizona STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
RICHARD B. RU SELL, Georgia CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
EL;\IER THOMA , Oklahoma HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
BCRNET R. MA YBANK, South Carolina GUY CORDON, Oregon 
ALLEN J. ELLENDER, Louisiana MILTON R. YOUN.G, North Dakota 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas 
DENNI" CHAVEZ, New Mexico 

Ex OFFICIO MEMBERS FRoM PuBLic WORKS CoMMITTEE 

JOHN C. STENNIS, Mississippi 
VIRGIL CHAPMAN, Kentucky 

HARRY P. CAIN, Washington 

BunGET EsTIMATES, HousE AcTION AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Arnount in chapter IX as passed House _____________ $630, 820,000 

Amount of increase by Senate (net)_________ ____ ____ 132, 104, 620 

Amount in chapter IX as reported to Senate____ 762, 924, 620 

Amount of regular estimates for 1951_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 834, 867, 500 

An1ount of appropriations, 1950____________________ 665,254, 190 

.Chapter IX as reported to the Senate-

Under the estimates for 1951 _____ ____________ _ 

Exceeds the appropriations for 1950 _________ - _-

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY TABLE 

71,942,880 

97,670,430 

The table below shows the over-all action on chapter IX of the bill, 
tting forth the 19.51 budget ostin ates, the amount allowed by the 

llou , and the amounts recommended by the onate committee. 
Th tableappearing on pages 266- 268 of this report gives these 

cmnparisons by subappropriation in the bill. 
211 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

(I) ('2) (3) 

Object 1950 appro· 1951 budget 
priations 

Quartcrmastrr Corp<; _______________ $4,5001000 

flirnal Corps: 

Ahska communicfltiou system._ 3,000,000 

C:::orps of Engineers __________________ 6.16, 504, 190 

P. S Soldiers' Home ________________ I £,4£8, 000 

'fl•o Pannma CanaL. -------------- 21,250,000 

{-'anama Railroad Company __________ 2 815,000 

Grnnd tl)taL _________________ 665,254,190 

t Payable frc m Soldiers' Horne permanent fund. 
~ Limitntirm on :ldministrative expenses. . . 

estimates 

$7,564,000 

6,100,000 

798,482,000 

1 £, 395, 000 

22,721,500 

2 8£9, 700 

834,867,500 

(4) 

Recom-
mended in 
House bill, 

1951 

$51850,000 

4,000,000 

599,145,000 

I £, 3[)5, ()()0 

21,825,000 

2 820.000 

6.'30,820,000 

(5) (6) 

Increase (+), de-
cre~se (-), House 

Am(lunt rec- bill compared 
ommended with estimates 
by Renate 
committee 

Amount Per-
cent 

$5,000,000 -$1, 714, 000 -22.6 

5,877,920 -2,100,000 -34.4 

731,546,000 -199,::\37,000 -25.0 

I £,363,£.W -------------- ----- --
20,500, 70U -896,500 -3.9 

2 8£0, 000 -9, roo -1.1 

762,924,620 -204, 047, .'iOO -24.4 

- ··--- -· 

(7) (8) 

Increase C+), de- Increase (+). de-
crease (-), Senate crease (-) 1 Senate 
committee com- committee bill 
pared with 1950 compared withes-
appropriations timates 

Amount Per- Amount Per-
cent cent 

+$500,000 +11.1 -$2, 5G4, 000 -33. !l 

+2,877,920 +95.9 -222,080 -3.6 

+95,041,810 +14.9 -66. 936, 000 -8.4 

-64,760 -£.7 -31,760 -1.3 

-749,300 -3.5 -2,220,800 -9.8 

+5,000 +0.6 -9, 700 -1.2 

+97,670,430 +14.6 -71, 942, 880 -8.6 

--

(9) 

Increase <+). de-
crease (-) 1 Sonn. to 
committee bill 
compared with 
House bill 

Amount Per-
cent 

----
-$850,000 -11.5 

+1,877,920 +!6.9 

+132,401,000 +22. 1 

-31,760 -1.3 

-1,324,300 -6.1 

---- ---- ---- - - --
+1:J2, 104,620 +20- {I 

--

~ 
~ 

~ 

0 
trJ 

~ 
~ 
> 
~ 

> :g 
~ 
0 
'"d 

~ 
~ 
H 
0 
2: 
t:d ...... 
~ 

-..t"'4 

..... 
tO 
1:11 
..... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 213 

QUARTER1IASTER CORPS 

CEMETERIAL EXPENSES 

The 1951 budget estin1ate for this appropriation is $6,564,000, or 
$2,064,000 in excess of the appropriation for the current fiscal year. 
The House recommended an appropriation of $5,500,000 for the 
fiscal year 1951, or $1,064,000 under the budget estimate. 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $5,000,000 for the 
fiscal year 1951, which is $500,000 in excess of the 1950 fiscal year 
appropriation but $1,564,000 less than the 1951 budget estimate and 
$500,000 less than the amount recommended by the House. 

In recommending a reduction of $1,564,000 under the 1951 budget 
e timate, the comn1ittee has made the following specific reductions: 

Procurement of headstones.-For the fiscal year 1950, $1,595,000 
was appropriated for this purpose. The 1951 budget estimates pro­
po ed an increase of $143,056 for this purpose to provide a total of 

1,73 ,056 for the procurement of headstones. This estimate for 
1951 was based on a total estimated requirement for 94,749 head-
tone . The committee recommends a reduction of $38,514 in the 

amount for the procurement of headstones, leaving a total of $1,699,-
542 for this purpose, or funds to provide for approximately 92,649 
headstones. The $1,699,542 recommended for the procurement of 
headstones for the fiscal y ar 1951, although $38,514 less than the 
budget estimate, is $104,542 more than is available in the current 
fi cal year for this purpose. 

Construction of national cemeteries, including acquisition of land.­
The 1951 budget estimate for these purposes is $2,709,000, including 
$ 75,000 for three World War II memorials ($700,000, Hawaii; 
$100,000, Puerto Rico; and $75,000, Alaska), and including $1,273,205 
for acquisition of land in six national cemeteries. 

The committee has not included in the bill the $875,000 contained 
in the 1951 estimates for the World War II memorials in Hawaii, 
Puerto Rico, and Alaska. Ho·wever, the committee has not acted 
unfavorably on the proposal for these memorials but feels that the 
proper agencies of the executive branch should give more careful 
~on ideration to the plans for these memorials as well as to their loca­
tion, and the committee likewise wishes to have additional opportunity 
to tudy further the plans and location of these memorials. 

With resp ct to the budget estimate of $1,273,205 for land acquisi­
tion in connection with six national cemeteries, the committee recom­
mends an appropriation of $622,719 for this purpose. No funds were 
:appropriated in fiscal year 1950 for land acquisition in connection 
with national cemeteries. The committee feels that the per acre 
co t of some of th land proposed to be purchased in 1951 is 
e.·cc ive. The $622,719 recommended for the fiscal year 1951 will 
provide funds for the acqui ition of land in those cases considered to 
be most urg nt. The amount recommended by the committee for 
land acquisition is $650,486less than the budget estimate of $1,273,205. 

The committ e concurs in the following statement appearing on 
pages 245 and 246 of the House report: 

Th Quart rmnstcr orps is directed to usc none of the funds appropriated for 
c ·m tcrial xp nses forth purcha c of additional acr age at Golden Gate National 
Cemet ry, alifornia, until th controv rsy surrounding the acreage proposed to 
be acquir d is settl d to the satisfact.ion of the city of an Bruno, the Department 
of the Navy, and the Quart rmaster Corps. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

214 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO.~. ~ BILL, 19 51 

ENTOMBMENT OF AN UNKNOWN AMERICAN ERVICEMAN OF wORLD 
WAR II 

Public Law 429, Seventy-ninth Congre s, provide for the selection, 
return, and burial of the Unknown erviceman of \Vorld War II in 
the ~1emorial Amphitheater, Arlington 1 ~ ational Cemet ry, near or 
beside the remains of the Unknown Soldier, World War I. 

The 1951 budget e timates propose an appropriation of .'1,000,000 
pursuant to Public Law 429, of \vhi h $500,000 i e timat d for 
construction of the tomb and $500.000 i e timated for entombment 
expenses, including $405,554 for travel of cad t of variou bran ·hcs 
of the service to Washington, D. C., State official , and ligni taric, . 

The House recominended an appropriation of $350,000, stating in 
i tg report that a-
review of the components of the P timate . eem t o indicate that a uitahl tomb 
might be erected for $350,000 and that no more than . 150,0 0 hould be expend ·ct 
for -travel and n ce. ary ceremonial cxpcn es. It furth er appears to the commit.t e 
that the National Defense E. tabli~hmcnt. is in po. it ion to render greater as 'i tance 
in the realization of this war memorial than was indicat ed to the committee. 

The committee is most syn1pathetic to,vard th construction of a 
suitable memorial to an unknown American erviceman of "'\Vorld 
War II and the conducting of suitable ceremoni for the dedication 
of such a n1emorial. However, the con1mitt c fc ls that the ton1b to 
be erected should fit in properly with the already existing tomb of the 
Unknown Soldier of World War I and that the ceremonies should be 
of a more modest nature than tho planned. Th comn1ittce, a ·orcl­
ingly, without prejudice to thi iten1 has deleted from th bill tl1e 
$350,000 allowed by the House. In reconunending the ten1porary 
postponement of the erection of t.hi tornb, th c nuniU \e wish(•s to 
point out that the plans forth propos d men1orial should h . r st.ndiPd 
and that a joint committee of th two Appropriat.i n nuniLt . ought, 
to be appointed to work out with th proper ofii ials of t.he .· '(·utiv 
branch the plan. :or this memorial and the relat d ceremonies. 

SIGNAL CORPS 

ALASKA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

For this appropriation, th co1nn1itt e r con1m nd $3,000,0 0, 
which is the same as the fiscal year 19.50 appropriation, but whi ·h i 
$100,000 less than the 1951 budg t estin1ate of $3,10 ,000. 'l'h 
House also approved an appropriation of $3,000,000 for the fi cal 
year 1951. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The 1951 bu lg t estimat for th appropriation 11 on t.ru t.ion, 
Alaska co1n1nuni ation systen1" i in thr an1ount of $3 ,000,000. 

The House allowcrl an appropriation of '1 ,000,000 for "the more 
urgent stru tur nccc.:: sary to tl1 opl' l .. ttior f t ~~ ~ y~ rn" :11ul <t id 
not approve any an1ount for th constru tion of ft mily dwelling . 

The $3,000,000 tin1at wa r ·qu t d for con tructi n aL th 
following station in Ala ka: orthwny, at.h 'dral Bluffs, Big D(•lta, 
Anchorage, Fairbank , }~agway, a}n k, and IIaine . Th con-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE. -ERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 215 

struc1 ion propo eel include toll buildings, repeater buildings, ware­
bon. e , garage for the storage of automobiles, trucks, and other 
equipn1ent, powerhou es, a comn1ercial center building, receiver build­
ing , 14 duplex units to house 2 familie , and the nece sary utilities. 

The comn1ittee recommends an appropriation of $2,877,920, which 
is 1 77,920 aboYe the amount allowed by the House, and which is 
$122,0 0 le s than the 1951 budget e timate. 

The con1mittee also recommends that the follo\ving proviso in the 
Hou e bill be amended as indicated: 
: Provided, That thi appropriation hall not be available for construction of 
family quarter ~ at (1) a; eest ~ fa.mil-y -l±fti.t ift exeess ef $~8,()00 an average cost 
in excess of $94,000 for con truction, including, but not limited to kitchen 
range, refrigerator, telephone, architectural and engineering ervices, and all con­
tingencie" ; nor at (2) a co t per family unit in excess of $5,000 for site devel­
opment and out ide utilitie , including architectural and engineering services 
therefor and all con tingencies 

Thi action has been taken bv the committee in accordance with 
infonnation developed after the House committee had acted on the bill. 
Recent bids opened on 50 eight-family row houses at Fort Richard­
._ on, .\.laska, how a n1aterial reduction in the per unit cost of con­
~ tru tion. Ba eel on the low bids received on the Fort Richardson 
con" truction, the Department of Defense, taking into account the 
rnaller nun1ber of fan1ily units to be constructed at Anchorage, 

Fairbank , Cathedral Bluffs, Big Delta, Northway, Skagway, and 
aknek, and the varying distances of these places from labor and 

n1aterial , has projected the estimated cost of the proposed duplex 
fmnily unit at these locations. The study made by the Department 
of Defense shows that the estimated base per unit cost at Anchorage 
i 1 ,700, and that the average cost for the 28 units is estimated at 
approximately $24,000. Included in the $3,000,000 estimate for 
'' 

10nstruction" is $784,000 for the construction of these 28 family 
unit . Based on the recent experience obtained from the bids on 
th hou ing at Richardson, the Department of Defense has reduced 
frorn $7 4,000 to $661,920, or a reduction of $122,080, the amount 
reque ted for these 14 duplex houses or 28 family units. The com­
Initte has accordingly made this reduction below the budget estimate 
in appr ving a total an1ount of $2,877,920 for" Construction" for the 
fi ral year 1951. 

Th con1mittce had hearings on this appropriation, but inasmuch 
a t.h final information based on the Fort Richardson bids was not 
aYnilabl until after the hearings had been concluded, the following 
Analy i of Pricing for AC Housing for Fiscal year 1951, and letter 
frmn \V. J. MeN eil, Assistant Seer tary of Defense, are made a part 
of thi r port: 

ANALYSIS OF PRICI c FOR ACS HousiNG FOR FISCAL YEAR 1951 

Bid ~ w re rec ntly opened for 50 ight-family row house (400 units) to be 
con ·tructcd at Fort Richardson, Ala ka, with military public work funds. De­
tailPd information and valuation of th se bid will be itwluded in later corre­
pond<-nce. BaRed on the unevaluatcd apparent low bids, the total cost p r family 

unit, including {overnment-furnished materials and cost of engineering, design, 
in ~ pcction, supervision, and admini. tration, will be $15,000 per unit. 

Becan'<' of th ·mall numb 'r of units involved at ach location for AC housing, 
a duplex hous • plan of a nC'w de. ign, in whi h the standard. have been reduced 
1 o t lH' same level applied to the Fort Hichardson hou ing, is cont mplated. Cer­
tain factors must 1 appli d to the Fort Richard on price to achieve a realistic 
figure for AC housing, irr pect.ivc of location. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

216 GEKERAL APPROPRIATIO. ~ BILL, 19 51 

For ACS duplexes add-
5 percent for individual heatin<T ______________ ---------------- $750 
10 percent for size of program (1 to units in t~ad of 400) -----.-- 1, 500 
10 percent for more co tly de ign (duplex 1- tory m tead of 8-family 

2-story) _______________ ______ _______________________ ----- 1, 500 
----

TotaL ____________________________ . ____________ -- __ ------ 1 , 750 
Contingencies 5 percent __________________ ----:.-------------- 938 

----
Per unit cost at Anchorage ____ _______ -_------------------- 19, 6 8 

Round figure _______________________________ -------------- ( 19, 700) 

Based on previous experience in the construction of AC housing at remote 
locations certain con truction factor which will reflect increa ed co ts of tran -
portatio~ and labor mu t be applied to each site. The e factors and there ulting 
cost are tabulated below: 

Station Factor Unit cost 

Jlncborage (base>---------------------------------------Fairba!Urs _____________________________________________ _ 1. 0 $19,700 
1. 2 23,640 Bigl)elta _____________________________________________ _ 1.4 27,5 0 Cathedral Bluff _______________________________________ _ 1. 6 31,520 

NortbvvaY---------------------------------------------- 1.6 31,520 Skagvvay ______________________________________________ _ 
1. 0 19, 700 

NakJ1ek------------------------------------------------ 1.2 23,640 

Number 
of units 

8 
8 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 

Budget 
amount 

$157,600 
1 9, 120 
55, ]f,() 
6.1, 040 
63,040 
39,400 
94,560 

1rotaL-------------------------------------------- ------------ ------------ 28 661,920 
(23, 640) J\verageperUirlt _________________________________ ------------------------ ------------

Ron. KENNETH McKELLAR, 

AssiSTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, 
Washington 25, D. C., JJiay 9, 1950. 

United States Senate, Washington, D. C. 
MY DEAR SENATOR :McKELLAR: Reference i made to 1\Ir. Garlock'.~ I ttcr of 

April 26, 1950, on the subject of family quarter~ to be con. ·tructed at Fort Richard­
son, Alaska. 

Bids were taken on 50 ets of 8 quarters (400 unit. ). Five diff r nt d j<Tn.~ 
were included a alternates and the contractor were invited to submit bid. on 
comparable types of hou .. ing of th ir own de ign. A total of 1 bids were r ceived, 
a majority of the contractor electing to bid on all alternate . 

After evaluation of the bid , the de ign wa lected which be t meet the re-
quirement of the Army. The selected de ign will provide a family unit haviug n. 
net floor area of 976 square feet at a unit price of 14,772. Thi ~ price inclnd s 
Government-furnished quipment and material , de irrn, engineering, admini ·­
tration, and upervi ion co ts. 

The price of hou ~ing under this contract reflect a mark d dccrca · in unit 
prices in Ala ka when compared with Ala"kan hou ing co ·ts of previom·; yPar . 
The bidding demon trates that there ha been an incrca · in int rc.-t in the AI k 
construction program on the part of the contractor .. 

We are continuing our effort toward th d velopm nt of a y t matic con ' truc­
tion program to m et strategic requirement. in Ala.:ka in an economical • nd 
efficient manner. 

With kind r gards, I am, 
Sincerely yours, 

\V. J. 1\lc.JEIL, 
Assistant ecretary of Deferuw. 

In connection ·with housing ne ds in Ala ka, the c mmitt wi. lH' 
that the Departm .nt of D f n . giv ev ry con id ration to utilizati n 
of provisions of the so-call d Wh rry hou in()' bill (Public Law 211, 
81st Cong., 1st se s., as am nded by Public La·w 49 , 1st ong., 2d 
sess.) and to the use of Lustron-type hou ing. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951 217 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

BuDGET EsTIMATES AND HousE AcTION 

The 1951 budget estimates considered by the House for the Corps 
of Engineers totaled $798,482,000, and the House approved appro­
priations totaling $599,145,000, or 25 percent under the 1951 esti­
nlates. 

The House eliminated some projects included in the 1951 budget 
e timates, specified that amounts allowed for certain other projects 
should be used for completion of the projects even though the cost of 
some of the projects have increased, and reduced other projects in 
varying percentages, eliminating all planning funds, and arriving at an 
over-all reduction of 25 percent for the Corps of Engineers. 

SENATE HEARINGS AND CoMMITTEE AcTION 

The committee started hearings January 31, on the 1951 budget 
e timates for the Corps of EngiDeers, and lengthy hearings were held. 
The committee heard the Chief of Engineers and his assistants as 
well a numerous outside witnesses. After the bill had been reported 
to the House, the committee held supplemental hearings on t.he Corps 
of ~ngineers items, having the Chief of Engineers before the committee 
agmn. 

'""'The committee does not concur with the action taken by the House 
with respect to the individual projects, but based upon hearings held 
bv the committee and consideration in six executive meetings sub­
sequent to the hearings, the committee is recommending amounts for 
the various projects and items, which in most instances are in different 
a1nounts than those proposed by the House. The total appropriation 
recommended by t.he Senate committee for the Corps of Engineers is 

731,546,000, which is $66,936,000, or 8.3 percent less, than the 1951 
budget e timates. The amount recommended by the committee for 
the orps of Engineers is $132,401,000 above the amount of $599,-
145,000 allowed by the House. 

The tables appearing on pages 232-264 of this report set forth the 
r c01nmendations of the committee with respect to each project and 
item under the Corps of Engineers. 

SuMMARY TABLE, CoRPS oF ENGINEERS 

The following table is a summary table of the action taken by the 
cornmittee with r p0ct to appropriations for the Corps of Engineers: 

• 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Amount 1950 appro- 1951 budget Item allowed by priation estimate House 

RIVERS AND HAR~ORS 

<Jonstruction ...... -------------------------------------------------------------------------- $114,145,690 $150,784,000 $104,038,000 
PlaiUlblg. ____________ ____ ------------------------------------------------------------------ 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 

Subtotal, construction and planning ___________________________________________________ 116,145,690 152,784,000 104,038,000 
0 peration, maintenance, surveys, regulations, administration, and transfers ... _. ___ . ___ . ____ 81,840,000 87,930,000 81,840,000 

Rivers and harbors, including 0. and M. --------------------------------------------- 197,985,690 240, 714. 000 185,878,000 
Alteration of bridges _____ -------- ________________________________________________ ---------·- 100 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Grand total, rivers and harbors·------------------------------------------------------ 197,985,790 241,714,000 186,878,000 

FLOOD CONTROL 
Flood control, general: . <Jonstruction ___________________________________________________________________________ 351,911,400 460,877,000 330,838,000 

Planning __________ --------------------------------------------------------------------- 3,210,000 4,000,000 0 

Subtotal, construction and planning ___________________________________________________ 355,121,400 464,877,000 330,838,000 
Operation, maintenance, surveys, emergency repairs, administration, and transfers ______ 11,285,000 13,570,000 10,217,000 

Total, fiood control, generaL __________________________________________________________ 366,406,400 478,447,000 341,055,000 

Flood control, general (emergency fund) _____________________________________________________ 1,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Mississippi River and tril.utaries: <Jonstruction _____________________________________________ _______________________________ 52,000,000 57,000,000 50,000,000 
Maintenance·----- ----------- --- ---------------------------------------------- ---------- 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,0,00,000 

-----Total, Mississi lpi River ______________________________________________________________ 67,000,000 72,000,000 65,000,000 
Mississippi River (emt ·gcncy fund) _________________________________________________________ 500,000 500,000 500,000 
Sacramento River, <Jalif ____________________________________________________________________ 3,600,000 2,805,000 2, 700,000 

Total, allfiood controL _______ . _______________________________________________________ 438,506,400 556,752,000 412,255,000 

Grand total, rh·ers and harbors and fiood controL __________________________ __________ 636,492,190 798,466,000 5\J9, 1~3.000 
Federal water mains, maintenance and operation ____________________________________________ 12,000 16,000 12,000 

Grand total, <Jorps of Engineers _______________________________________________________ 636, 504, 190 798,482,000 509, 145. uoo 1 

- - - -

Increase ( +), 
.:\.m~unt rec- decrease (-), 
ommended Senate com-

mittee bill by Senate compared committee with 1951 
estimates 

$132,554,500 -$18, 229, 500 
1,800,000 -200,000 

134,354,500 -18, 429, 500 
86,890,000 -1,040,000 

221,244,500 -19, 469, 500 
900,000 -100,000 

222,144,500 -19, 5(\9, 500 

419,79b,OOO --11, 079, 000 
3,565,000 -435,000 

423,:1H3,000 -41, 514,000 
13,570,000 ------

-- --· 

43o,P33.ooo -41,511,000 
-· -·-

2,700,000 -300,000 
---- -

:11,7/R,OOO -.'', 222, ooo 
15,000,000 .. - ' - --

----- -
66, 77~.000 -5,222,000 

450,000 -50, 000 
2, 524, 500 -2>10, 500 

509, ~~S5, 500 -47, 3(\l), 500 
-- ·--

731,530,000 -66, 936, 000 
hi.OOO -- -. 

731,541',000 - 66, 936, 000 

Increase ( +), 
decrease (-) 
Senate com-
mittee bill 
compared 

with House 
bill 

+$28,516,500 
+1,800,000 

+30,316, 500 
+5,050, 000 

+35,366, 500 
-100,000 

+35, 266,500 
__; 

+88,960,000 
+3.5G5,000 

-
+92, 525. 000 
+3, 35:~. 000 

+95,878.000 
-

-300,000 
- ----==-

+1, 778,000 
-- ---

+1, 778,000 
-50,000 

-175, 500 
---

+H7. 1:m. 500 
·-- -
+132,397,000 

+4. 000 
-+ 132, -101, 000 

t...:> 
~ 

00 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
;:.... 
~ 

;:.... 
1-d 
1-0 
~ 
0 
1-0 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
t::d 
H 

t-"4 
~ --
~ 

co 
C,Jt 

~ 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 219 

PROJECTS FOR "\VHICH THE Co~nnTTEE REco1nrENDS SuFFICIENT 
Fu~ns IN THE FiscAL YEAR 1951 To Co11PLETE 

The conlillittee recommend sufficient funds in the fiscal year 1951 
for the completion of 15 rivers and harbors projects. The amount 
rec01nmended by the committee for these 15 projects is $2,919,400. 

The committee is recommending sufficient funds to complete 26 
flood-control, general, projects, proposing a total appropriation of 
$10,867,800 for these 26 projects. 

For both rivers and harbors and flood control, general, the com­
Inittee, therefore, is recommending sufficient funds for the completion 
of a total of 41 pr1 jects. Thr tot< J appropriations recommended by 
thn con1mittcP in the fiscal ~ ... oar 1 q.51 for the completion of these 41 
p ·oject:; is S 1·~, 787,:200. 

The follov\-i11g table sets forth the projects for which the Senate 
committee js recommending funds 111 the fiscal year 1951 to complete, 
~ho·wing the amounts allowed by the House for these projects, the 
amounts proposed by the Senate committee for each project, and the 
increa r proposed by the Senate committee over the House: 

Rivers and harbors 

Project and State 

Alabama: 
Bayou Coden.--------------------------------------------La Batre Bayou __________________________________________ _ 

Connecticut: Westcott Cove ___ ----------------------- ___ -----
Florida: New River ____ ___ -- -------- _______ --- ---- ____ -------
.. laryland: Cambridge Harbor _______________________________ _ 
~1assachusetts: 

Barnstable (Hyannis Harbor) ___ -------------- ___________ _ 
\VelUleet Harbor----------------------------------------­

Michigan: 
Black River Harbor--------------------------------------St. 1arys River, powerhouse ___________________________ _ 

New York: Northport Harbor ______________________________ _ 
Ohio: Lorain Harbor ___________________________________________ _ 

Scioto River at Portsmouth.----------------------------­
Oregon: 

Columbia River and tributaries above Celilo Falls to 
Kennewick, Wash. __ ,. ___ --------------------- ________ -

Skipanon Channel at Warrenton _________________________ _ 
South Carolina: Georgetown Harbor _________________________ _ 

Amount 
allowed by 

House 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
$1,160,000 

0 

50,000 
0 

225,000 
0 

440,000 

Amount rec­
ommended 
by Senate 
committee 

$4,000 
62, 700 
21,000 
65,000 

123,000 

182,500 
95,100 

162,000 
1,160,000 

37,000 

50,000 
63,500 

259,000 
154,600 
480,000 

Amount of 
increase 

over House 
bill 

$4,000 
62, 700 
21.000 
65,000 

123,000 

182,500 
95, 100 

162,000 
--------------37,000 

--------------63,500 

34,000 
154,600 
40,000 

1---------1---------1---------
Total, rivers and harbors------------------------------- 1,875,000 2,919,400 1,044,400 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

220 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 19 51 

Flood control, general 

State and project 

Arkansas: Ozan Creek ___ ---------- ____ -----------------------
California: Farmington Reservoir ____________ -----------------
Illinois: 

Chouteau, Nameoki, and Venice drainage and levee dis-
trict----------------------------------------------------Galena ___________________________________________________ _ 

Miller Pond drainage and levee district_ _________________ _ 
Rosiclare-------------------------------------------------

Indiana: Cannelton _______________________________________________ _ 
Lawrenceburg ___________________________________ ---------

Kentucky: l)ewey Reservoir ________________________________________ _ 

Jackson--------------------------------------------------­
Newport--------------------------------------------------

Louisiana: 
Bayou Teche and Vermilion River _______________________ _ 
Shreveport ______________________________________________ _ 

Massachusetts: Knight ville Reservoir _______________________ _ 
Michigan: Red Run ________________ --------- ________________ _ 
Missouri: Chariton River, Mo. and Iowa _____________________ _ 
New York: Montour Falls ___________________________________ _ 
North l)akota: Baldhill Reservoir__ __________________________ _ 
Ohio: Massillon ______________________________________________ _ 
Oklahoma: 

Hulah Reservoir, Okla. and Kans ________________________ _ 
Kaw------------------------------------------------------

Oregon: l)orena Reservoir ________________________________________ _ 
Fern Ridge Reservoir _____________________ ---------------
Umpqua River and tributaries---------------------------Pennsylvania: York _________________________________________ _ 

Texas: Hords Creek Reservoir _______________________________ _ 

Total, flood control, generaL---------------------------­

Recapitulation: 
Rivers and harbors ___ ------------------------------------
Flood control, generaL ____________ ------------------------

Grand totaL_. _________________________________________ _ 

Amount 
allowed by 

House 

0 
$500,000 

30,000 
280,000 
110,000 
350,000 

135,000 
240,000 

0 
0 

700,000 

375,000 
120,000 
45.000 

490,000 
0 

340,000 
0 
0 

600,000 
125,000 

720,000 
50,000 
50,000 
80,000 
40,000 

5,380,000 

1,875,000 
5,380,000 

7,255,000 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

$53, 700 
1,634,000 

60,000 
298,100 
117,700 
385,000 

135,000 
260,000 

600,000 
180,000 
700,000 

428,000 
150,000 
45.000 

565,000 
1,461,000 

340,000 
460,000 
624,800 

1,200,000 
125,000 

800,000 
50,000 
55,400 
90, 100 
50,000 

10,867,800 

2,919,400 
10,867, 00 

13,787,200 

Amount of 
increase 

over House 
bill 

$53, 700 
1,134,000 

30,000 
18,100 

7, 700 
35,000 

--------------20,000 

600,000 
180,000 

--------------
53,000 
30,000 

---------·----75,000 
1,461,000 

--------------460,000 
624,800 

600,000 
--------------

80,000 
--------------5,400 

10, 100 
10,000 

5,4 7,800 

1, 044, 400 
5,4 7, 00 

6,532,200 

For the fiscal year 1950, the Congress appropriated funds for the 
completion of 30 rivers and harbors project and 61 flood-control, 
general, projects, making a total of 91 project , for which the mnount 
finally approved in conference was specified a b ing for compl tion. 

Of the 30 rivers and harbors project , 25 have or \vill be ompl t d 
with funds made available, and of the 61 flood ontrol proj ct 57 hav ~ 
or will be completed with funds made availabl . 

In other words, of the 91 projects which the conf re p ifi d la t 
year should be completed with the funds provided, a total of 2 hav 
or will be completed by the Corps of Engin r with funds availabl . 
Due to increased costs of land acquisition, nee ssary chang s in plan , 
or contingencies that could not be forese n la t year, the Corps of 
Engineers has not found it possible to complete 9 of the 91 proj ct 
with the funds made available for compl tion. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEKERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 221 

RIVERS AND HARBORS 

The 1951 budget estiinate for the appropriation "Rivers and 
harbor" is $240,714,000, including $2,000,000 for planning. The 
Hou e allo,ved an appropriation of $1 5,878,000, including no amount 
for planning. The committee recommends an appropriation of $221,-
244,500, including $1,800,000 for planning instead of the budget 
e tin1ate of $2,000,000. The total amount recommended by the 
Cornmittee for "Rivers and harbors" is $35,366,500 above the amount 
allowed by the House and $19,469,500 belo'v the 1951 budget estimates. 

BREAKDOWN BY PROJECTS AND ITEMS 

The amounts recomn1encled by the committee for the various proj 4 

ects and iten1s under this appropriation appear on pages 232-248 of 
this report. 

COOS BAY HARBOR, INCLUDING CHARLESTON MOORING BASIN, OREG. 

The House appropriated $750,000 for the Coos Bay Harbor in 
Oregon. The Senate committee recommends that this amount be in­
creased to $998,000 and expects the added funds and any saving 
which may be effected to be applied to the construction of the con­
necting channel and mooring basin at Charleston, Oreg., which is a 
part of the authorized Coos Bay project. The committee received 
testimony indicating the emergency nature of conditions in the 

harle ton area and is of the opinion that this portion of the Coos 
Bay project should be undertaken and completed as rapidly as pos­
sible. The committee also received evidence that especially favor­
able contracts for all the foregoing work can be expected because 
adequate construction facilities are now in the bay and bids can be 
expected "\Vhich will not include items for mobilization or demobili­
zation of such facilities. In recommending an increase of $248,000, 
the committee has reduced the Charleston part of the appropriation 
by $100,000 from the engineers' estimated cost in expectation of 
substantial savings as indicated above. 

CLEVELAND HARBOR, OHIO 

The budg t tirnate for this project is $3,000,000. The House 
a,pproved an appropriation of $2,500,000, and the committee recom­
nlend that this an1ount be increased to $2,750,000. The committee 
al o r conuuends inclusion in the bill of language to make $7 5,000 of 
the total appropriation for this project available for dredging in the 
Old River, Cleveland, Ohio. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

222 GE~ TERAL APPROPRIATIO~- BILL 1951 

In connection ·with the com1nit.tee's recomn1endation t.hat $1,800,000 
be included under the appropriation "River~ and ~arbors" for plan­
ninO' the committee recommend that the follow1ng language con­
tai;~d in the budget estin1ates be included in the bill: 
for the execution of rlrtniled investigations and the preparation of plans and specifica · 
tions for projects h , , ufore authorized; 

OLD HICKORY, CARTHAG E , A N D CELIN A D A. l 

In view of the need for additional hydroelectric power in Tenne see 
and surrounding territory, particularly becau e of the activities of 
the Atomic Energy Commission and the Air Engineer Developm nt 
Center, the committee believes it \Yi e that planning ''ork be initiated 
at once on the multiple-purpose projects on the Cumberland River 
above Nashville so that these projects can be placed under construction 
without delay 'vhen funds are appropriated for that purpo e. The 
committee, therefore, direct that not to exceed $150,000 be used 
from available funds for initiating planning on the Old Hickory

1 
Carthage, and Celina Dams. 

UPPER 1\IONO , TG AH E L A RIVER 

The River and Harbor Act approYcd ~ Iay 17. 1950 (Public Law 
516, 81st Cong.), adopted a n1oclifiec: tion of the proj ·(· t for the 1 fonon­
gahela River, \V. Va. and Pa., in ac ·ordttl ... ce '' ~ t.h tlh- r co ... nnlciH.lation . ., 
of the Chief of Engineers in Senate Do un1ent 100, Eighty-first on­
gress, providing for rr.placemcnt of lock. and clam 12 to 15, inclusiYc. 
by two loeks and dan1 of higher lift 'vith single locl" eha1nher. haviwr 
usable di1nen ions of 4 feet bv 600 feet.; for coiLtruetion of movahl ... 
crest gates on clam 8 to incrra.se tlw pool Plevation; and for con Lrw:­
tion of a navigable chan1wl 9 feet deep, 300 feet 'vide fron1 dan1 to 
the head of the river and thence of the san1e depth and 200 feet wid', 
'vhere attainable, for a distance of about 2.1 n1ile up Tygart River. 
The total estimated cost of this modification is $29 ,2:~ ,000. 

The Corp of Engineer has adYi eel the co1nmitte that it. could 
initiate preparation of plan for the in tallation of th n1ovahle <'n . t 
gates at clam \vith availahl planning fnncl if t.he committ<-'' <l<'sin'd. 
In view of the importance of thi project, the coininit.t •e beli 'V('::; 

tha~ if thr Corp of Engineer deem it advi~ ahle, uch adjustnwnt.s of 
avmlable funds as may bo nccrssary hould be Inad to pern1it t.he 
preparation of plan for in tallation of the Te t gate at darn . 

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES OVER NAVIGABLE WATER::; 

The budget estimate for thi appropriation is $1,000,000, which 
amount "as approved by the Hou e. The con1mitt e r conun nd 
th.at this amount be r duced by $100,000 to provid a totn.l appr pri­
atlon of $900,000. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE_ ~ERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 1 9.3 1 223 

FLooD Co ... ~TROL, GE_ ~ERAL 

The 1951 buclg t. e"'timate for the appropriation ''Flood control, 
general'' i $47 ,447,000, including $4,000,000 for planning. The 
House approYed an appropriation of :341,055,000, eliminating the 
budget c,tin1ate for planning. 

The con1n1it tee recon1n1cnll . an appropriation of $436,933,000, 
including S3 ,565,000 for planning in lieu of the budget e tima te of 
-1.000,000. The total amount propo eel by the committee for 

"Flood control, general" i $95,878,000 aboYe the an1ount allowed 
by the House and 41,514,000 under the 1951 budget e timate. 

~\lthouO'h the committee recommends a total of $3,565,000 for 
planning under the appropriation "Flood control, general," the 
COininittce ha specifically eliminated planning fund for the follo\\ing 
pr ject contained in the 1951 budget estimates: Falmouth Reservoir, 
1\:y. ~ Greenup project, Kentucky; and l\1oores Ferry Reservoir, Va. 
and_ T. 

BREAKDOWN BY PROJECTS AND ITEMS 

Th an1ount recomn1encled by the con1mittee for the various 
project and iten1s under this appropriation appear on pages 249-264 
of thi., report. 

"WILLIAMSPORT PROJECT, PENNSYLVANIA 

The budget estimate for this project is $1,200,000. The House 
approved an appropriation of $ 00,000. The committee recommends 
that thi amount be increa eel by $300,000 to provide a total appro­
priation of 1,100,000. The amount recommended by the committee 
for this proje t includes funds for initiating \vork on section 2 of the 
'Yillinn1 port project (N ewbcrry area). 

MANDAN PROJECT, NORTH DAKOTA 

Third DefiC'iency Appropriation Act, 1949 (Public Law 343, 
llO'., 1st ses .) , contain d the following provision: 

I• or the ('Olllpletion of ini erior draina~e faeilitics at :\I au dan, ~ orth Dakota, 
a a part of the local flood protection proj <'t autho1.·ized by the Flood Control 
Aet of 1 !J Hi (Publi<' Law 526, Sc\' nty-ninth 'ongress, ~econd session). fi cal year 
lfl30, "7ti,OOO, to remain available tmiil expended. 

TlH' ·mn1nit t 'C has authorizcll the · ubrnis ion of the follo\ving 
l11Hl'ndnwnt on the floor uncler n, rnoti n to su pend the rule for the 
J>lli'JW ~ (' of n.InciHling th foregoing provision in the 'l'hird Ddicicncy 
Ap·pro prin.tion AeL, 1940: 
: Proridcrl further, That thr sertion rntitled "National l'lfilitary Establishment" in 
Public· Law 34.3, 81st Congress, 1st session, providing approprzations for the project 
at Jlundan, North Dakota, 1s hereby amended to authorize reimbursement to local 
int rrst. for such work as they may hm•e done 'in providing 1·nterior drainage facilities 
at 1\/anrlan, subsequent to appropriation of funds for construction, as a part of the 
local flood protecll'on project, insofar as such drainage facih'ties shall be approved by 
the hirf of Rngzneers and found to have been done in accordance with the authorized 
1Jroj d Proz•idcd further, That such payment shall nr>t oxreed the sunz of $76,00(! 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

224 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO .... BILL, 19 51 

JAMES RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, NORTH A~ ... D SOUTH DAKOTA 

The committee recommends that the follo·wing provision be add d 
to the bill: 
: Provided, That $25,000 of the funds appropriated herein shall be available, at a total 
cost of not to exceed $100,000, to the Board of Engineers for Rivers and Ilarbors 
for the purpose of continuing the review of the report on the James River and tnbutaries, 
North and South Dakota, published as Ilouse Document 1Vumbered 83, 73d Congress, 
and determining the advisability of improvements for flood control and related purposes 
on the James River and tributaries, including Pipestem Creek 

Recent severe floods on the James Ri·ver and tributaries hav rn­
phasized the need for flood-control improvcm nts in this basin. 
Certain problems remain to be \Vorked out in connection with the 
review report on the James River and tribut.arie , orth and outh 
Dakota, which was authorized by a resolution adopted T ov mbcr 10, 
194~, by the Committee on Flood Control of the House of Repre­
sentatives. Furthermore, the return of this report to the district 
office is now considered necessary in order to include the effect of 
recent floods on the proposed improvements and to d termine th 
feasibility of additional improvem nts in view of the recent flood 
damage. 

MISSOURI RIVER AGRICULTURAL LEVEES, KANSAS, MIS .. OURI, lOW , 
AND NEBRASKA, INCLUDING ST. CHARLE TO PORTAGE DES IOUX1 

MO. 

The budget estimate for "Mis ouri Riv r agricultural levee , 
Kansas, Missouri, Iowa, and Nebra ka" is $7,000,000. The Hou e 
allowed an appropriation of $5,000,000. The committee recomm nd 
that this amount be increased to $6,500,000. Of the increase of 
$1,500,000 recommended by the committee, $1,000,000 has b n 
specifically included for the initiation of work from 't. harle , 11o., 
downstream to Machens and Portage des 'iou..~, Mo., which is a por~ 
tion of the authorized Missouri River agricultural lev e ystem. 

ROCKY FORK RESERVOIR, OHIO 

In its report on the civil function appropriati n bill for th fi cnl 
year 1950, the committee pointed out that it had b n advi d thnt 
work on the Big \Valnut R servoir, hio, had b n di ntinuccl 
because the project was no longer d sired by the city f lumhu . 
In view of this situation, the committee recomm nded la t y ar thnL 
the unobligated balance on the Big \Valnut R ervoir pr j t b u J 
by the Corps of Engin ers in prosecuting w rk n th Ro ·ky }i rk 
Reservoir, Ohio. Th committee's recommendation was not appr vcd 
in conference on the 1950 bill. 

In view of the abandonm nt of the Big \V alnut R rvoir pr j ·t, 
and the n ed that work go forward n th H. ·ky ] rl- H. rv ir 
project, th committ again r comn1 nd that th un bligat d balanc 
on the former proj ct b use l on the R ·ky Fork R rv ir project. 
Th unobligat d bulan on th Ro ky 1~ ork R · · tirnat •tl to 
be $519,600. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 225 

FLooD CoNTROL, GENERAL (EMERGENCY FuND) 

The estimate on this appropriation is $3,000,000, which amount was 
approved by the House. The committee recommends an appropria­
tion of 2, 700,000, or $300,000 less than the estimate and the amount 
approved by the House. 

RESCUE WORK AND EMERGENCY REPAIR WORK 

The Chief of Engineers has brought to the attention of the com­
mittee that approximately $2,000,000 remain unobligated from the 
appropriation for "Operation Snowbound" contained in the Second 
Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1949, approved June 23, 1949. The 
committee has also become aware of the need for flood fighting and 
emergency repair work as a result of recent floods and of the need for 
preparatory work in fighting floods which may be anticipated in a 
number of areas throughout the country within the next few months. 
The committee is, therefore, desirous that an amount of $1,000,000 
from the unused balance available under "Flood control, general," 
for "Operation Snowbound" be used for flood fighting and rescue 
work and for emergency repair work throughout the country pursuant 
to the exi ting emergency repair authorities available to the Corps of 
Engineer . 

FLooD CoNTROL, 11ISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES 

The House allowed $65,000,000 for this appropriation, which is 
7,000,000 less than the 1951 budget estimate of $72,000,000. 
The committee has approved the $65,000,000 allowed by the House, 

and the committee recommends an additional appropriation of 
1,77 ,000, to provide a total appropriation of $66,778,000. 
\Vith ref renee to th additional sum of $1,778,000 recommended 

for the lower .Mi sissippi River, the committee desires that $1,550,000 
of thi urn be allocated among the items of the Yazoo City cut-off, 
the unftow r and other interior treams of the Yazoo Basin, Devil's 

wamp, and tlw W rst Tcnne ee tributaries. 
\Vith rc p ct to the remainder of the increase proposed, $228,000, 

th · nunitt ha included this amount for the Des Arc, Ark., project 
in th Whit Riv r. The amount recommended will compl t this 
proj • t. Th project is to alleviate disastrous flood conditions and 
all f r c n truction of earth lev es, drainage facilities, pumping 

plant, divrrsion ditch s, and ewer modification. 
The f llowing table set forth for this appropriation, by phase of 

worl-, th amounts of the 1951 budget estimate, the amounts under the 
!Iou e bill as allocated by the Corps of Engineers, and the amounts 
rccomn1 nd d by the ' nate committee: 

fi!H52 - 50--15 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

226 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ... T BILL, 19 51 

Flood control, Jo.fississippi river and tributaries 

Total Total esti- Budget Amount 
Item of work mated amount ap- estimate allowed by 

Federal cost propria ted 1951 House to date 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Construction: 
Main stem, Mississippi River: 

Mississippi River levees _______ --------------- ------------- $7,000,000 $6,500,000 
Bank stabilization work _____________________ - _____ - ------- 25,000,000 21,000,000 

2,000, 000 1, 750,000 
245,000 245,000 

Memphis Harbor ______________ --------------- -------------
Mapping ____ -------- ___________________ ------ -------------

Subtotal, main river_________ $819,046,596 $472,254,795 34,245,000 29,495,000 
=======1=======1======= 

Off main stem work: 
Des Arc, Ark., on ·white River_------------------------------- - ------------- --- ----
St. Francis River Basin _______ ---------------------------- 510,000 510,000 
Lower Arkansas River_ _______ ---------------------------- 240,000 240,000 
Yazoo River Basin: 

Reservoirs ________________ ---------------------------- 11,115,000 }lo 140 000 Local protection ___________ --------------- ------------- 1, 275,000 • ' 
Tensas River Basin: 

Boeuf and Tensas __________ --------------- -------------
Red River Backwater _____ --------------- -------------

Lower Red River__ ____________ --------------- -------------
Bayou Rapides, Boeuf and 

Cocodrie _____________________ ---------------------------- 0,000 } 8, 203,ooo 
Atchafalaya River Basin. ______ --------------- ------------- 8, 123,000 

725,000 } 0 562,000 1,287,00 
125,000 125,000 

Amount 
recom-

mended by 
Senate 

Committee 

(6) 

$6,500,000 
21,000,000 
1, 750,000 

245,000 

29,495,000 

22 ,000 
510,000 
240,000 

10,140,000 

1,287,000 
125,000 

8,203,000 

l----------l--------1--------·1-------l-------
Subtotal, off main stem_____ 445, 953, 404 203, 835, 175 22, 7 55, 000 20, 505, 000 20, 733, 000 

Additional amount recom-
mended by committee for 
construction ________________ ---------------------------------------------------- 1, 550,000 

Total construction'--------- 1, 265,000,000 676,0 9, 970 57,000,000 50,000,000 51,77, 000 

Main terrance: 
Main stem work ______________________________________________ _ 
Off main stem ________________________________________________ _ 
Administration (salaries, Office 

Chief of Engineers allotment 
roll) ___________________________________________ - ___ ---_------

Transfer to U. S. Geological Sur-
vey _____________________________ --------------- -------------

Total maintenance ___ --------- ____________________________ _ 

Grand total ___________________ 1, 265,000,000 -------------

' Total authorized cost is $1,038,309,500. 

12,585,000 
2,250,000 

160,000 

5,000 

15,000,000 

72,000,000 

12,5 5, 000 12,5 5,000 
2,250,000 2,250,000 

160,000 160,000 

5,000 5,000 

15,000,000 15,000,000 

65,000,000 66,778,000 

EMERGENCY FuND FOR FLooD CoNTROL, 11IssiSSIPPI RIVER A ~D 
TRIBUTARIES 

The committee recommends $450,000 for this appropriation in lieu 
of $500,000 as proposed in the 1951 budg t estimate and as approved 
by the House. 

FLoon CoNTROL, SAcRAMENTO RIVER, CALIF. 

The 1951 budget estimate for thi appropriation is $2, 05,000. 
The House allowed an appropriati n of $2,700,000. Th 1nn1itt c 
recommends an appropriation of $2,5 ... A,500, which is $175,500 1 
than the amount allowed by th Ilous and $2 0,500 1 s than th 
budget estimate. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEKERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951 227 

1fiSCELLANEOUS CIVIL wORKS 

For the appropriation "Miscellaneous civil works," the committee 
recommends an appropriation of $16,000, which is the amount of the 
1951 budget estimate, in lieu of the amount of $12,000 allowed by 
the House. 

UNITED STATES SOLDIERS' HOME 

For maintenance and operation of the United States Soldiers' Home, 
the budget e timate proposed $2,395,000, to be paid from the Soldiers' 
Home permanent fund. This amount was approved by the House. 

The con1n1ittee recommends an amount of $2,363,240, which is a 
reduction of $31,760 below the 1951 budget estimate and the House 
allowance. The committee Tecommends no funds for "Farm activi­
tie ," for which the budget estimate included $141,760. The com­
mittee was advised that the value placed on produce obtained from 
th farming operation and used at the Soldiers' Home is $110,000. 
In deleting the budget estimate of $141,760 for "Farm activities," 
the con1mittee recommends an additional amount of $110,000 for 
member care in order to pl['ovide funds with which to purchase supplies 
now obtained from the farming operation. 

Inasmuch as the farming operation is carried on at a loss, and in 
view of the fact that the farming operation will in all probability 
have to be discontinued of nece sity due to the recent action of the 
Board Df Commi sioners and ecretary of the Army in declaring 
son1e 14 acres of the Soldiers' Home Reservation excess to the needs 
of the Home, and the transferral of this acreage together with im­
provements thereon to the General Services Administrator for dis­
po ition in accordance with the Property Act of 1949, the committee 
has included no amount for continuation of the farming operation 
in the fiscal year 1951. 

THE PANAMA CANAL 

11AINTENANCE AND OPERATION 

For H11aintenance and operation," the 1951 budget estimate is 
$15,260,000. The House recommended an appropriation of $14,500,-
000, which is the amount of the fiscal year 1950 appropriation. 

'l'he comn1itt e recomn1end an appropriation of $13,251,700, which 
is '1,24 ,:300 less than the amount allowed by the House and $2,008,-
300 le s than the 1951 budget estimate. 

In r co1nn1ending a r duction of $2,008,300 under the 1951 budget 
e ti1nat , the comn1ittee ha made the following specific reductions: 

linics-auditorium building, including equipment, $1,853,000. -In 
view of the ho pib1l and n1 dical facilities now available in the Canal 
Zon and th lack of urgency connected with this project, the com:­
lnitt) feels that furth r work on this building can he postponed. In 
the 111 antin1e, th com1nittee feels that the Canal Zone authorities 
Jwuld make a carrful survey of ('Xisting buildings in th Canal Zone 
with a virw to a certn,ining whether any surplus Anny or Navy 
stru ·t.ures ar available which n1ight be obtained for c nver ion to 
clinicnl and auditorium use u.t les expense than the additional $1,853 1-

000 r qu t d f r the clinics-auditoriu1n building. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

228 GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

Designs for alterations to Administration Building, $20,000.-Like­
wise, in connection with thi it m there is no urgency connected with 
it and it can be postponed. This item for de ign would call for 
requested construction fund in the fi cal year 1952. 

Gasoline service station, Diablo Heights, $60,300.-The Governor of 
the Panama Canal at the Senate hearing advised that thi it m could 
be deleted from the 1951 estimates. 

Miscellaneous minor improvements, $75,000.-The 1951 estimates 
included $100,000 for "Miscellaneous minor improvements." The 
committee has approved $25,000 for this purpo e, b lieving that 
improvements in excess of $25,000 properly should be anticipated and 
Congress advised in the annual justifications a to their nature. 

SANITATION 

The 1951 budget estimate for "Sanitation" is $3,491,000. The 
committee has approved an appropriation of $3,400,000, which is the 
same amount as proposed by the House, and ·which is $91,000 less 
than the 1951 budget estimate. 

The appropriation for the current fiscal year is in the amount of 
$3,300,000, or $100,000 less than the amount recommended for the 
fiscal year 1951. In view of the importance of the activities carried 
on under this appropriation, the committee feels that this increase of 
$100,000 for 1951 is justified. 

CIVIL GovERNMENT 

The 1950 appropriation under this heading was in the amount of 
$3,450,000, and there is a pending supplemental in the amount of 
$399,000 for pay increases, including retroactive pay increas s for the 
fiscal year 1949. 

The 1951 budget estimate is $3,970,500. The committee recom­
mends an appropriation of $3,849,000, which is $121,500 less than the 
1951 estimate and $76,000 less than the amount of $3,925,000 approved 
by the House. 

In proposing a reduction of $121,500 under the 1951 budg t e. ti­
mates, the committee has made no sp cific reductions but feels that 
this reduction under the estimate should be appli d to tho e it lm" 
in the 1951 justifications considered to be the l a t urg nt . . 

THE PANAMA RAILROAD COMPA Y 

ADMINISTRATIVE ExPEN. Es 

The 1951 budget stimates propose a limitation of $ 29,700 on 
funds of the company to be available for administrative exp n c. 
The committee has approved the limitation of 20,000 r comm nded 
by the House, which is $9,700 under th stimate. The limitation 
for the current fiscal y ar is in th amount of $ 15,000. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 229 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEc. 102. EMPLOYMENT IN CERTAIN PosiTIONS IN THE CANAL ZoNE 

The committee recommends that section 102 of chapter IX, 
reading as follows be deleted from the bill: 

EC. 102. Notwithstanding the provision in the Act approved August 11 
1939 (53 Stat. 1409), limiting employment in certain positions to citizens of the 
United tate , citizens of Panama may be employed in such positions. 

The committee further recommends that the following language be 
substituted for the foregoing House provision: 

SEc. 102. No part of any appropriation contained in this chapter shall be used di­
r, dly or indirectly, except for temporary employment in case of emergency, for the pay­
me.nt of any civilian for services rendered by him on the Canal Zone while occupying a 
k1lled, technical, clerical, administrative, executive, or supervisory position unless 

such person is a citizen of the United States of America or of the Republic of Panama: 
Provided, however, (1) That, notwithstanding the provision in the Act approved 
August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1409), lirniting employment in the above-mentioned 
positions to citizens of the United States from and after the date of approval of said 
Act, citizens of Panama may be employed in such p osit1·ons; (2) that at no time 
hall the number of Panamanian citizens employed in the above-mentioned positions 

exceed the mnnber of citizens of the United States so employed, if United States 
citizens are available in continental United States or on the Canal Zone; (3) that 
nothiny ht this chapter shall prohibit the continued employment of any person who 
shall have renduPd fifteen or more years of faithful and honorable service on the Canal 
Zone; (4) that in the selection of personnel for skilled, technical, administrative, 
clerical, supervisory, or executive positions, the controlling factors in filling these 
po itions shall be efficiency, experience, training, and education; (5) that all citizens 
of Panama and the United States rendering skilled, technical, clerical, administrative, 
executive, or supervisory service on the Canal Zone under the terms of this chapter (a) 
shall normally be employed not more than forty hours per week, (b) may receive as 
compensation equal rates of pay based upon rates paid for similar employment in 
conti nental [ nited States plus 25 per centum; (6) this entire section shall apply 
only to persons employed in skilled, technical, clerical, administrative, executive, or 
supervisory positions on the Canal Zone directly or indirectly by any branch of the 
Um.ted States Government or by any corporation or company whose stock is owned 
wholly or in part by the United States Government: Provided further, That the Presi­
dent may suspend front time to tirne in whole or in part compliance with this section 
if he should deem such co1ase to be in the public interest. 

This section as recommended by th committee is in the same form 
a carried in the Civil Func.tions Appropriation Act, 1950, and has 
been contained in the Civil Functions Appropriations Act in sub­
tantially this forn1 for a number of years. 
'fh \ ection a proposed hy the committee likewise is identical with 

" ' ·tion 621, chapter .... ...-, title VI, of the hill, which section relates to 
d fen e fund appropriated for the fiscal year 1951 to the Army, 
Tnvy, and Air Corp . 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

230 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

INcREASES A~D LnnTATro_ Ts 

The changes recommended by the committee in the amounts of 
chapter IX of the House bill are as follows: 
Signal Corps: 

Alaska Communication System: 
Construction __________________________________ -_-

Corps of Engineers: 
Limitation on per onal services in the Office of the Chief of 

Engineers: 
The committee recommend that the limitation of 

$1,450,000 on personal service in the Office of the 
Chief of Engineers be increased by $150,000 to pro­
vide a limitatjon of $1,600,000, which is the amount of 
the 1951 Budget e timate. The increa e in thi limi­
tation provides for no increa e in per onnel but is 
required in order to comply with Public Law 429 pay 
increases and mandatory step-increa e . 

Purchase of passenger-carrying automobile~ , motorboat , 
and airplanes: 

The committee recommends that the following 
proviso in the Hou e bill be amended a indicated: 

: Provided further, That the various appropriations 
for rivers and harbors and flood control mav be 
used for the purchase #& Pepla:eement only) ift 
tfl.e euFPent &ea.! YeftP 6f three hundFed ftfttl fiA.y 
;pa:ssengeP ffi-et.& ¥ehlelee in the current fiscal year 
'>f five hundred passenger motor vehicles (of which 
four hundred and fifty-three shall be for replacement 
only) and two motorboats (to be acquired from sur­
plus stock where practicable) and the purchase (not 
to exceed one, to be acquired from surplus stock where 
practicable), maintenance, repair, and operation of 
aircraft 

Payments to school di tricts: 
The committee recommend that the following pro-

vision be added to the bill: 
; Provided further, That the various appropriations 
for n·vers and harbors and flood control shall be 
available for payrnents to school districts as author­
ized by law, incltlding payments on account of de­
pendents of employees in field o.ffices in project areas 
engaged in construction and related activitzes 

Rivers and harbors __________________________________ _ 
The committee recommends that the following lan-

guage be added to the bill: 
, of whic.h $75,000 shall be available for dredging in 
the Old River, Cleveland, Ohio, out of amounts al­
lotted to other purposes for Cleveland Harbor as 
authorized by law 

Flood control, generaL _________________________ ____ ___ ___ _ 
Flood control, l\1is i ippi River and tributaries __ ___ ___ _____ _ 

Miscellaneous civil works _____________________________ _ 

Total increase, Corps of Engineer" _____ _ 

Total increase, hapt r IX ____________ _ 

$1, 877, 920 

35, 366, 500 

95, 7 '000 
1, 77 '000 

4,000 

133, 026, 500 

134, 904, 420 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

DECREASES 
Quartermaster Corps: 

Cemeterial expenses __________________________________ _ 
Entombment of an Unknown American Serviceman of 

World War IL ____________________________________ _ 

Total decrease, Quartermaster Corps _____ _ 

231 

$500,000 

350,000 

850,000 
======= 

Corps of Engineers: 
Alteration of bridges over navigable waters _____________ _ 
Flood control, general (emergency fund) ________________ _ 
Em.er~en~y _fund for flood control on tributaries of Mis-

Sl 1pp1 River _____________________________________ _ 
Flood control, Sacramento River, Calif_ _______________ _ 

Total decrease, Corps of Engineers ______ _ 

100,000 
300,000 

50,000 
175, 500 

625,500 
======= 

United States Soldiers' Home: 
:Maintenance and operation: 

The committee recommends that the amount to be 
made available for maintenance and operation from 
the Soldiers' Home permanent fund be decreased from 
$2,395,000, as propo ed by the House, to $2,363,240, a 
net reduction of $31,760. This net reduction is ob­
tained by deleting $141,760 for "Farm activities" 
contained in the 1951 budget e timates and increa ing 
by $110,000 the amount to be available for member 
care. 

The Panama Canal: 
Maintenance and operation ___________________________ _ 
Civil government ____________________________________ _ 

Total decrease, Panama CanaL __________ _ 

1, 248, 300 
76,000 

1,324,300 
====== 

Total decrease, chapter IX ______________ _ 

Total increase, chapter IX ________________________ _ 
Total decrease, chapter IX _______________________ _ 
Net increase, chapter IX _________________________ _ 
Amount of chapter IX (Civil Functions) as reported 

to enate _____________________________________ _ 

2, 799,800 
====== 

134,904,420 
2,799,800 

132,104,620 

762,924,620 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951 

Project Budget estimate 1951 
Amount allowed I 

Amount recommended by 
Total amount Senate committee Total estimated 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost appropriated by House to date with amounts recommended by Senate committee) Construction Planning 

I 
Construction 

I 
Planning 

(1) I {2) I (3) I (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Alabama: 

Alabama-Coosa Rivers, Ala. and Ga.: 

Howell Mills ShoaL'3 Dam _______ I $28, 722, 400 $469, 6001----------- -I $200, 0001------------1----------- -I $185, 000 

Bayou Coden _____________________ _ 4, 650 650.------------ '----------'------------ 4 $4, 000, _________ _ 

Demopolis Lock and Dam, Warrior 
River system--------------------1 20, 843, 000 1, 342, 5001 $4, 000, 000, _________ _ $358,000 3, 800, 000, - --- - ----

Dauphin Island Bay _______________ _ 118, 800.----- ------- '------------'----------'------------ 31, 600, ____ _____ _ 

La Batre Bayou ___________________ _ 83, 700 

Tennessee-Tombigbee waterway, Ala-
bama and :Mississippi_ ____________ ,169, 117, 000 

Upper Columbia lock and dam, Chat-
tahoochee River-----------------1 41,872,000 

Alaska: 

N orne Harbor ____________________ _ 

Wrangell Narrows _________________ _ 

2,400,000 

4. 745.000 

21, 000,------------ '- --------- '- --- -------- 4 62, 700, _________ _ 

858, 000.------ - ----- 200, 000.- --- --------'--- - - -- -- - - - 190, 000 

408, 600,------------ 200, 000.------------'------ - ---- - 180, 000 

973, 900 1, 156, 000, _________ _ 

2. 471. 000 750. 000, _________ _ 

800,000 

350. 000 

800, 000,----------

750, 000, _________ _ 

t...:> 
OJ 
t...:> 

0 
txJ 

~ 
!:U 
> 
~ 

~ 
!:U 
0 
'"d 

~ 
~ 
0 z 
b:1 
H 

~ 
~ --,.... 
~ 
Q1 ,.... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Arkansas. 

Arkansas River and tributaries, Ar­
kansas and Oklahoma: 

Bank stabilization: 

Little Rock to mouth 1 ____ _ 2,000,000 

Below Dardanelle 1 ________ -1 602, 000 

l\Iorrilton cut-off ______________ -1 300, 000 

Dardanelle Reservoir __________ -1 76, 700, 000 

Other features-----------------1 685, 858,000 

Overton-Red River waterway, Ar-
kansas and Louisiana ____________ -1 53, 000, 000 

California : 

Crescent City Harbor _____________ _ 

Sacramento River, 30-foot ship chan-nel ____________________________ _ 

San Diego River and Mission Bay __ _ 

Connecticut: 

Connecticut River below Hartford, 
including $175,500 for North Cove 
at Old Saybrook ________________ _ 

5,494,000 

16,285,000 

10,300,000 

1,093, 500 

700, 0001- --------- 500,000 6oo, ooo, _________ _ 

100, 0001----------1------------ 100, ooo, _________ _ 

600,000 

500,000 

250,000 50, 000 ,_----- -- - - ,_ - ---------- ,_ ----------- ,_---------

2 301, 000 I- -- - - -- -----I--- -------I----------- - 1, ooo, ooo, ___ .: _____ _ 

2 699, 000~------------ 500, 000,_---------- -I------------ 350,000 

17 5, 0001------------ 50, 000 I- - --- -- -----I- ----------- 50,000 

3,023, 700 

2,010, 700 

4,525,000 

1, 000, 000~----------

2, 500,000, _________ _ 

2, 500, 000~----------

750,000 

1, 500,000 

1,500,000 

849, 600,------------ '----------'------------

900, ooo, _________ _ 

2, 250, 000, _________ _ 

2, 250, ooo~----------

175, 500, _________ _ 

Westcott Cove ____________________ _ 21, 000,_---------- -1----------- -I----------'------------ • 21, ooo, _________ _ 

t Emergency work at selected locations. 
2 Planning funds only. 
• To be completed with amount recommended. 

0 
tzj 

~ 
tzj 
l:U 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
l:U 
0 
1-d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
b:j 
H 
~ 

--~ 
..... 
co 
c:J1 
..... 

tv 
w w 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 Total amount Amount allowed Total estimated appropriated (Black-faced type indicates projects to oe completed Federal cost by House 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) to date 

Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Delaware: 

Inland waterway between Rehoboth 
Bay and Delaware Bay (Roosevelt Inlet) ___________________________ $1,097,000 $435,400 ------------ ---------- -----------· 

District of Columbia: Potomac River, 
north side Washington ChanneL _______ 6,097,000 1, 773,400 $100,000 ---------- $75,000 

Florida: 

Jim "\\r oodruff Lock and Dam, part 
of project for Apalachicola, Chat-
tahoochee, and Flint Rivers, Ga. 
and Fla __ _______________________ 42,208,000 12,215,300 5,000, 000 ---------- 3, 500,000 

Jacksonville Harbor ________________ 12,455,000 8,863,200 925,000 ---------- 700,000 

Jackson ville to ~fiami waterway _____ 24,131,000 7, 624,000 ------------ ---------- ------------
New River_ _______________________ 75, 000 10,000 ------------ ---------- ------------
Tampa Harbor ____________________ 10, 675, 000 10, 194, 300 200, 000 ---------- 100,000 

Georgia: 

Alabama-Coosa Rivers, Ala. and Ga., 
How ell l\lills Shoals. (See Ala-
bama.) I 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$122,000 ----------

75,000 ----------

4, 750,000 ----------
800,000 ----------
500,000 ----------
4 65, 000 ----------
100,000 ----------

~ 
C;.j 
~ 

0 
tz:.1 

~ 
~ 
> 
1:"'4 

> .., 
"d 
~ 
0 
"d 

~ 
H 
0 
z 
t:d 
H 

t'l 
t-4 --
...... 
co 
~ 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Apalachicola, Chattahoochee, and 
Flint Rivers, Ga. and Fla., Jim 
'y oodruff Lock and Dam. (See 
Florida.) 

Buford Dam, part of Apalachicola, 
Chattahoochee and Flint Rivers system _________________________ _ 

Savannah Harbor _________________ _ 

Tllinois: 

Illinois 'Vaterway, mile 0 to 291 ____ _ 

l\Iississippi River between Ohio and 
l\lissouri Rivers, Ill. and l\1o.: 

Chain of Rocks _______________ _ 

Regulating works _____________ _ 

l\1issllisippi River between the Mis­
souri River and Minneapolis, Minn., 
Wisconsin, Iowa, Illinois, and Mis­
souri (exclusive of St. Anthony 
Falls, 1\linn., and Keokuk lock, 
Iowa) _________________________ _ 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, West 
Virginia, and Pennsylvania (exclu­
sive of New Cumberland locks and 
darn, Ohio, Fernbank locks and 
dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
Greenup locks and dam, Kentucky)_ 

40,225,000 

9, 060, 700 

29,115,470 

38,326,000 

54,847,000 

1,400,000 

7, 947, 700 

26,722,220 

25,028,000 

41,753,500 

170, 552, 7001 154, 513, 770 

120, 180, OOOI 111, 621, 000 

Ohio River open channel work, 
Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
West Virginia, and Pennsylvania __ _! 21, 114, 0001 15, 589, 600 

4 To be completed with amount recommended. 

1, 000, 000, _________ _ 

600, 000, _________ _ 

1, 000, 000, _________ _ 

9, 000, 000, _________ _ 

850, 000, _--- ------

825, 000,_- --------

500, 000, ___ -- -----

250, 250,_ ---------

400, 000 

300,000 

700, 000 

8, 000,000 

750, 000 

600,000 

450,000 

200,000 

900, 000,_---------
540, 000, _________ _ 

700, 000, _________ _ 

8, 5oo, ooo, _________ _ 

750, ooo, _________ _ 

700, 000,_---------

450, 000,_---- -----

215, ooo. _________ _ 
, 

0 
t:r1 
7! 
t:r1 
~ 

~ 
~ 
I-'d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 
........ 
> 
8 
H 
0 
~ 

t::d 
H 
t" 
t" .... 
.... 
co 
~ .... 

~ w 
CJl 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project 
Total estimated 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed I Federal cost 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

(1) 

Indiana: 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, West 
Virginia, and Pennsylvania (ex­
clusive of New Cumberland locks 
and dam, Ohio, Fernbank locks 
and dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
Greenup locks and dam, Ken­
tucky). (See Illinois.) 

Ohio River open channel work, 
Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
West Virginia, and Pennsylvania. 
(See Illinois.) 

Iowa: 

Mississippi River between the Mis­
souri River and Minneapolis, 
l\1inn., Wisconsin, Iowa, Illinois, 
and l\1issouri (exclusive of St. An­
thony Falls, Minn., and Keokuk 
lock, Iowa). (See Illinois.) 

(2) 

~1ississippi River between the i\1is­
souri River and :Minneapolis, 
~linn.: KP-okuk lock, Iowa ________ , $15,442, 000 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 

(3) 

$275,000 

Budget estimate 1951 
Amount allowed 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

by House 1-------,-------
Construction Planning Construction Planning 

(4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

$1, 500, 000, _____ -- - -- ·- - ---- $1, 2.50, 000, __ ______ _ _ 

tV w 
~ 

0 
I?=J 

~ 
~ 

~ 

$ 
~ 

~ ; 
~ 
t:;l;1 

~ ... 
.... 
co 
c.n .... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

i\1issouri lUvcr, Kansas City, ~lo . , 
to Sioux City , Iowa, .Missouri, 
Kansa~, and X el>raska ____ _____ __ -I 119, 500, 0001 98, 805, 900 4, 000, 0001----------1 $3, 000, 000 3, 750, 000~- - - - - -----

Kansas: 

:Missouri River, Kansas City, :Mo., to 
Sioux City, Iowa; J\1issouri, Kan­
sas, and N'ebraska. (See Iowa.) 

Kentucky: 

Cumberland River, Ky. and Tenn., 
below X ashville, Tenn.: 

Cheatham lock and dam _______ _ 

Dover lock and dam, Cumber-
land River _______ _________ _ _ 

Ohio River locks and dams: 

Fernbank locks and dam, Ken-
tucky and Ohio ____ _________ _ 

Greenup locks and dam, Ken-
tucky _________ _____________ _ 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, West 
Virginia, and Pennsylvania (exclu­
sive of New Cumberland locks and 
dam, Ohio, Fernbank locks and 
dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
Green up locks and dam, Ken­
tucky). (See Illinois.) 

15,264,000 1,586,500 3, ooo, ooo·------- --- ~-- - ---- --- -- 2, 250, 000,----------

16,120,000 129,0001------ -- --- -1 $100, 0001 ----------- -'----- - ------ 1 $100,000 

41, 000, 0001_ - -- - -- --- -- I---- - -- ----- 7 51 000 I- - - - - - - - - - - - I- - - - - - - - - - - -
75,000 

40, 000, 0001------------ I--- ---------
75, ooo, ____________ , ___________ _ 75,000 

# 

0 
t_:rj 

z 
t_:rj 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
'1:1 
~ 
0 
'1:1 
~ 
~ 

> 
8 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 

<0 
c:;, 
~ 

t-.:l 
~ 
-J 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAt YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 
Total estimated Total amount Amount allowed 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost appropriated by House 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) to date 

Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Kentucky-Continued 

Ohio River open channel work, Illi-
nois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
\Vest Virginia, and Pennsylvania. . 
(See Illinois.) 

Louisiana: 

Calcasieu River and Pass ___________ $12, 570, 000 $6,218,700 $750,000 ------·--- $500,000 

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway between 
Apalachee Bay, Fla., and the Mexi-
can border (New Orleans district): 

Algiers cut-off _________________ 13, 550, 000 6,071, 700 4,000,000 ---------- 3,000,000 

Plaquemine-l\Iorgan City route __ 13,500,000 90,000 ------------ $50,000 ------------
1\Iissi.::.sippi River, Baton Rouge to 

the Gulf of ~Texico _______________ 31, 300, 000 25, 300, 000 ------------ 50,000 ------------. 
Overton-Red River waterway, Arkan-

sas and Louisiana. (See Arkansas.) 

Pearl River, La. and ~Iiss ___________ 8, 220, 000 6, 538, 100 750,000 ---------- 650,000 

\Yaterway from Empire to the Gulf 
of ~lexico __________ ------------- 2,200, 000 982,000 118, 000 ---------- 60,000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$650,000 ----------

I 
3, 500, 000 - - - -------

500,000 $60,000 

------------ 50,000 

750,000 ----------
100,000 ----------

t\:) 
~ 
00 

0 
t:r.1 

~ 
~ 
> 
t"4 

~ 
~ 
0 
'"d 

~ 
0 z 
0'.1 
H 

.. ~ 
..... 
c:.o 
C11 ..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

:Maine: Portland Harbor ________ _______ _ 4,560,000 3, 338,800 94, 0001_- --- - ---- 30,000 30, 000, __ _______ _ 

l\Iaryland: 

Baltimore Harbor and Channels ____ _! 10,400,000 6,152,000 800, 0001---------- 500,000 650, 000, _________ -

Cambridge Harbor ________________ _ 144,000 20, 7001_---------- -I--------- -I------------ 4 123, 000, _________ _ 

:Massachusetts: 

Barnstable (Hyannis) Harbor _______ _ 380,000 197, 5001----------- -I----------1------------ 4 182, 500, _________ _ 

Boston Harbor ___________________ _ 18, 221, 500 16, 039, 500 380, 000---------- 200, 000 380, 000, _________ _ 

Fall River Harbor _________________ _ 2, 929, 800 2, 002, 800 250, 000---------- (3) 
250, 000, _________ _ 

Wellfleet Harbor __________________ _ 95, 1001_---------- -1------------1---------- I------------ 4 95, 100, _________ _ 

:Michigan: 

Black River Harbor ________________ _ 162, 0001_ -----------I----------- -I--------- -I------------ • 162, 0001 _________ _ 

Port Sanilac Harbor _______________ _ 894, 400 363, 650 530, 7501---------- 300, 000 300, 0001 _________ _ 

St. l\Iarys River: 

Powerhouse __________________ _ 10,000,000 8, 840,000 

81, 388, 000 52, 386, 000 

11 1601 0001- - - - - -- - - -

140, 000~----------

1, 160, 000 • 1, 160, 000, _________ _ 

Navigation features_----------­

Minnesota: 

l\1ississippi River between the .1.\fis­
souri River and l\1inneapolis, 
l\finn.: St. Anthony Falls, Minn_ -I 19, 505, 300 3,115,400 

3 To be completed with amount heretofore appropriated. 
4 To be completed with amount recommended. 

40, 000 140, 000, _________ _ 

1, 500, 000~---------- 200,000 1, 250, 000, _________ _ 

G') 
t_%j 

z 
t_%j 
~ 
> 
t'4 

r; 
"'0 
~ 
0 
"'0 
~ ..... 
~ ..... 
0 z 
bj 

8 
t4 .... 
..... 
co 
CJ1 ..... 

tv 
Clj 
c.o 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 
Amount allowed 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee Total estimated 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed I Federal cost 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 
by House 1-------:------

(1) 

Minnesota-Continued 

~fississippi River between the l\iis­
souri River and l\1inneapolis, 
!\linn., \Visconsin, Iowa, Illinois, 
and ~Iissouri (exclusive of St .. 
Anthony Falls, 1\iinn., and Keokuk 
Lock, Iowa). (See Illinois.) 

Mississippi: 

(2) (3) 

Construction Planning 

(4) (5) (6) 

Harrison County shore protection ____ , $1, 133, 000, ____________ , ____________ , __________ , ___________ _ 

Pearl River, La. and .1.\Iiss. (See 
Louisiana.) 

Tennessee-Tomb i g bee waterway, 
Alabama and :t\Iississippi. (See 
Alabama.) 

l'dissouri: 

.1\Ti~sissippi River between Ohio and 
~-Iissouri Rivers, Ill. and .1.\Io. (See 
Illinois.) 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$360, 000, - - ---- -- - -

t-v 
~ 
0 

0 
t;rj 

~ 
~ 

~ 

$ 
~ 
0 
'"d 

s 
H 
0 
~ 

td 
H 

~ 
J-1 
...... 
co 
1;;1 

....-



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

0 
c.:l 
>1-
C:..'t 
I; 

c:.., 

r 
..... 
~ 

l\fississippi River bet.ween the 1\Jis­
souri River and .Minneapolis, 
l'vlinn., \Yisconsin, Iowa, Illinois, 
and l\Iissouri (exclusive of St. 
Anthony Falls, :Minn., and Keokuk 
Lock, Iowa). (See Illinois.) 

:Missouri River, Kansas City to the 
mouth __________________________ _! 98,700,0001 $86,887,000 

1\Iissouri River, Kansas City, Mo., 
to Sioux City, Iowa, :Missouri, 
Kansas, and Nebraska. (See 
Iowa.) 

1\fontana: 1\fissouri River at Fort Peck __ _I 136, 900, 0001 131, 091, 800 

Nebraska: 1\fissouri River, Kansas City, 
1\Io., to Sioux City, Iowa, Missouri, 
Kansas, and Nebraska. (See Iowa.) 

New Jersey: 

Newark Bay, Hackensack and Pas-
saic Rivers______________________ 9, 822, 0001 6, 690, 000 

New York and New Jersey Channels_ 41, 580, 0001 30, 824, 000 

New York: 

Buffalo Harbor ___________________ -j 16, 146, 000 3, 723,000 

Great Lakes to Hudson River Water­
waY----------------------------1 28, 500, 0001 22, 985, 000 

Hudson River ChanneL ___________ _I 7, 07 4, 0001 6, 228, 000 

$2, 500, 000, _________ _ 

1, 725, 000,----------

1, 500, 000, _________ _ 

3, 000, 000'- - - - - -- - - -

1, 000, 000, _________ _ 

1, 000, 000, _________ _ 

350, 000, _________ _ 

$2, 200, 000 

1, 200, 000 

1, 000,000 

2, 500, 000 

800, 000 

750, 000 

250,000 

Jones Inlet _______________________ _ 1, 210, 000,_ ---------- _,_-- -------- -·- -------- _,_ -----------

2, 250, ooo, _________ _ 

1, 300, 000, _________ _ 

1, 100, 000, _________ _ 

2, 750, 000, _________ _ 

900, 000, _________ _ 

900, 000,----------

300, 000, _________ _ 

500, 000, _________ _ 

0 
M 
~ 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 
~ 
b:j 
H 
~ 
~ --..... 
co 
CJl 
..... 

tv 
~ ,...._ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

Total estimated I Total amount 
appropriated I 

Budget estimate 1951 
Amount allowed I 

Federal cost to date by House 
Construction Planning 

(1) (2) I (3) I (4) (5) (6) 

New York-Continued 

New York Harbor: Entrance chan-
nels and anchorage areas __________ $17, 900, OOOj $15,426,0001 $400,0001----------1 $250,000 

Northport Harbor-----------------___ 37, 000, ____________ , ____________ , _______ -- -·----- -------

Ohio: 

Cleveland Harbor__________________ 25, 208, 000 

Lorain Harbor_____________________ 2, 769, 000 

Ohio River locks and dam-Fern bank 
locks and dam, Kentucky and Ohio. 
(See Kentucky.) 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, vVest 
Virginia and Pennsylvania (exclu­
sive of X ew Cumberland locks and 
dam, Ohio, Fernbank locks and 
dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
Greenup locks and dam, Ken­
tucky). (See Illinois.) 

Ohio River open channel work, Illi­
nois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
\Ve:-;t Virginia and Pennsylvania. 
(See Illinois.) · 

9,990,500 

2, 711,000 

3, 000, 000, _________ _ 

58, 000, _________ _ 

2, 500,000 

4 50, 000 

I 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction 

I 
Planning 

(7) (8) 

$350, ooo, _________ _ 

4 37, 000,_---------

II 2, 750, 000,_- ___ --- --

4 50, ooo, _________ _ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

0 
t?:j 

z 
t?:j 

~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

0 z 
t:d 
H 

~ 
~ ... 
..... 
co 
c,, 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Scioto River at Portsmouth _____ ____ _ 75,000 11 J 500 I - - - - - - - - - - - - I - - - - - - - - - - I - - - - - - - - - - - -

.a:-cgon: 

Columbia River and tributaries above 
Celilo Falls to Kennewick, Wash __ -1 1, 627, 000 1, 368, 000 

Col urn bia River at Bonneville ______ -j 84, 858, 000 83, 7 45, 000 

Coos Bay, including $248,000 for 
Charleston mooring basin ________ _ 8, 774,800 6, 974, 800 

l\1cN ary lock and dam, Columbia 
River, \Vash. and Oreg __________ -1 227, 028, 000 72,575,000 

259,0001----------

500, 0001----------

1, 000, 0001----------

45, 000, 0001----------

• 225, 000 

300,000 

750,000 

35,000,000 

Ski pan on Channel at Warrenton ____ _ 284, 700 130, 1001------------1----------1------------

Pennsylvania: 

l\Ionongahela River, Pa. and W.Va.: Locks 2 ________________________ _ 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, West 
Virginia, and Pennsylvania (ex­
clusive of New Cumberland locks 
and dam, Ohio, Fernbank locks 
and dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
and Greenup locks and dam, Ken­
tucky). (See Illinois.) 

Ohio River open channel work, Illi­
nois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
West Virginia, and Pennsylvania. 
(See Illinois.) 

15,090,000 

Schuylkill River (culm removal) ____ -1 17, 000, 000 
4 To be completed with amount recommended. 

7,200,000 

400,000 

6 Includes $75,000 for dredging in Old River, Cleveland, Ohio. 

3, 780, 0001---------- 2, 750,000 

4, ooo, ooo. ________ _ 2,500,000 

• 63, 5001 ~ - -- - - - ---

4 259, 0001----------

300, 000,- - - -- ---- ~ 

998, 000,----------

37, 500, 000, _________ _ 

4 154, 600, _________ _ 

3, 780, 000, _________ _ 

3, 500, 000, _________ _ 

0 
t:w:l z 
t:w:l 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
1-4 

~ 
1-4 
0 z 
b:! 
1-4 
t"4 
t"4 .... 
..... 
(0 

~ ..... 

tv 
~ 
Cl,j 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee, 

(1) 

South Carolina: Georgetown Harbor ____ _ 

Tennessee: Cumberland River, Ky. and 
Tenn., above and below Nashville, 
Tenn. (See Kentucky.) 

Texas: 

Total estimated 
Federal cost 

(2) 

$4,615,000 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 

(3) 

$4, 135, 000 

Budget estimate 1951 
Amount recommended by 

Senate committee Amount allowed 
I ..,.-------1 by House 1---------;-------

Construction Planning Construction Planning 

(4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

$480, 000.- - - - - - - - - - 4 $440, 000 4 $480, 000,----------

Guadalupe River, channel to Victoria_ 13, 137, 000 

18,919,000 

160, 000, ___________ _ $50, ooo, ___________ _ 50, 000 $50, 000 

Houston Ship ChanneL ____________ _ 

Gulf Intracoastal Waterway between 
Apalachee Bay, Fla., and the Mexi­
can border, including $256,000 for 
Colorado River to Bay City (Gal-
veston district) ___________ -------

\1cGee Bend Dam, Neches-Angelina 
Rivers _________________________ _ 

11, 258, 500 

29, 418, 000 21, 338, 600 

39,720,000 650, 200 

~ahine-:Keches waterway ____________ , 14,854,5001 13,335, 500 

Trinity River, channel to Liberty _____ , 7, 750,0001 1, 496, 500 

Virginia: 

Norfolk Harbor ___________________ _ 

York Spi(ChanneL ____ ------------

8, 928,900 

996. 500 

7,026, 800 

482. 900 

900, 000, ---------- 750,000 ROO, 000, _________ _ 

2, 000, 000 .1, 500. 000 1, R56, 000 

200, 000,_ . ---------- ,_----------- 200, 000 

1, 500, 000 

1, 000, 000, _________ _ 

1, 472, 000, _________ _ 

410. 000----------

1,000,000 

750, 000 

850, 000 

300. 000 

1, 500, 000 

750, ooo, _________ _ 

1, 472, 000, _________ _ 

410. ooo. _________ _ 

t-V 
~ 
~ 

0 
t?'.1 

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
I-'d 

~ 
~ 
~ 

0 
~ 

to 
H 

~ 
.... ~ 
.... 
~ 
c:.n .... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Virgin Islands: St. Thomas Harbor ____ _ _ 2, 650, 000, - -- ------ --- 1, 500, 000, ____ _____ _ , _____ ______ _ 
1' 000, 000, - - --------

Washington: 

Chief Joseph Dam, Columbia River __ , 206, 000, 000 

Columbia River and tributaries above 
Celilo Falls to Kennewick, Wash. 
(See Oregon.) 

Grays Harbor and Chehalis River __ _ 

Ice Harbor lock and dam, Snake River _ 
MeN ary lock and dam, Columbia 

River, Wash. and Oreg. (See 
Oregon.) 

Wisconsin: l\Iississippi River between the 
l\1issouri River and Minneapolis, Minn., 
'Visconsin, Iowa, Illinois, and Missouri 
(exclusive of St. Anthony Falls, Minn., 
and Keokuk lock, Iowa). (See Illinois.) 

-;\est Virginia: 

1r!onongahela River, Pa. and W. Va.: 

11organtown lock and dam _____ _ 

Ohio River locks and dams, Illinois, 
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, West 
Virginia, and Pennsylvania (ex­
clusive of New Cumberland locks 
and dam, Ohio, Fern bank locks and 
dam, Kentucky and Ohio, and 
Greenup locks and dam, Ken­
tucky.) (See Illinois.) 

~ 622 200 u, ' 

89,458,000 

8, 850,000 

4 To be completed with amount recommended. 

8, 172, 0001 17,500,0001---- - - ----1 12, 000, OOOI 12,000, 000, __ _______ _ 

3, 491 , 500 971 , 000, _________ _ 750,000 750, OOQ, _________ _ 

820, 000. - - - - - - - - - - - - 250, ooo, ______ _ --·-__ , ______ ___ __ _ 245, 000 

5, 800,000 2, 000, 000, _________ _ 1, 500,000 2, 000, 000, _________ _ 

0 
trl 
~ 
trl 
::::0 
;l-­
t"4 

~ 
"d 
'"d 
::::0 
0 
'"d 
::::0 
H 

> 
8 
H 

0 z 
t::d 
H 
~ 

--~ 
..... 
co 
CJl ..... 

~ 
~ 
c.n 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

(1) 

West Virginia-Continued 

Ohio River open channel work, 
Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, 
West Virginia, and Pennsylvania. 
(See Illinois.) 

Grand total, construction and 

Total estimated 
Federal cost 

(2) 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 

(3) 

Budget estimate 1951 Amount recommended by 
Senate committee Amount allowed 

1--------:------1 by House 1------------

Construction Planning 

(4) (5) 

Construction 

(6) (7) 

Planning 

(8) 

. planning,. rivers and harb~rs _____ ,$3,370,700,6201$1,250,752,0901$150, 784,0001$2,000, 0001$104,038,0001$132, 554, 5001$1,800,000 

OperatiOn and mamtenance of proJects: 

(a) Channels and harbors (including 
rlredging, jetties, and break-
waters) ______________________ , ____________ , ____________ , 53, 000, OOOj----------1 50, 264, OOOj 53, 000, 000, _________ _ 

(b) Operation and care of locks, 
dams, and canals-------------j------------j------------1 23, 500, 0001----------1 22, 257, 3001 23, 000, 000, _________ _ 

(c) Operation and care of multiple­
purpose projects (Columbia 
River at Bonneville and Mis-
souri River at Fort Peck)-----1------------1------------1 1, 500,0001----------1 1, 420,0001 1, 500, 000, _________ _ 

Operation and maintenance, special: 

(a) Removing sunken vessels and 
other obstructions to na'\riga-tion _________________________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 500, 000, _________ _ 474,000 500, 000.----------

~ 
~ 
~ 

0 
t_1j 

~ 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
"d 
"d 
~ 
0 
I-'d 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
H 
0 z 
b:j 
H 

~ 
~ ..... 

...... 
co 
01 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

(b) Protecting, clearing, and straight­
ening channels of navigable 
waters not specifically author­
ized by Congress (work under 
sec. 3, River and Harbor Act, 
:Mar. 2, 1945) ________________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

Examinations and surveys: 

(a) River and harbor studies ________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

(b) Beach-erosion studies ___________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

(c) Survey of northern and north-
western lakes ________________ . ____________ , ___________ _ 

Regulations: 

(a) Regulation of hydraulic mmmg 
on Sacramento and San J oa­
quin Rivers (California Debris 
Commission) _________________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

(b) Prevention of illegal deposits in 
X ew York Harbor ____________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

(c) l\1iscellaneous inspections, inves­
tigations, issuance of permits, 
harbor lines, commercial sta-
tistics (contingencies) _________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

Administration: 

~a) Salaries, Office, Chief of Engi-
neers (allotment roll) _________ , ____________ ,_- _---------

(b) Expenses, River and Harbor 
Board _______________________ 

1 

____________ 

1 

___________ _ 

(c) Expenses, Beach Erosion Board_. ____________ . ___________ _ 

• 

300, 000, _________ _ 

2, 000, 000, _________ _ 

480, 000,_---------

325, 000,_---------

5, 000, _________ _ 

360, 000, _________ _ 

1, 500, 000, _________ _ 

640, 000, _________ _ 

480, 000, _________ _ 

1201 000 - - - - - - - - - -

2841000 

1,000,000 

454,500 

3081000 

4, 700 

3411000 

11000,000 

5741000 

4541 500 

1141000 

3001 000,--- --- - -- -

1, 8001 000, _________ _ 

4601 000, _________ _ 

3251 000, __ -- __ - -- _ 

5, 000, _________ _ 

360,000, _________ _ 

1, 500, 000, _________ _ 

6401000, _________ _ 

480, 000, _________ _ 

120, 000·-------·---

C') 
tzj 

z 
t%.1 
::a 
> 
t"'l 

~ 
~ 
::a 
0 
~ 
::a 
H 

> 
1-3 
H 
0 
z 
t:d 
H 
t"'l 
t"'l .... 
...... 
(.0 

c:TI 
...... 

~ 
~ 
--l 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

RIVERS AND HARBORS PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Total amount Budget estimate 1951 
Total estimated Amount allowed 

(Black-fared type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost appropriated by House 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) to date 

Construction Planning 

t1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Transfers: 

(a) Geological Survey ______________ ------------ ------------ $200,000 ---------- $190,000 

(b) Fish and vVildlife Service ________ ------------ ------------ 3,020,000 ---------- 2, 700,000 

Subtotal, maintenance, etc ____ ------------ ------------ 87,930,000 ---------- 81,840,000 

Grand total, construction, 
planning, and maintenance 
of rivers and harbors _______ ------------ ------------ 238,714,000 $2,000,000 185,878,000 

Alteration of bridges ___________ ------------ ------------ 1,000,000 ---------- 1,000,000 

Water mains outside District of 
Columbia ___________ -------- ------------ ------------ 16,000 ---------- 12,000 

Grand total, rivers and har-
bors and miscellaneous ______ ------------ -- ---------- 239,730,000 2,000,000 186,890,000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$200,000 ----------
2, 700,000 ----------

86,890,000 ----------

219,444,500 $1,800,000 

900,000 ----------

16,000 ------ - ---

220, 360, 500 1, 800,000 

~ 
~ 
00 

0 
l%.1 

~ 
~ 
> 
t'l 

~ 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 

§ 
0 z 
t:d 
H 

t'l 
~ ... 
...... 
<0 
c.n 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951 

Project Budget estimate 1951 
Total estimated 

(Black-faced type indicates projects to be completed I Federal cost 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 
Construction Planning 

{5} 

Amount allowed 
by House 
committee 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

{1) 

Arizona.: 

Tucson __________________________ _ 

Whitlow Ranch Reservoir __________ _ 

Arkansas: 

Blakely Mountain Reservoir ________ _ 

Bull Shoals Reservoir, Ark. and Mo_ 

Greer's Ferry Reservoir ____________ _ 

Millwood Reservoir _______________ _ 

Narrows Reservoir ________________ _ 

Nimrod Reservoir _________________ _ 

(2) (3) (4) (6) (7) (8) 

$2, 390, OOOI $400, OOOI $700, 0001---------- . $350, 0001 $500, 000, _________ _ 

1, 645,0001------------1------------1 $50, 000- ------ -----1------------1 $50,000 

31, 000, 000 9, 050, 000 3, 500, 000---- ------ 2, 500, 000 3, 000, 000, _________ _ 

76, 300, 000 41, 977, 500 18, 000, 000 ---------- 14, 000, 000 16, 772, 000, _________ _ 

16, 531, 000 

40,710,000 

13,450,000 

3, 895, 900 

111, 000,------------

200, 000,_-----------

7 4, 000'- - - - - - - - - - - - '- - - - - - - - - - - - 50,000 

135, 000 

11, 081, 000 

3, 660, 400 

150, 000, ____________ , ___________ _ 

1, 750, 000,---------- 1, 500, 000 1, 750, 000, _________ _ 

150, 000,_ ------- __ ,_ ----------- 150, 000, _________ _ 

Norfork Reservoir, Ark. and Mo _____ l 28, 800, 0001 28, 032, 200 170, 000,---------- 150, 000 100, 000, _________ _ 

Ozan Creek _______________________ _ 

Red River levees and bank stabiliza­
tion below Denison Dam, Ark., 
Tex .. and La ___________________ _ 

58,000 

8. 128. 000 

1 To be completed with amount recommended. 

4, 300,_---------- _,_--------- ,_------ ----- 1 53, 700, _________ _ 

3. 120. 900 700. 000, _________ _ 500.000 500. 000 - -- - - - - - - -

C') 
tr.j 

z 
t%j 

::0 

~ 
~ 
1-0 
l=O 
0 
I-t! 
l=O 
H 

~ ...... 
0 z 
ttl ...... 
~ 
~ 

'-

...... 
co 
01 
...... 

l\:) 
~ 
\.0 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project 
Total estimated 

(Black fared type indicates projects to be completed I Federal cost 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

(1) (2) 

Total amount 
appr.opriated 

to date 

(3) 

Budg!:'t estimate 1951 

Construction Planning 

(4) (5) 

Amount allowed 
by House 
committee 

(G) 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 
----------------------1 I I 1-------1 I •-----

Arkansas-Continued 

'Vater Valley Reservoir, Ark. and 
Mo ____________________________ J $14, 412, 000 

'Vest of Morrilton _________________ _ 2, 175, 800 

California: 

Cherry Valley Reservoir____________ 8, 000, 000 

Farmington Reservoir_______________ 3, 729, 000 

Folsom Reservoir__________________ 50, 792, 000 

Isabella Reservoir _________________ -1 14, 300, 000 

Los Angeles County Drainage Area 
(exclusive of Whittier Narrows) ____ , 301, 605, 600 

~Ierced County stream group _______ _ 2, 700, 000 

$531, 200 ------------ $75, 000 ------------ ------------1 $60,000 

1, 124, 100 $600, ooo __________ ____________ $600, ooo, _________ _ 

1, 130, 900 

2,095,000 

4, 682, 000 

6, 208,000 

95, 731, 200 

1, 730, 000 

500, 000. - ---------

1,634, 000, _________ _ 

6, 500, 000, _________ _ 

3, 500, 000.----------

9, 500,000 130,000 

234, 000.----------

$450, ooo 500, ooo, _________ _ 

500, 000 1 1, 634, 000, _________ _ 

4, 000, 000 5, 000, 000, _________ _ 

2, 000, 000 3, 250, 000, _________ _ 

7,500,000 

200,000 

8, 250, 000 115,000 

200, 000,----------

Pine Flat Reservoir _______________ _! 51, 121,0001 13,700,0001 13,500,0001----------1 10,000,0001 10,000, 000, _________ _ 

Sacramento River and major and 
minor tributaries ________________ _! 21, 520, oool 1, 635, oool 1, 000, 0001----------1 750, OOOI 750, 000, _________ _ 

Salinas River _____________________ _ 

San Antonio Reservoir ____ _ _______ _ _ 

3, 515,000 

7, 000, 0001 

80, 000,------------

265, 000, - - - ------ - --

70, 000,_---- ------ _, __ ----------

25. 000.------------ 650. 000 

50,000 

25.000 

tv 
Con 
0 

0 
t?;j 

z 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 

~ 
~ 
H 
0 
2: 
ttl 
~ 

~ 
~ .... 
...... 
co 
Con 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

San Joaquin River and tributaries ____ , 4, 005, 000 

Table l\:Iountain Reservoir (Iron 
Canyon)________________________ 55, 229, 000 

Whittier Narrows Reservoir_________ 36, 320, 000 

Colorado: Trinidad ____________________ _ 2,046, 300 

Connecticut: I I 

l\fansfield Hollow Reservoir _________ I 7, 550, OOOI 

~insted __________________________ 210,000 

Florida: Central and southern Florida ____ 58,129,000 

Georgia: Clark Hill Reservoir, Ga. and I s. c ________________________________ 76, ooo, oool 

Idaho: Lucky Peak Reservoir_ ___________ ! 22, 000, OOOI 

Illinois: I I 

Columbia drainage and levee district-! 2, 440, oool 

Chouteau, Nameoki, and Venice I 
drainage and levee district_ ________ 190, oool 

Degognia and Fountain Bluff drain-
age and levee district _____________ 4, 705,000 

East Cape Girardeau and Clear 
Creek drainage district ___________ 1,413,000 

E t St L . d .. ·t as . oms an VICini Y---------- 11,505,000 

Farm Creek Reservoirs _____________ 10, 384, 500 
1 To be completed with amount recommended. 

90, 000,- ---- ---- --- 50, 000,------------'------------ 35,000 

645, 000,------------ 90, 000,------------'------------ 75,000 

5, 194, 100 7, 500, 000, _________ _ 5,000,000 6, 750, 000, _________ _ 

55, 000.------------ 20, 000,------------'------------ 15,000 

I I I I I 0 
t_:rj 

1, 510, OOOI 2, 800, 0001----------1 2, 000, OOOI 2, 500, 0001---------- ~ 
t_:rj 
!:J:j 

121, 500 88,500 ---------- 1 50, 000 50,000 ---------- > t-t 

1,500,000 7,500,000 ---------- 5,000,000 6, 500,000 ---------- > 
1-0 

32, 100, oool 22, ooo, oool ________ -_I 16, ooo, oool 20, ooo, oool __________ 

1-0 
!:J:j 
0 
1-0 
!:J:j 

3, 780, OOOI 5, 000, 0001----------1 3, 750, OOOI 4, 250, 0001----------
H 

> 
1-3 

I I I I I 
H 
0 z 

1, 830, 1ool 250, oool _________ -1 100, oool 100, oool---------- t:d 
H 

130, oool 60, oool _________ _I 1 30, oool 1 60, oool __________ 
t"4 

-..t-t 
...... 

so, oool __________ 

co 
1:)1 

3,891,000 160,000 80,000 ...... ----------

508,000 450,000 ---------- 400,000 400, 000.----------

2, 775,200 500,000 ---------- 200,000 300, 000, __________ 

6, 955,200 1, 000, 000---------- 600,000 9oo, ooo, __________ 
tv 

. CJl ...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 Amount allowed I Total amount 
(Bl~ck faced type indicates projects to be completed 

Total estimated appropriated by House 

With amounts recommended by Senate committee) 
Federal cost to date committee 

Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Illinois-Continued 

Freeport __________________________ $1,096,000 $48,400 ------------ $5,000 ------------
Galena ___________________________ 827,800 529, 700 $298, 100 ---------- 1 $280, 000 

Grand Tower drainage and levee 
district _________________________ 4,198,000 1, 999, 700 300,000 ---------- 200,000 

Miller Pond drainage and levee 
district_ _________________________ 156,000 38, 300 117,700 ---------- 1 110, 000 

Prairie du Rocher and vicinity~--- ___ 3, 615,000 2,100,000 200,000 ---------- 100,000 

Rosiclare __________________________ 635,000 250,000 385,000 ---------- 1 350, 000 

South Beloit_ ______________________ 103,000 ------------ -- ---------- 5,000 ------------
Vi" ood River drainage and levee dis-trict ____________________________ 11,360,000 5,206,000 500,000 ---------- 250,000 

Indiana: 

Cagles 1\fill Reservoir _______________ 6, 700,000 4, 623,000 2,077,000 ---------- 1, 400,000 

Cannelton _________________________ 2,100,000 1, 950, 500 149, 500 ---------- 135,000 

Evansville ________________________ 9,000,000 3,846, 800 600, 0001_--------- 300,000 

lndiananoli!'l 7_ 4~0- ooo. ~-o4o_ ooo !'i~R 400 _ _ _ _ __ 400,000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

------------ $5,000 

1 $298, 100 ----------

$250,000 ----------

1 117, 700 ----------
100,000 ----------

1 385, 000 ----------
------------ 5,000 

300,000 ----------

1,400,000 ----------
1 135, 000 ----------

300,00() ----------
533, 400----------

t-V 
Cll 
l.'V 

0 
t?:1 

~ 
!:0 

~ 
~ 
~ 
!:0 
0 
~ 

~ 
~ 
0 z 
bj 
1-1 

~ .r 
~ 

(0 

C;1 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Lawrenceburg _____ ------ ________ • __ 

~Iansfield Reservoir _______________ _ 

:Mason .J. Niblack levee ___________ _ _ 

New Albany ______________________ _ 

Vincennes ________________________ _ 

Iowa: 

2, 600,000 

4,300,000 

2,010,000 

7,800,000 

2,810,000 

Coralville Reservoir _______________ _I 15, 948, 000 

Little Sioux River _________________ -1 4, 100, 000 

2, 340, 0001 260, 0001---- ----- -I 240, 0001 1 260, 000,----------

40, 0001____________ 30,000------------ ------------ 25, 000 

30,000------------ 15,000------------ ------------ 10,000 

3, 138, 300 2, 500, 000,---------- 2,000,000 

90, 000,- ---- ---- -- -'--- - - -- -- -'- ---- -- -- - - -

3, 610, 100 

572, 100 

4, 500, 000,----------

500, 000,- -- -- - - -- -

3, 500,000 

250, 000 

2, 200, 000,- ---- -- ---

600, 000,----------

4, 000, 000,----------

250, 000,----------

Rochester Reservoir ______________ - - 9, 950, 0001. -- -- -- -- - - -'- - ~ -- -- - - - - - 40, 000,------------'------------ 25, 000 

Kansas: 

Fall River Reservoir _______________ _ 10, 762, 500 10, 722, 500 40, 000 ---------- (2) ------------·----------
Hutchinson ______________________ _ 3, 080,000 1, 460, 000 750, 000 ---------- 400,000 500, 000,- -- - - - - - - -

Kansas Citys, Mo. and Kans _______ _ 41, 389, 000 24, 912, 100 7, 000, 000 ---------- 5,000, 000 6, 500, 000,--- - -- - - - -

l\.-Iissouri RiYer agricultural levees, 
Kansas, Missouri, Iowa, and N e­
braska, including $1,000,000 for St. 
Charles to Portage des Sioux, Mo_ -I 119, 700, 0001 21, 622, 700 7, 000, 000,---------- 5, 000, 000 6, 500, 000, - -- - -- - - - -

Pioneer Reservoir, Kans. and Colo_ __ 14, 952, 000 181, 000, ___________ _ 

Toronto Reservoir___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 15, 000, 000 220, 000,------------

50, 000,- - - -- - - - - - - -'--- -- - - - - - - -

50, 000, - -- -- -- - - - - -' - ---- -- - - - - -

40,000 

40, 000 

Wichita and Valley Center__________ 10, 730, 000 2, 163, 000 500, 000,---------- 100, 0001 300, 000.----------
1 To be completed with amount recommended. 
2 To be completed with amount heretofore appropriated. 

0 
t_:tj 

~ 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
1-0 
~ 
0 
1-0 
~ 
H 

> 
8 
H 
0 
~ 

to 
H 
~ 

... ~ 
...... 
co 
CJl 
...... 

l\.:) 
c.n w 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1Q51 Total amount Amount allowed 
(BI:ck faced type indicates. projects to be completed 

Total estimated appropriated by House 
With amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

Federal cost to date committee 
Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (1) (5) (6) 

Kentucky: 

Ashland __________________________ $4,725,000 $1,231,500 $1,733,000 ---------- $1,100,000 

Covington ________________________ 8,400,000 2, 509, 200 2,300,000 ---------- 1,500,000 

Dewey Reservoir ___________________ 6, 716,000 6,116,000 1, 340,500 ---------- (2) 

Falmouth Reservoir ________________ 18,500,000 286, 600 ------------ $50,000 ------------
Greenup __________________________ 2,191,000 10,000 ------------ 30,000 ------------

Jackso~--------------------------- 185,000 5,000 ------------ ---------- ------------
Jessamine Creek ___________________ 29,000,000 126, 200 -- --------- ---------- ------------
Louisville _________________________ 25,400,000 11, 199, 200 4, 500,000 ---------- 3, 500,000 

~Iaysville _________________________ 5, 587,000 1, 203, 700 800,000 ---------- 600,000 

Newport_ __________________________ 7,400,000 6,667,000 733,000 ---------- 1700, 000 

Pineville __________________________ 1, 242,000 ---------- ------------ 50,000 ------------
\Volf Creek Reservoir _______________ 82,700,000 56, 835, 800 22,100,000 ---------- 1 19,000, 000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$1,283,000 ---------

2,015,000 ----------
1 600, 000 ----------

------------ ----------
------------ ----------

1180, 000 ----------
------------ $100,000 

3, 600,000 ---------
600,000 ----------

1700,000 ----------
500,000 50,000 

22,100,000 ----------

~ 
c.n 
~ 

C'} 
1?1 
~ 
1?1 
!:0 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d .., 
!:0 
0 .., 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
~ 
b:j 
H 

~ 
~ 

" 
....... 
<0 
~ 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Louisiana: 

Bayou Teche and Vermilion River_ __ _ 

:\Iermentau RiYer _________________ _ 

:\fooringsport Reservoir, Tex. and La_ 

Shreveport _______________________ _ 

~Iaryland: 

2, 945,000 

5, 500,000 

8, 335, 000 

3, 950,000 

Cumberland, 1Id., and Ridgeley, 
\Y. Ya _________________________ J 12,400, 000 

Savage River Reservoir ____________ -I 2, 750, 000 

1Iassachusetts: 

Adams _____ ----------------------- 4, 600,000 

Knightville Reservoir ______________ _ 3,240,000 

Korth Adams _____________________ _ 13,170,000 

Michigan: Red Run ___________________ _ 1,065,000 

:\1 innesota: 

2, 517,000 

3,493,000 

428, 000, _________ _ 

1, 000, OOQ, _________ _ 

1 375, 000 

800,000 

l 428, 000 

800, 000 

165, 000,_----------- 100' 000'- - - - - - - - - - - - ' - - - - - - - - - - - - 00,000 

3,800,000 

1, 645,200 

1, 721,000 

374,000 

3, 170, 000 

433,000 

500,000 

150, 000, _________ _ 

1, 500, OOQ, _________ _ 

1, 029, OOQ, _________ _ 

500,000 ----------
50,000 ----------

500,000 ----------
565,000 ----------

1 120, 000 

1,080, 000 

1 950, 000 

350,000 

145, 000 

350,000 

1490, 000 

1 150, 000, _________ _ 

1, 160, OOQ, _________ _ 

950, 000,----------

400, OOQ, __________ 

1 45, 000,----------

400, 000,_---------

1565, 000, __________ 

C1 
M 
~ 
t_%j 
::u 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
::u 
0 
'"d 
::u 
H 

> 
1-:3 
H 
0 z 
t::d 
H 
t-'4 
t-'4 

'-

~ 

co 
Aitkin ____ -_---------------------- 1, 680,000 

4,108,000 

25, OOQ, ___________ _ 50, 000,_----------- ,_----------- 35,000 C1l 

Red Lake and Clearwater Rivers ___ _ 2, 625, 900 

Red River of the North, S. Dak., 
N.Dak., and 1\finn _____________ _l 11,766,1001 1, 744, 100 

1 To be completed with amount recommended. 
2 To be completed w1th amount heretofore appropriated. 

1, 482,1001----------1 J 1, 350,000 1,350, OOQ , _________ _ 

1, 800, 000, _________ _ 1, 000,000 1, 300, OOQ, _________ _ 

~ 

tv 
c.n 
c.n 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 
Total estimated Total amount Amount allowed 

(Bl~ck faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost appropriated by House 

w1th amounts recommended by Senate committee) to date committee 
Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Missouri: 

Chariton River, Mo. and Iowa _______ $2,931,000 $1,470,000 $1,461,000 ---------- (2) 

Joanna Reservoir __________________ 17, 500, 000 200,900 ------------ $39,000 ------------

Perry County levee districts Nos. 1, 2, and 3 ___________________________ 6, 641, 000 1, 649,400 400,000 ---------- $300,000 

Pomme de Terre Reservoir __________ 18,884,000 232,200 ------------ 50,000 ------------

Table Rock Reservoir, Ark. and Mo __ 76,340,000 916,000 ------- ----- 100,000 ------------
Nebraska: 

Gavins Point Reservoir, S. Dak. and Nebr ___________________________ 42, 725, 000 450,000 ------ - ----- 200, 000 ------------
Harlan County Reservoir ___________ 49,897,000 30,657,400 18, 000, 000 ---------- 12,000,000 

Red Willow Reservoir ______________ 9, 540,000 ------------ ------------ 75,000 ------------
New Mexico: 

Chamita Reservoir _________________ 30,833,000 75,000 ----- --- ---- 50,000 ------------
Jemez Canyon Reservoir ____________ 7, 201,000 750,000 1,000,000 ---------- 500,000 

Rio Grande floodway _______________ 3,000,000 50,000 ------ -- ---- 10,000 ------------

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

1 $1, 461, 000 ----------
------------ $30,000 

300,000 ----------

------------ 50,000 

------------ 75,000 

500,000 185,000 

16,500,000 ----------
------------ 75, 000 

------------ 50,000 

700,000 ----------
700,000 10,000 

~ 
C;1 
~ 

0 
t::1 

~ 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 

~ 

~ 
0 z 
td 
H 

J~ 
..... 
~ 

~~ 

..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

C) 

~ 
oP> 
c,, 
t~ 

I 
ct 

i .... 
~ 

New York: 
Dansville _______ - ________________ _ 180, 000,_----------- ·------------ 7, 000, ----------- '------------ 7,000 

Davenport Center Reservoir_________ 9, 000, 000 

Hoosick Falls______________________ 1, 300,000 

Hornell---------------------------1 4, 460, 000 

Montour Falls ____________________ -1 2, 395, 000 

l\fount :Morris Reservoir ___________ -1 25, 250, 000 

Olean ____________________________ J 3, 570, 000 

Portville _________________________ _ 

South Plymouth Reservoir _________ _ 

X orth Carolina: 

Buggs Island Reservoir, Va. and N. c __________________________ _ 

Yadkin River Reservoir ____________ _ 

?\ orth Dakota: 

Bald hill Reservoir _________________ _ 

2,366,800 

6, 200,000 

78,870,000 

3, 650,000 

2,694,500 

:::: :~~~----- ~~~~ ~~~[~~~~~~ ~ 1----: ~~~~~~~ 
800, 000, _________ _ 

500, 000, _________ _ 

3,239, 600 500, 0001----------1 450,000 450, 000, _________ _ 

2,025,000 370,000 ---------- 1 340, 000 1 340, 000, ---------

11,436,600 8,000,000 ---------- 6,000,000 7, 500, 000, _________ _ 

1,977,100 1,300,000 ---------- 800,000 1, 200, 000, _________ _ 

920, 900 1, 300, 000 ---------- 1 850, 000 1, 200, 000, _________ _ 

243, 000. ------------ 20, 000. ------------ '------------ 20, 000 

34, 900, 000[ 30, 000, 0001--------- -1 27, 000, 000[ 27, 000, 000, _________ _ 

210, 000, ___________ _ 25, 000.------------ '------------ 15, 000 

2, 234, 500 460, 000, _________ _ (2) 1 460, 000,_ ---------

Garrison Reservoir _________________ [ 202, 000, 0001 80, 280, 000[ 35, 000, OOOl-- --------1 27, 000, 0001 33, 000, 000, _________ _ 
1 To be completed with amount recommended. 
J To be completed with amount heretofore appropriated. 

0 
t_:l:j 

~ 
t?:j 
~ 

~ 
~ 
1-d 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 
2: 
bj 
H 
t"4 
t"4 

"' 
...... 
co 
~ 
...... 

l\.:) 
Con 

" 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Total amount Budget estimate 1951 Amount allowed 
Total estimated 

(Black faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost approgriated by House 

with amounts recommended by Senate committee) to ate committee 
Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Ohio: 

Coal Grove ________________________ $559, 000 $16,000 ------------ $15,000 ------------
Dillon Reservoir __________ -- _______ 19,050,000 8,051, 600 $2,500,000 ---------- $1,000,000 

East Fork Reservoir ________________ 6, 300, 000 70,000 ------------ 25,000 ------------
11anchester _______________________ 930, 000 11, 600 ------------ 15,000 ------------
Martins Ferry _____________________ 6,210, 000 21,400 ------------ 75, 000 ------------
~assillon _________________________ 8, 165, 100 7, 540,300 624,800 ---------- (2) 

Muskingum River Reservoirs ________ 41,438,300 39,477,300 1,000,000 ---------- 500,000 

Rocky Fork Reservoir ______________ 3,300, 000 136,500 ------------ 30,000 ------------
West Fork of Mill Creek Reservoir __ 5, 560, 000 2, 541, 700 1, 800, 000 ---------- 800, 000 

Oklahoma: 

Boswell Reservoir __________________ 21, 300, 000 190, 000 ------------ 100,000 ------------
Bradens Bend _____________________ 1,421,000 35, 000 ------------ ---------- ------------
Canton Reservoir __________________ 10, 660, 000 10, 187, 000 375,000 ---------- 1 118, 000 

Denison Reservoir, Tex. and Okla ____ 61, 595, 000 59,594,000 1, 100, 000 ---------- 1 380, 000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

------------ $10, 000 

$2,000,000 ----------
------------ 15,000 

------------ 10,000 

------------ 75,000 

1 624, 800 ----------
750,000 ----------
(3) 25,000 

1, 400, 000 ----------

------------ 90,000 

500, 000 ----------
375, 000 ----------

1,000,000 ----------

tv c.n 
00 

0 
trJ 

~ 
~ 
> 
t:-4 

~ 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 

~ 
~ 
td 
8 

~t:-4 

..... 
(0 

01 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Eufaula Reservoir ____ ______________ , 130,000,000 1, 050,000 ----- - ---- - - 120,000 ------------ -- --- --- - ---1 120,000 

Fort Gibson Reservoir __________ ____ , 45,900, 000 33, 753, 000 9, 000,000 - - - ------- 5, 000, 000 7, 000, 000~----------

Great Salt Plains Reservoir_________ 4, 842, 000 4, 641, 000 

Hulah Reservoir, Okla. and Kans ___ 12, 226, 100 11, 026, 100 

Kaw_____________________________ 252,400 114,000 

43, 0001 - ----- - ---

1, 200, 0001----------

138,4001----------

1 40, 000 40, 000, _____ ____ _ 

1 600, 000 1 1, 200, 0001----------

1 125, 000 1 125, 0001----------

Keystone Reservoir* _____________ _ _ 89, 500, 000,------------ I--- -- -------I---------- I-- - ----- - - - - 1------------ 100, 000 

Oklahoma City floodway ___________ _ 

Oologah Reservoir ________________ _ 

Optima Reservoir _________________ _ 

Polecat Creek __ -------------------

Tenkiller Ferry Reservoir __________ _ 

Wister Reservoir __________________ _ 

Oregon: 

10,460,000 

38,760,000 

18,540,000 

2, 830, 000 

24,250,000 

11,055,000 

600, 000 500, 0001---- - --- --'- -- -- -- - - - - - 450, 0001----------

471,000 900, 000---------- ---------- - - 750, 0001 _________ _ 

175, 000-- - - -- ------ $100, 000---------- - - ---- - - - ----- 90, 000 

2, 650,000 180,000 --------- - 1 160, 000 160, 000, __________ 

11,423,200 8, 000,000 ---------- 5, 000, 000 5, 600, 0001_-- -------

10, 368, 500 431,300 ---------- (2) 431, 30~...·1 ----------

Cougar Reservoir _________________ _ 35, 128, 000, ____________ , ____ _______ _ 125, 0001- -------- - - - I--- - - ------- 115, 000 

Detroit Reservoir __________________ , 69, 797,000 20, 572, 100 20, 000,000---------- 13, 000, 000 20, 000, 000~----------

Dorena Reservoir _______ _____ _____ -1 14, 281, 000 13, 481, 000 800, 000 ____ - __ -- _ 720, 000 1 800, 000~- ---------

Fern Ridge Reservoir ___ _____ _____ _ _ 4, 514,000 4,457, 700 56, 300~ --- - - -- -- - 50,000 1 50, ooo~----- - -- - -
1 To be completed with amount recommended. 
2 To be completed with amount heretofore appropriated. 
3 Estimated unobligated balance on Big Walnut Creek Reservoir, Ohio, estimated to be $5191600, recommended by Senate committee 

to be transferred for use on Rockv Fork Reservoir, Ohio. · 
*Will be subRtitute for Mannford, Blackburn, and Taft Reservoirs. . 

0 
t?:1 z 
t?:1 
~ 

~ 
> 
1-d 
1-d 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 
H 

> 
1-3 
H 
0 z 
bj 
H 

~ .... 
~ 

co 
Ot 
~ 

~ 
Clt 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Budget estimate 1951 Amount allowed I Amount recommended by 
Total estimated Total amount Senate committee 

appropriated by House (Black faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost to date committee (with amounts recommended by Senate committee Construction Planning 

I 
Construction 

(1) I (2) I (3) I (4) (5) (6) (7) 

Oregon-Continued 

Green Peter Reservoir ________ __ ___ J $39, 808, 000 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $200, 000

1

_-- - ---- - -- -~--- - - - - -----

Lookout Point Reservoir __________ _ _! 63, 634,000 $20, 392,000 $16,000,000 --------- - $10, 000, 000 $15, 720, 500 

Umpqua River and tributaries ___ ___ _ _ 

Willamette River (bank protection) __ _ 

Pennsylvania: 

Allegheny River Reservoir _________ _ 

411,000 

4, 854,000 

66,100,000 

355, 600 

3, 844,400 

55, 400,------ - ---

500, 000,---- - -----

50, 000 

200, 000 

1 55, 400 

450, 000 

205, 400,------ - -- - - - 30, ooo, __ ______ ____ ,_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _. __ 

Allentown _______ _____ _______ __ -_ - - 1, 550, 000, _______ _____ , __ _________ _ 50, 000, ----------- _,--------- - --

50, 000, ----------- _, - -----------Bear Creek Reservoir __ _____ - -- - -- - -

Conemaugh River Reservoir _____ - ---

East Branch Clarion River Reservoir __ 

16,500,000 

44, 200,000 

9, 612,000 

Johnsonburg ____ _______ _______ ___ _ ! 377,000 

Prompton Reservoir ______________ --1 5, 000, 000 

Shenango River Reservoir, Pa. and 
Ohio ___ ___ __________ ________ __ _! 13, 811,000 

440,000, ___________ _ 

26,715,300 

5,388, 600 

9, 000, 000,---------- 7,000, 000 

1, 500, 000 

8, 500, 000 

1, 800, 000 2,000, 000, _________ _ 

7, 000,----- - ------

227, 000,------------

207, 200,- - --------- -

10, 000, ____________ , ____ _______ _ 

25, 000,- -----------I- -- ------ ---

50, 000,------- - --- _,------------

I 
P lanning 

(8) 

$178, 000 

30, 000 

40, 000 

35, 000 

10, 000 

20, 000 

40, 000 

Sunbury _________________________ _ 7,300.000 5. 856.300 1. 200. 000 - 850, 000 850, 000 ----- - - -- -

~ 
0) 
0 

0 
t:r:l z 
t:r:l 
~ 
> 
t"1 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
~ 

.~ 

~ 
1--4 

ttl 
H 

t-4 
t-4 .... 
~ 

co 
CJ I 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Swoyerville and Forty Fort_ _______ _ 4,400,000 30, 0001 ------------
Uniontown _______________________ _ 

1, 219, 6001-- ----------1----- -------

Williamsport, including Newberry 

30, 0001 ------------ 500,000 

40, 0001-- --- -------1------------

25,000 

25,000 

area (section 2)---------------- --1 17,000,000 9,344, 700 1, 200, 000~--- ------- 800,000 1, 100,0001------ ----
York _____________________________ _ 5, 100, 000 5, 009, 900 90, 100 ---------- 80, 000 1 90, 1001 _________ _ 

Rhode Island: Woonsocket _____________ _ 1, 520, 000------------ ------------ 50, 000 ------------ ------------1 40, 000 

South Carolina: Hartwell Reservoir, Ga. 
and S. C----------------------------1 68, 377, 000~---- -------- ~--- --------- 100, 0001-------- ---- I-- ---------- 90,000 

South Dakota: 

Fall River Basin __________________ _ 4,444,000 1, 580, 100 500, 0001 - ---- ----- 400,000 400, 0001-- --------

Fort Randall Reservoir _____________ 165,900,000 53,800,000 37,500,000 ---------- 28,000,000 36, 110, 000~ ----------

0ahe Reservoir, S.Dak. and N. Da.k _ 234,400,000 6, 000,000 6, 000,000 ---------- 3, 000,000 5, 000, 000~ ---------

Tennessee: 

Center Hill Reservoir ______________ _ 

~fern phis, Wolf River and Nonconnah Creek _________ _______ _________ _ 

Stewarts Ferry Reservoir __________ _ 

45,700,000 

13,430,000 

16,500,000 

Three Islands Reservoir ____________ _! 15, 100, 000 

Texas: 

38,468,000 6, 300, 0001 --------- -1 1 4, 800, 000 6, 300, 0001 ----------

7, 288, 700 750,0001 ----------1 600,000 650, 0001 ----------

392, 6001------------

148, 1001------------

50, 0001_---- ------ -I------------ 50, 000 

75,000 80, 0001 ___ ---------I------------

3, 000, 0001----------

0 
trJ 
~ 
trJ 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
1-d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

> 
~ 
0 z 
td 
H 
t-4 
t-4 .... 
...... 
(0 

01 
...... 

Belton Reservoir ___________________ ~ 22, 500, 000 

Benbrook Reservoir---------------- 14, 000, 000 
1 To be completed with amount recommended. 

2,138,200 

9,031, 300 

3, 500, 0001----------

3, 000, 000----------

2, 500,000 

2,000, 000 2 000, 000 ---------- t-..:) 
' ~ 

1--4 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PltOGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951-Continued 

Project Total amount Budget estimate 1951 Amount allowed 
Amount recommended by 

Total estimated Senate committee 
(Black faced type indicates projects to be completed Federal cost appropriated by House 

with amounts recommended by Senate committee) to date committee 
Construction Planning Construction Planning 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Texas-Continued 

Dallas flood way-------------- ______ $1,739,000 $182,000 ------------ $10,000 ------------ ------------ $10,000 

Ferrell's Bridge Reservoir ___________ 8,632,000 305,000 ------------ 25,000 ------------ ------------ 25,000 

Fort Worth fioodway _______________ 1,388,000 628,000 $760,000 ---------- $650,000 $650,000 ----------
Garza-Little Elm Reservoir _________ 23,321,900 3,268,600 4,500,000 ---------- 3,000,000 3,500,000 ----------
Grapevine Reservoir----- ______ --_-- 14,390,000 7,490,000 4,000,000 ---------- 2,000,000 2,000,000 ----------
Hords Creek Reservoir _______________ 2,250,000 2,200,000 50,000 ---------- 40,000 1 50, 000 ----------
Lavon Reservoir ___________________ 16,380,000 6,099,200 4,500,000 ---------- 3, 500,000 3,500,000 ----------
San Angelo Reservoir and fioodway __ 18,525,000 11, 145, 100 2,800,000 ---------- 2,000,000 2,600,000 ----------
Texarkana Reservoir _____________ -- 29,503,000 9,000,000 4,500,000 ---------- 3, 200,000 4,000,000 ----------
Whitney Reservoir _________________ 41,794,000 22,403,500 15,000,000 ---------- 12,000,000 15,000,000 ----------

Utah: 
Salt Lake City _____________________ 741, 000 40,000 ------------ 15,000 ------------ ------------ 10,000 

Spanish Fork River ___________ ----- 146,000 ------------ ------------ 10,000 ------------ ------------ 10,000 

Vermont: 
Ball Moun ta.in Reservoir ___________ - 11,500,000 345, 100------------ 50, 000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - 40.000 

~ 
~ 
~ 

0 
t_%.1 

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
"'d 

~ 
0 z 
tl:j 
f-ool 

~ .... 
..... 
(0 

<:.11 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

North Hartland Reservoir ____ ______ _ 

Townshend Reservoir ______________ _ 

Virginia: 

7,762,000 

8, 193, 000 

165, 0001 ------------

118, 0001_ -----------

50, 0001 ------- ---- -I------ - - - -- -

70, 0001----------- -I------------

50,000 

50,000 

Gathright and Falling Spring Reser-
voirs __________________________ -1 19, 200, 000 I ____________ ~- __________ _ 

290, 0001- -- -- -- -----I-- •---•--- •- 270,000 

l\Ioores Ferry Reservoir, Va. and N. C_ 

Philpott Reservoir ____ ---------- __ _ 

Salem Church Reservoir ___________ _ 

VVaynesboro ______________________ _ 

Washington: 

Lewiston-Clarkston, Wash. and Idaho_ 

Mud Mountain Reservoir __________ _ 

PuUinan _________________________ _ 

West Virginia: 

Sutton Reservoir_------------- ____ _ 
Wheeling-Benwood ________________ _ 

7 5, 000 I- - - - - -- -- - - -I- --- - -- - - -- -I--------• • 36, 517,000 

13,090,000 5,100,000 5, 000, 000~---------- 4,000,000 5, ooo, ooo~----------
33,000,0001------------1------------

2, 400, 0001_-----------1------------

3, 035, 0001------------~------------

100, 0001----------- -I------------

so, ooo~- __________ -~- -----------

25, 0001----------- -I------ - -----

100,000 

50,000 

25,000 

13,285,0001 13,021,100 263, 900~---------- 1 200, 000 200, 0001----------

1,220,000 

24,852,000 

12,283,000 

35, 0001 ___________ _ 25, 0001------------1------------ 15,000 

1, 956, 000 2, 000, 000----------1 1, 300, 000 

134, 000 ------------ 50, 0001------------

1, 800, 000, _________ _ 

500,000 50,000 

Snagging and clearing ________________ - -1----------- -~---------- -- 1, 000, 0001- ---------

1, 000, 0001----------

1, 000, 0001_ ---------

1,000,000 

1, 000,000 

1,000,000 

1, ooo, ooo~----------
1, ooo, ooo~----------
1, ooo, ooo~----------

Emergency bank protection _____ --------~------------~---------- --
Sec. 205 projects _______________________ I _______ ----- I--- ------ - - -

Subtotal, flood control, general, 
construction and planning ______ _l4, 129,959,20011,189,169,4001 460, 877, 0001 4, 000, 0001 330, 838, 0001 419, 798, 0001 3, 565, 000 

1 To be completed with amount recommended. 

0 
t_:rj 

z 
t_:rj 
~ 

~ 
r; 
1-0 
~ 
0 
1-0 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 
t:"4 
t:"4 

"' 
~ 

co 
<:11 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

FLOOD-CONTROL PROGRAM, FISCAL YEAR 1951- Continued 

Project 
Total estimated 

(Black faced type indicates projects to be completed I Federal cost 
with amounts recommended by Senate committee) 

(1) I {2) 

Total amount 
appropriated 

to date 

(3) 

Operation and maintenance _____________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

Prelim~nary .examinations, surveys, and 
contingenCies ________________________ ,_-----------,_-----------

Emergency repairs, sec. 5 _______________ , _-----------,------------

Salaries, Office, Chief of Engineers _______ ,_-----------,------------

Transfer to U. S. Geological Survey------·------------·------------

Transfer to Fish and Wildlife Service _____ ,_-----------.------------

Total, flood control, generaL _____ -I$4,129,959,200I$1,189,169,400 

Flood control, general (emergency fund) ___ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

Flood control, Mississippi River and 
tributaries _________________________ -1 41,265,000,0001 676,090,000 

Flood control, l\Iississippi River and 
tributaries, emergency fund ___________ , ____________ , ___________ _ 

Flood control, Sacramento River, Calif __ _ 42,600,000 39,795,000 

Total, all flood controL ___________ I5,437,559,200I1,905,054,400 

t To he completed with amount recommended. 

Budget estimate 1951 

Construction Planning 

{4) (5) 

$4,500,000 

6, 500, 000 

1,000,000 

800,000 

670,000 

100,000 

478,447,000 

3,000,000 

72,000,000 

500, 000 

2,805,000 

556,752,000 
I 

I Amount allowed I 
by House 
committee 

(6) 

I $4, 306, 9001 

I 3, 500, 0001 

I 957, 1001 

I 716, OOOI 

I 641, 3001 

I 95, 7001 

341,055,000 

3,000,000 

I 65, 000, OOOI 

500,000 

1 2, 700, 000 

412,255,000 

Amount recommended by 
Senate committee 

Construction Planning 

(7) (8) 

$4,500,000 

6, 500,000 

1,000,000 

800,000 

670,000 

100,000 

436,933,000 

2, 700,000 

66,778,000 

450,000 

2, 524, 500 

509, 385, 500 
I 

4 Based on current cost estimate. Present monetary authorization for the project amounts to $1,038,309,500. 

tv 
~ 
H::. 

Q 
M z 
M 
::0 
> 
~ 

> 
~ 
t-0 
::0 
0 
1-d 
::0 
H 

> 
r-3 
H 

0 
~ 

t:d 
H 

~ 

--~ 
~ 

co 
CJ1 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

PERMANENT ANNUAL AND INDEFINITE AND TRUST ACCOUNT APPROPRIATIONS 

Special and trust accounts 

Corps of Engineers (permanent indefinite): 

l\faintenance and operation of dams and other improvements of navigable waters ___________________________________________________________ _ 

Appropriations, 1950 Estimt\t~s. 1951 
Increase ( +) or 
decrease (-), 
1951 over 1950 

$150, 000 $150, 000, _______________ _ 

Payments to States, Flood Control Act, June 28, 1938, as amended ________ ~ 400,000 400,000----------------
--- ----

TotaL ___________________________________________________________ _] 550, 000 550, 000 ----------------

The Panama Canal (permanent): Postal funds (not a charge against revenues) __ 

Corps of Engineers: Trust accounts (not a charge against revenue): 

Funds contributed for river and harbor impro-.. ements ___________________ _ 

Funds contributed for flood controL __________________________________ _ 

Total ____________________________________________________________ _ 

• . . 

941, 500 
1====-==1 

2, 453, 250 

2, 206, 166 

741, 500 -$200,000 

215, 750 -2, 237, 300 

1, 125, 200 -1,080,966 
-

1, 340, 950 -3, 318, 466 

1, 500, 000/ +340, 000 

4, 132, 450/ -3, 178, 466 

0 
tz:j 

z 
tr:j 

!:tl 
> 
t-4 

> 
1-d 
~ 
!:tl 
0 
~ 
!:tl 
H 

> 
8 
H 
0 
~ 

t::d 
H 
t-4 
t-4 -. 

...... 
c.o 
Ol 
...... 

tv 
~ 
c.n 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

[Limitations on amounts of corporate funds to be expended] 

Amount recom-
Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate bill compared 

with-

Corporation 1950 authoriza- Budget estimates, House bill, 1951 mended by 
tions 1951 Senate com-

mit tee Authorizations, Estimates, 1951 House bill 1950 

Panama Railroad Company--------- $815,000 $829, 700 $820,000 $820,000 +$5, 000 -$9, 700 ------------
-- -- ------ --- - --

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951, THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS, AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL 

--

Cemeterial expenses _____ -- _________ 

Entombment of an unknown Ameri-
can serviceman, World War II _____ 

TotaL ___ --_------ - - - --- - ---

(I terns in italics not carried in totals) 

REGULAR ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Amount recom-
Appropriations, Estimates, 1951 House bill, 1951 mended by 

1950 Senate Com-
mlttee, 1951 

$4,500,000 $6,564,000 $5,500,000 $5,000,000 

------------ 1,000,000 350,000 ------------
4, 500,000 7,564,000 5,850,000 5,000,000 

Increase<+> or decrease(-) Senate bill compared 
with-

Appropriations, Estimates, 1951 House bill 1950 

+$500, 000 -$1, 564, 000 -$500,000 

------------ -1,000,000 -350,000 

+500, 000 -2,564,000 -850,000 

t\J 
~ 
~ 

0 
t;j 

z 
t;j 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 

~ 
~ 

0 
z 
td 
~ 

t"4 
t"4 ... 
1-£ 

co 
C11 
1-£ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Alaska communication system: 

Operation and maintenance ____ _ 3,000,000 3,100,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 
Construction _________________ _ ------------ 3,000,000 1,000,000 2,877,920 

Total ______________________ _ 3,000,000 6,100,000 4,000,000 5,877,920 

Rivers and harbors: 

Maintenance and improvement __ 197,489,690 240,714,000 185,878,000 221,244,500 

Gulfport Harbor, Miss _________ _ 496,000 ------------ ------------ ------------
Alteration of bridges over navi-

gable waters __________ ------_ 100 1,000,000 1,000,000 900,000 

Flood control: 

GeneraL _____________________ _ 366,406,400 478,447,000 341,055,000 436,933,000 

General (emergency fund) ______ _ 1 1, 000, 000 3,000,000 3,000,000 2, 700,000 

Mississippi River _____________ _ 67,000,000 72,000,000 65,000,000 66,778,000 

Emergency fund_---------- 500,000 500,000 500,000 450,000 

Sacramento River, Calif _______ _ 3,600,000 2, 805,000 2, 700,000 2,524,500 

Maintenance and operation, Fed-
eral water mains ____________ _ . 12, 000 16, 000 12,000 16, 000 

Total, Corps of Engineers ____ _ 636, 504, 190 798, 482, 000 599, 145, 000 731,546,000 

F. S. Soldiers' Home: Maintenance 
and operation ___________________ _ 2,428,000 2,395,000 2,395,000 2, 363, 240 

t In Urgent Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1950. 

------------ -100, 000 

+2, 877,920 -122,080 

+2, 877,920 -222,080 

+ 23, 754, 810 -19, 469, 500 

-496,000 ------------

+899, 900 -100,000 

+ 70, 526, 600 -41, 514, 000 

+1, 700,000 -300, 000 

-222, 000 -5,222, 000 

-50,000 -50,000 

-1,075, 500 -280, 500 

+4, 000 ------------
+ 95, 041, 810 -66, 936, 000 

-64,760 31, 760 

------------
+1, 877,920 

+1, 877,920 

+ 35, 366, 500 

------------

-100,000 

+ 95, 878, 000 

-300, 000 

+1, 778,000 

-50,000 

-175, 500 

+4, 000 

+ 132,401,000 

-31, 7oV 

ga 
~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
1-d 
~ 

>! 
8 
1-t 
0 z 
t:d 
~ 
t'4 .... 
~ 

co 
01 
~ 

~ 
~ 
-..:J 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, THE ESTIMATES FOR 1951 , THE BILL 
AS PASSED THE HOUSE, THE SENATE RECOMMENDATIONS IN ACCOMPANYING BILL, THE INCREASES OR 
DECREASES PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL AS COMPARED WITH THE CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS, AND THE 
INCREASES OR DECREASES PROPOSED IN THE BILL COMPARED WITH THE BUDGET ESTIMATES, AND THE 
HOUSE BILL-Continued 

Panama Canal: 

:Maintenance and operation _____ 

Sanitation _____________________ 

Civil government_ _____________ 

Total, Panama CanaL ________ 

Grand total, chapter IX, regular 
annual appropriations, civil 
functions, Department of the Army ____________________ 

(I terns in italics not carried in totals) 

REGULAR ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS- Continued 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 
Amount recom- with-

Appropriations, Estimates, 1951 House bill, 1951 mended by 
1950 Senate Com-

mittee, 1951 Appropriations, Estimates, 1951 House bill 1950 

$14, 500, 000 $15, 260, 000 $14, 500, 000 $13,251,700 -$1, 248, 300 -$2, 008, 300 -$1, 248, 301 

3, 300, 000 3,491,000 3,400,000 3, 400,000 +100, 000 - 91, 000 ----------
3, 450, 000 3, 970, 500 3, 925, 000 3, 849,000 +399, 000 ~ 121, 500 -76 on 

' -
21, 250, 000 22, 721, 500 21, 825, 000 20, 500, 700 -749, 300 -2, 220, 800 -1, .324, 30 

-

665, 254, 190 834, 867, 500 630,820,000 762, 924, 620 +97, 670, 430 -71, 942, 880 + 132,104,62 0 

~ 
0':> 
00 

0 
t_'!lj 

~ 
t_:rj 
~ 
> 
~ 

> 
'"d 
'"d 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 

0 
• 
t:d 
H 

~ 
~ 
..... 
co 
Ql 

..... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER X 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 
NATIONAL SECURITY RESOURCES BOARD 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

SUBCOMMITTEE 

ELMER THOMAS, Oklahoma, Chairman 

CARL HA YDE T, Arizona CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
RICHARD B. RU SELL, Georgia 
JONEPH C. O'MAHONEY, Wyoming 
DE ... T~ TI CHAVEZ, New Mexico 
PAT McCARRA~, Nevada 
BURNET R. MA YBANK, South Carolina 
LI~TER HILL, Alabama 
JOH.' L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas 
A. WILLIS ROBERTSO ... , Virginia 

STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
KENNETH WHERRY, Nebraska 
LEVERETT SALTONST ALL, Massachusetts 
WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 

Ex OFFICio MEMBERS FROM ARMED SERVICES CoMMITTEE 

MILLARD E. TYDINGS, Maryland 
HARRY F. BYRD, Virginia 

WAYNE MORSE, Oregon 

BuDGET EsTIMATES, HousE AcTION, AND SENATE CoMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

CASH APPROPRIATIONS 

Amount in chapter X as passed House _________ . __ $12,910,702,300 

Rc~torn.tion of regular budgeted items by Senate 
(net)_______________________________________ 85,689,521 

Inclusion 9f supplemental budget estimate received 
by enate after passage of bill by House________ 298, 190, 000 

Amount in chapter X as reported to Senate__ 13, 294, 581, 821 

Amount in regular stimate for 1951__ __________ 13,376,865,000 

Arnount of appropriations, 1950_____ ___________ _ 13,055,562,498 

hnptcr X a reported to the Senate-

Under th timat s for 1951 ______________ _ 

Ov r the appropriation for 1950 __ - _--------

82,283,179 

239,019,323 

269 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

270 GE~~RAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 

CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Amount of contract authorizations included in bill 
as passed House ______________________________ $1,385,785,000 

Increase or decrease in contract authorizations by 
Senate______________________________________ 0 

Total of contract authorizations as reported 
to Senate ______________________________ 1,385,785,000 

Amo~t o! 1951 budget estimates for contract au­
thonzations_______________________________ _ __ 1, 385,785,000 

Amount of contract authorizations, 1950_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2, 752, 913, 470 

Contract authorizations in chapter X as reported to 
Senate-

As compared with the estimates for 1951______ Same 

Under the contract authorizations for 1950 _ _ _ _ _ 1, 367, 128, 470 

The above contract authorizations for 1951 do not include $124,-
797,000 in the Department of the Navy and $726,151,000 in the De­
partment of the Air Force or a total of $850,948,000 in contract 
authorizations released from the 1950 reserve. 

CoMPARATIVE SuMMARY TABLE 

The table below shows the over-all action on chapter X of the bill, 
setting forth the 1950 appropriations, the 1951 budget estimates, the 
amounts allowed by the House, and the amounts recommended by 
the Senate committee. 

The table appearing on pages 283-291 of this report gives these 
comparisons by subappropriations in the bill. 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

~ 
~ 
0 
D 
D 
D 

Appropria· 1951 budget 
tions, 1950 estimate 

ational Security Council __________ $200,000 $175,000 
ational Security Resources Board_ 3,500,000 3,500,000 
ffice, Secretary of Defense _________ 191,450,000 373,300,000 
epartment of the Army ____________ 4, 412,644,298 I 4, 113, 862, 000 
epartment of the Navy ____________ 4,328.382,200 2 4, 121, 667, 000 
epartment of the Air Force ________ 4,119,386,000 3 4, 764, 361, 000 

'rota} _________________________ 13,055,562,498 { 13, 376, 865, 000 

1 Includes $95,478,000 inS. Doc. 162 not considered by House. 
2 Includes $62,928,000 in S. Doc. 162 not considered by House. 
3lncludes $139,i84,000 in S. Doc. 162 not considered by House. 

Recommend-
ed in 

House bill 

$160.000 
3,000,000 

358,000,000 
3,942,030,300 
4,026,897,000 
4,580,615,000 

12,910,702,300 

• Includes total of $298,190,000 in S. Doc. 162 not considered by House. 

CASH 

Increase ( +) Per-
or de- rent-

Recommend- crease(-), age 
ed by House bill in-
Senate compared crease 

committee with or 
budget de-

estimate crease 
--

$160,000 -~15, 000 -8.6 
3,500,000 -500,000 -14.3 

358,300,000 -15, 300, 000 -4.1 
4,088,377,521 -171,831,700 -4.2 
4,103,258,300 -94, 7i0, 000 -2.3 
4, 740,986,000 -183, 746, 000 -1.3 

-
13,294,581,821 -466, 162, 700 -3.5 

- -------·---

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Department of the Army ____________ $48,363,700 ---------------- -------------- --------------Department of the Navy ____________ 658,960,000 6 $575, 496, 000 5 $575, 496, 000 6 $575, 496, 000 
Department of the Air Force ________ 2,045,589, 770 6 810, 289, 000 6 810, 289, 000 6 810, 289, 000 

-'rota} _________________________ 2, 752,913,470 7 1, 385, 785, 000 71,385,785,000 71,385,785,000 
- - --

1 Does not include $124,797,000 contract authority released from 1950 reserve. 
0 Does not include $726,151,000 contract authority released from 1950 reserve. 
7 Does not include total of $850,948,000 contract authority released from 1950 reserve. 

------------- ------
------------- ------
------------- ------

------------- ------

Increase ( +) Per- Increase ( +) cent-or age or de-
decrease (-), in- crease ( -), 

Senate bill crease Senate bill 
compared or compared 
with 1950 de- with 1951 

appropriation crease estimate 

-$40,000 -20.0 -$15,000 
--------------- ------- ------------

+166,850,000 +87.2 -15, 000, 000 
-324, 266, 777 -7.9 -25, 484, 4 79 
-225, 123, 900 -5.2 -18, 408, 700 
+621,600,000 +15.1 -23,375,000 

+239,019,323 +1.8 -82, 283, 179 

-$48, 363, 700 -100.0 -------------83, 464, 000 -12.7 -------------1, 235, 300, 770 -60.4 ------------
-1,367,128,470 -49.7 ------------

- ---

Per- Increase ( +) cent-
age or de-
in- crease ( -) 

crease Senate hili 
or compared 
de- with 

crease House bill 

-8.6 ------ ------
------ +$500,000 
-4.0 +300,000 
-.6 +146,347,221 
-.4 +76,361,300 
-.5 +160, 371,000 

-.6 +383,879,521 

------ -------------
------ -------------
------ -------------
------ -------------

Per-
rent· 
age 
in-

crease 
or 
de-

crease 

.................. 
+16. 7 

+· 1 
+3. 7 
+1.9 
+3.5 

+3.0 

------
------
--------
------

G1 
t::1 z 
t::1 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
~ 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 z 
b:j 
H 
~ 
~ ... 
.... 
co 
Ol .... 

~ 
~ .......,. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

272 GEl\"'"ERAL APPROPRIA'IIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

RESUME OF CHAPTER X APPROPRIATIONS 

The 1950 appropriation.-The total 1950 appropriation for the 
Department of Defense and the T ational curity Council and the 
National Security Resources Board \Yas $13,055,562,49 ca h and 
$2,752,913,470incontractauthorization ,oratotalof$15, 0 ,475,9G. 
Of this amount $22,461,000 cash and $850,948,000 in contract author­
ity was impounded. 

The 1951 budget estimates.-Including supplementals, the 1951 
budget estimates amount to $13,376,865,000 in ca h and $1,385,7 .5,-
000 in contract authorizations. The supplemental items include 
$50,000,000 cash and $300,000,000 in contract authority in Hou e 
Document No. 575, items considered and pa d on the Hou e floor, 
and $298,190,000 cash not considered by the Hou e, found in Senate 
Document No. 162. The contract authority does not include $850,~ 
948,000 released frpm the 1950 reserve. 

The House bill.-The bill, as it passed the House, allowed $12,~ 
910,702,300 cash, and $1,385,785,000 in contract authorizations. 
This was a reduction of $198,907,700 in budgeted items and an in­
crease of $30,935,000 for items not budg ted, or a net reduction of 
$167,972,700 in the items con iclered by the Hou e and an amount 
$466,162,700 under the total budget estimate, including $298,190,000 
in supplementals not considered by the Hou c. 

The Senate bill.-The bill recommended by the Senate committee 
allows $13,294,581,821 eash and $1,385,785,000 in contract authoriza­
tion. This is a reduction of $82,283,179 from the budget estimate. 
The bill as recommended by the committee includes, in addition to 
the $12,910,702,300 allowed by the House, $298,190,000 in suppl -
mental estimates found in Senate Document 162 and $142,548,936 
in restorations requested by the agencies involved. From thi total 
of $13,351,441,236 a reduction of $56,859,415 comparable to amounts 
in chapter X-A was made, the total cash being reduced to $13,-
294,581,821. 

In making reductions for the Department of Defense comparable 
to those in chapter X-A, the committee is in accord with the econ­
omy goals, as they relate to the Departm nt of D fens , whi h mo­
tivated the passage in the House of chapt r X-A. At th sam tim , 
the committee regarded as contrary to the national int r t th · 
arbitrary reduction in sp cific object cla ifi ations mad by ·haptcr 
X-A in the Military Establishment. This conviction was con UIT d 
in by the Secretary of Defense who stated that "it would not permit 
th maintenance of maximum military effectiv n ss within the total 
dollars available." 

Accordingly, the committee has mad application of r clu tions 
comparable to those in chapt r X-A in tho e appropriation it m 
where such reductions would, in the opinion of th D partm nt of 
Def nse, be least detrimental to th nati nal ccurity. In o doinrJ, 
the committee recommends the e;remption of the Department of Dejfnse 
from reductions in chapter X-A. · 

The appli ation to the Departinent f D('ft'IL ' bu lgrt c timat of 
chapter X-A of the bill as pa d b. the H u. would rc ult in reduc­
tions of appro~imatcly $72,500,00 or '1 ,536,624 in addition to 
specific House cuts. R con1putati n wa n1ad of the ffc t of the 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE ... TERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 273 

mnendrnent by applying the appropriate percentages to the budget 
e tirnate and deducting that portion of the an1ounts not requested 
to be re tored by the Senate which ·were for objects affected by the 
ainenchnent.. This totals $56,859,415. This reduction is in addition 
to oth )r reductions of $25,408,764, making a total Senate committee 
reduction of 2,26 , 179 fron1 the Defense Department's estimate. 
The . 25,40 ,764 reduction is the result of deducting additions by the 
Hou e of non budgeted items totaling $30,935,000 from $56,343,764, 
th itern for which no restoration is requested. 

In addition to the $82,268,179 reduction for the Department of 
Defen from the budget estimates, a House reduction of $15,000 'for 
the~ T ational Security Council \vas approved, making a total reduction 
of$ 2,2 3,179. 

Follo'"ying is the method by which the Senate committee figures were 
arriv-ed at: 

riginal budget e timate _________________________________ $13,028,675,000 
Supplemental budget estimate (H. Doc. 575)________________ +50, 000, 000 

Total con idered by House _________________________ _ 

Hou.._e addition-----------------------------------------
Hou~e reductions _______________________________________ _ 

Total allowed by House ___________________ ___ _____ _ 
upplementa.l estimate added by Senate (S. Doc. 162) _______ _ 

Restorations by Senate __________________________________ _ 

Total, Senate bill before chapter X-A reductions _____ _ 
Application of chapter X -A ______________________________ _ 

13,078,675,000 

+ 30, 935, 000 
-198, 907, 700 

12,910,702,300 
+ 298, 190, 000 
+ 142, 548, 936 

13,351,441,236 
-56, 859, 415 

Total allowed by Senate committee__________________ .13, 294, 581, 821 

GoAL oF NATIONAL SEcURITY 

In its consideration of the appropriations for the Defense Establish­
nlent for the fiscal year 1951, the Armed Services Subcommittee of 
th nate Committe on Appropriations again this year has attempted 
to provide as strong a military arm as is possible within the limits of 
our national economy. In so doing it has followed closely the re­
recomm ndations of the President's budget, the Secretary of Defense, 
and the Joint Chiefs of taff. In addition, the committee invited 
General Ei enhowcr to express his views as to the adequacy of the 
d 'fen budget and as a result of his recommendations and those 
Inter xpressed by ecretary Johnson some revisions w re made to 
trcngthen certain a pects of the Military Establishment. The com­

mittPP, in following closely the recomn1endations of the budget and 
th' defrn c chief , attcmpte l to achieve a balance betwe n military 
pr 'P~lrcdncss and economic stability which will best serve the interests 
of th ation. 

THE NATIONAL ECURITY CouNciL 

1'h 1951 budget e ti1nate for the National Security Council was 
175,000, of which $160,0 0 was r commended by th Hou e. The 

~ nat committee has approv d th Ilou e figur . T timony 
rPVNllcd that ther wa a on idorabl une. pendrd balance last year 
and that thoro 'viii al o b one for tho fi cal year 1950. 

69452-50-18 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

274 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

NATIONAL SEcURITY REsouRCES BoARD 

The committee was impressed with the impor.tance of t~e work 
which the National Security Resources Board IS now dom~ and 
recommends an appropriation of $3,500,000, the budget ~st1ma~e. 
The need in this organization for highly qualified per~o~el1s und!s­
puted. For this reason it is hoped that should position vacancies 
occur throughout the executive branch the I_leed for a .strengtheni?g 
of the number of highly qualified employees m the National Secunty 
Resources Board will not go unrecognized. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Total budget estimates for the Department of Defense are $13,-
373,190,000, of which $298,190,000 was in a supplemental not con­
sidered by the House. The House recommended $12,907,542,300, an 
amount $465,647,700 under the total revised estimates. The com­
mittee recommends an appropriation of $13,290,921,821, a reduction of 
$82,268,179 from the estimate, and an increase over the House of 
$383,379,521. This increase is provided by adding restorations 
recommended of $142,048,936 to th additional estimate of $29 ,-
190,000 for military construction and reducing from that cuts of 
$56,859,415 in application of chapter X- A. 

The $298,190,000 for con truction is contained in a supplemental 
budget request (S. Doc. 162). Of this, $95,478,000 was for the 
Department of the Army, $62,928,000 was for the Department of the 
Navy, and $139,784,000 was for the Department of the Air Force. 
This item was not considered by the House. The committee recom­
mends that the full amount be appropriated, with the exception that 
$159,415 be deducted from the appropriation for military construction, 
Department of the Army, in application of chapter X-A reduction . 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

The Office of the Secretary of Defense 'requested $373,300,000 in 
budget estimates. The House recommended an appropriation of 
$358,000,000. The total restoration r quested was $400,000 from 
which $100,000 was deducted in the application of chapt r X-A r -
ductions. The Senate committee has approv d the amount of 
$358,300,000. 

The committee notes that a number of contingencic , such a an 
increase in the Weapons Systems Evaluation Group, ,ivilian Pay 
Act increases and North Atlantic Treaty plannin{T, have beenprovid d 
from savings in the operations of agencies in existence at the time of the 
previous hearings. The committee d sires that the funds appro­
priated be used for all of the r sponsibilities of the Secretary and any 
savings be first appli d to contingencies which may aris o a to 
obviate,. to. the extent practicable, the ne d f r r qu ting additional 
a ppropna t1ons. 

The committee was impre ed by the stat m nt of th witn s ' s 
concerning the very worth-whil w rk condu t d by th Presid nt' 
Committee on Religion and W lfare in th Arm d Force . In vi w of 
the unprecedented size and o1npo iLi n of our peac time military 
forces, the committee feels that it i important to pr serve their 
civilian connections in the social and religious groups of the communi-



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 275 

ties where they are located. The President's Committee was estab­
lished by Executive order which recites the legal authority for the 
agencies concerned to defray the expenses of the committee and it is 
the feeling of the Appropriations Committee that this work should be 
continued. 

PURCHASE OF PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES 

Request was denied for the purchase of additional heavy passenger 
motor vehicles in the Office of the ecretary of Defense and the 
Department of the Air Force. It is the opinion of the committee 
that no additional heavy high-priced passenger motor vehicles should 
be provided for Government personnel other than officials of Cabinet 
rank. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

Total budget estimates for the Department of the Army are 
$4,113,862,000, of which $95,478,000 was in a supplemental esti­
mate not considered by the House. The House recommended 
$3,942,030,300, an amount $171,831,700 under the estimate. The 
committee recommends an appropriation of $4,088,377,521, a reduc­
t.ion of $25,484,479 from the estimate, and an increase over the House 
of $146,347,221. This increase is provided by adding restorations 
recommended of $77,628,636 to the additional estimate of $95,478,000 
for military construction and reducing from that cuts of $26,759,415 in 
application of chapter X-A. 

PROCUREMENT OF FOOD AND CLOTHING 

The committee has inserted the word "highly" in connection with 
the procurement of perishable foods in the appropriation "Subsistence 
of the Army, Quartermaster Corps." This language was in the law 
last year. The committee wishes to point out that under the wording 
of this section the purchase of fish and other products is to continue 
as called for by the act of 1950. The committee feels that every 
possible protection should be afforded American producers under this 
section. 

NATIONAL GUARD 

It is the intent of the committee that savings made from the funds 
appropriated for the National Guard may be utilized by the States 
for the maintenance, repair, and alteration of armories necessary to 
carry out the responsibility of the Federal Government in connection 
with the maintenance and operation of the National Guard. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 

Total budget e timates for the Department of the avy are $4,121,-
667,000, of which $62,928,000 was in a supplemental estimate not 
con idcred by the House. The House recommended $4,026,897,000, 
an amount $94,770,000 under the estimat . Th committee recom­
nlcnd, an appropriation of $4,103,258,300, a rcdu tion of $18,408,700 
from th e timatc, and an increase of $76,361,300 over the House. 
Thi incr use is provid d by adding rc torations r commended of 
. 29,4:33,300 to th additional estimate of $62,92 ,000 for military 
con truction and reducing from that cuts of $16,000,000 in application 
of chapt r .... T -A. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

, 
276 GE.J.. TERAL APPROPRIATIO~ T BILL, 19 51 

DEPART~ IE ... TT OF THE AIR FORCE 

Total budget estimates for the Department of th Air Force are 
$4,764,361,000 of which 139,7 4,000 was in a supplemental e timate 
not considered by the House. The Hou e recommended. '4,5 0,615,000, 
an an1ount $183,746,000 under the estimates. The committee recom­
mends an appropriation of $4,740,9 6,000, a reduction of $23,375,000 
from the estimate, and an increa e over the Hou e of $160,371,000. 
This increase is provided by adding re tor a tions recommen~e.d of 
$34,587,000 to the additional estimate of $139,7 4,000 for m1htary 
construction and reducing from that cuts of $14,000,000 in applica­
tion of chapter X-A. 

AIRCRAFT PROCUREME~ -T 

The committee direct the S cretary of Def n e to review with 
care the policy, rule , and consideration u ed to dete1~mine the 
obsolescence of each type of aircraft used or to be used in th Depart­
ment of Defense. The policy and con id ration u eel to d terminc 
the procurement of spares and spare parts should al o receive th~ 
most careful scrutiny. 

MAINTENANCE AND OVERHAUL OF EQUIPMENT 

The committee, in its con ideration of the pre ent operatincr policie 
of the Air Force pertaining to maintenance an l ov rhaul of equipment 
by commercial contractors, noted with orne concern the growing 
tendency on the part of the Air Force to d crea mark clly th r la­
tive amount of such work allocat d to comm rcial contractors. Th 
committee believes that the Air Fore , in formulating it polici , 
should be mindful of the continuing need for a broad mobilizati n 
base firmly embedded in the economy of the ation. uch a policy 
is in accord with the r comm ndations of the Pre iclent' Air Policy 
Commi sion. The committ e understand that th Air For e mu t 
not jeopardize the support of combat units, the fl xibility of th dep t 
system, and th training of depot unit r quired in em rgency. ftcr 
consideration of all factors involved, the committee bcli v tha it 
is essential to an adequate mobilization ba for th Air For ·c thnt 
comm rcial contractors b utiliz d to th gr at t xt nt · n.._i t 'llt 
with the national security. 

GENERAL PROVI I NS 

RETIRED OFFICER DEALI G WITH MILITARY AGE IE 

The committe is sympath tic to th of tho hav 
pointed out the inequiti of ction 626 of h~ pt r .... .,.. . 
time, it rcc gnize tlH' p ibility of abu f nn, ti n in th 
n gotiation f r sal of war mat rial r uppli t.o ao- n i in th 
D partm nt of Dcf n c. 'I hrr f r th c n1n1itt c rc ~ mnwn<l t.h 
deletion of tion 626 in it cnLir tv and th in .. rti 11 fa 11 '\ r ·tion 
in chapt r ... /I of th bill. Thi ~li n, whi('h i. f und n page 2 1 f 
thi report,\ ill br .. den th c p' f .. ppli<·ati n lo include all r gular 
officer on th retir clli t of any f llw unif nn cl crvice buL at t.h 
same tim will limit uch appiicati n t a p ri d f 2 y ars aftrr 
retirement. The ·ommitt f l that thi n1attrr h uld be thP ubjc ·t 
of inv stigation and d t rminati n by th Arn1 l · onunittc s. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GEXERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 277 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS 

TITLE I-NATIONAL SECURITY RESOURCES BOARD 

~.... alaries and expenses __________________________ _ $500,000 

TITLE II-OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

Salaries and expenses __________________________ _ 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

Finance Service, Army: 
Travel of the Army _______________________________ _ 
Finance Service ___________________________________ _ 

Total, Finance Service, Army _____________________ _ 

Quartermaster Service: 
Welfare of enlisted men ____________________________ _ 

Subsistence of the army: 
The committee recommends the following language 

be added to the bill in the provision regarding the procure­
ment of food or clothing not grown or produced in the 
United States or its possessions: after the words "United 

tates market prices" insert 
and without unduly increasing future United States 
market prices 

and after the words "emergency procurements or pro­
curements of" insert the word: 

highly 
Regular supplies of the Army _______________________ _ 
Clothing and equipage ____________________________ _ 
Incidental expenses of the Army ____________________ _ 

Total, Quartermaster Service _____________________ _ 

. l . 1gna erVJ ce __________________________ - - - - - - - -
Engin er rviCe _______________________ - - - - - - - -

The committee recommends the following language be 
added to the bill: 

: Provided, That the sum of $2,000,000 of the appropriation 
41 Engineer Service, Army", fiscal year 191,.7, shall remain available 
until June 30, 1951, for the payment of obligations incurred 
under contracts executed thereunder prior to July 1, 191,.7. 

300,000 

$1, 500, 000 
590~ 000 

2, 090, 000 

362, 500 

7, 247, 258 
3, 853, 365 
6, 998, 313 

18,461,436 

748,000 
4,011,500 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

278 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY--continued 

Military Construction ____________ --------------- $95,318,585 
The committee recommends the following language be 

added to the bill: 
Military Construction, Army 

F(JT construction, installation, and equipment of tem­
porary or permanent public works, military installa­
tions, and facilities for the Army, as authorized by 
the Act of June 17, 1950 (Public Law 564, Eighty­
first Congress), without regard to sections 1136 and 3734, 
Revised Statutes, as amended, including hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles; $95,318,585, to remain available 
until expended 

and that the following language be added to the foregoing 
amendment immediately after the word "expended": 

: Provided, That. not to exceed $661,400 of the funds 
appropriated under this head in the Military Functions 
Appropriations Act, 1949, are hereby made available 
for construction authorized by the Act of October 27, 
1949 (Public Law 414). 

Total, Corps of Engineers______________ 99,330,085 
======= 

Ordnance service and supplies____________________ 25, 768, 000 
ChenlicalService_______________________________ 1,300,000 
Salaries, Department of the Army: 

Secretary of the Army _____________________ _ 
Chief of Staff _____________________________ _ 
Office of the Adjutant General _________ _____ _ 
Office of the Inspector GeneraL _____________ _ 
Office of the Judge Advocate General ________ _ 
Office of Chief of Finance __________________ _ 
Office of Quartermaster GeneraL ____________ _ 
Office of Chief of Transportation ____________ _ 
Office of Chief Signal Officer ___ .. ___ _________ _ 
Office of the Chief of Special Services ___ _____ :-
Office of the Provost Marshal General ____ ___ _ 
Office of the Surgeon General _______________ _ 
Office of Chief of Engineers _________________ _ 
Office of Chief of Ordnance ___ __ ___ __ ____ ___ _ 
Office of Chief of Chen1ical Corps ___________ _ 

Total, salaries, Department of the Army ___ _ 

Contingent expenses ___________________________ _ 

Total increase, Department of th Army ___ _ 

$103,271 
221,593 
299,800 

6,280 
18,275 
45,402 

214, 104 
90,000 
76,221 

1, 36 
3,53 

75, 73 
114,826 
361,296 
25,007 

1,657,322 
= ==== = = 

970,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1951 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

TITLE IV-DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 

Navy Personnel, general expenses _______________ _ 
Military personnel, Marine Corps _______________ _ 
Marine Corps troops and facilities _______________ _ 
Ordnance and facilities _________________________ _ 
Public works __________________________________ _ 

The committee recommends the following language 
be added to the bill: 

Public Works 

For construction, installation, and equipment of 
temporary or permanent public works, naval installa­
tions, and facilities for the Navy, a.~ authorized by the 
Act of June 16, 1948 (62 Stat. 459), and the Act of 
June 17, 1950 (Public Law 564, Eighty-first Congress); 
major repairs and improvements to the Davisville pier, 
Naval Base, Newport, Rhode Island; furniture for 
public quarters; personnel in the Bureau of Yards and 
Docks and other personal services necessary for the 
purposes of this appropriation; and engineering and 
architectural services as authorized by section 3 of the 
Act of April 25, 1939 (34 U. S. C. 556); $62,928,000 
to remain available until expended. 

Service-wide supply and finance _________________ _ 
Service-wide operations __________________ ------_ 

Total increases, Department of the Navy ___ _ 

TITLE V-DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

Acquisition and construction of real property _____ _ 
The committee recommends the following amendment: 

Delete the following paragraph under this head: 
For liquidation of obligations incurred pur­

suant to authority granted under this head in 
the "Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 
1 950", or authorized to be transferred to this 
head by the "National Military Establishment 
Appropriation Act, 1950," to remain available 
until expended, $25,000,000. 

and insert in lieu thereof the following: 
For construction, installation, and equipment of 

temporary or permanent public worh, military 
installations, and facilities for the Air Force, as 
authorized by the Act of March 30, 1.949 (Public 
Law 30, E?.ghty-first Congress), the Act of October 
27, 1949 (Public Law 415, Eighty-first Congress), 
the Act of May 11, 1949 (Public Law 60, Eighty­
first Congress), and the Act of June 17, 1950 
(Public Law 564, Eighty-first Congress), without 
regard to sections 1136 and 3734, Revised Statutes, 
as amended, including hire of passenger motor 
vehicles, to remain available until expended, 
$164,784,000, of which $25,000,000 is for liqui­
dation of obligations incurred pursuant to author­
ity granted under this head in the Second Supple­
mental Appropriation Act, 1950, or authorized to 
be transferred to this head by the National Military 
Establishment Appropriation Act, 1950. 

279 

$533,000 
621,300 

1,655,000 
4,577,000 

62,928,000 

9,292,000 
6,020,000 

85,626,300 

139,784,000 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

280 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued 

TITLE V-DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE-continued 

Maintenance and operation _______________ - __ ----
Air National Guard: 

$17,662,000 

The committee recommends the following change in 
language under this head: 

For pay, allowances, clothing, subsistence, trans­
portation (including mileage, actual and nece sary 
expenses, or per diem in lieu thereof), medical and 
hospital treatment and related expen es, for mem­
bers of the Air National Guard while undergoing 
Reserve training or while performing drills or equiva­
lent duty, as authorized by law; travel expen e 
(other than mileage), on the same basis as author­
ized by law for Air National Guard personnel on 
active Federal duty, of Air National Guard com­
manders while inspecting units in compliance with 
National Guard regulations when specifically au­
thorized by the Chief, National Guard Bureau estab­
lishment, maintenance, operation, repair, and other 
necessary expenses of facilities for the training and 
administration of the Air National Guard, either on 
Government-owned or State-owned land or on land 
made available by lease or loan from any [State or] 
political subdivision [thereof] of a State or any indi­
vidual, corporation, or organization, for a period of 
not less than ten years, including construction of fa­
cilities, and additions, extensions, alterations, im­
provements, and rehabilitation of exi ting facilities; 
maintenance, operation, and modification of aircraft; 
personal services at the seat of government and el e­
where; transportation of things; hire of pa. engcr 
motor vehicles; procurement and issue to the Air 
National Guard of the several States, Territories, 
and the District of Columbia of upplies, materials, 
and equipment, as authorized by law; and expen es 
incident to the maintenance and use of supplies, ma­
terials, and equipment, including uch as may be 
furnished from stocks under the control of agencies 
of the Department of Defense; $103,935,000; Pro­
vided, That the number of caretak rs authorized to 
be employed under the provisions of law (32 U. ~ . C. 
42) may be such as is deemed necessary by the ec­
retary of the Air Force. 

Salaries and expenses, administration ____________ _ 2, 925,000 

Total increases, Department of the Air Force 160, 371, 000 
======-

Total increases, chapter X_________________ 397, 122, 143 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GE.~. "'"ERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

DECREASES AND LIMITATIONS 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

Contingencies of the Army ______________________ _ 
General taff Corps: Field exercises _____________ _ 
Finance ervice: Pay of the Army _______________ _ 
Tran portation Service _________________________ _ 
11edical ~n~ Hospital Department _______________ _ 
Arn1y tra1nmg ________________________________ _ 
U. . ~filitary Academy, maintenance and operation_ 
Arm\ National Guard _________________________ _ 
Orga~nizecl Reserves ____________________________ _ 
Re erve Officers' Training Corps ________________ _ 

alaries, Department of the Army: Office of the Chief 
of Chaplains ________________________________ _ 

Total decreases, Department of the Army ___ _ 

TITLE IV-DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 

Aircraft and facilities __________________________ _ 
hips and facilities _____________________________ _ 
fedical care __________________________________ _ 

C. 'l . . 1v1 engineermg ______________________________ _ 
Re earch _____________________________________ _ 
E. -pen es, Island governments and liberated and 

occupied areas, Navy-------------------------

Total decreases, Department of the Navy __ _ 

281 

$100,000 
150,000 

1,000,000 
40,000 
30,000 

100,000 
80,000 

1,900,000 
475,000 
100,000 

2,622 

3,977,622 

4,000,000 
3,500,000 

350,000 
400,000 
300,000 

715,000 

9,265,000 
======== 

Total decreases, chapter X _______________ _ 

TITLE VI-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The committee recommends that section 626 of 
chapter X be deleted and that in lieu thereof the 
following paragraph be inserted under the General 
Provisions, chapter XI, of the bill as a new section: 

SECTION 1115. No payment shall be made from appro­
priat1·ons in this act to any officer on the retired lists of 
the Regular Army, Regular l'vavy, Regular JY!arine Corps, 
Regular A-ir Force, Regular Coast Guard, Coast and 
Geodetic Survey, and Publ-ic Health Service for a period 
of two years after retirement who for himself or for others 
is engaged 1·n the selling of or contracting for the sale of or 
negotiating for the sale of to any agency of the Department 
of Defense, the Coast Guard, the Coast and Geodetic Survey, 
and the Public Health Service any supplies or war mate­
rials. 

Total increases, chapter X ______________________ _ 
Total decreases, chapter X _____________________ _ 
Tet incr ase, chapter x____________ -----------

Amount of chapter X as reported to enate _______ _ 

13,242,622 

397, 122, 143 
13,242,622 

383,879,521 
13,294,581,821 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Oomparative statement on appropriations 

TRUST FUNDS 
[Note.-Not a charge against revenue] 

Item Appropriation, Estimate, 1051 Recommended in 
1950 bill for 1051 

Department of the Army, Finance Service ___________________________________ $54,1e7, 779 $32,920,770 $32, 920, 779 

Department of the ~a vy ______________________ ------------------------------ 6,043,276 5,269, 701 5,269, 701 

Department of the Air Force.------------------------------------------------ 8,2-!3,000 8,243,000 8,243,000 

Total, Department of Defense ___ -------------------------------·------ 68,454,055 46,433,480 46,433,480 
----- --- --

Bill compared with-

1950 appropriation 1951 estimate 

-$21, 217, 000 --------------------
-773,575 ------------·-------

-------------------- --------------------
-22,020,575 --------------------

PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS, GENERAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

Department of the Army _____________________________________ --------~-- ____ $2(), 745,200 $18,340,000 $18,340,000 -$8,405,200 --------------------
Department of the Navy . _-------------------------------------------------- 38,393,594 3,176,607 3,176,607 -35, 216, 987 --------------------
Department of the Air Force------------------------------------------------- 2,345,000 2,809,000 2,ROD,OOO +464,000 --------------------

Total, Department of Defense ___________ ---------- _____ ------_----- ___ 67,483,794 24,325,607 24,325,607 -43, 158, 187 --------------------
-- --- -------- ---~-----------

l\:) 
00 
l\:) 

0 
t_:<j 

z 
t_:<j 
~ 

~ 
> 
"'d 
"'d 

~ 
::0 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
H 

~ 
t1 ... 
..... 
co 
<:TI 
..... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Item 

Department of the Army:. Military construction ... ---------

Department of the Navy: 

Construction of aircraft ... ________ • __________ ._ ... _ ..... _. 

Construction of ships .. ____________________ ._ ... __ ..... ___ 

Ordnance for new construction .• ______________ . ___ . ______ 

Public works. _________________________________ ._._ .•. _._. 

Department of the Air Force: 

Acquisition and construction of real property _____________ 

Construction of aircraft and related procurement .. _______ 

Total, Department of Defense __________________________ 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCll. 

Salaries and expenses _____________ ----- ___ . ___ ----- ______ ._._. 

NATIONAL SECURITY RESOURCES BOARD 

Salaries and expenses .. _______________________________________ 

Total, title ! ____________________________________________ 

CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

Amount rec- Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
House bill, ommended by compared with-

19ti0 Act Estimate, 1951 1951 Senate com-
mit tee 1950 Act Estimates, 1951 House bill 

$48,363,700 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -$4R, 363,700 ---------------- ----------------

576,546,000 $575,496,000 $575,496,000 $575,496,000 -1,050,000 ---------------- ----------------
15,000,000 --------·------- ---------------- ---------------- -15, 000, 000 ---------------- ----------------
32,000,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -32, 000, 000 ---------------- ----------------
35,414,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -35, 414, 000 ---------------- ----------------

52,834,770 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- 52,834,770 ---------------- ----------------
1,992, 755,000 810,289,000 810,289,000 810,289,000 -1, 182, 46/l, 000 ---------------- ----------------
2, 752,913,470 1,385, 785,000 1,385, 785,000 1,385, 785,000 -1,367,128,470 ---------------- ----------------

- - ---- --- - --------------

CASH 
TITLE I 

$200,000 $175,000 $160,000 $160,000 -$40,000 -$15,000 ----------------

3, 500,000 3, 500,000 3,000,000 3,500,000 ------------------ ---------------- +$500,000 

3,700,000 3,675,000 3,160,000 3,660,000 -40,000 -15,000 +500,000 
-

0 
l:rj 

z 
l:rj 
~ 
> 
1:"1 

~ 
I'd 
~ 
0 
I'd 
~ 
H 

~ 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
H 
1:"1 
1:"1 ..... 

..... 
(0 

CJl ..... 

tv 
00 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement on appropriations-Continued 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Amount rec-
House bill, ommended by Item 1950 Act Estimate, 1951 1951 Senate com-

mittee 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

Salaries and expenses _________________________________________ $11,450,000 $11,400,000 $11, 000, 000 $11,300,000 

Claims--------------------------------------~-- -------------- ---------------- 5,000,000 5,900,000 5,000,000 
Itetrredpay __________________________________________________ 180,000,000 356,000,000 342,000,000 342,000,000 

Total, title II-Department of Defense _________________ 191,450,000 373,300,000 358,000,000 358,300,000 
--

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY 

Contingencies of the Army ___________________________________ $44, 168, 700 $51,978,000 $51,978,000 $51,878,000 

GENERAL STAFF CORPS 

Special field exercises _________________________________________ 6,000,000 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,350,000 

National War College ____ -------- _____ ----------------------- 330,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
[nter-American relations ______________________________________ 565,000 432,000 432,000 432,000 

Total, General Stat! Corps _____ -----------------------_ 6,895,000 5,932,000 5,932,000 5, 782,000 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Pay of the ArmY--------------------------------------------- 1,440, 778,178 1,448,660,000 1,448,660,000 1,447,660,000 
Travel of the Army ___ ------ __________________________________ 80,000,000 81,000,000 75,000,000 76,500,000 
Expenses of courts martiaL ___________________________________ 65,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Apprehension of deserters ____________________________________ 

200,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

1950 Act Estimates, 1951 House bill 

-$150,000 -$100,000 +$300,000 

+5,000,000 -900,000 ----------------
+162,000,000 -14,000,000 -------------- -
+166,850,000 -15,000,000 +300,000 

+$7, 709,300 -$100,000 -$100,000 

-650,000 -150,000 -150,000 

-330,000 ---------------- ----------------
-133,000 ---------------- ------------- -

-1,113,000 -150,000 -150,000 

+6,881,822 -1,000,000 -1,000,000 

-3,500,000 -4,500,000 +I, 500,000 

-65,000 ---------------- ----------------
-200.000 ---------------- ----------------

tv 
00 
~ 

0 
t?=J 
~ 
t?=J 
!:0 
> 
t'l 

> 
1-d 
1-d 
!:0 
0 
~ 
!:0 
H 

~ 
H 
0 
t-.J 

j 

td 
H 

t" 
t"l .... 
....... 
co 
Cll 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Finance scrvioo employees _____ -- - --- ---------------------- 28,500,000 29,500,000 28,410,000 

1, 250,000 ---------------- ----------------
!aims for damage to or loss or destruction of property, or 
personal injury, or death ________ ----- _____________________ _ 

1,250,000 ---------------- ----------------
Claims of military and civilian personnel of the Department of 

the Army, for destruction of private property _____________ _ 

Total, Finance Department_ __________________________ _ 1,552,043,178 1,559,160,000 1,552,070,000 

QUARTERMASTER CORPS 

Welfare of enlisted men ______________________________________ _ 6,566,688 8,455,000 8,000,000 

bubsistence of the Army ________________________________ ------ 242,372,534 161,533,000 160,000,000 

Regular supplies of the Army _____________________ ----_------- 109,254,420 109,750,000 100,000,000 

Clothing and equipage ___________________________ ------------ 175,097,252 95,580,000 90,000,000 

Incidental expenses of the Army _____________________________ _ 99,586,215 104,065,000 95,000,000 

Total, Quartermaster Corps __________________________ _ 632,877,109 479,383,000 453,000,000 

TRANSPORTATION CORPS 

Transportation service, Army ______ -------- ________________ _ 305,602,009 308,150,000 290,000,000 

SIGNAL CORPS 

Signal service of the Army ___________________________________ _ 197,062,137 157,550,000 157,500,000 

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT 

~ledical and hospital department_ ___________________________ _ 65,048,856 56,661,000 54,913,000 

CORPS OF EN~IXEERS 

Engineer service _______ --_--- __ --.-------------·--- ·-- - ·· - --- -· 116,702,830 309,170,000 300,176,000 

Barracks and quarters ________ . __________ ----------------- 184,976,037 ---------------· ---------------. 
Military construction ________ -------·--- ------- ------------ 117, 177, 044 95,478,000 ----------- ·---

Total, Corps of Engineers __ . _______ -_--·-------------- 418,855.911 404,64S,OOO 300,176,000 
.. -

ORD~ANCE DEPARTMENT 

Ordnance service and supplies ______________________________ _ 730,000,000 636,360,000 621,559,000 

2H,OOO,OOU +r.oo,ouo 

---------------- -1, 2W, 000 

---------------- -1,250,000 

1,553,160,000 +1, 116,822 

8,362,500 +I, 795,812 

160,000,000 -82, 372, 534 

107,247,258 -2,007, 162 

93,853,365 -81, 243, 887 

101,998,313 +2,412, 098 

471, 461, 436 -161,415,673 

289,960,000 -15, 642, 009 

158,248,000 -38, 814, 137 

54,883,000 -10, 165, 856 

304,187,500 +187.484,1170 

---------------- -184, 976, 037 

95,318,585 -21, 858, 459 

399,506,085 -19, 340, 826 

647,327,000 -32, 673, 000 

-500, ouu +fiuo, ooo 

---------------- ----------------

---------------- ------------· ....... 
-6,000,000 +1,090,000 

-92,500 +362, 500 

-1,533,000 ----------------
-2,502,742 +7, 247,258 

-1,726,635 +3,853,365 

-2,066,687 +6,998,313 
-

-7,921,564 +18,461,436 

-18,190,000 -40,000 

+698,000 +748, 000 

-1,778,000 -30,000 

-4, 982, .'iOO +4. 011,500 

-------------·-- ---------------· 
-159,415 +95,318,585 

------·-
-5, 141, 915 +90,330,085 

-

+10,967,000 + 25, 7G8, 000 
-- ·-

0 
tr1 
z 
t?:J 
~ 
> 
t-1 

> 
1-t:t 
1-t:t 
~ 
0 
1-t:t 
~ 
1-4 

~ 
H 
0 z 
t:d 
1-4 
t-1 
t-1 .... 
...... 
co 
~ 
...... 

~ 
00 
C)"{ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement on appropriations-Continued 

TITLE ill- DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY-Continued 

Amount rec-
House bill, ommcnded by Item 1950 Act Estimate, 1951 1951 Senate com-

mit tee 

CHElfiCAJ. CORPS 

Chemical service _____ -------· _______________________________ $35, 000, 000 $37,650,000 $36,000,000 $37,300,000 
. 

ARMY TRAINJ~G 

Army training _____________________________________________ ___ 3,814,243 7,930,000 7,930,000 7,830,000 

Command and General Staff College _________________________ 457,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------·--------
Total, Army training ________ ------- ______ ___ ___________ 4,271,243 7,930,000 7,930,000 7,830,000 

UXITED ST • .\TE9 MILITARY ACADEMY 

Pay of Military Academy, pay of cadets_ . ____________________ 2,244,000 - ---------·---- ---- ----------· -- .. -------------
Maintenance and operation ________ ---------- ______ . _________ 5,964, 533 5, 200,000 5,200,000 5,120,000 

-
Total, United States Military Academy ________________ 8,208,533 5,200,()("1() 5,200,000 5,120,000 

CIVILIAN COMPONENTS 

Army National Guard ___ ------------------ __ --------- _______ 216,000,000 210,700,000 212,400,000 210,500,000 
Organized Iteserves __________________________________________ 115,000,000 110,000,000 115,000,000 114,525,000 

Army Reserve Officers' Training Corps ______________________ 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 24,900,000 

Total, civilian components _____________________________ 356,000,000 345,700,000 352,400,000 349,925,000 

NATIONAL BOARD FOR PROMOTION OF RIFLE PRACTICE ________ 272,500 160,000 160,000 160,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

1950 Act Estimates, 1951 House bill 

+$2. 300, 000 -$350,000 +$1, 300, 000 

+4,015, 757 -100,000 -100, ()(10 

-457,000 ---------------- ----------------
+3,558, 757 -100,000 -100,000 

-2,244,000 ---------------- -----··---- .. -----
-844,533 -80,000 -80,000 

-3, 08S, 533 -80,000 • -80,000 

-5,500,000 -200,000 -1,900,000 

-475,000 +4,525,000 -475,000 

-100,000 -100,000 -100,000 

-6,075,000 +4,225,000 -2,475,000 

-112,500 ---------------- ----------------

~ 
00 
0) 

0 
t%.1 

~ 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
0 
I'd 

§ 
0 z 
Cj 

~~ 
..... 
co 
C11 
...... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

SALARIES 

Secretary of the ArmY--------- -- - -- ----- -- - --- ---- --- -- --- --- 3,141,639 3,437,011 3,265,000 3,368,271 

Chief of Staff ......... _---------. _______ _ . ... --- -- .. . . . .. . .... 7,450,965 6, 710,293 6,354, 700 6,576,293 

Adjutant General's Office _______ ..... __ .. _ .•.. ___ ........ _._. 10,300,000 9,976,200 9,477,400 9, 777,200 
Inspector Oenersl ____________________________________________ 212,000 208,041 197,600 203,880 

Judge Advocate OenersL .•. ________ ------------- __ ------- ___ 579,426 607,526 577, 100 595,375 

Chief of Finnnce __ •...... ---------- ____ . ---------.-------- ... 1,455,399 1,513, 471 1,437,800 1,483,202 
~uartermaster Oeneral _______________________________________ 6,808,340 7,123,606 6, 767,400 6,981,504 

Chief of Transportation ______ ._ .. ____ .... ____ .. _ .. . _ ... __ .. __ . 2,935,930 3,000, 000 2,850,000 2,940,000 

Chief Si~m!ll Officer ____ ._ ... _ ... __ ._. ______ .. ____ _ ._._ .. ___ . __ 2, 471, 176 2,505,940 2,3i9,600 2,455,~21 

Chief of Special Services ..... ____ .•... _ .• __ . ____ .. _. __ .. ____ .. 50,000 59,832 56,800 58,636 

Provost Marshal OeneraL ••......... _____ ------------------- 134,852 118,406 112,500 116,038 

Surgeon Oeneral .. -------------------------------------------- 2,370,000 2,526,401 2,400,000 2,475,873 

Chief of Engineers ..• ___________________ . ____________ ... ___ ... 3,789,316 3,827,578 3,636,200 3, 751,026 

Chief of Ordnance. ____ •. ----- __ . ______ •• _. _______ . __ . __ ... _ .. 4,040,904 3,975,200 3, 776,400 4,137,696 
Chief of Chemical Corps ______________________________________ 750,000 834,395 792,700 817,707 

Chief of Chaplains ___________ .... _. ___ .. __ •. _ .. ______ ..... _ ... 124,675 131, 100 i31,100 128,478 

National Ouard Bureau.------------------------ ____ --------- 775,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Total, salaries .. _._ .. _. __ .. __ .. _ .. _ ... _ .. __ ... _ .. __ .. _._ 47,389,622 46,555,000 44,212,300 45,867,000 

CONTIXGENT EXPENSES.···-·--·-·-----·--·-------·-·------- __ 8,949,500 10,845,000 9,000,000 9,970,000 

Total title III-Department of the Army, generaL •.... 4,412,644,298 4, 113, 862, 000 3,942,030,300 4,088,377,521 

+226,632 -68,740 

-874,672 -134,000 

-522,800 -199,000 

-8,120 -4,161 

+15,949 -12,151 

+27,803 -30,269 

+173,164 -142,102 

+4,070 -00,000 

-15,355 -50,119 

+8,636 -1,196 

-18,814 -2,358 

+105,873 -50,528 

-38,290 -76,552 

+96, 792 +162,496 

+67, 707 -16,688 

+3,803 -2,622 

-775,000 ----------------. 
-1,522,622 -688,000 

+1,020,500 -875,000 

-324, 266, 777 -25,48!,479 

+103,271 

+221,593 

+299,800 

+6,280 

+18,275 

+45,402 

+214,101 

+90,000 

+76,221 

+1,836 

+3,538 

+75,87.J 

+114,826 

+361,296 

+25,007 

-2,622 

-------------- --
+1,654, 700 

+970,000 

+146,347,221 

0 
t_:l:j 

z 
t_:l:j 
~ 
> 
t'4 

:; 
"'d 
~ 
0 
"'d 
~ 

> 1-3 
H 
0 
z 
t::d 
H 
t'4 
t'4 

'-

..... 
co 
~ 
..... 

~ 
00 
'-1 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

N 

l\ 

A 

c 
s 
c 
0 

0 

In 

l\ 

Item 

Comparative statement on appropriations-Continued 

TITLE IV- DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 

Amount rec-
1950 Act House bill, ommended by Estimate, 1951 1951 Senate com-

mit tee 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

1950 Act Estimates, 1951 House bill 

- ---------------- $1,153,804,000 $1,162,435,000 $1,162,435,000 +$1,162,435,000 +$8,631,000 --------- -------
- ---------------- 66,893,000 66,893,000 66,893,000 +66,893,000 ---------------- ----------------
- ---------------- 18,641,000 18,430,300 18,430,300 +18,430,300 -210,700 ----------------
- ---------------- 61,283,000 60,000,000 60,533,000 +60,533,000 -750,000 +$5:l3, 000 

- ---------------- 197,060,000 200,301,700 200,923,000 +200,923,000 +3,863,000 +!i21,300 

- ---------------- 17, 532,000 17, 532,000 17,532,000 +17, 532,000 ---- ----------- - ----------------
. ---------------- 83,155,000 80,699,000 82,354,000 +82, 354, 000 -801,000 +I, 6.'i5, 000 

. ---------------- 536,796,000 536,226,000 532,226,000 +532, 226, 000 -4,570,000 -4,000,000 

$523,070,000 620,000,000 620,000,000 620,000,000 +96,930,000 --------------- ----------------
. ---------------- 418,963,000 415,282,000 411, 782,000 +411, 782, 000 -7,181,000 -3, !iOO, 000 

156,996,000 111,420,000 111,420,000 111,420,000 -45, 576, 000 ---------------- ----------------
. ---------------- 182, 865, 000 177,088,000 181, 665, 000 +181,665,000 -1,200,000 +4,577,000 

62,128,000 41,856,000 41,856,000 41,856,000 -20, 272,000 ---------------- ----------------

67,787,000 43,800,000 43,800,000 43,800,000 -23, 987, 000 ---------------- ----------------
69,379,000 47,400,000 47,400,000 47,400,000 -21, 979, 000 ---------------- ----------------

. ---------------- 38, 212,000 38,212,000 37,862,000 +37, 862, 000 -3.30,000 -350,000 

. ---------------- 43,840,000 35,178,000 34,778,000 +34, 778,000 -9, 06:?. 000 -400,000 

t\.:) 
00 
00 

0 
~ 
'Z 
t.j 
!::0 
> 
~ 

> 
~ 
~ 
l:lj 
0 
~ 
l:lj 

~ 
H 
0 z 
td 
H 

--~ 
....... 
co 
C>t 
....... 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Public works (new) ______ ___ ---· __ _ ---------------------- 11 I , 876, 000 
l1escarch ____________________________________________________ _ 

42,697, 000 

c.:- Service-wide supply nnd finance _______ ·--- - - ------ - ----- - ----·----------------
"'­", 
tY 

I ", r 
~ 
CP 

Service-,vide operations ____ __________ ·----- ________ ----- ______ ·---------- _____ _ 

Islandgover.nrnents ___ ______________________________________ _ 

Operation and conservat ion of naval petroleum reserves _____ _ 

Naval Petroleum Reserve No.4, Alaska _____________________ _ 

Miscellaneous: 

Miscellaneous expenses. ____________ _____________________ _ 

Contingencies of the ~avy __________ _______________ _____ _ 

Contingent expenses ___ __________________________________ _ 

S8Jaries __________________________________________________ _ 

Naval 0 bserva tory _______ _______________________________ _ 

Hydrographic Office ___________________________________ -· 

Salaries, Office of Chief of ~aval Operations _____________ _ 

Salaries, Office of Ch ief of Naval Communications: ______ _ 
Claims ___ _________ ____ __________________________ ___ __ __ _ _ 

Salaries, Office of Judge Advocate GeneraL _____________ _ 

Salaries, Office of )l"aval Research __ _____________________ _ 

Pay and allowances.------------------------------- - -----

Transportation and recruiting ___________________________ _ 

Training and educat ion ____ __ __________ __________ ________ _ 

"'elfare ____ ___________ _______________________ ______ ______ _ 

Officer candidate training __ ________ __ __ _________________ _ 

General expenses _____ __ __ ___ ___ _____________________ ____ _ 

N & val Re:~er•o __ --------- ------ -- _--- -- - -- __ ----- ----- - - -

1,300,000 

9,500,000 

3, 000,000 

4,283,000 

17,500,000 

1,635,000 

4, 321, 000 

504,400 

4,466,000 

1, 477, 500 

608,()()() 

1,194,000 

335, 700 

1, 3:56,000 

1, 039,871 , 000 

31,804,000 

13, 200, 000 

1, 750, 000 

14,700,000 

2,040,000 

126, 117,000 

62,92S, OOO ...... ............ ............ ...... ... ... 

43, 38.1, 000 ·13, 383, 000 

21 3, 292, 000 200, 000, 000 

101,759, 000 94, 2{)1, 000 

1, 785, 000 1, 500, 000 

4,000,000 4, 000,000 

11, 000,000 11, 000,000 

62, 92..'!, 000 + 1, 052, 000 ---------------- +62,928,000 

43, 01~:-l. 000 + 3Rft, OOO - 300, 000 - aoo, ooo 
209,2\J2,000 +209, 292,000 - 4,000,000 +9,292,000 

100, 2S1, 000 + 100, 281, 000 -1,478,000 +6,020,000 

781l,OOO -515,000 -1,000,000 -715,000 

4,000, 000 -5,500,000 -------------- ----- -----------
11,000,000 +8,000,000 ,_ -------------- ·----- - - - --- - - ---

-4,283,000 

-17, 500, 000 

-1,635,000 

-4,321,000 

-1504,400 

-4,466,000 

-1,477.500 

-fi08, 000 

-1,191,000 

-331i, 700 

-1,336,000 

-1,039,871 , 000 

-31, 804, 000 

-13, 200, 000 

-1, 750, 000 

-14, 700, 000 

-2,040,000 

-126, 117, 000 

Q 
M 
% 
M 
~ 
> 
~ 

~ 
~ 
!:tl 
0 
~ 
!:tl 
-...; 

> 
8 
H 
0 
z 
b:l 
H 
~ 
~ .... 
..... 
co 
C;1 

..... 

l:\:) 
00 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Comparative statement on appropriations-Continued 

TITLE IV- DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY- Continued 

Increase C+) or decrease(~), Senate blll 
compared with-

Item 1950 Act Estimate, 1951 

Amount rae­
House bill, 1 ommended by 

1951 Senate com- 1--------;------=-------

Miscellaneous-Continued 
Naval Ac:1demy _______________________________________ _ 

Naval Home, Phihdelpbia. ____________________________ _ 

Salaries, Bureau of X a val PersonneL ____________________ _ 

Maintenance, Bun•au of Ships ___ __ . _____________________ _ 

Salaries, Bureau of Ships ______ . _________________________ _ 

Ordnance and ordnance stores __________ . ______________ ---

Salarie;;, Bureau of Ordnance ___________________ _______ __ _ 

Subsistence, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts _________ _ 

Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts_---------

Transportation of things ______________________________ -- __ 

Fuel __________ --------------------------------------- -- · 

Salaries, Bureau of Supplie'> and Accounts ______ _________ _ 

Medical Department. ________________________________ ---_ 

Salaries, :Medical Department_ _______________________ ----

1.\Iaintenance, Bureau of Yard and Docks ________________ _ 

Salaries, Bureau of Yards and Docks_--------------------
A;iatiorl _____________________________________ ___ • _______ _ 

Salaries, Bureau o! _\.eronautics---------------------------

$5,130,000 

390,000 

5,825,000 

357,500,000 

6, 700,000 

219,000,000 

3,250,000 

102,000,000 

207,331,000 

75,000,000 

58,654,000 

4,676,000 

38,686,000 

1,280,000 

151,282,000 

2,257,600 

511, 604, 000 

3,466,000 

mittee 1950 Act Estimates, 1951 House bill 

-$5, 130, 000 

-390,000 

-5,825,000 

-357, 500, 000 

-6,700,000 

-219,000, 000 

-3,250,000 

-102. oro. ooo 
-207, 331, 000 

-75,000,000 

-58, 654, 000 

-4,616,000 

-38, 68G, 000 

-1,280,000 

-151, 2~2. 000 

-2,257,600 

-511, GOt, 000 

-3,466,000 

~ 
~ 
0 

0 
t_:tj 

2: 
t_:tj 

~ 

~ 
~ 
1-0 
~ 
0 
'"d 
~ 
H . 

~ 
H 
0 
2: 
t:d 
H 

~ 
... ~ 
...... 
co 
CJ1 
~ 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

Pay, :Morine Corps ... ___________________________________ _ 

Gencrnl cxpenst's, l\Inrinc Corps- -------------------- --- --
Salaries, ~I1rine Corps. _________ _______________________ _ _ 

185,818,000 

121,182,000 

2,475,000 

----------------·------· ~ ·· -- -- ·----------------1 -185, 818. 000 

-121, 182, 000 

-2, 47.'i, 000 
I I I I 1------

Total, title TV-Department of the ~avy, generaL---- . 11 4, 328,382, 200 12$4, 121, 667,000 I' $4, 02tl, S~l7, 000 j2$4, 10~. 258, 300 

1 In addition $64~,546,000 contract authority. 
2 In addition $515,496,000 contract authority. 

TITLE V-DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 

Construction of aircraft nnd related procurement. _______ ___ _ 

Special procurement. __________________ . ______ . . ____________ _ 

Acquisition and construction of real property ________________ _ 

Maintenance and operations ____ .. _________ . _____________ . __ _ 

Military personnel requireml)nt. ____________________________ _ 

C·l3rrns ____________ ------- ----------------------------------
Research and de\elopment. __________ .. _. ___________________ . 

Air Force Reser\e. ______________________ ------- _. ___________ _ 

Air Rrser\e Officers Training Corps _____________ ____________ _ 

Air Kational Guard. __ . ______________________ . ____________ _ 

Salaries and expenses, administration .. ________ __ _ . _____ . ____ . 

Contingencies _________________________ -------------- -------

Total, Title V, Department of the Air Force, generaL_ 

Total, regular annual appropriation, titles I , II, III, IV, 
\ . ________ __ ________________ _ -------------------- -----

t In adrliti0n $1,9!l2,755,000 contract authority. 
2 tn addit!cn $810,289,000 contract authority. 

$1,100,000,000 

125,797,000 

36,445,000 

1,143,858,000 

1,201,000,000 

2,847,000 

233,000,000 

77,630,000 

11,677,000 

114,690,000 

57,242,000 

15,200.000 

I 4, 119, 386, 000 

13,055,562,498 

$1,700,000,000 

147,900,000 

164,784,000 

1,041,662,000 

1,254,075,000 

-~--------------

182, 611, 000 

7&,235,000 

10,600,000 

103,935,000 

58,545,000 

26,714,000 

2 4, 764, 361, 000 

13,376,865,000 

$1,700,000,000 $1,700,000,000 

147,000,000 147,!l00,000 

25,000,000 164,784,000 

1, 010, 0~0. 000 1,027,662,000 

1,245,000,000 1,245,000,000 

---------- ----- ----------- ----
182, 611, 000 182, 611, 000 

73,215,000 73, 2-35, 000 

10,600,000 10,600,000 

1.03,935,000 103,935,000 

55,620,000 58,545,000 

26,714,000 26,714,000 

2 4, 580, 615, 000 2 4, 740, 986, 000 

12,910,702,300 13,294,581,821 

-

-225, 123,900 1 -$18, to8, 100 

+$uoo,ooo,ooo 

+22,10~,000 

+128,339,000 

-116,196,000 

+44,000,000 

-2,847,000 

-50, 389, 000 

-4,395,000 

-1,077,000 

-10, 755, 000 

+1,u03,000 

+11, 514,000 

+621,600,000 

+2.19, 019, 32-3 

-$11,000,000 

-9.375,000 

-23, 375, 000 

-82, 283, 170 

+$76,361,300 

+$139, 784,000 

+17,662,000 

+2,925,000 

+160,371,000 

+383,879,521 

0 
t:z::l 
2: 
t:z::l 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'1::1 
~ 
0 
'1::1 
~ 

~ 
H 
0 
2: 
t::d 
H 
~ 

-~ 
~ 

co 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
......... 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER X-A 

GENERAL REDUCTIONS IN APPROPRIATIONS AND CON 
TRACT AUTHORIZATIONS 

The committee recommends that the following chapter, which wa 
inserted in the bill on the floor of the House, be deleted from the bill: 

CHAPTER X-A-GENERAL REDUCTI01 IX APPR PRIATIONS A~ D 
CONTRA T AUTHORIZATIO ... T 

Reductions in appropriations and contract authorization contained in this 
Act are hereby made in the urn of $600,000,000. 

Not more than the following ~urn. may be obligated by any agency or depart­
ment provided for in thi Act, viz: 

(1) For civilian per onnel, not more than an amount 10 per centum below the 
amount proposed in the President' budget .~ timate for fi cal y ar 1951, except 
that in the Department of Defen e where no more than the amount of the Prc:i­
dent's budget estimate minu 2 per centum hall be obligated. This paragraph 
shall not apply to nur es, doctors, or other medical per onnel, including orderlies, 
in the Public Health Service and the Veteran ' Admini ~ tration. 

(2) For travel, not more than a total for all departments and agenci : of 
$319,000,000, and not more than 5 per centum le than the e timate provided 
for military per onnel travel and not more than 20 per centum le than the 
amount provided for civilian per onnel travel, than the e timates therefor con­
tained in the President's budget m s. ae;e for the fi cal year 1951. 

(3) For tran. portation of things, for all d partment and agencie , not more 
than $720,000,000: Provided further, That in no ca e shall th amount obligated 
exceed a figure 10 per centum below the estimates submitted by the Presicl<>nt in 
his budget message for 1951 for each i tern for all agencie except the D partm nt 
of Defense, and for the Department of Defen e not more than 5 per centum I . : 
than the estimates of the President, transmitted in aid budg t me ·sage. 

(4) For communications ervices, not more than $59,000,000, and not more 
for any department other than the Department of Defen ethan the amount of the 
Pre ident's budget e timate for 1951 minu 10 per centum, and for the D part­
ment of Defen e not more than a figure 5 per centum below the Pre ident' budget 
estimates for 1951. 

(5) For rent and utilities, not more than $205,000,000, and for all establish­
ments other than the D partment of Defeu e not more than th Pr sident's budget 
estimates for fiscal year 1951 minus 10 per centum. 

(6) For printing and reproduction, not more than $52,000,000, and not more 
in any ca ethan the President's budget e timate for 1951 minu. 10 perc ntum. 

(7) For oth r contractual service. , not more than $1,301,000,000, and for all 
departments oth r than the Department of D f n e not more than th Pr t'idrnt' · 
budg t stimate. for 1951 minus 10 per centum. 

( ) For supplies and material., not more than $3,8 8,000,000, and for all 
department.s of the Gov rnment except the D partm nt of Defen. e and th Vrt­
erans' hospitals not more than the Pre id nt's budget stimat s for 1951 minu 
10 per centum. 

(9) For equipment, not more than $3,577,000,000, and for all cl<:'part nwnt. 
other than the Department of efense not mor than th Pr ·idcnt's hudgt't 
estimates for 1951 minus 10 per c ntum.' 

(10) For lands and structures, for all departments of t.he ov rnm nt, xc<'pt 
the Department of Dd nsc not more than th Pr ident's l ndg t stimat s for 
1951 minu. 5 p r c ntum. 

292 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER X-B 

FOREIGN AID APPROPRIATIONS 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

KENNETH McKELLAR, Tennessee, Chairman 

ARL HAYDEN, Arizona STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
EL.IER THOMA , Oklahoma CHAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
!IUCHARD B. RUSSELL, Georgia HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
PAT ~IcCARRAN, Nevada KENNETH S. WHERRY, Nebraska 
JO"EPH C. O'MAHONEY, Wyoming GUY CORDON, Oregon 
.DEN~IS HAVEZ, New Mexico LEVERETT SALTONSTALL, Massachusetts 
BURNET R. MAYBANK, South Carolina MILTON R. YOUNG, North Dakota 
ALLEN J. ELLENDER, Louisiana WILLIAM F. KNOWLAND, California 
LISTER HILL, Alabama 
HARLEY M. KILGORE, West Virginia 
JOH. T L. McCLELLAN, Arkansas 
A. \VILLIS ROBERTSON, Virginia 

BuDGET EsTIMATES AND SENATE CoMMITTEE REcOMMENDATIONS 

A1nount of budget estimates for 1951 ___________ ~ 1 $4, 855, 073, 729 

Amount of decrease by Senate (net)_____________ 332, 915, 000 

Amount in chapter X-B as reported to Sen-
ate __________________________________ 1 4,522,158,729 

Amount of appropriations, 1950_________________ 2 5, 513,890,000 

hapter X-B as reported to the Senate: Under the 
appropriations for 1950______________________ 991,731,271 

The iten1s of appropriation considered and included in this chapter 
by the enate committee were not included in the bill by the House. 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

EcoNOMic CooPERATION ADMINISTRATION 

For the third year of the European recovery program, fiscal year 
19.51, the committ e recommends an appropriation of $2,391,930,000, 
tog 't.h r with 19.10 an·y-over funds of $276,761,473, or a total of 
'2,6() ,691,473. Th new appropriation is a reduction of $265,770,000 

b low the budget estimate of $2,657,700,000. Funds available to 
E f r th fi al year 1950 con isted of $3,628,3 0,000 in appropri­

tion and $150,000,000 in loan authority, or a total of $3,778,380,000. 
I Ineludrs $455,~23,729 ror lirtuidation of contract authority. 
2 In audition, contract authority and loan authority in the amount of ~650,000,000. 

293 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

294 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 

ECA estimates that it will have an unobligated balance available from 
the fiscal year 1950 of $276,761,473. 

The committee desires to remind the ECA that among the purposes 
of this appropriation is the promotion of economic cooperation through­
out Europe which means all of the countries including Great Britain. 
The ECA is instructed to keep complete economic cooperation upper­
most in its mind in allocating the funds provided in this chapter. 

The commit tee also recommends language authorizing the adminis­
trator to utilize not more than $25,000 for any further action he may 
consider advisable to carry out the provisions of section 115 (f) of 
the Economic Cooperation Act of 1948, as amended, which section 
refers to the dismantling of plants. 

LIMITATION ON AID TO COUNTRIES FAILING TO COMPLY WITH TREATIES 
WITH UNITED STATES 

The committee has included language in the bill prohibiting the 
use of any of the ECA funds in a manner that will permit any of the 
local currency equivalents to be placed at th di po al of any re ipi­
ent country so long as any dependent ar a of such country fail to 
co1nply with any treaty to which such dependent area and the United 
States are parties. The committee was advi ed that 1r1orocco is 
failing to comply with its treaties with the United States and is 
discriminating against United States citizens and trade. The lan­
guage of the amendment recommended by the committee is as follow : 
: Provided further, That no part of the funds herein appropriated shall be expended 
in a manner that will permit any of the local currency equivalents, derived there­
from in compliance with section 115 (b) (6) of the Economic Cooperation Act of 
1948, as amended, to be placed at the disposal of any recipient co1.mtry so long as 
any dependent area of such cmmtry fails to comply with any treat11 to which such 
dependent area and the United States are parties. 

AssiSTANCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF KoREA 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $90,000,000 for 
assistance to the Republic of Korea. Th amount recom1nend d is 
$10,000,000 belo·w the budget estimate and $20,000,000 b I w th 
appropriation for the fiscal y ar 1950. 

INTERNATIONAL CHILDREN'S vY ELF ARE W Rr 

The committee recommrnds an appropriation of $12,500,000 for 
contribution to the United Nations International hildren' Em r­
gency Fund. Title V of the Foreign Econo1nic As i tanc Act of 
1950 (Public Lavv 535, approved June 5, 1950) a.uthorizes $1!5,000,000 
to be appropriated in fiscal year 1951 for intcrna tional children' 
welfare work. Thi contribution can he 1nnd to th Unit d ntion 
or any subordinato body thereof. This lnngunge was pine( d in th 
act in case during the fi cnl year th' Internat.ionnl hildr n's Em<'r­
geney Fund was abolished nnd som other nrrnng('Inents W('l'C mttdc 
through the United Nations for internnt.ionnl children's \ clfarc' \ 70rlr. 
The cominittce was advised that nt th JH'es<.'ut tin1 no such nrrni1g -
ments have been Inade and thn t tlw only prognun now e. ·i ting for 
international children's \Vclfur worlr is the United Nations Inter­
national Children' Etncrgcney Fund. \ ·cordingly, the cornn1it.tce 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATIO ...... BILL, 19 51 295 

recommends that the United States contribution be made to this fund, 
and language effecting this recommendation has been included in 
the bill. 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (PoiNT IV) 

The committ e r commends an appropriation of $10,000,000, 
tog ther with the funds provided for this purpose in chapter III, 
for this program for the fiscal year 1951. The budget estimate for 
fund in this chapter is in the amount of $26,900,000. In Public 
Law 535, igned June 5, 1950, the Congress authorized a total program 
of 35,000,000 for international development. In the general appro­
priation bill for 1951, under the Department of State in chapter III, 
the Hou e approved an appropriation of $5,500,000 for the Institute 
of Inter-American Affairs and an appropriation of $2,600,000 under 
the head "International Inforn1ation and Educational Activities." 
The e hv·o programs total $8,100,000 and constitute a part of the 

:35,000,000 authorized by Congress in Public Law 535. The budget 
e timate of $26,900,000 considered by the committee in this chapter 
1 th balance of the authorization. 

In recommending an appropriation of $10,000,000, the committee 
ha included language in the bill limiting the funds which may be 
exp nded for administrative e:x'J)enses to 10 percent. It is the intent 
of the committee that the administrative expenses of 10 percent include 
that part of funds which will be transferred to other departments and 
agenci s of the Government and in turn utilized by them for admin­
i tra tive expenses. 

The committee is of the opinion that care should be taken that the 
fund authorized shall not be used for programs which arc a duplica­
ti n of programs carried on by other departments and agencies of the 

vernmcnt or by international organizations to which the United 
'tate rnakes a major contribution. In view of this, the committee 

rec rnmencls a limitation against xpending any of th funds for the 
luplication of any program being carried on by any other agency of the 
ov 'rnment or any international agency to which the United States. 

is a rnajor contributor. 
The committee is deeply concerned that the recipients of funds or 

beneficiaries under the program may assume that the making of sur­
v y and technical cooperation progran1s \vill obligate the United 

tate to rnakc loans and grants for the xecution or construction of 
projrct . Accordingly, the committee recommends language prohibit­
ing th u c of any of the fund for the construction of any project and 
litni tina the fund to pr<'lin1inary surveys and technical cooperation 
progn1n1s upon which reports shall be made to the Congress quarterly. 
'l'lw con1mittee also rccomn1cncls language in the bill stating that the 
mal-ing of any survey or the advancen1 nt. of any technical cooperation 
pro<rranl or th preparation of plans for projects docs not constitute 
any obligation whatso<'vcr on the part of the United Statrs to make 
nn.,. loan or grant, a,nd din'cts the Secretary of Stat' to give to each 
rt •ipi ·nt of fund or O('ll 'fieiary, '' rittcn notice to this pifcct and to 
l't port "uch action to Congn'ss. The cxn<'t language rccon11n ndcd by 
tlw conunittee is as follows: · 
:Provided, however, That no part of thzs appropriation may b(' e;rpnuledfor the dupl-ica­
tion of aniJ program bczng carrwd on by any othN ayenry of the United ,J. 'tales Govern­
m nt or any wlenwtwnal oge?IC!J to a'hiclt the United Htalcs is a major contributor, 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

296 GENERAL APPROPRIATIO~- BILL, 19 51 

nor for the construction of any project, nor for any purpose except adm1'nistrative 
expenses (not to exceed ten percentum), and preliminary suneys and technical coop­
eration programs upon which reports shall be made to the Congress of the United 
States quarterly: Provided further, That the making of ~ny survey or the advt;tncement 
of any technical cooperation program or the preparatwn of plans for proJects does 
not constitute any obligation whatsoever on the part of the Government of the United 
States to make any loan or grant for the execution or construction of any project or 
for the completion of any program dPvisPd uni!Pr title rv of Pubhc Law /53/5, approved 
June 5, lfJ!iO: ProvidPd further, That it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State 
to give wn:tten noNce to each recipient of .funds or beneficiary under said titlf' that 
such ass1·stance shall not be construed as an ohligation on the part of the United States 
to make .f'unri:'~ a"anable for the construction or execution of any projert and to report 
such action to Congress 

The committee believes that encouragement should be given to 
private enterprise to furnish surh teclmical a istaner, wlwr VC'r 
feasible, and such assistance should he facilitated by the executive 
departments and agencies of the Governn1ePt. 

MUTUAL DEFENSE AssiSTANCE 

For this pr:ogram, the committee r commends a total appropria­
tion of $1,678,023,729, the full amount of the budget estimate. In­
cluded in the amount recommended is $455,523,729 for the liquida­
tion of prior year contract authority. The ne"v funds r commended 
by the committee total $1,222,500,000, which is the amount of the 
authorization recently approved by the Senate. The comparable 
figure for fiscal year 1950 is $1,314,010,000, which consists of $814,-
010,000 in appropriations and $500,000,000 in contract authority. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFE E 

, GovERNMENT AND RELIEF IN OccuPIED AREAS 

The budget estimate for government and reli f in o cupi d ar a 
is $320,000,000. The committee recommends an appropriation of 
$288,000,DOO which is a reduction of $32,000,000 b low the budget 
estimate. The comparable appropriation for this purpo e during the 
fiscal year 1950 is $498,734,329. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

GovERNMENT IN OccuPIED AREAS OF GERMANY 

The comn1ittee recommends an appropriation of $27,000,000 for 
government in occupied areas of Germany. Th budget ti1nnt i 
in the amount of $30,000,000. 'I'he amount r commend d by th 
committee will provide approximat ly the sam' amount of m ney 
that was available for this purpose during the fiscal y ar 1950. This 
activity during the fi cal year 1950 wa financ d fron1 th approprin­
tion "Government and rrlicf in occupi l areas" by trnn f r t the 
Department of State. The cstimat furni hcd to th eomrnittrC' of 
the funds transferred to th Depurtn1 nt of tat for this purpose wa 
$26,57 5,000. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 51 297 

AID TO pALESTINE REFUGEES 

< The com1nittee recommends an appropriation of $24,705,000 for 
this purpose, which is a reduction of $2,745,000 in the budget estimate. 
The General Assembly of the United Nations approved an 18 months' 
program in the amount of $54,900,000, of which $20,200,000 is for 
relief and $34,700,000 is for \Vork projects. Public Law 535, signed 
June 5, 1950, authorized an appropriation of $27,450,000 for contribu­
tion to the United Nations program. The committee's recommenda­
tion is 10 percent below the authorization. 

INCREASES 

Funds appropriatrLl to the President (title I): 
Economic Cooperation Administration _______ _ 
As istance to the Republic of Korea _________ _ 
International children's welfare work ________ _ 
International development (Point IV) ________ _ 
11utual defense assistance ________ __________ _ 

Total, funds appropriated to the President __ 

$2,391,930,000 
90,000,000 
12,500,000 
10,000,000 

1,678,023, 729 

4,182,453,729 
======= 

Department of Defense (title II) : 
Department of the Army: 

Government and relief in occupied areas __ 288,000,000 

Department of State (title JII) : 
Government in occupied areas of Germany ___ _ 
Aid to Palestine refugees ___________________ _ 

Total, Department of State _______________ _ 

Grand total, chapter X-B ________________ _ 

27,000,000 
24,705,000 

51,705,000 
======= 

4,522, 158,729 



G
eorge C

. M
arsh

all Fou
n

dation
, Lexin

gton
, V

irgin
ia

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1950, BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS 
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1951 

Amount recom-
Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate bill compared 

Appropriations, Budget estimates, with-
Agency mended by Sen-1950 1951 ate committee 

Appropriations, 1950 Budget estimates, 1951 

Funds appropriated to the President: 
Percent Percent 

Economic Cooperation Administration __________ --- ______________ I $3, 628, 380, 000 2 $2, 657, 700, 000 $2,391,930,000 -$1,236,450,000 34.1 -$265, 770,000 10.0 

Assistance to Greece and Turkey _________________________________ 45,000,000 ------------------ ------------------ -45, 000, 000 -------- ------------------ --------
Assistance to the Republic of Korea ______________________________ 110,000,000 3 100, 000, 000 90,000,000 -20, 000, 000 18.2 -10, 000, 000 10.0 

International children's welfare work _________________________ ___ _ ------------------ i 15, 000, 000 12,500,000 +12,500,000 -------- -2,500,000 116.7 

International de>elopment _______________________________________ ------------------ 6 26, 900, 000 10,000,000 + 10, 000, 000 -------- -16,900,000 62.8 

~Iutual defense assistance. _______________________________________ 8 814, 010, 000 7 1, 678, 023, 729 7 1, 678, 023, 729 +864,013, 729 106. 1 ------------------ --------
Dep:utment of Defense: 

Department of the Army-ci>il functions: 

GoYemrrent and relief in occupied areas ______________________ 912,500,000 8 320, 000, 000 288,000,000 -624,500,000 68.4 -32, 000, 000 10. 0 

Department of State: 

Go>ernment in occupied areas of Germany----------------------- (g) 10 30, 000, 000 27,000,000 +27, 000, 000 ------- -3,000,000 ·10. 0 

Aid to Palestine refugees _________________________________________ 4,000,000 II 27,450,000 24,705,000 +20, 705,000 517.6 -2,745,000 io.o 
Grand total ____________________________________________________ 

5,513,890,000 4,855,073, 729 4,522, 158,729 -991, 731, 271 17.9 -332, 9l.'i, 000 6.85 

I In addition, loan authority in the amount of $150,000,000 or a total of $3,778,380,000. 
-Original suhmission in H. Doc. Xo. 479 was in the amount of $2,950,000,000. Revised estimate submitted in S. Doc. No. 176 in the amount of $2,657,700,000. 

Submitted i,1 H. Doc. Xo. 481. 
1 Submitted inS. Doc. Xo. 172. 
s :::>ubmitted inS. Doc. Xo.171. 
8 In addition. contract authority in the amount of $500,000,000. 
• Includes $155,52:"~.729 for liquidation of prior year contract authority. S. Doc. No. 194. 
8 Submitted m H. Doc. Xo. 457. 
g Formerly under "Go>ernment and relief in occupied areas." 
1o Submitted in regular budget. 
II Submitted inS. Doc. ~o. 173. 

tv 
~ 
00 

0 
tr1 z 
tr1 
:::0 
;> 
~ 

> 
~ 
:::0 
0 
'"d 
w 
~ 
H 
0 z 
t::d 
H 

~ 
... ~ 
~ 

(0 

CJ1 
~ 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

CHAPTER XI 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

KEN ETH McKELLAR, Tennessee, Chairman 

C.\RL HAYDEN, Arizona 
EL~IER THOMA , Oklahoma 
RICHARD R. RUS " ELL, Georgia 
1' \T l\IcC'ARRA. -, Ne\ada 
JO~EI'H C. 0'::\L\.HO~EY, ·wyoming 
DE.~ ·1. CHAVEZ, New :\1exico 
BUR. "ET R . ::\[AYBAN"K, outh Carolina 
ALLE.- J. ELLE~DER, Louisiam 
IX'TER HILL, Ahbama. 
HARLEY ~1. KILGORE, West Virginia· 
JOIL T L. ~IcCLELLAN", Arkansas 
.A. WILLIS ROBERTSO \ Viqdnia 

STYLES BRIDGES, New Hampshire 
C'HAN GURNEY, South Dakota 
HOMER FERGUSON, Michigan 
KENNETH R. WHERRY, N"ehraska 
GUY CORDON, Oregon 
LEVERETT SALTO. STALL, Massachusetts 
MILTO R. YOUNG, North Dakota 
WILLIAM F. KNOWLAl\'D, California 

The la t chapter of the appropriation bill is entitled "General 
Pr vi ion " and carries those pro vi ions which have been made 
applicable to all appropriations carried in this bill. There are 
oth r general provi ions carried in the individual chapters of the 
hill which are applicable only to the chapter in which they appear. 
The changes recommended by the committee in this chapter of the 
IIou e bill are as follows: 

SECTION 1110-WoRKING FuNDs 

cetion 1110 inserted. in the bill by the Hou e require that all 
trnnsfprs fron1 one appropriation to another be made by check, thus 
ubstituting one method for the everal procedures currently in use. 

The SP ti n would also limit the availability for obligation of funds 
t rnn f<'lTPd fron1 one agency to another for the furni hing of supplies 
or t hL~ rendering of service to the tune limitation , condition , and 
l'<'~t rid ion as provided by the act appropriating the funds. Under 
<' .·i:::; ting law, annual appropriations which arc tran fcrrrcl are avail­
n hlP to the prrfonning agcney for obligation for two full years after 
I hP } Pnx for which the appropriation is n1ade. lTnclrr the House 
pnn ision, the 1wrfonning agcney will he in the san1r po it ion a the 
ord<'ring agPn<'y. The ·onuni tt('C was advi~e<l hy st'vcral agencies 
t hn t it wn,c· not. ekar \\bet her ihc new provision applied to the appro­
print ions lwretoforc n1ad<' hy Congn'ss. Rcprrsentn tivc' of the 
_)<'lH'ra] Ae<'ounting Ofiice advised the conunittrc that under their 

inilrprctation of the provision it \Vonl<l not apply rctron,ctively to 
n ppropria t.ions nu1-dc' hy ongrpss. With this int crprctation of the 
pr \T i~iou, the eornrnittc' is in agrce1ncnt and reconunend that the 
}H'O\"'ision be cna<'tccl into ln.w. 

299 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

300 GENERAL APPROPRIATIOX BILL, 19 51 

SECTION 1111- ANTIDEFICIE ... TCY PROVI IO~ 

The committee recomm nels that the follo\ving provi ion which was 
inserted in the bill by the House be amended as indicated: 

SEc. 1111. Section 3679 of the Revi ed Statutes, a amended (31 U. . 665), 
is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

"SEc. 3679. (a) No officer or employee of the Unit d tate shall make or 
authorize an expenditure from or create or authorize an obligation under any 
appropriation or fund in exces of the amount available therein ; nor shall any 
such officer or employee involve the Government in any contract or other obli­
gation, for the payment of money for any purpo.-e , in advance of appropriations 
made for uch purpo e, unle uch contract or obligat ion i. authorized by law. 

''(b) No officer or employee of the United 'tate ·hall accept vobmtary . ervice 
for the United State or employ per onal service in exce . of that authorized by 
law, except in cases of emergency involving the ·afety of human life or the pro­
tection of property. 

"(c) (1) Except as otherwise provided in thi. f;ection, all appropriations or 
funds available for obligation for a definite period of time shall be so apportioned 
as to prevent obligation or expendit1lre thereof in a manner which would indicate 
a nece ity for d<>ficiency or supplemental appropriation for nch period ; and 
all appropriation. or fund not limited to a definite period of time, and all au­
thorization to create obligation by contract in advance of appropriations, shall 
be so apportioned a to achieve the mo t effective and economical use thereof. 
As u. ed hereafter in thi section, the term 'appropriation' mean. appropriation~, 
fund , and authorizations to create obligation by contract in advance of appro­
priations. 

"(2) In apportioning any appropriation, reserves may be e tablished to pro­
vide for contingencies, or to effect savings whenever savings are made possible by 
or through changes in FequiremeRts, requirements or greater efficiency of operations, 
er etfieF de¥ele~mento subsequent to the date on which such appropriation was 
made available. -w-henever it is determined by an officer de ignated in . ub­
section (d) of this ection to make apportionm nt and reapportionment · that 
any amount so re erved will not be required to carry out th purpos : of the 
appropriation concerned, he . hall recommend the re ci. ·.· ion of ~mch amount in 
the manner provided in the Budg t and Accounting Act, 1H21, for e ·timatc · of 
appropriations. 

"(3) Any appropriation ubject to apportionment hall be di tribulcd by 
months, calendar quarters, op rating seasons, or other time periods, or by activities, 
function , projects, or object , or by a combination thereof, a may b d emcd 
appropriate by the officers designated in sub ection (d) of thi ection to make 
apportionment and reapportionment . Except as otherwi. e spe ified by the 
officer making the apportionment, amount .. o apportioned hall r main available 
for obligation, in accordance with th term of th appropriation, on a curnulat,ivc 
ba is unle.. reapportioned. 

" ( 4) Apportionments hall b reviewed at 1 a. t four times each y ar by the 
officer de ignated in sub ection (d) of thi · Hection to make apportionment~ and 
reapportionments, and uch reapportionment. mad or ·uch r s rv s st ablislwcl, 
modified, or r lea ed a may be nece ary to further the ff cti ve usc of t h 
appropriation concerned, in accordance ·with the purpo c. tated in paragraph (1) 
of thi. subsection. 

"(d) (1) Any appropriation available to the legislative branch, the judiciary, 
or the District of Columbia, which is required to be apportioned under Hllb'-'<'C't ion 
(c) of this s ction, shall be apportioned or reapportioned in writing by t h om cr 
having administrative control of such appropriation. Each . uch appropriation 
hall be apportioned not lat r than thirty day. before the beginning of th<> fi ·cal 

year for which the appropriation is availabl , or not. mor than thirty days after 
approval of the Act by which the appropriation i ~ mad availabl , whiche 'r is 
later. 

"(2) Any appropriation availabl to an agency, which is required to b' appor­
tioned und r subsection (c) of this "' ction, shall b apportioned or r apportiolled 
in writing by th Director of th Bureau of i h Budget.. The h ad of ach agency 
to which any such appropriation is availabl 1-:lhall submit to th Bur •au of the 
Budget information, in uch form and mann 'r and at uch tim or times as the 
Director may pre cribe, as may bc> r C]Uir d forth . apportionment of tmch nppro-
priation. uch information shall be . ubmitt d not later than forty days h<'for 
the beginning of any fiscal year for which the appropriation is availabl , or not 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 19 51 301 

more than fifteen day after approval of the Act by which uch appropriation is 
made available, whichever i later. The Director of the Bureau of the Budget 
hall apportion each uch appropriation and hall notify the agency concerned of 

hi: action not later than twenty day before the beginning of the fi cal year for 
which the appropriation i ~ available, or not more than thirty day after the ap­
proval of the Act by which uch appropriation i made available, whichever i later. 
''hen U.' ed in thi. ection, the term 'agency' means any executive department, 
agency, commi ~ion, authority, admini tration, board, or other independent estab­
li 'hment in the executive branch of the Government, including any corporation 
wholly or partly owned by the United tate which i an in trumentality of the 
United tate~ . X othing in thi ub ection hall be o con trued a to interfere 
with the initiation, operation, and admini tration of agricultural price support 
program . The provi ion of this section hall not apply to any corporation which 
obtain~ fund for making loan , other than paid in capital fund , without legal 
liability on the part of the United tate . 

" (e) (1) No apportionment or reapportionment which, in the judgment of the 
offic r makinCT uch apportionment or reapportionment, would indicate a necessity 
for a deficiency or upplemental e timate shall be made except upon a determina­
tion by uch officer that such action i required because of (A) any laws enacted 
ub. equent to the transmi sion to the ongre s of the e timates for an appropria­

tion which require expenditure beyond administrative control; or (B) emergen­
cie ~ involving the afety of human life, the protection of property, or the immedi­
ate welfare of individual in ca es where an appropriation ha been made to 
enable the Tuited State to make payment of, or contribution toward, sums which 
are required to be paid to individuals either in specific amounts fixed by law or in 
accordance with formulae prescribed by law. 

"(2) In each ca e of an apportionment or a reapportionment which, in the 
judgment of the officer making such apportionment or reapportionment, would 
indicate a nece ~ ity for a deficiency or upplemental estimate, such officer shall 
immediately ubmit a detailed report of the facts of the ca e to the Congress. In 
tran .~ mittinCT any deficiency or upplemental estimate required on account of any 
such apportionment or reapportionment, reference hall be made to such report. 

"(f) (1) The officers designated in . ub ection (d) of thi. ection to make 
apportionment and reapportionment may exempt from apportionment. trust 
jmlds ond working funds expenditures from which have no sigmficant effect on the 
financial operations of the Governrnent, working capital and revolving funds established 
fo r intra-govern mental operations, receipt from industrial and pmver operations 
available under law and any appropriation made specifically for-· 

"(1) interest on, or retirement of, the public debt; 
"(2) payment of claim , judgment ~ , refunds, and draw-back. ; 
"(3) any item determined by the Pre. ident to be of a confid ntial nature; 
"(4-) pavment under private relief Act or other laws requiring payment 

to d signat d payees in the total amount of such annropriation; 
i!ffrt eontingent expenses ef tfte Senate & ef -bhe House ef RepPesentatives-: 

"(2) The provisions of s!lbsection (c) of this section shall not apply to appropriations 
to the, enate or !louse of R eprt>sentatives or to any 1.\.Iember, committee, Office (includ­
ing thP o.ffice of the £1rchitect of the Capitol), officer, or ernplo!lee. thereof. 

"(g) Any appropriation which i apportioned or reapportioned pur. uant to this 
ction may be divided and subdivided admini tratively within the limits of uch 

apportionn1en t ~ or reapportionment . The officer having ad mini. trative control 
of any such appropriation available to the l giRlative branch, the judiciary, or 
the Di...;trict of olnrnbia, and the head of each agency, subject to the approval 
of the Dir ctor of the Bureau of the Budget, shall pre cribe, by r gulation, a 
y ·tern of administrative control (not inconRistent with any otheP accounting 

proc clur s pr scrib d by or purHuant to law) which. hall be de._igned to (A) re trict 
obligations or c.rpend1:tures again t each appropriation to the amount of appor­
tionrn nts or r apportionm nts mad for each such appropriation, and (B) enable 
uch offic r or agency head to fix responsibility for the cr ation of any obligation 

or the making of any expenditure in excess of an apportionment or r.eapportionment. 
'' (h) .r\o offic r or employee of the United tates hall authonze or create any 

obligation or make any expenditure (A) in .· cess of an apportionment or reappor­
tionm nt, or (B) in excess of the amount permitted by regulation. prec;;;cribed 
pur uant to , uhsection (g) of thi. section. 

'' (i) (1) In addition to any penalty or liability und r other law, any ofiicer or 
mployee of th Unit d 'tat s who shall violat subs ction (a), (b), or (h) of this 

tion shall b subje t d to appropriate aclmini. trativ discipline, including, when 
cir ·umstanc s warrant, susp nsion from dut.y without pay orr moval from office; 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

302 GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1 9 5 1 

and any officer or employee of the "Gnited tate who hall knowingly and willfully 
violate subsection (a), (b), or (h) of thi ection hall, upon convinction, be fined 
no~, more than $5,000 or impri oned for no~ more than two years, .or bo~h. 

(2) In the ca e of a violation of ub. ectwn (a), (b), or (h) of th1 ectwn by an 
officer or employee of an agency, or of the Di ·trict of Columbia, the head of the 
agency concerned or the Commi sioner of the Di trict of Columbia, hall im­
mediately report to the Pre ident, through the Director of the Bureau of the 
Budget, and to the Congress all pertinent fact together with a statement of the 
action taken thereon." 

ECTION 1112-ANNUAL LEAVE 

The committee recommends that the following provision 1n erted 
in the bill by the House be amended as indica ted: 

SEc. 1112. No part of the fund of, or available for expenditure by any corpora­
tion or agency included in this Act, including the government of the Distr£ct of 
Columbia, shall be available to pay for annual leave accumulated by any officer 
or employee during the calendar year 1950 and unu ed at the clo, e of bu. ine . on 
DeeembeP &!-; -l-%9 June 30, 1951: Provided, That thi ~ ection hall not apply to 
officers and employee who e post of duty i out ide the continental United tate'. 

SECTION 1114-FILLING OF VACANCIES 

The committee recommend that the following section whi h wa 
inserted in the bill on the floor of the House be deleted fron1 th bill: 

SEc. 1114. K o part of any appropriation cont:1ined in thik Act hall be u ed to 
pay the compensation of any incumbent appointed to any civil office or po ition 
under the United State Government which may become vacant during the fi cal 
year beginning on July 1, 1950: Provided, That thi inhibition hall not apply-

(a) to not to exceed 10 per centum of all uch vacancie in any agency 
cau ed by separation from such agency, 

(b) to po itions filled from within the agency, 
(c) to offices or positions required by law to be filled by appointment of 

the President by and with the advice anrl. con ent of the ~ 'enate, 
(d) to scientific and technical po ition in the Atomic Energy ommis:ion 

and the Armed Services, 
(e) to nur e , doctors, or oth r medical p r onn 1, including ord rlies, in 

the Public Health ervice and the Veterans' Admini. tration, 
(f) to law enforcement officer , 
(g) to temporary, emergency, , ea onal, or cooperative po:ition., 
(h) to commi Rioned, commi . . ioned warrant, warrant, and enlisted prr­

sonnel, and cadets of the Coast uard, and the und rgraduate ' of the United 
States Military and aval Acad mie , or 

(i) to any agency in th legi lative or judicial branch s of th ~overnm 'nt, 
or the municipal government of the Di:strict of Columbia. 

N E'W ECTION 1114-PURCHA E F TYPEWRITER 

The following provision was insert cl by th H u und r the h ad­
ing "General ervi es Adn1ini tration" in chapter VIII of th bill. 
The committee recommends that the provi ion b del ted from ehap­
ter VIII of the bill and be in erted a e tion 1114 und r "G n 'l'ftl 
provisions": 

~EC. 1114. During the current fiscal year, no part of any money appropriated zn 
th~s or any other Act shall be 1lsed during any quarter of such fiscal year to purchase 
typewriting machines (except bookkeeping and billing machines) at a pr£ce whzch 
exceeds 90 per cent1tm of the lo'wc. t net ca,(/h price, plus apphcahle Federal e:rc1sr 
taxes, accorded the most-favored customer (other than the Govcrnrnent, the American 
National Red Cross, and the purclza ers of typetcriting machines for educational 
purposes only) of the mam~fart11rer of sHch machines during the six-month period 
immediately preceding such q1wrter. 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia

GENERAL APP ROP RIATION BILL, 19 51 303 

ECTION 1115-EMPLOYMENT OF RETIRED O FFICERS 

The following provision which \vas inserted in the bill by the H ouse 
a section 626 under chapter X has been deleted from the bill : 

SEc. 626. No payment hall be made from appropriation in thi chapter to 
any officer on the retired li t of the Regular Army, Regular Xavy, Regular Marine 

orp. , or Regular Air Force, who for him elf, or for other , is enE5aged in the selling 
of, or contracting for the sale of, or negotiating for the sale of, to any agency of 
the Department of Defense, any war material or supplies. 

In lieu thereof, the committee recommends the following section as 
a new section 1115 under "General provisions": 

EC. 1115. No payment shall be made from appropriations in this Act to any 
officer on the retired lists of the Regular Army, Regular Navy, Regular 11farine Corps, 
Regular Air Force, Regular Coast Guard, Coast and Geodetic Survey, and Public 
II alth ervice for a period of two years after retirement who for himself or for others 
is engaged in the selling of or contracting for the sale of or negotiating for the sale of 
to any agency of the Department of Defense, the Coast Guard, the Coast and Geodetic 

urvey, and the Public Health Service any supplies or war materials. 

0 



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia



George C. Marshall Foundation, Lexington, Virginia


	MP_0869
	MP_0870
	MP_0871
	MP_0872
	MP_0873
	MP_0874
	MP_0875
	MP_0876
	MP_0877
	MP_0878
	MP_0879
	MP_0880
	MP_0881
	MP_0882
	MP_0883
	MP_0884
	MP_0885
	MP_0886
	MP_0887
	MP_0888
	MP_0889
	MP_0890
	MP_0891
	MP_0892
	MP_0893
	MP_0894
	MP_0895
	MP_0896
	MP_0897
	MP_0898
	MP_0899
	MP_0900
	MP_0901
	MP_0902
	MP_0903
	MP_0904
	MP_0905
	MP_0906
	MP_0907
	MP_0908
	MP_0909
	MP_0910
	MP_0911
	MP_0912
	MP_0913
	MP_0914
	MP_0915
	MP_0916
	MP_0917
	MP_0918
	MP_0919
	MP_0920
	MP_0921
	MP_0922
	MP_0923
	MP_0924
	MP_0925
	MP_0926
	MP_0927
	MP_0928
	MP_0929
	MP_0930
	MP_0931
	MP_0932
	MP_0933
	MP_0934
	MP_0935
	MP_0936
	MP_0937
	MP_0938
	MP_0939
	MP_0940
	MP_0941
	MP_0942
	MP_0943
	MP_0944
	MP_0945
	MP_0946
	MP_0947
	MP_0948
	MP_0949
	MP_0950
	MP_0951
	MP_0952
	MP_0953
	MP_0954
	MP_0955
	MP_0956
	MP_0957
	MP_0958
	MP_0959
	MP_0960
	MP_0961
	MP_0962
	MP_0963
	MP_0964
	MP_0965
	MP_0966
	MP_0967
	MP_0968
	MP_0969
	MP_0970
	MP_0971
	MP_0972
	MP_0973
	MP_0974
	MP_0975
	MP_0976
	MP_0977
	MP_0978
	MP_0979
	MP_0980
	MP_0981
	MP_0982
	MP_0983
	MP_0984
	MP_0985
	MP_0986
	MP_0987
	MP_0988
	MP_0989
	MP_0990
	MP_0991
	MP_0992
	MP_0993
	MP_0994
	MP_0995
	MP_0996
	MP_0997
	MP_0998
	MP_0999
	MP_1000
	MP_1001
	MP_1002
	MP_1003
	MP_1004
	MP_1005
	MP_1006
	MP_1007
	MP_1008
	MP_1009
	MP_1010
	MP_1011
	MP_1012
	MP_1013
	MP_1014
	MP_1015
	MP_1016
	MP_1017
	MP_1018
	MP_1019
	MP_1020
	MP_1021
	MP_1022
	MP_1023
	MP_1024
	MP_1025
	MP_1026
	MP_1027
	MP_1028
	MP_1029
	MP_1030
	MP_1031
	MP_1032
	MP_1033
	MP_1034
	MP_1035
	MP_1036
	MP_1037
	MP_1038
	MP_1039
	MP_1040
	MP_1041
	MP_1042
	MP_1043
	MP_1044
	MP_1045
	MP_1046
	MP_1047
	MP_1048
	MP_1049
	MP_1050
	MP_1051
	MP_1052
	MP_1053
	MP_1054
	MP_1055
	MP_1056
	MP_1057
	MP_1058
	MP_1059
	MP_1060
	MP_1061
	MP_1062
	MP_1063
	MP_1064
	MP_1065
	MP_1066
	MP_1067
	MP_1068
	MP_1069
	MP_1070
	MP_1071
	MP_1072
	MP_1073
	MP_1074
	MP_1075
	MP_1076
	MP_1077
	MP_1078
	MP_1079
	MP_1080
	MP_1081
	MP_1082
	MP_1083
	MP_1084
	MP_1085
	MP_1086
	MP_1087
	MP_1088
	MP_1089
	MP_1090
	MP_1091
	MP_1092
	MP_1093
	MP_1094
	MP_1095
	MP_1096
	MP_1097
	MP_1098
	MP_1099
	MP_1100
	MP_1101
	MP_1102
	MP_1103
	MP_1104
	MP_1105
	MP_1106
	MP_1107
	MP_1108
	MP_1109
	MP_1110
	MP_1111
	MP_1112
	MP_1113
	MP_1114
	MP_1115
	MP_1116
	MP_1117
	MP_1118
	MP_1119
	MP_1120
	MP_1121
	MP_1122
	MP_1123
	MP_1124
	MP_1125
	MP_1126
	MP_1127
	MP_1128
	MP_1129
	MP_1130
	MP_1131
	MP_1132
	MP_1133
	MP_1134
	MP_1135
	MP_1136
	MP_1137
	MP_1138
	MP_1139
	MP_1140
	MP_1141
	MP_1142
	MP_1143
	MP_1144
	MP_1145
	MP_1146
	MP_1147
	MP_1148
	MP_1149
	MP_1150
	MP_1151
	MP_1152



